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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 


 
DATE:  Tuesday, December 22, 2020 Page 1 of 3 
PLACE:   Board of County Commissioners’ Meeting Room at the Gunnison County Courthouse 


(REMOTE) 
 


NOTE:  This agenda is subject to change, including the addition of items up to 24 hours in advance or the deletion of items at any time.  All times are approximate.  The 
County Manager and Deputy County Manager’s reports may include administrative items not listed.  Regular Meetings, Public Hearings, and Special Meetings are recorded 
and ACTION MAY BE TAKEN ON ANY ITEM.   Work Sessions are not recorded and formal action cannot be taken.  For further information, contact the County 
Administration office at 641-0248.  If special accommodations are necessary per ADA, contact 641-0248 or TTY 641-3061 prior to the meeting.   


GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES REGULAR MEETING: 
 
8:30 am • (See separate agenda) 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF HEALTH REGULAR MEETING: 
 
9:00 am • Call to Order 
 
 • COVID-19 Update 
 


• Program Update 
 


• Staffing Update 
 


• 2021 Board Planning 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY SPECIAL MEETING: 


 
9:45 am • Call to Order 


 
• Resolution; Amending the Gunnison County Housing Authority Budget for Fiscal Year 2020 


and Amending the Appropriation Resolution 
 


• Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING: 
 
9:46 am • Call to Order; Agenda Review 
 


• Budget and Mill Levy Actions: 
1. Resolution; Amending the Gunnison County Budget for Fiscal Year 2020 and Amending the 


Appropriation Resolution 
2. Resolution; Setting the Mill Levy for the County of Gunnison, Colorado, for the Fiscal Year 


Beginning January 1, 2021, and Ending December 31, 2021  
3. Resolution; Setting the Temporary Tax Credit Mill Levy for the County of Gunnison, 


Colorado, for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021, and Ending December 31, 2021 
4. Set Gunnison County Mill Levy and Certify All Taxing Entities’ Mill Levies to County Assessor 


 
 • Minutes Approval: 


1. November 17, 2020 Regular Meeting 
2. December 15, 2020 Special Meeting 


 
• Consent Agenda:  These items will not be discussed unless requested by a Commissioner or citizen.  Items removed 


from consent agenda for discussion may be rescheduled later in this meeting, or at a future meeting. 
1. Alcohol Beverage License #13-37843-000; ND Enterprises, LLC dba Crested Butte Country 


Club 
2. Contractor Agreement; Couture Cleaning, LLC; Janitorial Services at Gunnison-Crested 


Butte Regional Airport Terminal; 12/14/2020 thru 3/31/2021; $5,600 Monthly 
3. Memorandum of Agreement; Midwestern Colorado Mental Health Center; $11,000 
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4. State of Colorado, Department of Human Services Contract; 21 IGHA 164944; Equifax 
Verification Services; $287.56 


5. Acknowledgment of County Manager Signature; Wright Water Engineers, Inc. Project 
Agreement  


6. Gunnison County Attorney Agreement; Second Amendment; 12/15/2020 
7. Amendment No. 3 to Gunnison County Community Integration Agreement; 12/1/2020 
8. 2021 Emergency Management Performance Grant, Local Emergency Management 


Support (EMPG-LEMS) Program Grant Application; Colorado Division of Homeland 
Security & Emergency Management 


9. National Association of County and City Health Officials Grant Application; Building 
Workforce Capacity of Rural/Frontier Local Health Departments to Respond to COVID-19 
 


 • Scheduling 
 
9:55 • County Manager’s Reports 
 
10:05 • Deputy County Manager’s Reports and Project Updates: 


1. Request for Purchase; Landfill Compactor; $437,108 
2. Intergovernmental Agreement for Winter Road Maintenance; County of Montrose, State 


of Colorado; 1/1/2021-12/31/2021 
 
 • Sick Leave Transfer Policy Discussion; Gunnison County Employee Handbook Section 4-3(i)(7)  
 
10:15 • BREAK 
 
10:30 • Petitions for Abatement or Refund of Taxes: 


1. Outdoor Hospitality Solutions II, LLC; #318300002005 
2. Bywater, LLC; #R042120, #R042121, #R042122, #R042138, #R042139, #R042140 and 


#R042136 
 
10:50 • Financial Approvals: 


1. Treasurer’s Reports 
2. Vouchers and Transfers 


 
10:55 • Lot Cluster Agreement and Declaration; Sandra Lee Brath Living Trust; Lots 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 


and 25, Townsite of White Pine 
 
11:00 • Resolution; Vacating a Portion of Washington and Alder Streets, Gunnison County, Colorado 
 
11:05 • Hunter Ridge Preliminary Plan Extension Request 
 
11:25 • Unscheduled Citizens:  Limit to 5 minutes per item.  No formal action can be taken at this meeting.  
  
 • Commissioner Items:  Commissioners will discuss among themselves activities that they have recently participated 


in that they believe other Commissioners and/or members of the public may be interested in hearing about. 
 
 • Adjourn 
 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
11:30 am • Call to Order 
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• Inntopia System and Services Agreement (DestiMetrics); Plan, Initiate and Operate a Destination-
Lodging Research Program; 1/1/2021-12/31/2021; $31,796 


 
• Contract Renewal; Memorandum of Agreement; Tourism and Prosperity Partnership; 1/1/2021-


12/31/2021; $2,040,590.51 
 


• Adjourn 
 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website at 


http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings.   
 
 
ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting:  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84476568764?pwd=TnZoVFZEMFIzcHJYQWpZb2hMUE5yZz09  
 
Meeting ID: 844 7656 8764 
Passcode: 994393 
One tap mobile 
+12532158782,,84476568764#,,,,,,0#,,994393# US (Tacoma) 
+13462487799,,84476568764#,,,,,,0#,,994393# US (Houston) 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/meetings

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84476568764?pwd=TnZoVFZEMFIzcHJYQWpZb2hMUE5yZz09



		GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY SPECIAL MEETING:






GUNNISON/HINSDALE BOARD OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Meeting Agenda for December 22, 2020 
County Commissioners’ Meeting Room 


200 E. Virginia Avenue; Gunnison, CO 81230 
(REMOTE) 


 
 


• Call to Order at 8:30 am 
 
• Agenda Review 


 
• Memorandum of Understanding between Hinsdale County and Prowers County; Manage and 


Administer Hotline Calls 
 


• Ratification of Signature; CDHS Certification of Compliance – Year 2021, County Personnel and 
Merit System 


 
• Program Update 


 
• Staffing Update 


 
• Legislative Priorities 


 
• 2021 Board Planning 


 
• Adjourn at 9:00 am 


 
 
Please Note: Packet materials for the above discussions will be available on the Gunnison County website 


at http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios. 
 
ZOOM MEETING DETAILS: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting:  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84476568764?pwd=TnZoVFZEMFIzcHJYQWpZb2hMUE5yZz09  
 
Meeting ID: 844 7656 8764 
Passcode: 994393 
One tap mobile 
+12532158782,,84476568764#,,,,,,0#,,994393# US (Tacoma) 
+13462487799,,84476568764#,,,,,,0#,,994393# US (Houston) 
 



http://www.gunnisoncounty.org/177/Agendas-Minutes-Portfolios

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84476568764?pwd=TnZoVFZEMFIzcHJYQWpZb2hMUE5yZz09
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Between 


HINSDALE COUNTY 
and 


PROWERS COUNTY 
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INTRODUCTION: 


This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) is entered into by and between Prowers County, 
Colorado body corporate and politic by and through its Board of County Commissioner (“Prowers 
County’), and Hinsdale County, Colorado (“Hinsdale County”) a body corporate and politic by and 
through the Hinsdale/Gunnison Board of Human Services.  Prowers County and Hinsdale County shall 
jointly be referred to as the “Parties.” 


PURPOSE: 


1. This MOU is developed in partnership between Prowers County and Hinsdale County, with 
confirmation by the State of Colorado (“State”), for Prowers County to manage and administer calls to 
the hotline regarding persons that reside in Hinsdale County, Colorado. 


2. Prowers County, through its Hotline County Connection Center (“HCCC”), agrees to answer and 
process Child Welfare (“CW”) related and APS related hotline calls on behalf of Hinsdale County 
(“Call Coverage Services”).  Prowers County will perform the tasks outlined in this MOU as they relate 
to Call Coverage Services.  Hinsdale County will perform the tasks identified in the MOU to assist the 
HCCC with successfully receiving the Hotline calls so Hinsdale County can complete the final 
disposition of each call. 


TERM, AMENDMENT, TERMINATION: 


1. Term of MOU: 
a. This MOU becomes effective January 1 2021 for the period of 12 months, ending December 31, 


2021. 
b. The parties shall notify each other at least 30 days prior to expiration of the MOU to execute an 


extension. 
2. Amendments: 


a. The Parties may request changes to this MOU, which shall be effective only upon the written 
agreement of the Parties. 


b. Any changes, modifications, revisions, or amendments to this MOU shall be incorporated by written 
instrument, executed and signed by the Parties, and will be effective in accordance with the terms 
and conditions contained herein. 


3. Termination: 
a. Any party may, at its sole discretion, terminate or cancel the MOU upon 30 days’ written notice to 


the other party. 


RATE FOR SERVICES: 


1. The calculations used to determine the rate of the Call Coverage Services are based on an annual 
projection of the number of Child Protection Program Area 5, Program Area 4, and Institutional reports 
taken and an equivalent number of Other Child Welfare (“Other CW”) Inquiry related call reports.  For 
purposes of this MOU, 10 “Other CW” calls will equal 1 report.   
 
a. Projected numbers of Program area 5, Program area 4, Institutional, “Other CW”, and APS reports 


will be based on a combination of information from the Results Oriented Management data base and 
the actual numbers of calls received through the HCCC for the previous 12 months. 
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2. Hinsdale County is allocated 4 free reports, child abuse/neglect or APS reports, each month for a total of 
48 free reports of any type per year.  


3. Prowers County has entered into agreements with other Colorado counties to provide the same services 
as contemplated in this MOU.  In the event the HCCC must expend additional funds to accommodate 
adding additional positions to take calls on behalf of all of the other counties including Hinsdale 
County, the cost of that expansion may be proportionately distributed amongst all of the counties that 
receive HCCC Call Coverage Services.  Should this situation arise, Hinsdale County will be notified 60 
days in advance of any additional costs required for HCCC’s services so it can determine whether to 
terminate the MOU.   


4. Prowers County will invoice for the Call Coverage Services.  Invoices shall include a description of the 
services performed as Hinsdale County may request.  Hinsdale County will submit payment for services 
satisfactorily performed within 60 days of receipt. 


5. The rates of Call Coverage Services provided to Hinsdale County per the terms of the MOU are: 


Estimated number of Child Abuse/Neglect Reports Jan 2021 – Dec 2021 12 
C/W Inquiries     0          Divided by 10 0 
Total Estimated Reports 12 
Less the Allotment of Reports (4 per month or 12 per quarter) -48  
Total Estimated Reports to be billed 0 
Rate per Report $           23.00  
Estimated Investment for C/W Reports $             0.00 
Estimated number of APS reports Jan 2021 – Dec 2021 0 
Rate per APS Report $          15.00 
Estimated Investment for APS reports $            0.00 
Total Investment for Call Coverage services $            0.00 


 


6. Hinsdale County will be billed quarterly for actual number of reports taken, less the allotted reports of 
12 reports of any type per quarter. 


JOINT RESPONSIBILITIES SHARED BETWEEN HINSDALE COUNTY AND PROWERS COUNTY 
HCCC: 


1. Both Prowers County and Hinsdale County acknowledge that the State of Colorado Department of 
Human Services must approve this MOU prior to final execution. 


2. This MOU was preceded by an official request for Call Coverage Services from the Board of County 
Commissioners for Hinsdale County. 


3. Both parties understand that nothing in this MOU supersedes or replaces each party’s requirements and 
responsibilities to follow and adhere to all requirements as set forth in state and federal statute, Volume 
7 Rules and/or Division of Child Welfare Policy. 


GENERAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF HCCC: 


1. The Hotline County Connection Center (HCCC) will make the appropriate routing changes and take all 
the after-hours calls for Hinsdale County.  After-Hours is defined as any time outside of normal 
business operating hours, including week-ends and holidays. 


2. All next step decisions regarding Hotline call records will be left to the discretion of Hinsdale County.  
Hinsdale County will be responsible to complete a review of all information in THA and Trails to 
ensure appropriate disposition. 


3. Reports, which can be referred to as Referrals, taken by the HCCC will be entered into the THA, 
submitted, and transferred to Hinsdale County’s Trails Inbox.  HCCC will notify Hinsdale County of a 
referral via email during business hours and by personal contact during after-hours (pursuant to Volume 
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7 Rules).  It will be the responsibility of Hinsdale County to check the pending queue and manage the 
final disposition of all records. 
a. HCCC will provide the Hotline ID and/or Referral ID number (pursuant to Volume 7 Rules) to an 


entity designated by Hinsdale County. 
 


4. If the HCCC believes the report is of an immediate response nature, the HCCC will notify Hinsdale 
County while information is being entered into the THA or CAPS. 
 


5. Information and Referral (non-CW) calls will be sent to Hinsdale County’s Pending Incoming 
Hotline Queue (pursuant to Volume 7 Rule).  It will be the responsibility of Hinsdale County to check 
the pending queue and manage the final disposition of all records.  Call purpose will be included in the 
comments.  Callers will be redirected back to the Hinsdale County main Department of Human Services 
number.  Hinsdale County can request a brief synopsis. 


6. If HCCC receives a call from law enforcement or medical personnel that requires immediate response 
from Hinsdale County, HCCC will transfer the call to an Hinsdale County on-call designee.  If the 
Hinsdale County on-call designee is not available, HCCC will take a message and continue to make 
attempts to notify the County.  If appropriate, the HCCC will take a report while notifying the County. 


7. APS reports will be documented in the Colorado Adult Protection System, (“CAPS”) and in the THA.  
Once complete, the record will be transferred to the County’s Pending Incoming Hotline Queue.  
Hinsdale County will confirm receipt and update in the THA. 
a. If an APS call is regarding an adult over 70 years old, the HCCC will document the call in the THA 


and advise the reporter to call local law enforcement.  The HCCC will then notify the County of the 
call. 


b. Notification to Hinsdale County that an APS report has been taken by the HCCC will be made by 
email during both open and after-hours. 


GENERAL RESPONSIILITIES OF HINSDALE COUNTY 


1. Hinsdale County will provide an updated list of on-call Hinsdale County employees’ name(s) or 
designees and telephone/cellphone numbers and email addresses at all times.  The on-call list will 
include backup contact name(s) and number(s) and email addresses in case the first employee is unable 
to answer within the notification time frame as outlined in Volume 7 Rules.  If the designee changes, it 
is the Hinsdale County’s responsibility to immediately inform the HCCC of the change and to provide 
the required contact information. 


2. Hinsdale County will notify the HCCC of any special circumstances where Hinsdale County staff will 
be unavailable by email (business hours) or voice telephone/cellphone (i.e. employees are in court, 
meetings, training after-hours, etc.)  Hinsdale County should make every attempt to identify another 
entity that can receive notifications.  This can be any entity designated by Hinsdale County. 


GENERAL PROVISIONS 


1. This MOU is not intended to create any agency or employment relationships between the parties nor is 
it intended to create any third-party rights or beneficiaries. 


2. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as a waiver of any party or any immunity at law including 
immunity granted under the Colorado Governmental immunities Act. 


3. No modification or waiver of this MOU or of any covenant, condition, or provision herein contained 
shall be valid unless in writing and duly executed by the party to be charged therewith. 


4. This MOU and the parties conduct hereunder shall be subject to local, state and federal laws and 
regulations, including requirements associated with confidentiality of information and HIPAA privacy 
requirements. 
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5. The Parties to this MOU are subject to the provisions of Colorado Constitution, Article X, Section 20 
(“TABOR”) regarding multiple fiscal year obligations.  Therefore, no obligation extending beyond 
December 31, 2021 shall be enforceable unless and until County, acting through the Board, has adopted 
a budget for 2022 providing for payment of such obligations.  Hinsdale County shall immediately notify 
Prowers County should funding under this MOU fail to be appropriated in such instance, Prowers 
County may immediately terminate this MOU. 


6. All three of the authorizing and confirming agencies listed below must agree to the conditions set forth 
in the proceeding document before the MOU can be finalized. 


7. All signatories have the appropriate delegation of authority to sign this MOU. 
8. This MOU is subject to all applicable federal, state and local laws, regulations and rules, whether now in 


force or hereafter enacted or promulgated.  If any term or provision of this MOU is held to be invalid or 
illegal, such term or provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and 
provisions.  Meeting the terms of this MOU shall not excuse any failure to comply with all applicable 
laws and regulations, whether or not these laws and regulations are specifically listed herein. 


9. No third-Party Beneficiary.  It is expressly understood and agreed that enforcement of the terms and 
conditions of this MOU, and all rights of action relating to such enforcement, shall be strictly reserved 
to the Parties, and nothing contained in this MOU shall give or allow any such claim or right of action 
by any other or third person or entity on such MOU.  It is the express intention of the parties hereto that 
any person or entity, other than the Parties, receiving services or benefits under this MOU shall be 
deemed to be incidental beneficiaries only. 


10. Each Party agrees to be responsible for its own liability incurred as a result of its participation in this 
MOU.  In the event any claim is litigated, each Party will be responsible for its own expenses of 
litigation or other costs associated with enforcing this MOU.  No provision of this MOU shall be 
deemed or construed to be a relinquishment or waiver of any kind of the applicable limitation of liability 
provided to each Party by the Colorado governmental Immunity Act, C.R.S. 24-101-101 et seq. and 
Article XI of the Colorado Constitution. 


Approving Entities     Approving Entities 


 


Signed: ___________________________________ Signed: ___________________________________ 


Name: ____________________________________ Name: ____________________________________ 


Title: _____________________________________ Title: _____________________________________ 


Entity: ____________________________________ Entity: ____________________________________ 


State Confirmation 


 


Date: _____________________________________ 


Signed: ___________________________________ 


Name: ____________________________________ 


Title: _____________________________________ 


Entity: ____________________________________ 
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 GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2020-__ 
 
 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING 
AUTHORITY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND AMENDING THE 
APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION. 
 WHEREAS, at the time of the adoption of the budget for the Gunnison County 
Housing Authority for fiscal year 2020 certain revenues were unassured and certain 
expenditures were not anticipated; and 
 WHEREAS, revenues can now be identified for such expenditures; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison County 
Housing Authority, that a supplemental budget and appropriation resolution be adopted in the 
following respects: 
1. Gunnison County Housing Fund.  The revenues are increased in the amount of  


$55,107 as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. The expenditures are 
increased in the amount of $55,107 as detailed by account number on Appendix A 
attached. 


may be deemed necessary to defray the expenses and liabilities of the Gunnison County 
Housing Authority, are hereby appropriated.  It is the intent of the Board to make the necessary 
amendments and supplements to the budget adoption and appropriation resolutions - 
Resolution Nos. 2019-001 and 2019-002 respectively - for the Gunnison County Housing 
Authority for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020 and ending December 31, 2020; but 
except as specifically provided for herein, to make no further changes in the budget adoption 
or appropriation resolutions adopted with respect to said fiscal year. 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner _____________________, seconded by 
Commissioner ____________________, and adopted this 22nd day of December 2020. 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING 
AUTHORITY 


 
__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 


  
Attest: 
 
____________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk    







ORG OBJECT PROJECT COMMENT REF2 DEBIT CREDIT TOTAL FUND


70741000 44812 G8000 BUDGET INC WF IMPACT PROJECT BJE 373 55,107.00   70


HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND REVENUES -               55,107.00   (55,107.00)   


70741000 58310 G8000 BUDGET INC WF IMPACT PROJECT BJE 373 55,107.00   70


HOUSING AUTHORITY FUND EXPENDITURES 55,107.00   -               55,107.00    


GRAND TOTAL 55,107.00   55,107.00   -                 


APPENDIX A
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  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2020-__ 
 
 A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE GUNNISON COUNTY BUDGET FOR 
FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND AMENDING THE APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION. 
 
 WHEREAS, at the time of the adoption of the budget for Gunnison County for fiscal 
year 2020 certain revenues were unassured and certain expenditures were not anticipated; and 
 
 WHEREAS, revenues can now be identified for such expenditures; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners 
of Gunnison County, Colorado, that a supplemental budget and appropriation resolution be 
adopted in the following respects: 
1. General Fund.  The revenues are increased in the amount of $2,054,931 as detailed by 


account number on Appendix A attached.  The expenditures are increased in the 
amount of $2,090,332 as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. 


2. Human Services Fund. The revenues are increased in the amount of $1,155,009 as 
detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. The expenditures are increased 
in the amount of $1,116,912 as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. 


3. Public Health Fund. The revenues are increased in the amount of $558,756 as detailed 
by account number on Appendix A attached. The expenditures are increased in the 
amount of $567,689 as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached.  


4. Airport Operations Fund. The revenues are increased in the amount of $1,031,876 as 
detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. 


5. Sales Tax Fund. The expenditures are increased in the amount of $82,107 as detailed 
by account number on Appendix A attached. 


6. Land Preservation Fund. The expenditures are increased in the amount of $150,000 as 
detailed by account number on Appendix A attached.  


7. Airport Construction Fund. The revenues are increased in the amount of $1,054,110 
as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached.  The expenditures are 
increased in the amount of $1,230,000 as detailed by account number on Appendix A 
attached. 


8. Capital Expenditures Fund. The revenues are increased in the amount of $1,480,802 
as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached.  The expenditures are 
increased in the amount of $2,343,123 as detailed by account number on Appendix A 
attached. 


9. Solid Waste Fund. The revenues are increased in the amount of $27,000 as detailed by 
account number on Appendix A attached. The expenditures are increased in the 
amount of $27,000 as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. 


10. Internal Service Fund. The expenditures are increased in the amount of $52,633 as 
detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. 


11. Transportation Authority Fund. The expenditures are increased in the amount of 
$1,411,000 as detailed by account number on Appendix A attached. 


 







 
 The above sums of money, or as much thereof as may be authorized by law and as 
may be deemed necessary to defray the expenses and liabilities of the County, are hereby 
appropriated.  It is the intent of the Board to make the necessary amendments and supplements 
to the budget adoption and appropriation resolutions - Resolution Nos. 2019-28 and 2019-29 
respectively - for Gunnison County for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020 and ending 
December 31, 2020; but except as specifically provided for herein, to make no further changes 
in the budget adoption or appropriation resolutions adopted with respect to said fiscal year. 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner _____________________, seconded by 
Commissioner ____________________, and adopted this 22nd day of December 2020. 
 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 


  
Attest: 
 
____________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk    







ORG OBJECT PROJECT COMMENT REF2 DEBIT CREDIT TOTAL FUND


01121000 44224 G3380 ADD EMPG SPECIAL PROJ TO BUD BJE 371 11,590.00         01


01363000 44245 INCREASE WEED BUD ADD REV BJE 346 2,000.00           01


01363000 44247 INCREASE WEED BUD ADD REV BJE 346 1,023.00           01


01363000 44250 INCREASE WEED BUD ADD REV BJE 346 8,000.00           01


01152000 44265 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 84,150.00         01


01705000 44270 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 193,500.00       01


01122020 44271 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 197,749.00       01


01122020 44271 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 1,147,435.00   01


01122020 44279 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 2,886.00           01


01113000 44279 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 65,000.00         01


01113000 44279 G3610 ADD WCU POLLING CENTER GRANT BJE 366 50,000.00         01


01705000 44280 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 5,000.00           01


01705000 44280 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 5,750.00           01


01705000 44281 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 5,000.00           01


01705000 44281 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 5,750.00           01


01705000 44282 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 5,000.00           01


01705000 44282 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 5,750.00           01


01122020 44282 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 1,000.00           01


01705000 44289 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 8,000.00           01


01705000 44289 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 4,000.00           01


01705000 44299 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 1,200.00           01


01158000 44299 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 24,085.00         01


01122020 44497 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 137,250.00       01


01550000 44497 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 3,016.36           01


01122020 44497 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 66,047.00         01


01705000 44499 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 10,750.00         01


01705000 44999 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 4,000.00           01


GENERAL FUND REVENUES -                     2,054,931.36   (2,054,931.36)   


01262000 55110 BUDGET AMENDMENT BJE 355 6,325.00           01


01152000 55111 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 29,548.00         01


01705000 55111 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 47,000.00         01


01800000 55111 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 30,000.00         01


01800000 55111 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344ADJ 20,000.00         01


01158000 55111 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 1,642.00           01


01122020 55111 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 139,158.00       01


01122020 55111 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 13,810.00         01


01122020 55111 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 11,207.00         01


01122020 55112 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 4,425.00           01


01363000 55112 INCREASE WEED BUD ADD REV BJE 346 2,000.00           01


01158000 55112 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 11,756.00         01


01550000 55112 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 2,075.00           01


01122020 55112 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 12,640.00         01


01122020 55112 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 4,902.00           01


01113000 55112 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 18,975.00         01


01122020 55112 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 2,225.00           01


01122020 55113 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 18,197.00         01


01122020 55113 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 11,998.00         01


01113000 55113 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 3,000.00           01


01152000 55210 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 2,306.00           01


01122020 55210 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 339.00               01


01158000 55210 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 901.00               01


01550000 55210 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 161.00               01


01122020 55210 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 12,860.00         01


01122020 55210 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 1,967.00           01


01113000 55210 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 1,000.00           01


01122020 55210 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 661.00               01


01152000 55220 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 3,671.00           01


01158000 55220 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 1,340.00           01


01550000 55220 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 100.00               01


01122020 55220 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 7,344.00           01


01122020 55220 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 3,041.00           01


01122020 55220 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 1,200.00           01


01152000 55230 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 1,478.00           01


01122020 55230 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 221.00               01


01158000 55230 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 587.00               01


01550000 55230 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 62.00                 01
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01122020 55230 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 6,449.00           01


01122020 55230 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 636.00               01


01113000 55230 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 25.00                 01


01122020 55230 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 329.00               01


01152000 55240 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 44.00                 01


01122020 55240 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 7.00                   01


01158000 55240 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 17.00                 01


01550000 55240 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 10.00                 01


01122020 55240 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 255.00               01


01122020 55240 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 46.00                 01


01122020 55240 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 13.00                 01


01152000 55250 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 45.00                 01


01122020 55250 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 6.00                   01


01158000 55250 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 13.00                 01


01550000 55250 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 5.00                   01


01122020 55250 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 756.00               01


01122020 55250 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 166.00               01


01122020 55250 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 47.00                 01


01152000 55260 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 16.00                 01


01122020 55260 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 2.00                   01


01158000 55260 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 4.00                   01


01550000 55260 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 2.00                   01


01122020 55260 G1260 ADD CARES ACT FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 359 90.00                 01


01122020 55260 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 16.00                 01


01122020 55260 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 6.00                   01


01122020 56110 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 250.00               01


01122020 56110 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 100.00               01


01122020 56110 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 700.00               01


01113000 56110 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 500.00               01


01113000 56110 G3610 ADD WCU POLLING CENTER GRANT BJE 366 1,500.00           01


01122020 56110 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 83.00                 01


01152000 56120 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 2,000.00           01


01122020 56120 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 15,700.00         01


01550000 56120 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 50.00                 01


01122020 56120 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 588,733.00       01


01113000 56120 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 22,500.00         01


01113000 56120 G3610 ADD WCU POLLING CENTER GRANT BJE 366 45,386.00         01


01122020 56120 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 3,700.00           01


01113000 56140 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 14,000.00         01


01113000 56140 G3610 ADD WCU POLLING CENTER GRANT BJE 366 1,500.00           01


01122020 56170 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 200.00               01


01122020 56170 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 2,000.00           01


01152000 56180 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 2,500.00           01


01122020 56180 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 200.00               01


01122020 56180 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 5,000.00           01


01122020 56611 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 2,886.00           01


01122020 56651 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE344ADJ2 30,000.00         01


01152000 57020 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 690.00               01


01122020 57021 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 800.00               01


01152000 57022 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 480.00               01


01122020 57310 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 200.00               01


01158000 57310 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 150.00               01


01122020 57310 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 100.00               01


01122020 57310 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 100.00               01


01152000 57311 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 1,500.00           01


01122020 57311 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 150.00               01


01122020 57311 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 1,000.00           01


01122020 57311 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 150.00               01


01152000 57312 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 500.00               01


01152000 57313 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 3,500.00           01


01158000 57313 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 175.00               01


01122020 57313 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 2,960.00           01


01262000 57322 BUDGET AMENDMENT BJE 355 11,387.00         01


01152000 57324 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 12,000.00         01


01705000 57324 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 150,000.00       01


01158000 57324 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 2,500.00           01


01152000 57329 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 1,222.00           01


01705000 57329 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 25,000.00         01







01705000 57329 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 28,000.00         01


01122020 57329 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 45,000.00         01


01103000 57329 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 64,289.00         01


01122020 57329 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 8,500.00           01


01705000 57329 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 20,000.00         01


01705000 57329 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344ADJ 20,000.00         01


01363000 57329 INCREASE WEED BUD ADD REV BJE 346 9,023.00           01


01158000 57329 G5070 ADD SCHOOL DASED SERVICES BUD BJE 352 5,000.00           01


01122020 57329 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 510,000.00       01


01113000 57329 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 3,000.00           01


01122020 57329 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 110,477.00       01


01121000 57329 G3380 ADD EMPG SPECIAL PROJ TO BUD BJE 371 23,180.00         01


01152000 57330 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 1,500.00           01


01705000 57330 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 2,500.00           01


01122020 57330 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 250.00               01


01122020 57330 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 60.00                 01


01122020 57330 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 185.00               01


01705000 57331 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 2,000.00           01


01122020 57331 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 2,500.00           01


01550000 57331 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 50.00                 01


01122020 57331 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 8,000.00           01


01113000 57331 G3600 ADD ELECTION COVID GRANT BJE 365 2,000.00           01


01113000 57331 G3610 ADD WCU POLLING CENTER GRANT BJE 366 50.00                 01


01122020 57331 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 1,000.00           01


01122020 57361 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 500.00               01


01152000 57410 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 7,000.00           01


01122020 57410 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 500.00               01


01550000 57410 G7106 ADD FFN CARE PROJ TO BUDGET BJE 356 250.00               01


01122020 57410 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 500.00               01


01152000 57420 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 3,000.00           01


01705000 57420 G3590 ADD GOCO BUDGET BJE 337 2,500.00           01


01705000 57420 G5060 ADD OVPP BUDGET BJE 338 700.00               01


01122020 57420 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 500.00               01


01122020 57420 ADD DOLA CARES ACT FUNDS BJE 360 500.00               01


01152000 57491 G3580 ADD CDOT BUDGET BJE 336 3,500.00           01


01122020 57500 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 23,200.00         01


01122020 57500 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 200,000.00       01


01122020 57500 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 4,450.00           01


01113000 58420 G3610 ADD WCU POLLING CENTER GRANT BJE 366 1,564.00           01


01101010 59020 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 47,500.00         01


01101000 59021 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 53,211.00         01


01122020 59028 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 405,000.00       01


01122020 59028 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE344ADJ2 35,000.00         01


01122020 59044 G7380 ADD COVID FUNDS TO BUDGET BJE 343 45,000.00         01


01122020 59044 G7380 ADD ADDITIONAL PRIVATE GRANTS BJE 368 45,000.00         01


01122020 59047 G8100 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE344ADJ2 5,000.00           01


01814000 59998 COVID-19 ECO REC FUND BJE 344 400,000.00       01


GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,817,225.00   726,893.00       2,090,332.00     


03360180 44205 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345REV 39,810.00         03


03380000 44205 G3190 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING TO GRANT BJE 350 10,500.00         03


03350240 44205 INC HS BENEFITS/FUNDING-COVID BJE 357 11,394.00         03


03380120 44248 EXTENDED PROGRAM BUDGET INC BJE 353 11,352.00         03


03380620 44248 EXTENDED PROGRAM BUDGET INC BJE 353 6,750.00           03


03380120 44248 EXTENDED PROGRAM BUDGET INC BJE 353ADJ 101,000.00       03


03340140 44248 INC HS BENEFITS/FUNDING-COVID BJE 357 26,203.00         03


03350240 44248 INC HS BENEFITS/FUNDING-COVID BJE 357 20,000.00         03


03380320 44248 INC HS BENEFITS/FUNDING-COVID BJE 357 928,000.00       03


HUMAN SERVICES FUND REVENUES -                     1,155,009.00   (1,155,009.00)   


03360180 55112 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 22,676.00         03


03360180 55210 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 1,734.00           03


03360180 55230 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 1,134.00           03


03360180 55240 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 34.00                 03


03360180 55250 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 22.00                 03


03360180 55260 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 10.00                 03


03360180 57310 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 1,200.00           03


03360180 57313 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 3,000.00           03


03360180 57324 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 6,000.00           03


03380000 57329 G3190 SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDING TO GRANT BJE 350 10,000.00         03







03380120 57502 EXTENDED PROGRAM BUDGET INC BJE 353 11,352.00         03


03380620 57502 EXTENDED PROGRAM BUDGET INC BJE 353 6,750.00           03


03380120 57502 EXTENDED PROGRAM BUDGET INC BJE 353ADJ 101,000.00       03


03350240 57502 INC HS BENEFITS/FUNDING-COVID BJE 357 20,000.00         03


03380320 57502 INC HS BENEFITS/FUNDING-COVID BJE 357 928,000.00       03


03360180 59044 ADD BUDGET-PREVENTION & INTERV BJE 345 4,000.00           03


HUMAN SERVICES FUND EXPENDITURES 1,116,912.00   -                     1,116,912.00     


04555000 44262 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 43,444.00         04


04555000 44262 G7070 INCREASE EPR GRANT ADD FUNDS BJE 347 15,000.00         04


04555090 44262 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 47,381.00         04


04555090 44262 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 35,714.00         04


04555090 44262 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 100,000.00       04


04555090 44262 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 150,000.00       04


04550000 44262 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 14,387.00         04


04555090 44271 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 152,830.00       04


PUBLIC HEALTH FUND REVENUES -                     558,756.00       (558,756.00)       


04555000 55111 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 14,396.00         04


04555090 55111 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 21,800.00         04


04555090 55111 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 400.00               04


04555090 55111 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 10,838.00         04


04555000 55112 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 10,653.00         04


04555090 55112 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 5,885.00           04


04555090 55112 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 100.00               04


04555090 55112 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 3,985.00           04


04550000 55112 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 8,390.00           04


04555000 55113 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 3,000.00           04


04555000 55210 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 2,049.00           04


04555090 55210 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 2,877.00           04


04555090 55210 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 40.00                 04


04555090 55210 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 841.00               04


04550000 55210 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 414.00               04


04555000 55220 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 2,529.00           04


04555090 55220 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 2,693.00           04


04555090 55220 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 200.00               04


04555090 55220 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 1,375.00           04


04550000 55220 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 5,358.00           04


04555000 55230 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 640.00               04


04555090 55230 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 1,891.00           04


04555090 55230 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 25.00                 04


04555090 55230 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 338.00               04


04550000 55230 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 119.00               04


04555000 55240 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 42.00                 04


04555090 55240 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 59.00                 04


04555090 55240 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 5.00                   04


04555090 55240 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 15.00                 04


04550000 55240 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 11.00                 04


04555000 55250 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 110.00               04


04555090 55250 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 94.00                 04


04555090 55250 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 6.00                   04


04555090 55250 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 35.00                 04


04550000 55250 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 104.00               04


04555000 55260 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 25.00                 04


04555090 55260 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 19.00                 04


04555090 55260 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 2.00                   04


04555090 55260 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 10.00                 04


04550000 55260 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 10.00                 04


04555000 56110 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 200.00               04


04555090 56110 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 1,000.00           04


04555090 56110 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 63.00                 04


04555000 56120 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 2,500.00           04


04555000 56120 G7070 INCREASE EPR GRANT ADD FUNDS BJE 347 15,000.00         04


04555090 56120 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 17,633.00         04


04555090 56120 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 24,000.00         04


04555090 56120 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 152,830.00       04


04550000 56120 G7020 INCREASE BUD ADD FUNDS BJE 367 19.00                 04


04555000 56170 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 50.00                 04


04555000 56180 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 100.00               04


04555090 56180 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 1,000.00           04







04555090 56180 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 800.00               04


04555090 56210 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 1,000.00           04


04555090 56610 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 10,000.00         04


04555000 56651 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 1,500.00           04


04555090 56651 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 6,000.00           04


04555090 56651 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 12,000.00         04


04555090 56652 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 18,000.00         04


04555000 57329 G7105 INC PROF SERVICE EXP BJE 339 12,883.00         04


04555000 57329 G7105 INCREASE DELTA DENTAL BUDGET BJE 341 12,883.00         04


04555000 57329 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 1,000.00           04


04555090 57329 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 55,000.00         04


04555090 57329 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 51,366.00         04


04555000 57329 G7105 INCREASE DELTA DENTAL BUDGET REV BJE341 12,883.00         04


04555090 57331 G1260 ADD CDPHE CARES ACT COVID FUND BJE 361 12,063.00         04


04555090 57331 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 2,000.00           04


04555000 57410 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 200.00               04


04555090 57410 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 5,834.00           04


04555000 57420 G3505 ADD COVID RESPONSE GRANT BJE 342 500.00               04


04555090 57420 G3620 ADD PON PLANNING GRANT BJE 363 1,500.00           04


04555090 57420 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 10,000.00         04


04555090 57500 G3621 ADD PON IMPLEMENTATION GRANT BJE 364 42,000.00         04


04555090 58420 G3515 ADD OPPI COVID FUNDS BJE 362 8,303.00           04


PUBLIC HEALTH FUND EXPENDITURES 580,591.00       12,902.00         567,689.00        


10610000 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 288,200.00       10


10611000 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 56,483.00         10


10612010 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 235,855.00       10


10612020 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 101,523.00       10


10612030 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 85,796.00         10


10612050 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 40,257.00         10


10612060 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 71,584.00         10


10613010 44231 ADD AIP 57 CARES ACT GRANT BJE 349 152,178.00       10


AIRPORT OPERATIONS FUND REVENUES -                     1,031,876.00   (1,031,876.00)   


12813000 57852 TRANS TO RECYCLE FROM SALES TX BJE 340 27,000.00         12


12813000 57870 BUDGET INC WF IMPACT PROJECT BJE 373 55,107.00         12


SALES TAX FUND EXPENDITURES 82,107.00         -                     82,107.00           


13414000 57500 BUDGET AMENDMENT-LAND PRES PJS BJE 348 150,000.00       13


LAND PRESERVATION FUND EXPENDITURES 150,000.00       -                     150,000.00        


41804000 44220 G7356 RECORD BUDGET AIP-56 TERMINAL BJE 358 1,054,110.00   41


AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND REVENUES -                     1,054,110.00   (1,054,110.00)   


41804000 57320 G7356 RECORD BUDGET AIP-56 TERMINAL BJE 358 1,230,000.00   41


AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND EXPENDITURES 1,230,000.00   -                     1,230,000.00     


43809000 44261 G3225 ADD SOLAR PANEL PROJECT BJE 370 299,402.55       43


43809000 44620 G3216 ADD BLACKSTOCK GEOTHERMAL PROJ BJE 369 391.95               43


43809000 44620 G3225 ADD SOLAR PANEL PROJECT BJE 370 1,696.43           43


43809000 44916 G3216 ADD BLACKSTOCK GEOTHERMAL PROJ BJE 369 1,179,311.00   43


CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND REVENUES -                     1,480,801.93   (1,480,801.93)   


43809000 58210 G3216 ADD BLACKSTOCK GEOTHERMAL PROJ BJE 369 949,679.00       43


43809000 58210 G3225 ADD SOLAR PANEL PROJECT BJE 370 121,450.00       43


43809000 58420 G3225 ADD SOLAR PANEL PROJECT BJE 370 1,271,994.11   43


CAPITAL EXPENDITURES FUND EXPENDITURES 2,343,123.11   -                     2,343,123.11     


52542000 44812 TRANS TO RECYCLE FROM SALES TX BJE 340 27,000.00         52


SOLID WASTE FUND REVENUES -                     27,000.00         (27,000.00)         


52542000 58420 TRANS TO RECYCLE FROM SALES TX BJE 340 27,000.00         52


SOLID WASTE FUND EXPENDITURES 27,000.00         -                     27,000.00           


82404000 57329 BUDGET AMENDMENT-GIS AERIAL BJE 351 37,859.00         82


82404000 57329 BUDGET AMENDMENT-GIS LIDAR BJE 354 14,774.00         82


INTERNAL SERVICE FUND EXPENDITURES 52,633.00         -                     52,633.00           


92210010 58110 PURCHASE OF PROPERTIES RTA BJE 372 1,411,000.00   92


TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY FUND EXPENDITURES 1,411,000.00   -                     1,411,000.00     


GRAND TOTAL 9,810,591.11   8,102,279.29   1,708,311.82     
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BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2020-__ 


 
A RESOLUTION SETTING THE TEMPORARY TAX CREDIT MILL 
LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE 


FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted 
a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, in accordance 
with the statutes of the State of Colorado, which budget includes revenues from ad valorem taxes; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the permanent mill levy of 17.075 mills will raise 
excess revenues; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the revenue limit created by the Constitution and the laws of the State of 
Colorado will be reached by a mill levy of 16.206, plus a refund/abatement mill levy of 0.020 for a 
total mill levy of 16.266. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that this Board refund the excess revenue raised through a temporary 
tax credit of .869 mills to be applied to each tax schedule issued by the County Assessor and Treasurer. 
 
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner ___________________, seconded by Commissioner 
__________________, and adopted this 22nd day of December, 2020. 
 


                                  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                                                                                      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 


 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
 
 







BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2020-__ 
 


A RESOLUTION SETTING THE MILL LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF  
GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR  


BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado has adopted 
a budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, in accordance 
with the statutes of the State of Colorado, which budget includes revenues from ad valorem taxes; 
and 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has also appropriated the necessary 
revenues for the said 2021 fiscal year as authorized by law in accordance with the statutes of the State 
of Colorado; and 
 WHEREAS, the Gunnison County Assessor has certified the 2020 total net assessed valuation 
of $712,391,650; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of 
Gunnison County, Colorado, that the following mill levies are hereby established and levied upon the 
total valuation for assessment of all taxable property within Gunnison County for the fiscal year 2020: 
 
     General Operating Tax Abatement              Total 
  General Fund   14.503   .018  14.521 
  Hospital Fund (GHCC)   1.201   .001    1.202 
  Human Services Fund    0.502   .001    0.503 
      16.206   .020  16.226 
  


 Total Mill Levy                   16.226 
  
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner __________________, seconded by Commissioner 
_________________, and adopted this 22nd day of December, 2020. 
                                        BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
                                                                                       OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 


 
__________________________________ 
Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 


 
Attest: 
 
__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION OF LEVIES AND REVENUES


As of January 1, 2021


Gunnison County (051)


Summary of Levies and Revenues


Type of Levy Assessed
Valuation


General
Temp Tax Credit


Revenue


Bond
Contractual
Obligation


Overrides Other*
RevenueTransportation


Revenue


Total
Revenues


$724,440,770 $11,965,684


-$392,206


$5,290,872


$0


$3,844,087 $27,724


$0


$20,736,162
Schools
Districts


Subtotal: $11,965,684


-$392,206


$5,290,872


$0


$3,844,087 $27,724


$0


$20,736,162


$724,440,770 $12,369,826


-$629,539


$0


$0


$0 $14,489


$0


$11,754,776
Local Government
Counties


$339,227,640 $1,849,524


-$569,438


$611,909


$0


$0 $932,118


$0


$2,824,114Cities and Towns


$4,758,643,200 $11,297,165


-$1,033,291


$1,255,185


$0


$0 $4,297


$0


$11,523,356Local Improv. and Service


Subtotal: $25,516,515


-$2,624,473


$1,867,094


$0


$0 $950,904


$0


$26,102,245


Total Valuation and $37,482,199


-$2,624,473


$7,157,966


$0


$3,844,087 $978,628


$0


$46,838,407$724,440,770


*See detail for specific fund type and


CERTIFICATION:


Gunnison County (051)


)


, Chairman, Board of CountyI, Gunnison County (051)
State of Colorado, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing are true copies of valuations as certified to County Commissioners by the
levies and revenue are certified to the Assessor and Property Tax Administrator by the Board of County Commissioners.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my , Colorado, day of


,2020 .


Chairman, Board of County Commissioners


STATE OF COLORADO


) ss:


)







District Name
and Number


Assessed Value (1) Total Program
and Categorical


(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^


(4) Override Mill
Levy Revenue RevenueLevy


(5) Abatement


(6)
RevenueLevy


ADA Asbestos/Special*


Other
RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


School Districts


43,458,250 27.000


-4.344


School Districts
Delta County School District 50(J)


-188,783


1,173,373 4.944


0.000 0


214,858 0.047


0.000 0


2,043 0.000


0.000 0


0 27.647 1,201,490


# 870


675,824,070 15.801


-0.301


Gunnison RE1J School District


-203,423


10,678,696 7.485


5.688 3,844,087


5,058,543 0.038


0.000 0


25,681 0.000


0.000 0


0 28.711 19,403,585


# 1360


5,158,450 22.025


0.000


Montrose County RE-1J School District


0


113,615 3.387


0.000 0


17,472 0.000


0.000 0


0 0.000


0.000 0


0 25.412 131,087


# 2180


Total: $724,440,770


-$392,206


$11,965,684 $5,290,872


$3,844,087


$27,724


$0


$0


$0


$20,736,162


Assessed Value (1) General
(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^
(4) Contractual


Levy Revenue RevenueLevy TermDate


Capital / Special*
Abatement


RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


County Purposes


$724,440,770 15.372


-0.869


General


-$629,539


$11,136,104 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000


0.018 $13,040


$0 14.521 $10,519,604^


~


$724,440,770 0.502


0.000


Public Welfare


$0


$363,669 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000


0.001 $724


$0 0.503 $364,394^


~


$724,440,770 1.201


0.000


Public Hospital


$0


$870,053 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000


0.001 $724


$0 1.202 $870,778^


~


Total: $870,778


-$629,539


$12,369,826 $0


$0


$0


$14,489


$11,754,77617.075


-62953


0.000


0.000
^
~


0.000


0.020


16.226







Assessed Value (1) General
(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^
(4) Contractual


Levy Revenue RevenueLevy TermDate


Capital / Special*
Abatement


RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


Cities and Towns


$115,551,450 7.300


-4.928


Crested Butte


-$569,438


$843,526 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 8.000


0.000 $0


$924,412 10.372 $1,198,500


$101,991,690 3.868


0.000


Gunnison


$0


$394,504 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 3.868 $394,504


$4,051,300 6.505


0.000


Marble


$0


$26,354 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 6.505 $26,354


$113,779,970 5.000


0.000


Mt. Crested Butte


$0


$568,900 5.378


0.000 $0


$611,909 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 10.378 $1,180,809


$3,853,230 4.215


0.000


Pitkin


$0


$16,241 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 2.000


0.000 $0


$7,706 6.215 $23,948


Total: $339,227,640


-$569,438


$1,849,524 $611,909


$0


$932,118


$0


$2,824,114


Local Improvement and Service Districts


Assessed Value (1) General
(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^
(4) Contractual


Levy Revenue RevenueLevy TermDate


Capital / Special*
Abatement


RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


Metropolitan Districts


$32,937,540 14.363


-3.093


Crested Butte South Metropolitan
District -$101,876


$473,082 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 11.270 $371,2060.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$5,340 0.000


0.000


Reserve Metropolitan District No.
1 $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000 $00.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$13,445,730 10.000


0.000


Reserve Metropolitan District No.
2 $0


$134,457 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 10.000 $134,4570.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$15,791,980 0.000


0.000


Reserve Metropolitan District No.
2 - Bond 2016A $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 35.175 $555,48335.175 $555,483 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$13,445,750 0.000


0.000


Reserve Metropolitan District No.
2 - Bond 2016B $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 5.179 $69,6365.179 $69,636 ^


0.000 $0 ~







Local Improvement and Service Districts


Assessed Value (1) General
(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^
(4) Contractual


Levy Revenue RevenueLevy TermDate


Capital / Special*
Abatement


RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


Metropolitan Districts


$13,445,750 0.000


0.000


Reserve Metropolitan District No.
2 - Bond 2016C $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 4.262 $57,3064.262 $57,306 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$28,889,610 13.948


0.000


Skyland Metropolitan District


$0


$402,952 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 24.355 $703,60610.407 $300,654 ^


0.000 $0 ~


Total: $117,961,700


-$101,876


$1,010,491 $0


$0


$1,891,694


$0 ~


$983,078 ^


Fire Protection Districts


$10,425,720 4.518


0.000


Arrowhead Fire Protection District


$0


$47,103 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 4.518 $47,1030.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$17,378,420 10.472


0.000


Carbondale & Rural Fire
Protection District $0


$181,987 0.000


0.025 $434


$0 12.796 $222,3741.485 $25,807 2017^


0.814 $14,146 2019^


0.000 $0 ~


$388,462,860 10.079


-2.397


Crested Butte Fire Protection
District -$931,145


$3,915,317 0.000


0.005 $1,942


$0 7.687 $2,986,1140.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$160,380,840 4.505


0.000


Gunnison County Fire Protection
District $0


$722,516 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 4.505 $722,5160.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$38,678,000 3.350


0.000


Ragged Mountain Fire Protection
District $0


$129,571 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 3.350 $129,5710.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


Total: $615,325,840


-$931,145


$4,996,494 $0


$2,377


$4,107,679


$0 ~


$39,953 ^


Water Conservancy Districts


$3,062,070 0.981


-0.088


Bostwick Park Water Conservancy
District -$269


$3,004 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.893 $2,7340.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~







Local Improvement and Service Districts


Assessed Value (1) General
(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^
(4) Contractual


Levy Revenue RevenueLevy TermDate


Capital / Special*
Abatement


RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


Water Conservancy Districts


$40,140 0.448


0.000


Crawford Water Conservancy
District $0


$18 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.448 $180.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$58,130 0.000


0.000


Fruitland Mesa Water
Conservancy District $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000 $00.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$39,949,580 0.061


0.000


North Fork Water Conservancy
District $0


$2,437 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.561 $22,4120.500 $19,975 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$647,101,150 1.951


0.000


Upper Gunnison River Water
Conservancy District $0


$1,262,494 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 1.951 $1,262,4940.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


Total: $690,211,070


-$269


$1,267,953 $0


$0


$1,287,658


$0 ~


$19,975 ^


Other


$724,440,770 0.500


0.000


Colorado River Water
Conservation District $0


$362,220 0.000


0.002 $1,449


$0 0.502 $363,6690.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$49,252,420 1.846


0.000


East River Regional Sanitation
District $0


$90,920 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 1.846 $90,9200.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$235,591,960 0.764


0.000


Gunnison Cemetery District No. 1


$0


$179,992 0.000


0.002 $471


$0 0.766 $180,4630.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$724,440,770 1.900


0.000


Gunnison County Library District


$0


$1,376,437 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 1.900 $1,376,4370.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$660,712,660 1.000


0.000


Gunnison County Metropolitan
Recreation District $0


$660,713 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 1.000 $660,7130.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$724,440,770 0.000


0.000


Gunnison Valley Regional Housing
Authority $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000 $00.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$124,811,200 8.715


0.000


Mt. Crested Butte Water &
Sanitation District $0


$1,087,730 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 10.415 $1,299,9091.700 $212,179 ^


0.000 $0 ~







Local Improvement and Service Districts


Assessed Value (1) General
(2) Temp Tax


(3) Bond Redemption^
(4) Contractual


Levy Revenue RevenueLevy TermDate


Capital / Special*
Abatement


RevenueLevy


Total


RevenueLevy


Other


$46,573,240 0.000


0.000


Mt. Crested Butte, Colorado
Downtown Development Authority $0


$0 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 0.000 $00.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


$44,880,800 5.887


0.000


North Fork Ambulance Health
Service District $0


$264,213 0.000


0.000 $0


$0 5.887 $264,2130.000 $0 ^


0.000 $0 ~


Total: $3,335,144,590


$0


$4,022,226 $0


$1,920


$4,236,325


$0 ~


$0 ^


Local Improvement and
Service District


$3,335,144,590


-$1,033,291


$11,297,165 $0


$4,297


$11,523,356$1,255,185 ^


$0 ~







Tax Increment Finance Footnotes


(26001) Crested Butte Fire Protection District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $92622 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested Butte,
Colorado Downtown Development Authority.


(26003) Mt. Crested Butte Water & Sanitation District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $125492 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested
Butte, Colorado Downtown Development Authority.


(26006) Gunnison County includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $195509 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested Butte, Colorado Downtown
Development Authority.


(26011) Mt. Crested Butte includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $125046 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested Butte, Colorado Downtown
Development Authority.


(64046) Colorado River Water Conservation District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $6049 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested Butte,
Colorado Downtown Development Authority.


(64073) Gunnison County Metropolitan Recreation District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $12049 Revenue attributable to Mt.
Crested Butte, Colorado Downtown Development Authority.


(64143) Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $23508 Revenue attributable to Mt.
Crested Butte, Colorado Downtown Development Authority.


(64927) Gunnison RE1J School District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $345942 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested Butte, Colorado
Downtown Development Authority.


(66158) Gunnison County Library District includes $12049120 Assessed Valuation and $22893 Revenue attributable to Mt. Crested Butte, Colorado
Downtown Development Authority.







AUTHORITY
2019 NET


ASSSESSED VALUE
2019 LEVY


2019 NET


REVENUE


2020 NET


ASSESSED VALUE
2020 LEVY


2020 NET


REVENUE


REVENUE


CHANGE


Gunnison County 706,844,360 15.355 10,853,595 712,391,650 16.226 11,559,267 6.5%


RE1J School District 652,866,990 28.868 18,846,964 663,774,950 28.711 19,057,643 1.1%


50J  School District 48,749,090 27.596 1,345,280 43,458,250 27.647 1,201,490 (10.7%)


RE1J-M School District 5,228,280 25.495 133,295 5,158,450 25.412 131,087 (1.7%)


Crested Butte 114,886,600 10.304 1,183,792 115,551,450 10.372 1,198,500 1.2%


Mt Crested Butte 101,805,050 10.378 1,056,533 101,730,850 10.378 1,055,763 (0.1%)


Colorado River Water District 706,844,360 0.235 166,108 712,391,650 0.502 357,621 115.3%


Gunnison 100,324,660 3.868 388,056 101,991,690 3.868 394,504 1.7%


Marble 3,823,740 6.505 24,873 4,051,300 6.505 26,354 6.0%


Pitkin 3,800,370 5.989 22,760 3,853,230 6.215 23,948 5.2%


Bostwick Park Water District 2,991,260 0.895 2,677 3,062,070 0.893 2,734 2.1%


Crawford Water Conservancy Dist. 39,800 0.448 18 40,140 0.448 18 0.0%


Crested Butte South Metro. Dist. 31,887,670 10.532 335,841 32,937,540 11.270 371,206 10.5%


Mt Crested Butte Water & Sanit. Dist 112,774,570 10.230 1,153,684 112,762,080 10.415 1,174,417 1.8%


East River Regional Sanit. District 45,700,970 1.991 90,991 49,252,420 1.846 90,920 (0.1%)


Gunnison Cemetery District 231,413,930 0.766 177,263 235,591,960 0.766 180,463 1.8%


Gunnison County Metro. Rec. Dist. 637,986,080 1.000 637,986 648,663,540 1.000 648,664 1.7%


North Fork Water District 44,960,570 0.561 25,223 39,949,580 0.561 22,412 (11.1%)


Skyland Metropolitan District 28,786,870 24.355 701,104 28,889,610 24.355 703,606 0.4%


Upper Gunnison Water District 624,402,410 1.951 1,218,209 635,052,030 1.951 1,238,987 1.7%


Crested Butte Fire Protection Dist. 369,713,660 7.631 2,821,285 376,413,740 7.687 2,893,492 2.6%


Gunnison County Fire Protect. Dist. 158,022,040 4.514 713,311 160,380,840 4.505 722,516 1.3%


Carbondale & Rural Fire Prot. Dist. 17,246,490 12.862 221,824 17,378,420 12.796 222,374 0.2%


Mt Crested Butte - DDA 12,627,480 77.275 975,789 12,049,120 78.770 949,109 (2.7%)


Reserve Metropolitan District #2 General Operation 13,457,520 10.000 134,575 13,445,730 10.000 134,457 (0.1%)


Reserve Metropolitan District #2 Bond A 15,803,750 35.340 558,505 15,791,980 35.175 555,483 (0.5%)


Reserve Metropolitan District #2 Bonds B & C 13,457,520 9.594 129,111 13,445,750 9.441 126,941 (1.7%)


Ragged Mountain Fire Protect. Dist. 44,452,120 3.350 148,915 38,678,000 3.350 129,571 (13.0%)


Arrowhead Fire Protection Dist. 10,470,350 4.518 47,305 10,425,720 4.518 47,103 (0.4%)


Gunnison County Library District 706,844,360 1.627 1,150,036 712,391,650 1.900 1,353,544 17.7%


North Fork Ambulance Health Service District 50,144,730 5.554 278,504 44,880,800 5.887 264,213 (5.1%)







TOTAL 45,543,412 46,838,407 2.8%







TAXING ENTITY
Change in


entity levy
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019


GUNNISON COUNTY +0.871 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355


RE1J - GUNNISON


SCHOOL DISTRICT
-0.157 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868


50J - DELTA


SCHOOL DISTRICT
+0.051


RE1J-M - MONTROSE


SCHOOL DISTRICT
-0.083


TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE +0.068 10.372 10.304


CITY OF GUNNISON No change 3.868 3.868 3.868 3.868


TOWN OF MARBLE No change 6.505 6.505


TOWN OF MT CRESTED BUTTE No change 10.378 10.378 10.378 10.378 10.378 10.378 10.378 10.378


TOWN OF PITKIN +0.226 6.215 5.989


ARROWHEAD FIRE


PROTECTION DISTRICT
No change


BOSTWICK PARK


WATER DISTRICT
-0.002 0.893 0.895


CARBONDALE & RURAL FIRE 


PROTECTION DISTRICT
-0.066 12.796 12.862


COLORADO RIVER


WATER DISTRICT
+0.267 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235


CRAWFORD


WATER DISTRICT
No change 0.448 0.448


CRESTED BUTTE FIRE


PROTECTION DISTRICT
+0.056 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631


CRESTED BUTTE SOUTH


METRO DISTRICT
+0.738


EAST RIVER REGIONAL


SANITATION DISTRICT
-0.145


GUNNISON CEMETERY 


DISTRICT
No change 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766 0.766


GUNNISON COUNTY FIRE       


PROTECTION DISTRICT
-0.009 4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514


GUNNISON COUNTY


LIBRARY DISTRICT
+0.273 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627


GUNNISON COUNTY METRO 


RECREATION DISTRICT
No change 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000


MT CRESTED BUTTE WATER


& SANITATION DISTRICT
+0.185 10.415 10.230 10.415 10.230 10.415 10.230 10.415 10.230 10.415 10.230


NORTH FORK AMBULANCE


HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT
+0.333 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554


NORTH FORK


WATER DISTRICT
No change 0.561 0.561


RAGGED MOUNTAIN FIRE 


PROTECTION DISTRICT
No change


RESERVE METRO DISTRICT 2


BOND A
-0.165 35.175 35.340 35.175 35.340 35.175 35.340


RESERVE METRO DISTRICT 2


BONDS B & C
-0.153 9.441 9.594 9.441 9.594


RESERVE METRO DISTRICT 2


GENERAL OPERATIONS
No change 10.000 10.000 10.000


SKYLAND METRO DISTRICT No change


UPPER GUNNISON


WATER DISTRICT
No change 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951


54.924 53.670 59.429 58.184 68.349 66.971 61.776 60.305 66.640 65.452 78.770 77.275 133.386 132.209 113.945 112.615 123.386 132.209 55.561 54.316 54.795 53.550 47.339 46.085 57.977 56.667 68.392 66.897 53.787 52.200 53.737 52.494 53.674 52.087 55.943 54.356


100 200 300 504 / 505 609608607606603602101 400 500 / 501 506 601503 610 611 / 613


+2.3% +2.1% +2.1% +2.4% +1.8% +1.9% +0.9% +1.2% -6.7% +2.3% +2.3% +2.7% +2.3% +2.2% +3.0% +2.4% +3.0% +2.9%


TAX DISTRICT:


TOTAL:


Change in district levy







TAXING ENTITY
Change in


entity levy


GUNNISON COUNTY +0.871


RE1J - GUNNISON


SCHOOL DISTRICT
-0.157


50J - DELTA


SCHOOL DISTRICT
+0.051


RE1J-M - MONTROSE


SCHOOL DISTRICT
-0.083


TOWN OF CRESTED BUTTE +0.068


CITY OF GUNNISON No change


TOWN OF MARBLE No change


TOWN OF MT CRESTED BUTTE No change


TOWN OF PITKIN +0.226


ARROWHEAD FIRE


PROTECTION DISTRICT
No change


BOSTWICK PARK


WATER DISTRICT
-0.002


CARBONDALE & RURAL FIRE 


PROTECTION DISTRICT
-0.066


COLORADO RIVER


WATER DISTRICT
+0.267


CRAWFORD


WATER DISTRICT
No change


CRESTED BUTTE FIRE


PROTECTION DISTRICT
+0.056


CRESTED BUTTE SOUTH


METRO DISTRICT
+0.738


EAST RIVER REGIONAL


SANITATION DISTRICT
-0.145


GUNNISON CEMETERY 


DISTRICT
No change


GUNNISON COUNTY FIRE       


PROTECTION DISTRICT
-0.009


GUNNISON COUNTY


LIBRARY DISTRICT
+0.273


GUNNISON COUNTY METRO 


RECREATION DISTRICT
No change


MT CRESTED BUTTE WATER


& SANITATION DISTRICT
+0.185


NORTH FORK AMBULANCE


HEALTH SERVICE DISTRICT
+0.333


NORTH FORK


WATER DISTRICT
No change


RAGGED MOUNTAIN FIRE 


PROTECTION DISTRICT
No change


RESERVE METRO DISTRICT 2


BOND A
-0.165


RESERVE METRO DISTRICT 2


BONDS B & C
-0.153


RESERVE METRO DISTRICT 2


GENERAL OPERATIONS
No change


SKYLAND METRO DISTRICT No change


UPPER GUNNISON


WATER DISTRICT
No change


TAX DISTRICT:


TOTAL:


Change in district levy


2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019


16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355 16.226 15.355


28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868 28.711 28.868


27.647 27.596 27.647 27.596 27.647 27.596 27.647 27.596


25.412 25.495 25.412 25.495


4.518 4.518 4.518 4.518 4.518 4.518


12.796 12.862


0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235 0.502 0.235


7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631 7.687 7.631


11.270 10.532


1.846 1.991 1.846 1.991


0.766 0.766


4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514 4.505 4.514


1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.9 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.9 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.900 1.627 1.9 1.627


1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000


5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554 5.887 5.554


0.561 0.561 0.561 0.561


3.350 3.350 3.350 3.350 3.350 3.350


24.355 24.355


1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951 1.951


52.844 51.599 53.992 52.405 69.247 67.199 84.178 83.013 60.135 58.947 59.823 58.658 51.844 50.599 56.576 54.989 54.808 53.554 52.857 51.603 53.226 51.639 58.731 57.153 52.723 50.928 52.162 50.367 56.073 54.278 55.512 53.717 49.545 48.226 49.558 48.230


802801704703702624 625 701623622621620619617616615614612


+3.0% +3.0% +1.4% +2.0%+2.4% +3.3% +2.7% +2.8%+3.1% +2.8% +3.5% +3.6% +3.3%+2.0% +2.5% +2.9% +2.3% +2.4%





		Agenda Item - Certification of Mill Levies Completed Form

		2020 Certification of Levies and Revenue

		2020 Levy and Revenue Summary

		2019 Comparison










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


1


12/11/2020


ok  db   12/10/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


N/A


The draft 11/17/2020 BOCC meeting minutes are attached for consideration.


Draft 11/17/2020 BOCC Meeting Minutes


12/10/2020


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


12/22/2020


Katherine Haase
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 


November 17, 2020 
 
The November 17, 2020 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located 
at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present, either in person or via Zoom, were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson  Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
Liz Smith, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
  
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Chairperson Houck called the meeting to order at 8:41 am. 
 
AGENDA REVIEW:  There were no changes made to the agenda. 
 
MINUTES APPROVAL:  


1. October 15, 2020 Regular Meeting.  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner 
Mason to approve the minutes of 10/15/2020.  Motion carried unanimously. 


 
CONSENT AGENDA:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the 
Consent Agenda, as presented.  Motion carried unanimously.  


1. Memorandum of Understanding; Prowers County; Manage and Administer Calls to Hotline; 1/1/21 
through 12/31/21 


2. Airline Operating Agreement and Lease of Airport Facilities; American Airlines 
3. Alcohol Beverage License #26-54026-0000; Black Mesa Lodge, LLC, dba Black Message Lodge; 


9/6/2020 through 9/6/2021 
4. Contractor Agreement; The Trailhead Institute; 10/2/2020 through 12/20/2020; $20,000 
5. Colorado State University (CSU) Extension Memorandum of Agreement with Gunnison County; 


11/1/2020 
6. Grant Application; National Association of County and City Health Officials; $449,814 
7. Grant Agreement; Great Outdoors Colorado Trust Fund 
8. Memorandum of Agreement between the Board of County Commissioners of the County of 


Gunnison, Colorado, the Board of Trustees of Gunnison Valley Hospital, and the Regional 
Transportation Authority Regarding Senior Transportation 


 
SCHEDULING:  The Upcoming Meetings Schedule was discussed and updated. 


1. December 1, 2020 Work Session.  The Board agreed to schedule a budget work session for this 
morning. 


 
COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORTS:   


1. Workforce Housing Update.  County Manager Birnie informed the Board that one of the County-
owned units in the Estonian building at Stallion Park is being pulled off the market for the new 
Deputy County Attorney’s use. 


 
DEPUTY COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT AND PROJECT UPDATES:  Deputy County Manager Marlene 
Crosby was present for discussion. 


1. Somerset Snow Removal.  DCM Crosby informed the Board that some residents in Somerset are 
having plowing-related issues involving 9th and 10th Streets.  She provided a couple of options for 
Board consideration, and she requested that adoption of Option #1.  CM Birnie noted that all 
plowing is discretionary.  Commissioner Mason stated that he has been in the discussed area and 
agrees that a solution is warranted.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner 
Smith to approve Option #1 for the plowing between 9th and 10th Streets in Somerset, with the 
condition that the water valve is put underground and, if the water valve has not been put 
underground, then we approve Option #2 as the alternative.  Motion carried unanimously. 


2. Somerset Waterworks District Request.  Oxbow Mine representative Mike Ludlow participated in 
the conversation.  DCM Crosby explained that the District cannot provide service outside of its 
boundaries without Board approval.  She also stated that the Oxbow mine needs water in order to 
perform, as mandated by the State, so she asked for a motion to authorize the District to serve a 
property outside the District boundaries, specifically the Oxbow mine.  Mr. Ludlow indicated that 
the mine has been working with the District for years, and that the mine needs water service to 
the offices.  County Attorney David Baumgarten noted that he has asked for the statutory citation 
that would allow the Board to make this authorization, but he had not yet received the information 
from the District’s legal counsel.  Commissioner Houck expressed concern about not knowing what 
the Board’s authority is in this matter.  The Board supports this issue and the Oxbow mine, but this 
will be scheduled on a future agenda to ensure that the Board stays within its authority.   


3. Kebler Trailhead Permit Guidelines.  DCM Crosby informed the Board that the County began issuing 
permits last week, and that the process seems to be going smoothly.  She has ordered additional 
signage. 
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4. Landfill Update.  DCM Crosby stated that she normally recommends closing on Saturdays at this 
time of year, but she would like to remain open on Saturdays until at least mid-December. 


5. Plowing in Pitkin.  DCM Crosby informed the Board that the County reduced the amount of plowing 
provided, because Pitkin an incorporated municipality.  She also stated that Pitkin normally pays a 
portion of the related costs.  A resident contractor had been plowing, but that person is not 
available this winter, so Pitkin has asked the County to plow 6-8 sections, which would require 1-
1.5 hours of work with each plow.  She noted that she would like to determine the hourly rate for 
our plowing, and she requested permission to begin performing those calculations and draft an 
agreement.  Operations Manager Sparky Casebolt was present for discussion and said that the 
County would use the motor grader for this work.  In the past, the County has plowed at four 
inches of accumulation, but part of this tradeoff has been the agreement that the County wouldn’t 
plow until six inches of accumulation.  The Board expressed general support of this planning.  Pitkin 
Mayor Eddy Balch participated in the discussion, and he expressed his appreciation for the Board’s 
consideration and the staff time involved in this modification. 


 
RESOLUTION; REPEALING STAGE 1 FIRE RESTRICTIONS; PORTION OF GUNNISON COUNTY 
WITHIN THE SOPRIS RANGER DISTRICT OF THE WHITE RIVER NATIONAL FOREST:  Emergency 
Manager Scott Morrill was present for discussion.  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by 
Commissioner Smith to approve Resolution #2020-37 Appealing Stage 1 Fire Restrictions.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 
EASEMENT AGREEMENT; CEMENT CREEK CONDOMINIUMS ASSOCIATION:  Mr. Mike O’Loughlin 
was present as legal counsel for the applicant.  County Attorney David Baumgarten explained that this 
issue has historically involved a license agreement, and that this Easement Agreement will be more 
permanent.  Mr. O’Loughlin stated that there was a pond adjacent to a path that traversed the property 
and into the right of way.  He stated that this easement would solidify property access and enable care of 
the lands, without limiting any residential access.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by 
Commissioner Mason to authorize the Board Chairperson’s signature on the Easement Agreement, as 
presented today.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
UNSCHEDULED CITIZENS:  There were no Unscheduled Citizens present for discussion. 
 
COMMISSIONER ITEMS:   
 


Commissioner Mason: 
1. Rural Transportation Authority.  Commissioner Mason informed the Board that the RTA met 


near the beginning of November.  Contracts are ready for execution with United Airlines and 
American Airlines, but capacity and load factors are a concern.  The Authority is purchasing a 
second service vehicle for seniors, which will be a minivan-style vehicle to transport people 
from the valley to places like the hospital in Grand Junction.  The second vehicle will be useful 
since COVID restrictions allow it to only carry one passenger at a time. 


2. Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority.  The last meeting was rescheduled to this 
afternoon, so he will update the Board during the next regular meeting. 


 
Commissioner Smith: 


1. Gunnison Country Chamber of Commerce.  Commissioner Smith informed the Board that the 
Chamber is reevaluating the organizations purpose and goals, but not decisions have been 
made yet. 


 
Commissioner Houck: 


1. Statewide versus Local COVID-19 Response.  Commissioner Houck informed the Board that 
Governor Jared Polis’ office is scheduled to hold a press conference later in the day, and that 
discussions related to local controls versus statewide controls are being had around the state.   


2. Gunnison Basin Annual Roundtable.  Commissioner Houck stated that this meeting took place 
on 11/16, during which the group discussed forest and water issues to see if there are 
opportunities in the valley. 


3. Colorado Counties, Inc. Conference.  Commissioner Houck confirmed that the annual 
conference, normally scheduled for the first week in December, will take place virtually.  He 
asked his fellow commissioners to be on the lookout for the conference schedule.   


4. Gunnison Public Lands Initiative.  Commissioner Houck stated that he was scheduled to meet 
with Senator Bennet’s staff that afternoon. 


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously.  The meeting adjourned at 9:31 am.  
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
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__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Liz Smith, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TEXT INCLUSION INTO MINUTES 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 


RESOLUTION NO.  2020-37 
 


A RESOLUTION REPEALING STAGE 1 FIRE RESTRICTIONS  
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison, Colorado previously has adopted 
Ordinance No. 8 a., An Ordinance Establishing a Permanent Process to Periodically Ban Open Fires Within 
the Unincorporated Areas of Gunnison County, Colorado, (“Ordinance No. 8 a.”); and has adopted 
Ordinance No. 14, An Ordinance Amending Ordinance No. 8 Establishing A Permanent Process To 
Periodically Ban Open Fires Within the Unincorporated Areas Of Gunnison County, Colorado, (“Ordinance 
No. 14”); and  
 WHEREAS, on October 6, 2020 the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado, as 
a result of decreased danger of wildfires, passed Resolution No. 2020-____, implementing Stage 1 Fire 
Restrictions in that portion Gunnison County within the Sopris Ranger District of the White River National 
Forest; and 
 WHEREAS, as a result of several snow storms, cooler temperatures, shorter days and increased 
humidity, staff advise the Board that it would be safe to repeal the Stage 1 Fire Restrictions. 
 NOW, THEREFORE, it is resolved that as of 12:01 am Wed November 18, Stage 1 Fire Restrictions, 
will be repealed for that part of Gunnison County within the Sopris Ranger District of the White River 
National Forest, until further notice.  
 This Resolution has immediate effect upon its passage by the Board of Commissioners without further 
action necessary.   
 INTRODUCED by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith, and adopted this 17th day 
of November, 2020. 
      BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
      OF GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


1


12/18/2020


see notes below.  db  12/17/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


N/A


The draft 12/15/2020 BOCC meeting minutes are attached for consideration.


December 15, 2020 Special Meeting


12/17/2020


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


12/22/2020


Katherine Haase
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GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES 


December 15, 2020 
 
The December 15, 2020 meeting was held in the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting room located 
at 200 E. Virginia Avenue, Gunnison, Colorado.  Present, either in person or via Zoom, were: 
 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson  Matthew Birnie, County Manager 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson  Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
Liz Smith, Commissioner Others Present as Listed in Text  
  
 
GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Commissioner Mason called the Gunnison County Housing Authority meeting to order 
at 8:30 am. 
 
2021 GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY BUDGET ADOPTION:  


1. Resolution; Adopting a Budget for the Gunnison County Housing Authority for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, 
seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve Resolution #2020-001, a Resolution Adopting a 
Budget for the Gunnison County Housing Authority for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021 
and Ending December 31, 2021.  Motion carried unanimously.  


2. Resolution; Appropriating Revenues for the Gunnison County Housing Authority for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, 
seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve Resolution #2020-002, a Resolution Appropriating 
Revenues for the Gunnison County Housing Authority in the amount of $400,792 as presented.  
Motion carried unanimously.  


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously.  The Gunnison County Housing Authority meeting adjourned at 8:34 am. 
 
 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT SPECIAL MEETING:  
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Commissioner Mason called the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District meeting 
to order at 8:34 am. 
 
2021 GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT BUDGET ADOPTION: 


1. Resolution; Adopting a Budget for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District for the Fiscal 
Year Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Moved by Commissioner Smith, 
seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve Resolution #2020-1, a Resolution Adopting a Budget 
for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021 
and Ending December 31, 2021.  Motion carried unanimously.  


2. Resolution; Appropriating Revenues for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District for the 
Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Moved by Commissioner 
Smith, seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve Resolution #2020-2, a Resolution 
Appropriating Revenues for the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Motion carried unanimously.  


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously.  The Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District meeting adjourned at 8:37 
am. 
 
 
GUNNISON COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS SPECIAL MEETING: 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  Commissioner Mason called the Gunnison County Board of County Commissioner’s 
meeting to order at 8:37 am.  County Manager Birnie explained that Items #3 and #4 needed clarification, 
and he asked that they be removed from this agenda and placed on the 12/22/2020 agenda.  Moved by 
Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to amend the agenda by removing Items #3 and 
#4 and set those at the meeting next week.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
2021 GUNNISON COUNTY BUDGET ADOPTION:  


1. Resolution; Adopting a Budget for the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year Beginning 
January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Moved by Commissioner Smith, seconded by 
Commissioner Houck to approve Resolution #2020-39, a Resolution Adopting a Budget for the 
County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 
31, 2021.  Motion carried unanimously.  
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2. Resolution; Appropriating Revenues of the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year 
Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  Moved by Commissioner Smith, 
seconded by Commissioner Houck to approve Resolution #2020-40, a Resolution Appropriating 
Revenues of the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021 and 
Ending December 31, 2021.  Motion carried unanimously.  


3. Resolution; Setting the Mill Levy for the County of Gunnison, Colorado for the Fiscal Year Beginning 
January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  This item was removed from consideration. 


4. Resolution; Setting the Temporary Tax Credit Mill Levy for the County of Gunnison, Colorado for 
the Fiscal Year Beginning January 1, 2021 and Ending December 31, 2021.  This item was removed 
from consideration.   


 
COLORADO STONE QUARRY APPLICATION TO THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF 
ENGINEERS FOR AFTER-THE FACT PERMIT; APPROVAL OF GUNNISON COUNTY COMMENT 
LETTER:  County Attorney David Baumgarten was present for discussion.  He explained that the County 
received a request for this after-the-fact permit, with 12/16/2020 being the deadline for comments.  He 
provided draft comments, with the intent of correcting some misinformation in the notice, that being that 
there was an existing Memorandum of Understanding that was not done either at the request of Gunnison 
County or approved by Gunnison County.  He also noted that Pitkin County will also be requesting this 
correction in the notice.  Commissioner Houck stated that he had discussed this issue with a Pitkin County 
commissioner.  Moved by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith to approve the draft 
letter included in the packet and authorize the Chair’s signature or the Chair’s signature stamp, motion 
amended to clarify approval of the second edit of the letter, which was received yesterday.  Motion carried 
unanimously.   


 
ADJOURN:  Moved by Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.  
Motion carried unanimously.  The Gunnison County Board of County Commissioner’s meeting adjourned at 
8:47 am. 
 
 
 


__________________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Roland Mason, Vice-Chairperson 
 


 
__________________________________ 
Liz Smith, Commissioner 


 
Minutes Prepared By: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Katherine Haase, Deputy County Clerk 
 
Attest: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Kathy Simillion, County Clerk 
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GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-001 
 


A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021 AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority did on the 8th day of December, 


2020, consider a proposed budget covering the fiscal operations of the County of Gunnison for fiscal 
year 2021; and 


WHEREAS, public notice of such budget hearing was published as required by law on October 22 
and October 23, 2020; and 


WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority, after considering the proposed 
budget at said public hearing and after considering public comment, did take into consideration the public 
comment in developing the final budget; and 
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WHEREAS, all expenditures budgeted by the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority have 
been matched by projected income so that the total means of financing the budget is at least equal to or 
greater than the amount of the proposed expenditures; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority, that the 
budget of the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, which was considered 
at the public hearing on December 8, 2020, and finally accepted by the Board on the 15th day of December, 
2020, be and the same hereby is approved and adopted as the budget for the Gunnison County Housing 
Authority for the fiscal year 2020 beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021. 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith, and adopted this 15th day of 
December, 2020. 


GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-002 
 
A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING REVENUES FOR THE GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY FOR THE 


FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 
 


WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority has adopted a budget for the fiscal year 
beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, in accordance with the statutes of the State of 
Colorado, 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison County Housing Authority, that the 
following sums of money or as much thereof as may be authorized by law and as may be needed or deemed 
necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Gunnison County Housing Authority, be and the same 
hereby are appropriated for the lawful purposed and objectives of the Gunnison County Housing Authority 
during the 2021 fiscal year: 


Gunnison County Housing Authority $400,792 
Total Appropriations $400,792 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Houck, seconded by Commissioner Smith, and adopted this 15th day of 


December, 2020. 
 


GUNNISON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
 
 


GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2020-1 
 


A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison County River Valley Local Marketing District did on the 8th day of 


December, 2020, consider a proposed budget covering the fiscal operations of the County of Gunnison for 
fiscal year 2021; and 


WHEREAS, public notice of such budget hearing was published as required by law on October 22 
and October 23, 2020; and 


WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District after considering the proposed 
budget at said public hearing and after considering public comment, did take into consideration the public 
comment in developing the final budget; and 


WHEREAS, all expenditures budgeted by the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District 
have been matched by projected income so that the total means of financing the budget is at least equal to 
or greater than the amount of the proposed expenditures; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District, 
that the budget of the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, which was 
considered at the public hearing on December 8, 2020, and finally accepted by the Board on the 15th day of 
December, 2020, be and the same hereby is approved and adopted as the budget for the Gunnison River 
Valley Local Marketing District for the fiscal year 2021 beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 
2021. 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and adopted this 15th day of 
December, 2020. 


GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 
 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
 


 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 2020-2 
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A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING REVENUES FOR THE GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING 
DISTRICT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District has adopted a budget for the 


fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, in accordance with the statutes of the 
State of Colorado, 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District, 
that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be authorized by law and as may be needed or 
deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District, 
be and the same hereby are appropriated for the lawful purposes and objectives of the Gunnison River 
Valley Local Marketing District during the 2020 fiscal year: 


Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District $2,211,719 
Total Appropriations $2,211,719 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and adopted this 15th day of 


December, 2020. 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 


 
Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-39 
 


A RESOLUTION ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE FISCAL 
YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado did on the 8th day of 


December, 2020 consider a proposed budget covering the fiscal operations of the County of Gunnison for 
fiscal year 2021; and 


WHEREAS, public notice of such budget hearing was published as required by law on October 22 
and October 23, 2020; and 


WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, after considering the proposed budget at said public 
hearing did take into consideration the public comment in developing the final budget; and 


WHEREAS, all expenditures budgeted by the Board of County Commissioners have been matched by 
projected income so that the total means of financing the budget is at least equal to or greater than the 
amount of the proposed expenditures; 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that the  budget  of  the  fiscal  year  beginning  January  1,  2021 and ending December 31, 
2021, which was considered at the public hearing on December 8, 2020, and finally accepted by the Board 
on the 15th day of December, 2020, be and the same hereby is approved and adopted as the budget for 
the County of Gunnison, Colorado, for the fiscal year 2021 beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 
31, 2021. 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and adopted this 15th day of 
December, 2020. 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
 
 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF GUNNISON COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 2020-40 
 


A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING REVENUES OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO, FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2021, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado, has adopted a 


budget for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2021, and ending December 31, 2021, in accordance with 
the statutes of the State of Colorado: 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, 
Colorado, that the following sums of money or as much thereof as may be authorized by law and as 
may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the County, be and the same 
hereby are appropriated for the lawful purposes and objects of the County of Gunnison during the 2020 fiscal 
year: 
 


General Fund $16,990,442 


Road & Bridge Fund 5,769,403 


Human Services Fund 4,866,759 
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Conservation Trust Fund 800 


Sales Tax Fund 2,191,482 


Land Preservation Fund 857,263 


Mosquito Control District Fund 103,215 


Sage Grouse Trust Fund 38,200 


Risk Management Fund 150,800 


Public Health Agency Fund 1,459,335 


Public Trustee Agency Fund 94,344 


Airport Construction Fund 8,890,324 


Capital Expenditures Fund 791,112 


Debt Service Fund 1,580,763 


Airport Operations Fund 2,905,933 


Gunnison County Sewer District Fund 789,296 


Gunnison County Water District Fund 406,507 


Solid Waste Fund 1,273,034 


Gunnison Valley Health Fund 64,777,741 


Gunnison Valley Transportation Authority 4,200,385 


Internal Service I Fund 2,874,280 


Internal Service II Fund 833,769 


Internal Service III Fund 2,989,811 


TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $124,834,998 


INTRODUCED by Commissioner Smith, seconded by Commissioner Houck, and adopted this 15th day of 
December, 2020. 


BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


Houck – yes; Mason – yes; Smith – yes.  
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County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:
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Parties to the Agreement:
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Summary:


Fiscal Impact:
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Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/11/2020


ok  db   12/10/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Liquor License renewal for N D Enterprises LLC DBA Crested Butte Country Club


Alcohol Beverage License #13-37843-000; ND Enterpr


12/10/2020


ksimillion@gunnisoncounty.org


Kathy Simillion, County Clerk


12/22/2020


Kathy Simillion
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Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:
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Comments:
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Ok.  kw


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/11/2020


12/14/20


ok  db    12/10/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


$5,600 per month


Contractor agreement with Couture Cleaning to provide janitorial services at the commercial airport terminal during the winter flight season.


Contractor Agreement; Couture Cleaning, LLC; Janit


12/10/2020


swilliams@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak


3/31/2021


12/11/2020


Gunnison County and Couture Cleaning LLC


12/22/2020


Stephanie Williams
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Included in 2020 Budget.  kw


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/18/2020


ok   db   12/17/20


$11,000


Please see the attached contract.


Memorandum of Agreement; Midwestern Colorado Menta


12/17/2020


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak 12/17/2020


12/22/2020


Katherine Haase
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Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:
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Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:
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Discharge Date:


Required
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AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 
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Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


No concerns.  kw


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/18/2020


ok   db   12/17/20


County Manager Signature


Pass through contract for Equifax Verification Services


State of Colorado, Department of Human Services Co


12/17/2020


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak 12/16/2020


12/22/2020


Randy Morgan for Joni Reynolds
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STATE OF COLORADO  


DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES CONTRACT  
 


SIGNATURE AND COVER PAGES 
 


State Agency 
Colorado Department of Human Services 
Office of Economic Security 
 


Contractor 
Gunnison County 
Contractor’s State of Incorporation: Colorado 


Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 
     State Fiscal Year  2021                                    $287.56 
Extension Terms  
                                        
                                            
                                            
      
 
Maximum Amount for All Fiscal Years               $287.56 


Contract Performance Beginning Date 
The later of the Effective Date or December 1, 2020 
 
Initial Contract Expiration Date 
March 31, 2021 or otherwise upon termination of the 
Schedule A as specified in the Work Number Agreement 
 
Except as stated in §2.D, the total duration of this Contract, 
including the exercise of any options to extend, shall not 
exceed 5 Years from its Performance Beginning Date. 


Pricing/Funding 
Price Structure: Fixed Price 
Contractor shall invoice: As specified elsewhere 
Fund Source: CFMS 


Options 
The State shall have the following options if indicated with 
“Yes,” as further described in §2.C and §5.B.v: 
 Option to Extend Term per §2.C: Yes 
Option to Increase or Decrease Maximum Amount per 
§5.B.v: Yes 


Insurance 
Contractor shall maintain the following insurance if indicated 
with “Yes,” as further described in §8: 
 
Worker’s Compensation: Yes 
General Liability: Yes 
Automobile Liability: No 
Protected Information: No 
Professional Liability Insurance: No 
Crime Insurance: No 


Miscellaneous  
Authority to enter into this Contract exists in: C.R.S. § 26-1-
111 
Law-Specified Vendor Statute (if any): N/A 
Procurement Method: Exempt 
Solicitation Number (if any): N/A 


State Representative 
Barry Pardus, Deputy Director 
Office of Economic Security 
1575 Sherman St., 5th Floor 
Denver, CO 80203 
(303) 866-3726 
barry.pardus@state.co.us 


Contractor Representative 
Joni Reynolds, Director 
Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services 
225 North Pine Street 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
(970) 641-7940 
jreynolds@gunnisoncounty.org 


 


DocuSign Envelope ID: EA9F30AA-A07E-45AF-A0A9-42346D5EC9C2
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Exhibits 
 
The following Exhibits are attached and incorporated into this Contract: 
Exhibit A – Statement of Work 
Exhibit B – Universal Membership Agreement - 16 IHEA 83111 
Exhibit C – Amendment 7 - 21 IHGA 164987 
 
Contract Purpose 
 
The State has entered into a Contract with the TALX Corporation, a provider of Equifax Verification Services (“EVS”), for 
use of The Work Number. This Contract allows the County to participate with the State acting as a pass-through entity to 
benefit from bulk pricing on income verification from The Work Number.  
 


 
Signature Page begins on next page  
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THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS CONTRACT 
Each person signing this Contract represents and warrants that he or she is duly authorized to execute this Contract and to 


bind the Party authorizing his or her signature. 
 


CONTRACTOR 
Gunnison County 


 
 


 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ 
 
 
Printed Name: _____________________________________ 
 
 
Title: _____________________________________________ 
 
 


Date: _________________________ 


STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared S. Polis, Governor 


Department of Human Services 
Michelle Barnes, Executive Director 


 
 
Signed: ___________________________________________ 
 
 
Printed Name: _____________________________________ 
 
 
Title: _____________________________________________ 
 
 


Date: _________________________ 
2nd State or Contractor Signature if Needed 


 
 
 
______________________________________________ 
By:  
 


Date: _________________________ 


LEGAL REVIEW 
Philip J. Weiser, Attorney General 


 
 
By:_______________________________________________ 


Assistant Attorney General 
 


Date: _________________________ 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Contract is not valid until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 
authorized delegate. 


 
STATE CONTROLLER 


Robert Jaros, CPA, MBA, JD 
 
 


By:___________________________________________ 
Andrea Eurich / Janet Miks / Toni Williamson 


 
 


Effective Date:_____________________ 


 
-- Signature and Cover Pages End -- 
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Barry J. Pardus


11/18/2020


Deputy Director - OESCounty Manager


Matthew Birnie
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1. PARTIES 


This Contract is entered into by and between Contractor named on the Signature and Cover Pages 
for this Contract (the “Contractor”), and the STATE OF COLORADO acting by and through the 
Department of Human Services (the “State” or “CDHS”). Contractor and the State agree to the 
terms and conditions in this Contract. 


2. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE 
A. Effective Date 


This Contract shall not be valid or enforceable until the “Effective Date”, which shall be 
upon approval by the State Controller or designee and upon full execution of substantially 
the same agreement with all counties listed in this Contract. The State shall not be bound by 
any provision of this Contract before the Effective Date, and shall have no obligation to pay 
Contractor for any Work performed or expense incurred before the Effective Date or after 
the expiration or sooner termination of this Contract. 


B. Initial Term 
The Parties’ respective performances under this Contract shall commence on the Contract 
Performance Beginning Date shown on the Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract and 
shall terminate on the Initial Contract Expiration Date shown on the Signature and Cover 
Pages for this Contract (the “Initial Term”) unless sooner terminated or further extended in 
accordance with the terms of this Contract. 


C. Extension Terms - State’s Option  
If the Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract shows that the State has the Option to 
Extend Term, then the State, at its discretion, shall have the option to extend the 
performance under this Contract beyond the Initial Term for a period, or for successive 
periods, at the same rates and under the same terms specified in the Contract (each such 
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period an “Extension Term”). In order to exercise this option, the State shall provide written 
notice to Contractor in a form substantially equivalent to §21 “Sample Option Letter.” The 
State may include and incorporate a revised budget with the option letter, as long as the 
revised budget does not unilaterally change rates or terms specified in the Contract.  Except 
as stated in §2.D, the total duration of this Contract, including the exercise of any options to 
extend, shall not exceed 5 years from its Performance Beginning Date, or the number of 
years specified on the Signature and Cover Pages if such number is less than 5 years, absent 
prior approval from the Chief Procurement Officer in accordance with the Colorado 
Procurement Code. 


D. End of Term Extension 
If this Contract approaches the end of its Initial Term, or any Extension Term then in place, 
the State, at its discretion, upon written notice to Contractor as provided in §15, may 
unilaterally extend such Initial Term or Extension Term for a period not to exceed 2 months 
(an “End of Term Extension”), regardless of whether additional Extension Terms are 
available or not. The provisions of this Contract in effect when such notice is given shall 
remain in effect during the End of Term Extension. The End of Term Extension shall 
automatically terminate upon execution of a replacement contract or modification extending 
the total term of the Contract. 


E. Early Termination in the Public Interest 
The State is entering into this Contract to serve the public interest of the State of Colorado 
as determined by its Governor, General Assembly, or Courts. If this Contract ceases to 
further the public interest of the State, the State, in its discretion, may terminate this 
Contract in whole or in part. A determination that this Contract should be terminated in the 
public interest shall not be equivalent to a State right to terminate for convenience. This 
subsection shall not apply to a termination of this Contract by the State for breach by 
Contractor, which shall be governed by §12.A.i.  
i. Method and Content 


The State shall notify Contractor of such termination in accordance with §15. The 
notice shall specify the effective date of the termination and whether it affects all or a 
portion of this Contract, and shall include, to the extent practicable, the public interest 
justification for the termination.  


ii. Obligations and Rights 
Upon receipt of a termination notice for termination in the public interest, Contractor 
shall be subject to the rights and obligations set forth in §12.A.i.a. 


iii. Payments 
If the State terminates this Contract in the public interest, the State shall pay 
Contractor an amount equal to the percentage of the total reimbursement payable 
under this Contract that corresponds to the percentage of Work satisfactorily 
completed and accepted, as determined by the State, less payments previously made. 
Additionally, if this Contract is less than 60% completed, as determined by the State, 
the State may reimburse Contractor for a portion of actual out-of-pocket expenses, not 
otherwise reimbursed under this Contract, incurred by Contractor which are directly 
attributable to the uncompleted portion of Contractor’s obligations, provided that the 
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sum of any and all reimbursement shall not exceed the maximum amount payable to 
Contractor hereunder. 


3. DEFINITIONS 
The following terms shall be construed and interpreted as follows: 
A. “Breach of Contract” means the failure of a Party to perform any of its obligations in 


accordance with this Contract, in whole or in part or in a timely or satisfactory manner. The 
institution of proceedings under any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization or similar law, 
by or against Contractor, or the appointment of a receiver or similar officer for Contractor 
or any of its property, which is not vacated or fully stayed within 30 days after the 
institution of such proceeding, shall also constitute a breach. If Contractor is debarred or 
suspended under §24-109-105, C.R.S. at any time during the term of this Contract, then 
such debarment or suspension shall constitute a breach. 


B.  “Business Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or a Legal Holiday as listed 
in §24-11-101(1) C.R.S. 


C. “Chief Procurement Officer” means the individual to whom the Executive Director has 
delegated his or her authority pursuant to §24-102-202(6), C.R.S. to procure or supervise 
the procurement of all supplies and services needed by the state. 


D. “CJI” means criminal justice information collected by criminal justice agencies needed for 
the performance of their authorized functions, including, without limitation, all information 
defined as criminal justice information by the U.S. Department of Justice, Federal Bureau 
of Investigation, Criminal Justice Information Services Security Policy, as amended and all 
Criminal Justice Records as defined under 24-72-302 C.R.S.  


E. “Contract” means this agreement, including all attached Exhibits, all documents 
incorporated by reference, all referenced statutes, rules and cited authorities, and any future 
modifications thereto. For purposes of clarification and the removal of any doubt, subject to 
any future modifications thereto, the Signature and Cover Pages and Sections 1 through 21, 
as identified in the Table of Contents herein above, shall constitute the “main body” of this 
Contract exclusively. 


F. “Contract Funds” means the funds that have been appropriated, designated, encumbered, 
or otherwise made available for payment by the State under this Contract. 


G. “CORA” means the Colorado Open Records Act, §§24-72-200.1 et. seq., C.R.S. 
H. “End of Term Extension” means the time period defined in §2.D. 
I. “Effective Date” means the date on which this Contract is approved and signed by the 


Colorado State Controller or designee, as shown on the Signature Page for this Contract. If 
this Contract is for a Major Information Technology Project, as defined in §24-37.5-
102(2.6), then Effective Date of this Contract shall be the later of the date on which this 
Contract is approved and signed by the State’s Chief Information Officer or authorized 
delegate or the date on which this Contract is approved and signed by the State Controller 
or authorized delegate, as shown on the Signature and Cover Page for this Contract. 


J. “Exhibits” means the exhibits and attachments included with this Contract as shown on the 
Signature and Cover Pages for this Contract.. 


K. “Extension Term” means the time period defined in §2.C. 
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L.  “Goods” means any movable material acquired, produced, or delivered by Contractor as 
set forth in this Contract and shall include any movable material acquired, produced, or 
delivered by Contractor in connection with the Services. 


M. “Initial Term” means the time period defined in §2.B. 
N. “Party” means the State or Contractor, and “Parties” means both the State and Contractor. 
O. “PCI” means payment card information including any data related to credit card holders’ 


names, credit card numbers, or the other credit card information as may be protected by 
state or federal law. 


P. “PII” means personally identifiable information including, without limitation, any 
information maintained by the State about an individual that can be used to distinguish or 
trace an individual‘s identity, such as name, social security number, date and place of birth, 
mother‘s maiden name, or biometric records; and any other information that is linked or 
linkable to an individual, such as medical, educational, financial, and employment 
information. PII includes, but is not limited to, all information defined as personally 
identifiable information in §24-72-501 C.R.S.  


Q. “PHI” means any protected health information, including, without limitation any 
information whether oral or recorded in any form or medium: (i) that relates to the past, 
present or future physical or mental condition of an individual; the provision of health care 
to an individual; or the past, present or future payment for the provision of health care to an 
individual; and (ii) that identifies the individual or with respect to which there is a 
reasonable basis to believe the information can be used to identify the individual. PHI 
includes, but is not limited to, any information defined as Individually Identifiable Health 
Information by the federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act. 


R. “Services” means the services to be performed by Contractor as set forth in this Contract, 
and shall include any services to be rendered by Contractor in connection with the Goods. 
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S. “State Confidential Information” means any and all State Records not subject to 
disclosure under CORA. State Confidential Information shall include, but is not limited to, 
PII, PHI, PCI, Tax Information, CJI, and State personnel records not subject to disclosure 
under CORA. State Confidential Information shall not include information or data 
concerning individuals that is not deemed confidential but nevertheless belongs to the State, 
which has been communicated, furnished, or disclosed by the State to Contractor which (i) 
is subject to disclosure pursuant to CORA; (ii) is already known to Contractor without 
restrictions at the time of its disclosure to Contractor; (iii) is or subsequently becomes 
publicly available without breach of any obligation owed by Contractor to the State; (iv) is 
disclosed to Contractor, without confidentiality obligations, by a third party who has the 
right to disclose such information; or (v) was independently developed without reliance on 
any State Confidential Information. 


T. “State Fiscal Rules” means that fiscal rules promulgated by the Colorado State Controller 
pursuant to §24-30-202(13)(a), C.R.S. 


U. “State Fiscal Year” means a 12 month period beginning on July 1 of each calendar year 
and ending on June 30 of the following calendar year. If a single calendar year follows the 
term, then it means the State Fiscal Year ending in that calendar year. 


V.  “State Records” means any and all State data, information, and records, regardless of 
physical form, including, but not limited to, information subject to disclosure under CORA. 


W. “Subcontractor” means third-parties, if any, engaged by Contractor to aid in performance 
of the Work. 


X. “Tax Information” means federal and State of Colorado tax information including, 
without limitation, federal and State tax returns, return information, and such other tax-
related information as may be protected by federal and State law and regulation. Tax 
Information includes, but is not limited to all information defined as federal tax information 
in Internal Revenue Service Publication 1075. 


Y. “Work” means the Goods delivered and Services performed pursuant to this Contract. 
Z. “Work Product” means the tangible and intangible results of the Work, whether finished 


or unfinished, including drafts.  Work Product includes, but is not limited to, documents, 
text, software (including source code), research, reports, proposals, specifications, plans, 
notes, studies, data, images, photographs, negatives, pictures, drawings, designs, models, 
surveys, maps, materials, ideas, concepts, know-how, and any other results of the Work.  
“Work Product” does not include any material that was developed prior to the Effective 
Date that is used, without modification, in the performance of the Work. 


Any other term used in this Contract that is defined in an Exhibit shall be construed and 
interpreted as defined in that Exhibit. 


4. STATEMENT OF WORK 
Contractor shall complete the Work as described in this Contract and in accordance with the 
provisions of the Exhibits. The State shall have no liability to compensate Contractor for the 
delivery of any goods or the performance of any services that are not specifically set forth in this 
Contract. 


5. REPORTING - NOTIFICATION 
A. Litigation Reporting 
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If Contractor is served with a pleading or other document in connection with an action 
before a court or other administrative decision making body, and such pleading or 
document relates to this Contract or may affect Contractor’s ability to perform its 
obligations under this Contract, Contractor shall, within 5 days after being served, notify 
the State of such action and deliver copies of such pleading or document to the State’s 
principal representative identified on the Signature and Cover Pages as provided in §15.  


6. CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION-STATE RECORDS 
A. Confidentiality 


Contractor shall keep confidential, and cause all Subcontractors to keep confidential, all 
State Records, unless those State Records are publicly available. Contractor shall not, 
without prior written approval of the State, use, publish, copy, disclose to any third party, or 
permit the use by any third party of any State Records, except as otherwise stated in this 
Contract, permitted by law, or approved in writing by the State.  Other Entity Access and 
Nondisclosure Agreements 
Contractor may provide State Records to its agents, employees, assigns and Subcontractors 
as necessary to perform the Work, but shall restrict access to State Confidential Information 
to those agents, employees, assigns and Subcontractors who require access to perform their 
obligations under this Contract. Contractor shall ensure all such agents, employees, assigns, 
and Subcontractors sign agreements containing nondisclosure provisions at least as 
protective as those in this Contract, and that the nondisclosure provisions are in force at all 
times the agent, employee, assign or Subcontractor has access to any State Confidential 
Information. Contractor shall provide copies of those signed nondisclosure provisions to the 
State upon execution of the nondisclosure provisions.  


B. Use, Security, and Retention 
Contractor shall use, hold and maintain State Confidential Information in compliance with 
any and all applicable laws and regulations in facilities located within the United States, 
and shall maintain a secure environment that ensures confidentiality of all State 
Confidential Information wherever located. Contractor shall provide the State with access, 
subject to Contractor’s reasonable security requirements, for purposes of inspecting and 
monitoring access and use of State Confidential Information and evaluating security control 
effectiveness. Upon the expiration or termination of this Contract, Contractor shall return 
State Records provided to Contractor or destroy such State Records and certify to the State 
that it has done so, as directed by the State. If Contractor is prevented by law or regulation 
from returning or destroying State Confidential Information, Contractor warrants it will 
guarantee the confidentiality of, and cease to use, such State Confidential Information. 


C. Data Protection and Handling 
Contractor shall ensure that all State Records and Work Product in the possession of 
Contractor or any Subcontractors are protected and handled in accordance with the 
requirements of this Contract, including the requirements of any Exhibits hereto, at all 
times. 


7. CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
A. Actual Conflicts of Interest 


Contractor shall not engage in any business or activities, or maintain any relationships that 
conflict in any way with the full performance of the obligations of Contractor under this 
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Contract. Such a conflict of interest would arise when a Contractor or Subcontractor’s 
employee, officer or agent were to offer or provide any tangible personal benefit to an 
employee of the State, or any member of his or her immediate family or his or her partner, 
related to the award of, entry into or management or oversight of this Contract.   


B. Apparent Conflicts of Interest 
Contractor acknowledges that, with respect to this Contract, even the appearance of a 
conflict of interest shall be harmful to the State’s interests. Absent the State’s prior written 
approval, Contractor shall refrain from any practices, activities or relationships that 
reasonably appear to be in conflict with the full performance of Contractor’s obligations 
under this Contract.  


C. Disclosure to the State 
If a conflict or the appearance of a conflict arises, or if Contractor is uncertain whether a 
conflict or the appearance of a conflict has arisen, Contractor shall submit to the State a 
disclosure statement setting forth the relevant details for the State’s consideration. Failure 
to promptly submit a disclosure statement or to follow the State’s direction in regard to the 
actual or apparent conflict constitutes a breach of this Contract. 


D. Contractor shall maintain a written conflict of interest policy.  Contractor shall provide the 
written conflict of interest policy to the State upon request.  


8. INSURANCE 
Contractor shall obtain and maintain, and ensure that each Subcontractor shall obtain and 
maintain, insurance as specified in this section at all times during the term of this Contract to the 
extent that such insurance policies are required as shown on the Signature and Cover Page for 
this Contract. All insurance policies required by this Contract shall be issued by insurance 
companies as approved by the State.   
A. General Liability 


Commercial general liability insurance covering premises operations, fire damage, 
independent contractors, products and completed operations, blanket contractual liability, 
personal injury, and advertising liability with minimum limits as follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence;  
ii. $1,000,000 general aggregate;  
iii. $1,000,000 products and completed operations aggregate; and  
iv. $50,000 any 1 fire.  


B. Automobile Liability  
Automobile liability insurance covering any auto (including owned, hired and non-owned 
autos) with a minimum limit of $1,000,000 each accident combined single limit. 


C. Protected Information  
Liability insurance covering all loss of State Confidential Information, such as PII, PHI, 
PCI, Tax Information, and CJI, and claims based on alleged violations of privacy rights 
through improper use or disclosure of protected information with minimum limits as 
follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence; and 
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ii. $2,000,000 general aggregate. 
iii. Notwithstanding sections D(i) and (ii) above, if Contractor has State Confidential 


Information for 10 or fewer individuals or revenues of $250,000 or less, Contractor 
shall maintain limits of not less than $50,000. 


iv. Notwithstanding sections D(i) and (ii) above, if Contractor has State Confidential 
Information for 25 or fewer individuals or revenues of $500,000 or less, Contractor 
shall maintain limits of not less than $100,000. 


D. Professional Liability Insurance  
Professional liability insurance covering any damages caused by an error, omission or any 
negligent act with minimum limits as follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence; and  
ii. $1,000,000 general aggregate. 


E. Crime Insurance  
Crime insurance including employee dishonesty coverage with minimum limits as follows:  
i. $1,000,000 each occurrence; and  
ii. $1,000,000 general aggregate. 


F. Additional Insured 
The State shall be named as additional insured on all commercial general liability policies 
(leases and construction contracts require additional insured coverage for completed 
operations) required of Contractor and Subcontractors. 


G. Primacy of Coverage 
Coverage required of Contractor and each Subcontractor shall be primary over any 
insurance or self-insurance program carried by Contractor or the State. 


H. Cancellation 
The above insurance policies shall include provisions preventing cancellation or non-
renewal, except for cancellation based on non-payment of premiums, without at least 30 
days prior notice to Contractor and Contractor shall forward such notice to the State in 
accordance with §15 within 7 days of Contractor’s receipt of such notice. 


I. Subrogation Waiver 
All insurance policies secured or maintained by Contractor or its Subcontractors in relation 
to this Contract shall include clauses stating that each carrier shall waive all rights of 
recovery under subrogation or otherwise against Contractor or the State, its agencies, 
institutions, organizations, officers, agents, employees, and volunteers. 


J. Public Entities 
If Contractor is a "public entity" within the meaning of the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act, §24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S. (the “GIA”), Contractor shall maintain, in lieu of 
the liability insurance requirements stated above, at all times during the term of this 
Contract such liability insurance, by commercial policy or self-insurance, as is necessary to 
meet its liabilities under the GIA. If a Subcontractor is a public entity within the meaning of 
the GIA, Contractor shall ensure that the Subcontractor maintain at all times during the 
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terms of this Contract, in lieu of the liability insurance requirements stated above, such 
liability insurance, by commercial policy or self-insurance, as is necessary to meet the 
Subcontractor’s obligations under the GIA. 


K. Certificates 
Contractor shall provide to the State certificates evidencing Contractor’s insurance 
coverage required in this Contract within 7 Business Days following the Effective Date. 
Contractor shall provide to the State certificates evidencing Subcontractor insurance 
coverage required under this Contract within 7 Business Days following the Effective Date, 
except that, if Contractor’s subcontract is not in effect as of the Effective Date, Contractor 
shall provide to the State certificates showing Subcontractor insurance coverage required 
under this Contract within 7 Business Days following Contractor’s execution of the 
subcontract. No later than 15 days before the expiration date of Contractor’s or any 
Subcontractor’s coverage, Contractor shall deliver to the State certificates of insurance 
evidencing renewals of coverage. At any other time during the term of this Contract, upon 
request by the State, Contractor shall, within 7 Business Days following the request by the 
State, supply to the State evidence satisfactory to the State of compliance with the 
provisions of this section. 


9. BREACH OF CONTRACT 
In the event of a Breach of Contract, the aggrieved Party shall give written notice of breach to 
the other Party. If the notified Party does not cure the Breach of Contract, at its sole expense, 
within 30 days after the delivery of written notice, the Party may exercise any of the remedies 
as described in §12 for that Party. Notwithstanding any provision of this Contract to the 
contrary, the State, in its discretion, need not provide notice or a cure period and may 
immediately terminate this Contract in whole or in part or institute any other remedy in the 
Contract in order to protect the public interest of the State; or if Contractor is debarred or 
suspended under §24-109-105, C.R.S., the State, in its discretion, need not provide notice or 
cure period and may terminate this Contract in whole or in part or institute any other remedy in 
this Contract as of the date that the debarment or suspension takes effect. 


10. REMEDIES  
A. State’s Remedies 


If Contractor is in breach under any provision of this Contract and fails to cure such breach, 
the State, following the notice and cure period set forth in §11, shall have all of the 
remedies listed in this section in addition to all other remedies set forth in this Contract or at 
law. The State may exercise any or all of the remedies available to it, in its discretion, 
concurrently or consecutively. 
i. Termination for Breach 


In the event of Contractor’s uncured breach, the State may terminate this entire 
Contract or any part of this Contract. Contractor shall continue performance of this 
Contract to the extent not terminated, if any. 
a. Obligations and Rights 


To the extent specified in any termination notice, Contractor shall not incur 
further obligations or render further performance past the effective date of such 
notice, and shall terminate outstanding orders and subcontracts with third 
parties. However, Contractor shall complete and deliver to the State all Work 
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not cancelled by the termination notice, and may incur obligations as necessary 
to do so within this Contract’s terms. At the request of the State, Contractor shall 
assign to the State all of Contractor's rights, title, and interest in and to such 
terminated orders or subcontracts. Upon termination, Contractor shall take 
timely, reasonable and necessary action to protect and preserve property in the 
possession of Contractor but in which the State has an interest. At the State’s 
request, Contractor shall return materials owned by the State in Contractor’s 
possession at the time of any termination. Contractor shall deliver all completed 
Work Product and all Work Product that was in the process of completion to the 
State at the State’s request.  


b. Damages and Withholding 
Notwithstanding any other remedial action by the State, Contractor shall remain 
liable to the State for any damages sustained by the State in connection with any 
breach by Contractor, and the State may withhold payment to Contractor for the 
purpose of mitigating the State’s damages until such time as the exact amount of 
damages due to the State from Contractor is determined. The State may 
withhold any amount that may be due Contractor as the State deems necessary 
to protect the State against loss including, without limitation, loss as a result of 
outstanding liens and excess costs incurred by the State in procuring from third 
parties replacement Work as cover. 


B. Contractor’s Remedies 
If the State is in breach of any provision of this Contract and does not cure such breach, 
Contractor, following the notice and cure period in §11 and the dispute resolution process 
in §14, shall have all remedies available at law and equity.  


11. DISPUTE RESOLUTION 
A. Initial Resolution 


Except as herein specifically provided otherwise, disputes concerning the performance of 
this Contract which cannot be resolved by the designated Contract representatives shall be 
referred in writing to a senior departmental management staff member designated by the 
State and a senior manager designated by Contractor for resolution. 


B. Resolution of Controversies 
If the initial resolution described in §14.A fails to resolve the dispute within 10 Business 
Days, Contractor shall submit any alleged breach of this Contract by the State to the 
Procurement Official of CDHS as described in §24-101-301(30), C.R.S. for resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of §§24-106-109 and 24-109-101.1 through 24-109-505, 
C.R.S., (the “Resolution Statutes”), except that if Contractor wishes to challenge any 
decision rendered by the Procurement Official, Contractor’s challenge shall be an appeal to 
the executive director of the Department of Personnel and Administration, or their delegate, 
under the Resolution Statutes before Contractor pursues any further action as permitted by 
such statutes. Except as otherwise stated in this Section, all requirements of the Resolution 
Statutes shall apply including, without limitation, time limitations.   


12. NOTICES AND REPRESENTATIVES 
Each individual identified on the Signature and Cover Pages shall be the principal representative 
of the designating Party. All notices required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be 
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in writing, and shall be delivered (A) by hand with receipt required, (B) by certified or registered 
mail to such Party’s principal representative at the address set forth on the Signature and Cover 
Pages for this Contract or (C) as an email with read receipt requested to the principal 
representative at the email address, if any, set forth on the Signature and Cover Pages for this 
Contract. If a Party delivers a notice to another through email and the email is undeliverable, 
then, unless the Party has been provided with an alternate email contact, the Party delivering the 
notice shall deliver the notice by hand with receipt required or by certified or registered mail to 
such Party’s principal representative at the address set forth below. Either Party may change its 
principal representative or principal representative contact information by notice submitted in 
accordance with this section without a formal amendment to this Contract. Unless otherwise 
provided in this Contract, notices shall be effective upon delivery of the written notice. 


13. STATEWIDE CONTRACT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 
If the maximum amount payable to Contractor under this Contract is $100,000 or greater, either 
on the Effective Date or at any time thereafter, this section shall apply. Contractor agrees to be 
governed by and comply with the provisions of §§24-106-103, 24-102-206, 24-106-106, and 24-
106-107, C.R.S. regarding the monitoring of vendor performance and the reporting of contract 
performance information in the State’s contract management system (“Contract Management 
System” or “CMS”). Contractor’s performance shall be subject to evaluation and review in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of this Contract, Colorado statutes governing CMS, 
and State Fiscal Rules and State Controller policies.  


14. GENERAL PROVISIONS 
A. Assignment 


Contractor’s rights and obligations under this Contract are personal and may not be 
transferred or assigned without the prior, written consent of the State. Any attempt at 
assignment or transfer without such consent shall be void. Any assignment or transfer of 
Contractor’s rights and obligations approved by the State shall be subject to the provisions 
of this Contract 


B. Subcontracts 
Unless other restrictions are required elsewhere in this Contract, Contractor shall not enter 
into any subcontract in connection with its obligations under this Contract without 
providing notice to the State.  The State may reject any such subcontract, and Contractor 
shall terminate any subcontract that is rejected by the State and shall not allow any 
Subcontractor to perform any Work after that Subcontractor’s subcontract has been rejected 
by the State. Contractor shall submit to the State a copy of each such subcontract upon 
request by the State. All subcontracts entered into by Contractor in connection with this 
Contract shall comply with all applicable federal and state laws and regulations, shall 
provide that they are governed by the laws of the State of Colorado, and shall be subject to 
all provisions of this Contract. 


C. Binding Effect 
Except as otherwise provided in §18.A., all provisions of this Contract, including the 
benefits and burdens, shall extend to and be binding upon the Parties’ respective successors 
and assigns. 


D. Authority 
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Each Party represents and warrants to the other that the execution and delivery of this 
Contract and the performance of such Party’s obligations have been duly authorized. 


E. Captions and References 
The captions and headings in this Contract are for convenience of reference only, and shall 
not be used to interpret, define, or limit its provisions. All references in this Contract to 
sections (whether spelled out or using the § symbol), subsections, exhibits or other 
attachments, are references to sections, subsections, exhibits or other attachments contained 
herein or incorporated as a part hereof, unless otherwise noted. 


F. Counterparts 
This Contract may be executed in multiple, identical, original counterparts, each of which 
shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and 
the same agreement. 


G. Entire Understanding 
This Contract represents the complete integration of all understandings between the Parties 
related to the Work, and all prior representations and understandings related to the Work, 
oral or written, are merged into this Contract. Prior or contemporaneous additions, 
deletions, or other changes to this Contract shall not have any force or effect whatsoever, 
unless embodied herein. 


H. Digital Signatures 
If any signatory signs this agreement using a digital signature in accordance with the 
Colorado State Controller Contract, Grant and Purchase Order Policies regarding the use of 
digital signatures issued under the State Fiscal Rules, then any agreement or consent to use 
digital signatures within the electronic system through which that signatory signed shall be 
incorporated into this Contract by reference.  


I. Modification 
Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, any modification to this Contract shall only 
be effective if agreed to in a formal amendment to this Contract, properly executed and 
approved in accordance with applicable Colorado State law and State Fiscal Rules.  
Modifications permitted under this Contract, other than contract amendments, shall 
conform to the policies issued by the Colorado State Controller.  


J. Statutes, Regulations, Fiscal Rules, and Other Authority.  
Any reference in this Contract to a statute, regulation, State Fiscal Rule, fiscal policy or 
other authority shall be interpreted to refer to such authority then current, as may have been 
changed or amended since the Effective Date of this Contract.  


K. Order of Precedence 
 In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between this Contract and any Exhibits or 
attachments such conflict or inconsistency shall be resolved by reference to the documents 
in the following order of priority: 
i. HIPAA Business Associate Agreement (if any). 
ii. Colorado Special Provisions in §19 of the main body of this Contract. 
iii. The provisions of the other sections of the main body of this Contract. 
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iv. Any other Exhibit(s) shall take precedence in alphabetical order. 
L. External Terms and Conditions 


Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the State shall not be subject to any 
provision included in any terms, conditions, or agreements appearing on Contractor’s or a 
Subcontractor’s website or any provision incorporated into any click-through or online 
agreements related to the Work unless that provision is specifically referenced in this 
Contract. 


M. Severability 
The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Contract shall not affect the 
validity or enforceability of any other provision of this Contract, which shall remain in full 
force and effect, provided that the Parties can continue to perform their obligations under 
this Contract in accordance with the intent of the Contract.  


N. Survival of Certain Contract Terms 
Any provision of this Contract that imposes an obligation on a Party after termination or 
expiration of the Contract shall survive the termination or expiration of the Contract and 
shall be enforceable by the other Party. 


O. Taxes 
The State is exempt from federal excise taxes under I.R.C. Chapter 32 (26 U.S.C., Subtitle 
D, Ch. 32) (Federal Excise Tax Exemption Certificate of Registry No. 84-730123K) and 
from State and local government sales and use taxes under §§39-26-704(1), et seq. C.R.S. 
(Colorado Sales Tax Exemption Identification Number 98-02565). The State shall not be 
liable for the payment of any excise, sales, or use taxes, regardless of whether any political 
subdivision of the state imposes such taxes on Contractor. Contractor shall be solely 
responsible for any exemptions from the collection of excise, sales or use taxes that 
Contractor may wish to have in place in connection with this Contract.  


P. Third Party Beneficiaries 
Except for the Parties’ respective successors and assigns described in §18.A., this Contract 
does not and is not intended to confer any rights or remedies upon any person or entity 
other than the Parties. Enforcement of this Contract and all rights and obligations hereunder 
are reserved solely to the Parties. Any services or benefits which third parties receive as a 
result of this Contract are incidental to the Contract, and do not create any rights for such 
third parties. 


Q. Waiver 
A Party’s failure or delay in exercising any right, power, or privilege under this Contract, 
whether explicit or by lack of enforcement, shall not operate as a waiver, nor shall any 
single or partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege preclude any other or further 
exercise of such right, power, or privilege. 


R. CORA Disclosure 
To the extent not prohibited by federal law, this Contract and the performance measures 
and standards required under §24-106-107, C.R.S., if any, are subject to public release 
through the CORA. 


S. Standard and Manner of Performance 
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Contractor shall perform its obligations under this Contract in accordance with the highest 
standards of care, skill and diligence in Contractor’s industry, trade, or profession.  


T. Licenses, Permits, and Other Authorizations. 
Contractor shall secure, prior to the Effective Date, and maintain at all times during the 
term of this Contract, at its sole expense, all licenses, certifications, permits, and other 
authorizations required to perform its obligations under this Contract, and shall ensure that 
all employees, agents and Subcontractors secure and maintain at all times during the term 
of their employment, agency or subcontract, all license, certifications, permits and other 
authorizations required to perform their obligations in relation to this Contract.  


15. COLORADO SPECIAL PROVISIONS (COLORADO FISCAL RULE 3-3) 
These Special Provisions apply to all contracts except where noted in italics. 


A. STATUTORY APPROVAL. §24-30-202(1), C.R.S. 
This Contract shall not be valid until it has been approved by the Colorado State Controller 
or designee. If this Contract is for a Major Information Technology Project, as defined in 
§24-37.5-102(2.6), then this Contract shall not be valid until it has been approved by the 
State’s Chief Information Officer or designee. 


B. FUND AVAILABILITY. §24-30-202(5.5), C.R.S. 
Financial obligations of the State payable after the current State Fiscal Year are contingent 
upon funds for that purpose being appropriated, budgeted, and otherwise made available. 


C. GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. 
Liability for claims for injuries to persons or property arising from the negligence of the 
State, its departments, boards, commissions committees, bureaus, offices, employees and 
officials shall be controlled and limited by the provisions of the Colorado Governmental 
Immunity Act, §24-10-101, et seq., C.R.S.; the Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. Pt. VI, 
Ch. 171 and 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), and the State’s risk management statutes, §§24-30-1501, et 
seq. C.R.S.  No term or condition of this Contract shall be construed or interpreted as a 
waiver, express or implied, of any of the immunities, rights, benefits, protections, or other 
provisions, contained in these statutes. 


D. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.  
Contractor shall perform its duties hereunder as an independent contractor and not as an 
employee. Neither Contractor nor any agent or employee of Contractor shall be deemed to 
be an agent or employee of the State. Contractor shall not have authorization, express or 
implied, to bind the State to any agreement, liability or understanding, except as expressly 
set forth herein.  Contractor and its employees and agents are not entitled to 
unemployment insurance or workers compensation benefits through the State and the 
State shall not pay for or otherwise provide such coverage for Contractor or any of its 
agents or employees. Contractor shall pay when due all applicable employment taxes 
and income taxes and local head taxes incurred pursuant to this Contract. Contractor 
shall (i) provide and keep in force workers' compensation and unemployment 
compensation insurance in the amounts required by law, (ii) provide proof thereof 
when requested by the State, and (iii) be solely responsible for its acts and those of its 
employees and agents. 


E. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. 
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Contractor shall strictly comply with all applicable federal and State laws, rules, and 
regulations in effect or hereafter established, including, without limitation, laws applicable 
to discrimination and unfair employment practices. 


F. CHOICE OF LAW, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE. 
Colorado law, and rules and regulations issued pursuant thereto, shall be applied in the 
interpretation, execution, and enforcement of this Contract. Any provision included or 
incorporated herein by reference which conflicts with said laws, rules, and regulations shall 
be null and void. All suits or actions related to this Contract shall be filed and proceedings 
held in the State of Colorado and exclusive venue shall be in the City and County of 
Denver. 


G. PROHIBITED TERMS. 
Any term included in this Contract that requires the State to indemnify or hold Contractor 
harmless; requires the State to agree to binding arbitration; limits Contractor’s liability for 
damages resulting from death, bodily injury, or damage to tangible property; or that 
conflicts with this provision in any way shall be void ab initio.  Nothing in this Contract 
shall be construed as a waiver of any provision of §24-106-109 C.R.S.   


H. SOFTWARE PIRACY PROHIBITION.  
State or other public funds payable under this Contract shall not be used for the acquisition, 
operation, or maintenance of computer software in violation of federal copyright laws or 
applicable licensing restrictions. Contractor hereby certifies and warrants that, during the 
term of this Contract and any extensions, Contractor has and shall maintain in place 
appropriate systems and controls to prevent such improper use of public funds. If the State 
determines that Contractor is in violation of this provision, the State may exercise any 
remedy available at law or in equity or under this Contract, including, without limitation, 
immediate termination of this Contract and any remedy consistent with federal copyright 
laws or applicable licensing restrictions. 


I. EMPLOYEE FINANCIAL INTEREST/CONFLICT OF INTEREST. §§24-18-201 
and 24-50-507, C.R.S. 
The signatories aver that to their knowledge, no employee of the State has any personal or 
beneficial interest whatsoever in the service or property described in this Contract. 
Contractor has no interest and shall not acquire any interest, direct or indirect, that would 
conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of Contractor’s services and 
Contractor shall not employ any person having such known interests. 


J. VENDOR OFFSET AND ERRONEOUS PAYMENTS. §§24-30-202(1) and 24-30-
202.4, C.R.S.  
[Not applicable to intergovernmental agreements] Subject to §24-30-202.4(3.5), C.R.S., 
the State Controller may withhold payment under the State’s vendor offset intercept system 
for debts owed to State agencies for: (i) unpaid child support debts or child support 
arrearages; (ii) unpaid balances of tax, accrued interest, or other charges specified in §§39-
21-101, et seq., C.R.S.; (iii) unpaid loans due to the Student Loan Division of the 
Department of Higher Education; (iv) amounts required to be paid to the Unemployment 
Compensation Fund; and (v) other unpaid debts owing to the State as a result of final 
agency determination or judicial action.  The State may also recover, at the State’s 
discretion, payments made to Contractor in error for any reason, including, but not limited 
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to, overpayments or improper payments, and unexpended or excess funds received by 
Contractor by deduction from subsequent payments under this Contract, deduction from 
any payment due under any other contracts, grants or agreements between the State and 
Contractor, or by any other appropriate method for collecting debts owed to the State.  


K. PUBLIC CONTRACTS FOR SERVICES. §§8-17.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.  
[Not applicable to agreements relating to the offer, issuance, or sale of securities, 
investment advisory services or fund management services, sponsored projects, 
intergovernmental agreements, or information technology services or products and 
services] Contractor certifies, warrants, and agrees that it does not knowingly employ or 
contract with an illegal alien who will perform work under this Contract and will confirm 
the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment in the 
United States to perform work under this Contract, through participation in the E-Verify 
Program or the State verification program established pursuant to §8-17.5-102(5)(c), 
C.R.S., Contractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform 
work under this Contract or enter into a contract with a Subcontractor that fails to certify to 
Contractor that the Subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal 
alien to perform work under this Contract. Contractor (i) shall not use E-Verify Program or 
the program procedures of the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment 
(“Department Program”)   to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while 
this Contract is being performed, (ii) shall notify the Subcontractor and CDHS within 3 
days if Contractor has actual knowledge that a Subcontractor is employing or contracting 
with an illegal alien for work under this Contract, (iii) shall terminate the subcontract if a 
Subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the illegal alien within 3 days of 
receiving the notice, and (iv) shall comply with reasonable requests made in the course of 
an investigation, undertaken pursuant to §8-17.5-102(5), C.R.S., by the Colorado 
Department of Labor and Employment. If Contractor participates in the Department 
program, Contractor shall deliver to CDHS a written, notarized affirmation, affirming that 
Contractor has examined the legal work status of such employee, and shall comply with all 
of the other requirements of the Department program. If Contractor fails to comply with 
any requirement of this provision or §§8-17.5-101 et seq., C.R.S., CDHSmay terminate this 
Contract for breach and, if so terminated, Contractor shall be liable for damages. 


L.  PUBLIC CONTRACTS WITH NATURAL PERSONS. §§24-76.5-101, et seq., C.R.S. 
Contractor, if a natural person 18 years of age or older, hereby swears and affirms under 
penalty of perjury that Contractor (i) is a citizen or otherwise lawfully present in the United 
States pursuant to federal law, (ii) shall comply with the provisions of §§24-76.5-101 et 
seq., C.R.S., and (iii) has produced one form of identification required by §24-76.5-103, 
C.R.S. prior to the Effective Date of this Contract. 


16. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES PROVISIONS 
A. Exclusion, Debarment and/or Suspension  


Contractor represents and warrants that Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns, or 
Subcontractors, are not presently excluded from participation, debarred, suspended, 
proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, voluntarily excluded, or otherwise ineligible to 
participate in a “federal health care program” as defined in 42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(f) or in 
any other government payment program by any federal or State of Colorado department or 
agency. If Contractor, its employees, agents, assigns, or Subcontractors, are excluded from 
participation, or becomes otherwise ineligible to participate in any such program during the 
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term of this Contract, Contractor shall notify the State in writing within three (3) days after 
such event.  Upon the occurrence of such event, whether or not such notice is given to 
Contractor, the State may immediately terminate this Contract. 


B. Restrictions on Public Benefits 
If applicable, Contractor shall comply with C.R.S. §§ 24-76.5-101 – 103 exactly as the 
State is required to comply with C.R.S. §§ 24-76.5-101 – 103. 


C. Discrimination 
Contractor shall not:  
i. discriminate against any person on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, sex, 


religion or handicap, including Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) or 
AIDS related conditions. 


ii. exclude from participation in, or deny benefits to any qualified individual with a 
disability, by reason of such disability.  


Any person who thinks he/she has been discriminated against as related to the performance 
of this Contract has the right to assert a claim, Colorado Civil Rights Division, C.R.S. §24-
34-301, et seq. 


D. Criminal Background Check 
Pursuant to C.R.S. §27-90-111 and CDHS Policy VI-2.4, any independent contractor, and 
its agent(s), who is designated by the Executive Director or the Executive Director's 
designee to be a contracting employee under C.R.S. §27-90-111, who has direct contact 
with vulnerable persons in a state-operated facility, or who provides state-funded services 
that involve direct contact with vulnerable persons in the vulnerable person's home or 
residence, shall: 
i. submit to and successfully pass a criminal background check, and  
ii. report any arrests, charges, or summonses for any disqualifying offense as specified 


by C.R.S. §27-90-111 to the State.   
Any Contractor or its agent(s), who does not comply with C.R.S. §27-90-111 and CDHS 
Policy VI-2.4, may, at the sole discretion of the State, be suspended or terminated. 


E. Fraud Policy 
Contractor shall comply with the current CDHS Fraud Policy. 


F. C-Stat - Performance Based Program Analysis and Management Strategy (C-Stat 
Strategy) 
Without any additional cost to the State, Contractor shall collect and maintain Contract 
performance data, as determined solely by the State.  Upon request, Contractor shall 
provide the Contract performance data to the State.  This provision does not allow the State 
to impose unilateral changes to performance requirements. 
 


REST OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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17. SAMPLE OPTION LETTER (IF APPLICABLE)  
State Agency 
Insert Department's or IHE's Full Legal Name 


Option Letter Number 
Insert the Option Number (e.g. "1" for the first option) 


Contractor 
Insert Contractor's Full Legal Name, including 
"Inc.", "LLC", etc... 


Original Contract Number 
Insert CMS number or Other Contract Number of the Original Contract 


Current Contract Maximum Amount 
Initial Term 


Option Contract Number 
Insert CMS number or Other Contract Number of this Option 


 State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
Extension Terms Contract Performance Beginning Date 


Month Day, Year  State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
 State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
 State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 Current Contract Expiration Date 


Month Day, Year  State Fiscal Year 20xx $0.00 
Total for All State Fiscal Years $0.00 


1. OPTIONS:  
A. Option to extend for an Extension Term 
B. Option to change the quantity of Goods under the Contract 
C. Option to change the quantity of Services under the Contract 
D. Option to modify Contract rates 
E. Option to initiate next phase of the Contract 


2. REQUIRED PROVISIONS: 


A. For use with Option 1(A): In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State hereby 
exercises its option for an additional term, beginning Insert start date and ending on the current contract expiration date shown 
above, at the rates stated in the Original Contract, as amended. 


B. For use with Options 1(B and C): In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State 
hereby exercises its option to Increase/Decrease the quantity of the Goods/Services or both at the rates stated in the Original 
Contract, as amended. 
C. For use with Option 1(D): In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State hereby 
exercises its option to modify the Contract rates specified in Exhibit/Section Number/Letter.  The Contract rates attached to this 
Option Letter replace the rates in the Original Contract as of the Option Effective Date of this Option Letter. 
D. For use with Option 1€: In accordance with Section(s) Number of the Original Contract referenced above, the State hereby 
exercises its option to initiate Phase indicate which Phase:  2, 3, 4, etc, which shall begin on Insert start date and end on Insert 
ending date at the cost/price specified in Section Number. 
E. For use with all Options that modify the Contract Maximum Amount: The Contract Maximum Amount table on the 
Contract’s Signature and Cover Page is hereby deleted and replaced with the Current Contract Maximum Amount table shown 
above. 


3. Option Effective Date:  


The effective date of this Option Letter is upon approval of the State Controller or      , whichever is later. 


 
STATE OF COLORADO 


INSERT-Name of Agency or IHE  
INSERT-Name & Title of Head of Agency or IHE 


 
SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 


By: Name & Title of Person Signing for Agency or IHE 
 


 
Date: SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 


 


In accordance with §24-30-202 C.R.S., this Option is not valid 
until signed and dated below by the State Controller or an 


authorized delegate. 
STATE CONTROLLER 


 
 


SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 
Name of Agency or IHE Delegate-Please delete if contract 


will be routed to OSC for approval 
 
 


Option Effective Date: SAMPLE ONLY – DO NOT SIGN 
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Exhibit A – Statement of Work 
 


A. Background 


For purposes of this Exhibit A, Contractor may also be referred to as “County.”  The State has entered into a 
contract (Exhibit B – Universal Membership Agreement - 16 IHEA 83111) with TALX Corporation, a provider 
of Equifax Verification Services (“EVS”) and intends to execute an amendment Exhibit C – Amendment 7 - 21 
IHGA 164987) to the Universal Membership Agreement (collectively “Work Number Agreement”).  The Work 
Number Agreement allows EVS to provide employment verification services directly to Colorado counties.  The 
State acts only as a pass-through entity, meaning that EVS will bill the State for fees incurred by the counties, and 
the State will then bill the counties individually.   
 
The Work Number Agreement is between the State and EVS with participating counties each signing 
Participation Agreements (see Exhibit 1 to Universal Membership Agreement).   The Work Number Agreement 
obligates the counties collectively and Contractor individually to pay EVS via the State for services rendered so 
the State and County are entering into this Contract to memorialize the State’s and County’s responsibilities as 
they relate to the Work Number Agreement. 
 


B. Payment 


County shall pay the State for County’s use of services within the scope of the Work Number Agreement.  The 
State shall promptly pass through County’s payments to EVS in accordance with the Work Number Agreement.   
Except within its role as a pass through entity, the State is not liable for County’s obligations incurred under this 
Contract or the Work Number Agreement.  The State shall provide each County an invoice at least 30 days prior 
to the date the payment is due to EVS. The State shall ensure that any payment to the State is paid over to EVS 
prior to the date that payment is due to EVS.   
  


C. Annual Minimum 


The Work Number Agreement by the terms of the Schedule A obligates each Participating County, through the 
State as the pass-through entity, to pay the Participating County’s proportionate share of the Annual Minimum 
Payment as set forth in this Contract and Exhibit 1 to the Schedule A.   The Minimum Payment for the period of 
December 1, 2020 to March 31, 2021 is $759,335, which is based upon an estimated 116,667 income verification 
requests at $6.44 per income verification request, plus a $2,000 per month service fee.  County’s responsibility 
for its share of any deficiency survives termination of this Contract or the Work Number Agreement.  
 
County is responsible for its percentage of the Annual Minimum Payment based upon the following formula: 
 
 [County’s Minimum Usage] / [Total Participating counties’ Previous Usage] = County Percentage 


[County Percentage] X [Annual Minimum Payment] + [Admin Fee]= County Financial Obligation 
 


IF County’s Actual Annual Payment is less than County’s Financial Obligation, THEN County is considered a 
Deficient County and shall pay any deficiency according to the following formula: 


 
[Annual Minimum Payment] – [Total Actual Annual Payment] = Total Deficiency 
 
[County Financial Obligation] –  [County Actual Annual Payment] = County Deficiency  
 
[County Deficiency] / [Total counties’ Deficiency] = Deficient County Percentage 
 
[Deficient County Percentage] X [Total Deficiency] = Deficient County Payment to State 
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This table represents each county’s financial obligation: 
 


County 
Minimum Usage 


(Dec. 1, 2020 - 
Mar. 31, 2021) 


Minimum 
Cost Admin. Fee Total Financial 


Obligation 


Adams                            
10,717  $69,014.87 $734.00 $69,748.87  


Alamosa                                    
16  $100.19 $1.07 $101.25  


Arapahoe                            
20,714  $133,395.09 $1,420.00 $134,815.09  


Archuleta                                    
15  $96.18 $1.02 $97.20  


Bent                                       
5  $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  


Boulder                              
4,894  $31,518.86 $334.00 $31,852.86  


Broomfield                                  
918  $5,915.05 $62.98 $5,978.03  


Clear Creek                                       
5  $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  


Conejos                                    
22  $144.27 $1.54 $145.81  


Crowley                                    
44  $286.54 $17.18 $303.72  


Delta                                  
186  $1,198.24 $12.76 $1,211.00  


Denver                            
25,315  $163,030.57 $1,735.00 $164,765.57  


Douglas                                  
489  $3,151.89 $33.56 $3,185.45  


Eagle                                  
348  $2,238.18 $23.83 $2,262.01  


Elbert                                       
5  $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  


El Paso                            
12,213  $78,652.87 $835.00 $79,487.87  


Fremont                                  
758  $4,883.12 $51.99 $4,935.11  


Grand/Jackson                                    
48  $310.58 $3.31 $313.89  


Gunnison                                    
44  $284.53 $3.03 $287.56  


Jefferson                            
11,118  $71,599.70 $760.00 $72,359.70  


Kiowa                                       
5  $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  


Kit Carson                                       
5  $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  


Lake                                    
51  $326.61 $3.48 $330.09  
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La Plata/San Juan                                  
449  $2,889.40 $30.77 $2,920.16  


Larimer                              
8,082  $52,047.19 $553.00 $52,600.19  


Las Animas                                    
82  $530.99 $5.65 $536.65  


Mesa                              
1,550  $9,984.64 $105.00 $10,089.64  


Moffat                                    
84  $541.01 $5.76 $546.77  


Montezuma                                  
566  $3,646.81 $38.83 $3,685.64  


Morgan                              
1,053  $6,778.66 $72.18 $6,850.84  


Park                                       
5  $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  


Pitkin                                    
19  $120.22 $1.28 $121.50  


Prowers                                       
5  $34.35 $0.37 $34.71  


Pueblo                              
3,749  $24,141.08 $256.00 $24,397.08  


Rio Grande/Mineral                                    
25  $160.30 $1.71 $162.01  


Routt                                  
113  $725.35 $7.72 $733.08  


San Miguel/Ouray                                    
41  $264.49 $2.82 $267.31  


Summit                                  
110  $707.32 $7.53 $714.85  


Weld                            
12,703  $81,810.00 $869.00 $82,679.00  


CDHS SNAP QA                                    
93  $601.12 $6.40 $607.52  


TOTAL 116,667 $751,334.63 $7,999.94 $759,334.57 
 


D. Miscellaneous Provisions 
1. State is acting as a fiscal agent for County, passing through payment of all costs from County to EVS, 


including the Annual Minimum Payment. The State shall not be liable for any debt or payment 
obligation, including the Annual Minimum Payment, incurred by County pursuant to this Contract or the 
Work Number Agreement, provided, however, that any failure by the State to pass through such 
payments from County shall constitute a breach of this Contract by the State.  The State shall be 
obligated to pay over to EVS any funds received from a County. Upon breach of this agreement by the 
State, the County shall have the right to terminate this Contract upon written notice and at least thirty (30) 
days in which the State may cure the breach or any other remedy allowed by law.  If County fails to pay 
the State for County’s costs incurred under this Contract or the Work Number Agreement, the State shall 
have the right to terminate this Contract upon written notice and at least thirty (30) days in which County 
may cure the breach. 
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2. The Work Number Agreement is for the benefit of County.  Any amendments or changes to the Work 
Number Agreement or any new Schedule A or amendments to Schedule A must be signed by or 
approved by a person authorized by the governing body for each County in accordance with the County’s 
local procedures  prior to the amendment or change being effective as to a participating county.   The 
State shall not execute amendments or revisions to the Work Number Agreement or Schedule A that bind 
any participating county without the participating counties’ consent as provided herein. 


 
3. County’s liability for any unpaid fees owed under this Contract or the Work Number Agreement shall 


survive termination of this Contract as to County who has not paid all required fees until the State 
receives payment from County.  


 
4. Annual Termination: Unless specified elsewhere in this Contract or the Work Number Agreement, the 


State or County may only terminate this Contract, upon 60 days written notice, so as to align with the end 
of an annual term stated in the Work Number Agreement.  If a County elects to terminate it shall not be 
obligated to expend any funds, including any annual minimum payment, for the years following its 
termination. 


 
5. The State may execute similar agreements with new counties not originally part of this Contract or the 


Work Number Agreement. If the State executes a similar agreement with a new county or counties, the 
State and County will recalculate the annual minimum for the subsequent annual term. 
 


6. County hereby grants the State authority to do the following: 
a. Extend until March 31, 2021 the State’s agreement with TALX corporation; and 
b. Amend, in accordance with this Contract, the State’s contract with TALX Corporation. 
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Exhibit C – Amendment 7 – 21 IHGA 164987 


AMENDMENT 7 TO: SCHEDULE A 


This Amendment 7 to: Schedule A is entered into by and between TALX Corporation (“TALX”) and The 
State of Colorado, Colorado Department of Human Services (“CDHS”) jointly “the Parties,” with 
reference to the following: 


WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Universal Membership Agreement, last signed by 
the parties on or about August 26, 2015 (the “Agreement”); and 


WHEREAS, the Parties made effective the Schedule A – The Work Number® Express Social 
Service on October 19, 2016 (the “Schedule A”); and 


WHEREAS, the CDHS exercised its first optional annual renewal term (as permitted in Section II of 
Schedule A, by means of that certain Successive Term 1 Schedule A made effective by the parties on 
December 28, 2016 (the “Successive Term Schedule A”); and 


WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Successive Term Schedule A to provide verification of 
employment and income services for 2 (two) additional months, beginning January 1, 2018 through February 
28, 2018 (the “Temporary Extension Period”) while the State worked to get approval from the participating 
counties to authorize the successive term; and  


 WHEREAS, CDHS exercised its second optional renewal term (as permitted in Section II of 
Schedule A, by means of that certain Amendment 1 to Schedule A made effective by the parties on 
February 28, 2018, for the term beginning March 1, 2018 and ending on February 28, 2019 (“Amendment 
1”); and 


 WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently amended the Successive Term Schedule A to provide 
verification of employment and income services for 3 (three) additional months, March 1, 2019 through 
May 31, 2019 (the “Second Temporary Extension Period”) while the State worked to get approval from 
the participating counties to authorize the successive term; and 


 WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently amended the Schedule A to provide verification of 
employment and income services for 3 (three) additional months, beginning June 1, 2019 through August 
31, 2019 (the “Third Temporary Extension Period”) while the State continued to evaluate the new pay 
date enhancement in order to determine the number of transactions needed for the new contract; and 


 WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently amended the Schedule A to provide verification of 
employment and income services for 2 (two) additional months, beginning September 1, 2019 through 
October 31, 2019 (the “Fourth Temporary Extension Period”) while the State continued to evaluate the 
new pay date enhancement in order to determine the number of transactions needed for the new contract; 
and  
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 WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently amended the Schedule A to (i) provide verification of 
employment and income services for 1 (one) additional year, beginning November 1, 2019 through 
October 31, 2020, (2) add a Scope of Work, and (3) amend the Service Description Overview (the “Fifth 
Amendment); and   


 WHEREAS, the Parties subsequently amended Schedule A in order to provide the verification of 
employment and income services for 1 (one) additional month, from November 1, 2020 through 
November 30, 2020 (the “Fifth Temporary Extension Period”); and  


 WHERAS, the Parties desire to amend Schedule A in order to provide the verification of 
employment and income services for 4 (four) additional months from December 1, 2020 through March 
31, 2021 (the “Sixth Temporary Extension Period”).  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as 
previously amended, remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  For purpose of this Amendment 7, 
all capitalized terms used herein and otherwise defined shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement. 
  


NOW, THEREFORE, upon Colorado State Controller signature and effective on December 1, 2020, 
the Parties do hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 


This Amendment 7 may be executed in multiple, identical, original counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same document.   


A. CDHS hereby exercises a four (4) month extension beginning December 1, 2020 and ending on 
March 31, 2021. 


B. Pricing:     


Verification Fees:  Employment Summary (SSN Search) shall remain unlimited at no charge.   


Income 
Verifications 


Fixed Fee (Dec. 1, 2020 
– March 31, 2021) 


Transaction Ceiling (Total # 
of Transactions) (Dec. 1, 2020 
– March 31, 2021) 


Cost 
Cost Above 
Ceiling (Per 
Transaction) 


$751,334.63 116,664 $6.44 $6.44 


• Monthly Account Servicing Fee for Sixth Temporary Extension Period: $1,999.98 


• The Fixed Fee for the products listed above will be payable as the Transactions come in. At 
the end of the Extension Period, if CDHS has not met the Fixed Fee, the difference between 
the Fixed Fee and that for the Transactions paid will be due and payable. 


• The above pricing reflects the Fee for each successful Transaction and is based on one 
use/decision per Transaction.   


• A “Transaction” is defined by a database search which successfully returns Data. 
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C. Exhibit 1 to Schedule A is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:  


County Minimum Usage 
(Dec. 1, 2020 – 
March 31, 2021) 


Minimum Cost 
(Dec. 1, 2020 – 
March 31, 2021) 


Account Service 
Fee (Dec. 1, 2020 
– March 31, 2021) 


Total Financial 
Obligation (Dec. 1, 
2020 – March 31, 2021) 


Adams 10,717 $69,014.87 $734.00 $69,748.87  
Alamosa 16 $100.19 $1.07 $101.25  
Arapahoe 20,714 $133,395.09 $1,420.00 $134,815.09  
Archuleta 15 $96.18 $1.02 $97.20  
Bent 5 $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  
Boulder 4,894 $31,518.86 $334.00 $31,852.86  
Broomfield 918 $5,915.05 $62.98 $5,978.03  
Clear Creek 5 $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  
Conejos 22 $144.27 $1.54 $145.81  
Crowley 44 $286.54 $17.18 $303.72  
Delta 186 $1,198.24 $12.76 $1,211.00  
Denver 25,315 $163,030.57 $1,734.98 $164,765.55  
Douglas 489 $3,151.89 $33.56 $3,185.45  
Eagle 348 $2,238.18 $23.83 $2,262.01  
Elbert 5 $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  
El Paso 12,213 $78,652.87 $835.00 $79,487.87  
Fremont 758 $4,883.12 $51.99 $4,935.11  
Grand/Jackson 48 $310.58 $3.31 $313.89  
Gunnison 44 $284.53 $3.03 $287.56  
Jefferson 11,118 $71,599.70 $760.00 $72,359.70  
Kiowa 5 $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  
Kit Carson 5 $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  
Lake 51 $326.61 $3.48 $330.09  
La Plata / San 
Juan 449 $2,889.40 $30.77 $2,920.16  


Larimer 8,082 $52,047.19 $553.00 $52,600.19  
Las Animas 82 $530.99 $5.65 $536.65  
Mesa 1,550 $9,984.64 $105.00 $10,089.64  
Moffat 84 $541.01 $5.76 $546.77  
Montezuma 566 $3,646.81 $38.83 $3,685.64  
Morgan 1,053 $6,778.66 $72.18 $6,850.84  
Park 5 $34.06 $0.36 $34.43  
Pitkin 19 $120.22 $1.28 $121.50  
Prowers 5 $34.35 $0.37 $34.71  
Pueblo 3,749 $24,141.08 $256.00 $24,397.08  
Rio Grande / 
Mineral 25 $160.30 $1.71 $162.01  


Routt 113 $725.35 $7.72 $733.08  
San Miguel / 
Ouray 41 $264.49 $2.82 $267.31  


Summit 110 $707.32 $7.53 $714.85  
Weld 12,703 $81,810.00 $869.00 $82,676.33 
CDHS SNAP 
QA 93 $601.12 $6.40 $607.52  


TOTAL 116,664 $751,334.63 $7,999.92 $759,334.55 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Sixth Amendment through their duly 
authorized representatives. 
 


STATE OF COLORADO 
Jared Polis,  GOVERNOR 


Colorado Department of Human Services 
Michelle Barnes, Executive Director 


 


     TALX Corporation,  
provider of Equifax Verification Services 


 


 
By 
(signature):   


By 
(signature):  


Name 
(print): 


 
 


Name 
(print):  


Title: 
 


 Title:  
Date:   Date:  


 
 


This Amendment 7 is not valid until signed and dated below by the Colorado Department of 
Human Services’ Controller or Deputy Controller   


 
  
 
 


COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES 
CONTROLLER 


  
 


By (signature): _______________________________________________ 
 
Name/Title: (print): ___________________________________________ 


 
Date: _____________________ 
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Yes           No
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County Manager Review:
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Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


0


12/18/2020


ok  db   12/17/20


Motion


See attached Schedule A


The attached was signed and distributed on 12/15/2020.


Acknowledgment of County Manager Signature; Wright


12/17/2020


khaase@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak 12/16/2020


12/22/2020


Katherine Haase
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GUNCOUNTY1\kweak 12/16/2020


12/22/2020


Lauren Hibbard
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 GUNNISON COUNTY ATTORNEY  
AGREEMENT; SECOND AMENDMENT 


 
 


THIS GUNNISON COUNTY COUNTY ATTORNEY AGREEMENT; SECOND 
AMENDMENT is made and entered into this 15th day of December 2020, by and between 
the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado (“Board”) and 
David Baumgarten (“Employee”) as follows: 


 
Whereas, the Board and Employee have entered into the contract titled Gunnison 


County Attorney Agreement, dated January 21, 2014 (the “Gunnison County Attorney 
Agreement”); and 


 
Whereas, the Board and Employee have entered into the further contract titled 


Gunnison County Attorney Agreement; First Amendment, dated October 16, 2018 (the 
Gunnison County Attorney Agreement; First Amendment); and  


 
Whereas, the Gunnison County Attorney Agreement as amended currently is 


scheduled to terminate on December 31, 2020; and  
 
Whereas, the Board and the Employee intend to further amend the Gunnison 


County Attorney Agreement.  To the extent that any provision of the terms of the Gunnison 
County Attorney Agreement and any prior amendments thereto conflict with the 
provisions of this Amendment, the terms of this amendment shall control; 


 
Now, therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 


contained herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. The Gunnison County Attorney Agreement is extended and shall terminate at 


the end of January 1, 2021. 
 
2. Nothing in this Second Amendment is or shall be construed to affect the initiation 


of the employment of Matthew Hoyt as County Attorney effective January 1, 2021.  The 
intent of this Second Amendment is that David Baumgarten shall remain an employee of 
Gunnison County, but not the County Attorney, for that one additional day is so that 
payout of accrued incentive pay, vacation and sick leave pay occur in calendar year 2021.  


 
2. Each and all the terms of the Gunnison County Attorney Agreement shall remain 


in full force and effect, except: 
  
 a. No further pay, benefits (except health insurance, to the extent 
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applicable), leave accrual, reimbursement of expenses, or severance pay shall accrue to 
Employee during the extension from December 31, 2020 through the January 1, 2021 
termination of the Gunnison County Attorney Agreement; Second Amendment. Any work 
performed as an Attorney during the term of this Second Amendment would be done on 
a pro bono basis.  


  
  


  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board and Employee have executed this Agreement 
as of the day and date as first set forth above. 
 
 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS EMPLOYEE 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
_________________________________ __________________________ 
Jonathan Houck, Chairperson David Baumgarten 


County Attorney 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
Deputy County Clerk 


   







 
Gunnison County 
Deputy Attorney Job Description 
6/22/11  
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Amendment No. 3 to Gunnison County Community Integ


12/17/2020


rmorgan@gunnisoncounty.org


12/22/2020


Randy Morgan for Joni Reynolds
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AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO GUNNISON COUNTY COMMUNITY INTEGRATION AGREEMENT 


This AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO GUNNISON COUNTY COMMUNITY INTEGRATION AGREEMENT 
(“Amendment”) is made as of 12/1/2020 (the “Amendment Effective Date”), between United HealthCare Services, 
Inc., a Minnesota corporation with offices at 9900 Bren Road East, Minnetonka, MN 55343 (“UHS”), on behalf of 


itself and its affiliates, and Gunnison County Department of Health and Human Services (“Vendor”) with 


reference to the following facts:   


A. UHS and Vendor previously have entered into that certain GUNNISON COUNTY COMMUNITY 
INTEGRATION AGREEMENT, dated 1/1/2019 (the “Agreement”).  


B. UHS and Vendor now desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below in this Amendment. 


In consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in this Amendment, and for other good 
and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as 
follows: 


1.  DEFINITIONS 


Terms defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning when used in this Amendment. 


2.  AMENDMENT 


 


2.1 Section 8A (Effective Date/Duration) of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entity and 
replaced with the following: 


 
“A. Effective Date/Duration. This Agreement shall be effective as of the Effective Date set 
forth on the signature page of this Agreement, and shall continue in effect until December 
31, 2021, unless otherwise terminated in accordance with the provisions of this 


3.  AGREEMENT.” NO OTHER CHANGES. 


Except as specifically amended by this Amendment (and any other amendments executed by the parties 
pursuant to the Agreement, the Agreement is unmodified and shall remain in full force and effect. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized 
representatives in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, effective as of the 
Amendment Effective Date. 


 
UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES, INC., 
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS AFFILIATES 


GUNNISON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
AND HUMAN SERVICES 


  


By:  By:  


 (Authorized Signature)  (Authorized Signature) 


Name:  Name:  


 (Print or Type)  (Print or Type) 


Title:  Title:  


    


Date:  Date:  
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2021 Emergency Management Performance Grant, Local
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smorrill@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak


12/6/2021


12/16/2020


Gunnison County and State of Colorado


12/22/2020


Scott Morrill
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Foreword: Message from the Division and Emergency Management Director 
 
County, Tribal and Municipal partners, 
 
Enclosed please find guidance and the application kit for the 2021 Emergency Management 
Performance Grant (EMPG), Local Emergency Management Support (LEMS) program. The 
deadline for returning completed applications to your Colorado Division of Homeland Security 
and Emergency Management (DHSEM) Regional Field Manager (RFM) with signatures is 
January 15th, 2021 
 
EMPG is the primary source of Federal funding directed to State, Local and Tribal governments 
to support all-hazard emergency management programs through personnel, planning, training 
and exercises. Program objectives for each applicant jurisdiction include the capability to 
perform crisis and consequence management tasks as indicated in the Emergency Management 
Functions (EMF) at the Type IV level for 24 to 72 hours. Nationally, approximately half of 
EMPG funding to states is passed through to local and tribal jurisdictions. EMPG funds retained 
at the State level are also used to support Local and Tribal programs through activities including 
state-sponsored training and conferences, maintenance of field offices and staff, provision of 
tools such as WebEOC, and staff that provide technical assistance focused on planning, resource 
management, alert and warning, response coordination, hazard mitigation, public education, 
community recovery, interoperable communications and exercises. 
 
On May 11th, 2020 the Homeland Security Advisory Committee voted and approved a new 
funding formula that will impact future allocations of the EMPG grant awards beginning with the 
2022 EMPG grant application. In addition, changes to grant eligibility will also be implemented. 
During the 2021 grant application cycle, the Regional Field Managers will be working with 
EMPG eligible jurisdictions to ensure work plans incorporate the necessary requirements to 
ensure eligibility for 2022. 
 
In 2021, each jurisdiction should plan to receive a Small Dollar Grant Award (SDGA) for 
approximately the same amount as their 2020 contract award, barring any unforeseen changes in 
funding at the Federal level. Changes to the EMPG funding allocations to local jurisdictions will 
occur in the FY 2022 grant cycle. In order to be eligible to receive reimbursement for the full 
award, each jurisdiction must perform the base program requirements and items in the work plan 
selected from Table 2, Elective Planning Options. Requirements are listed on Table 1, Base 
Program. DHSEM RFMs will meet with you during the 2021 application process and discuss 
your program needs, develop an appropriate work plan, and potential funding implications for 
the 2021 and 2022 grant years.  
 
Please note that up to 75% of your total grant award is available for completing the base 
requirements, reference Table 1 or Base Program. The base allocation percentages are identified 
in the guidance for reference on how each requirement is valued.  
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During 2021, the program will select items for the work plan from Table 2, Elective Planning 
Options. These projects must be completed or have measureable progress in order to receive 
reimbursement for the remaining 25% of the award.   
 
The state has an appeals process for jurisdictions who disagree with any final ruling of the 
EMPG Program Manager on work plan progress. The first level appeal is to the DHSEM Office 
of Emergency Management (OEM) Director; the final appeal level is to the DHSEM Division 
Director. The local agency administrator/lead and the Emergency Manager must participate in 
the appeals process.  
 
We believe this funding formula will provide local governments the flexibility to focus on local 
priorities while meeting State and Federal grant requirements. In addition, this funding allocation 
model will enable Emergency Managers to better serve the citizens of Colorado through the 
development of critical capabilities. The RFMs will send a letter to each program which did not 
fully complete or demonstrate measurable progress on projects from their 2021EMPG Work 
Plan. This letter will identify where the program could be at risk of losing funding in 2021.  
 
Unexpended funds will be de-obligated 90 days after the contract period. The State may use 
these funds for special or alternative projects during the final nine months of the performance 
period. The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) has informed States that Federal 
guidance for the 2021 EMPG program will continue to emphasize the “Whole Community” 
emergency management philosophy; encouraging State, Local and Tribal organizations to 
undertake activities that further support objectives for comprehensive planning, training, 
exercising, and assessment of hazards, risks and capabilities. The 2021 work plan template is 
based on the Emergency Management Function (EMF) format and is consistent with the 2020 
program.  
 
We value our strong relationships with local and tribal partners in Colorado and look forward to 
working collaboratively to strengthen program capabilities. If you have questions or concerns, 
please don’t hesitate to contact us or members of the OEM staff involved in EMPG management, 
including Trevor Denney, EMPG Program Manager (trevor.denney@state.co.us) or your RFM. 
 
 
      
 
 
Kevin R. Klein      Michael J. Willis  
Division Director      Emergency Management Director 
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2021 EMPG-LEMS Guidance and Application Kit  
 


Table of Contents 
 


EMPG-LEMS Program Guidance: 
 


Statutory Requirements 
Purpose of EMPG-LEMS Program 


  Delayed Nature of EMPG Funding 
  Program Funding Award and Reimbursement 


References for EMPG Program Administration 
Emergency Management Functions (EMFs)  
Incorporating Emergency Management Accreditation Program Standards 
Supporting National Preparedness Initiatives 
Program Requirements 
Program and Financial Monitoring 
Quarterly Reports and Reimbursement Requests 
Reporting Schedule 
Electronic/Digital Signatures 
Application Guidelines 


 
In order to apply for FFY 2021 EMPG-LEMS funds, the applicant must complete all items listed 
in the application checklist and return with signatures by January 15th, 2021 to your DHSEM 
RFM. 
  
Please plan to submit new W-9 and Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) form yearly or with a 
memorandum stating the information on the W-9 is still valid. 
 
The forms that make up the Application are provided as separate, individual files. 
 
Application Checklist: 


i. Part I, 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities/Work Plan Template 
ii. Part II, Jurisdiction Information and Signatures 


iii. Part III, Staffing Pattern and Funding Request 
iv. Current Position Descriptions  
v. Completed Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) 


vi. W-9 and Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) 
 


 
Additional Forms: 
  
 2021 Colorado Emergency Operations Plan Review Tool  


2021 Exercise and Actual Event Reporting System 
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EMPG-LEMS Program Guidance 


 
Statutory Requirement 
 
According to the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act (Title 24, Article 33.5, Part 7 section 707), the 
Mayor, Chair of the Board of County Commissioners, or other principal Executive Officer of each 
county in the state or any city designated by the Governor to have an emergency management agency 
is required to; (1) notify the Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management 
(DHSEM) of the manner in which the political subdivision is providing or securing disaster planning 
and emergency services, (2) prepare and maintain a current disaster emergency plan, (3) identify the 
person who heads the agency from which services are obtained, and (4) furnish additional 
information relating to program activities as requested by DHSEM.  
 
To satisfy this statutory requirement, Counties and designated Municipalities shall complete Part II 
of the EMPG-LEMS Application Kit. Part II requires signature by the Mayor, Chairman of the Board 
of County Commissioners or other Chief Executive Official as designated by the jurisdiction. 
Completion of Part II alone does not constitute a request for EMPG-LEMS funding support. 
Applicants for FFY 2021 EMPG-LEMS funds must submit a complete application package 
 
The Colorado Disaster Emergency Act, C.R.S 24-33.5-705(3), requires the Colorado Office of 
Emergency Management (OEM) to take part in the development and revision of local and inter-
jurisdictional disaster plans; consult with political subdivisions and disaster agencies regarding the 
status of their disaster plans and make field examinations.  
 
Purpose of EMPG-LEMS Program 
 
The purpose of the Emergency Management Performance Grant program is to assist in the 
development of comprehensive, risk-based, all-hazard emergency management programs at the State, 
Local, and Tribal government levels and to improve emergency preparedness through integrated 
planning, training and exercising while addressing prevention, protection, mitigation, response, and 
recovery capabilities. EMPG funds are authorized by Congress on an annual basis and passed to the 
States through the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). These EMPG-LEMS funds are 
intended to reimburse programs for up to 50 percent of local/tribal costs for staff, travel, training, 
office maintenance, Emergency Operations Center (EOC) enhancements and other eligible costs. 
Common uses of the funds are to support activities in the areas of emergency management personnel, 
planning, training, exercises and public education. EMPG-LEMS funding may not be utilized for 
response operations. 
 
Delayed Nature of EMPG Funding 
 
As a result of the Federal budget cycle, the annual allocation of funds to States does not typically 
occur until the third quarter of the federal fiscal year which begins on October 01 of each year (well 
after local government budgets have been approved). Most local partners have become accustomed 
to this staggered schedule and, like the state, have adapted by using general funds to cover the first 
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half of the federal fiscal year until federal funds are available to cover costs over the final two 
quarters. While a reduction in future allocations cannot be ruled out, EMPG has strong, broad-based 
support both in Washington and nationwide, and will continue to be the primary program for 
sustaining State, Local, and Tribal emergency management programs in the foreseeable future. This 
grant is made available to local programs on a calendar year basis. The grant period is January 01 
through December 31, 2021. 
 
New Equipment Rule effective August 14, 2020 
Note a new Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications 
Equipment or Services (Interim) (please see page 6 for the link for the document). 
 
Program Funding Award and Reimbursement 
 
Subrecipients for 2021 EMPG-LEMS grant awards may receive funding based upon their 2020 
allocation. Reimbursement will be via a two tier funding model. Each subrecipient will receive 
reimbursement for up to 75% of their annual award for completion of the minimum base program 
requirements and State supported initiatives. The other 25% will be reimbursed based on progress 
towards completion of work plan products submitted to and approved by RFMs assigned to the 10 
service areas from the Colorado Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, Office 
of Emergency Management. 
 
● Base funding allocation (75%)  
 
To be eligible to receive the base portion of the grant, each Subrecipient must complete the minimum 
program requirements as included in the Planned Activities template (work plan) located with 
supplemental documents of this guidance. Additionally, each jurisdiction shall submit the job 
description of the individual(s) responsible for emergency management program development and 
maintenance. This document shall indicate that it is valid January 01, 2021 through December 31, 
2021 and specify responsibility for maintenance of the emergency management program.  
 
● Performance allocation reimbursement (25%)  
 
The remaining 25% of a sub-recipient’s reimbursement will be dependent on submission and 
approval of products that meet recognized standards, criteria and guidance. Table 2 Elective Planning 
Options, identifies the products and applicable evaluation criteria. Emergency Managers may pick 
from a selection of the elective items that best meets the needs of their planning efforts in support of 
their program. EMPG reimbursement cannot exceed 100% of the contract award amount. As part of 
the application process, the applicant will pick the product (s) it wants to work on from Table 2. 
Program priorities not included in Table 2 may be negotiated with the RFM for work plan approval 
individually or by Region. The base funding, plus the elective product/activity selected from Table 2, 
will equate to 100% contract funding. The RFM will provide technical assistance and guidance 
regarding all work plan products as requested. 
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References for EMPG Program Administration 
 
The Emergency Management Standard published by the Emergency Management Accreditation 
Program (EMAP EM-5-2019) establishes standards and performance criteria for Emergency 
Management programs. The Emergency Management Standard defines an Emergency Management 
Program as a system that “encompasses all organizations, agencies, departments, and individuals 
having responsibilities” in management and coordination, prevention, mitigation, preparedness, 
response and recovery activities for the jurisdiction. 
https://emap.org/index.php/what-is-emap/the-emergency-management-standard 
 
The Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA) number for the EMPG is 97.042. FEMA-
funded activities through the EMPG must meet the requirements of 2 CFR 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State and Local 
Governments, also known as “Uniform Guidance”. 
http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=2:1.1.2.2.1 
 
All costs, including personnel costs must comply with 2 CFR, Cost Principles, Subpart E 200.400 
through 200.475. Allowable equipment categories are listed on the web-based version of the 
Authorized Equipment List (AEL), which is sponsored by FEMA at 
https://www.fema.gov/authorized-equipment-list  
 
 Additional references concerning Administrative and Audit requirements are cited below. 


 
Special Considerations for Institutions of Higher Education – 2 CFR, Subpart E, 200.418 
through 200.419  


 
Non-Profit Organizations Exempted from Subpart E – Cost Principles - 2 CFR, Appendix 
VIII to Part 200 
 
Audit Requirements – 2 CFR, Subpart F – 200.500 through 200.521 
 
“Debarment and Suspension” - 2 CFR part 180 (2 CFR 200.213) 
 
“Government wide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace (Grants)” - 2 CFR part 182  
 
"New Restrictions on Lobbying" - 2 CFR 200.450 
 
“Prohibitions on Expending FEMA Award Funds for Covered Telecommunications 
Equipment or Services (Interim)” 
https://www.sdao.com/files/7714e3d23/Memo_Prohibition+on+Covered+Services+and+
Equipment_GPD+Approved.pdf 
 



https://emap.org/index.php/root/about-emap/96-emap-em-4-2016

https://emap.org/index.php/root/about-emap/96-emap-em-4-2016

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=2:1.1.2.2.1

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=2:1.1.2.2.1

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?node=2:1.1.2.2.1

https://www.fema.gov/authorized-equipment-list

https://www.fema.gov/media-library/assets/documents/101566

https://www.fema.gov/media-library/assets/documents/101566

https://www.sdao.com/files/7714e3d23/Memo_Prohibition+on+Covered+Services+and+Equipment_GPD+Approved.pdf

https://www.sdao.com/files/7714e3d23/Memo_Prohibition+on+Covered+Services+and+Equipment_GPD+Approved.pdf





 


7 


 


§200.430   Compensation—personal services.  
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2018-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2018-title2-vol1-
sec200-430.pdf 
 
For the 2021 grant, all EMPG program will be required to submit: 
 
(1) Certified time card for 100% EMPG funded staff or signed Job Description with a 


proof of payment. 
a. Print out from the accounting system (i.e. General Ledger) 
b. Print out from the payroll system 


(2) All other backup documents will be required and proof of payment 
a. Invoice 
b. Print out from the accounting system (i.e. General Ledger) 


 
Emergency Management Functions (EMFs)  
 
Planned activities identified in local and tribal work plans should be based on the 15 Emergency 
Management Functions (EMFs) identified in this guidance. The 15 EMFs provide program elements 
or activities for strategic planning and for measuring local/tribal emergency management program 
progress and effectiveness. The EMF standards have been traditionally utilized by the State, are 
derived from FEMA guidance documents and the Emergency Management Standard as defined 
through the Emergency Management Accreditation Program (EMAP), and are consistent with 
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 1600 standards.  The Colorado Division of Homeland 
Security and Emergency Management utilizes these EMF standards as categories for its annual 
EMPG state work plan and quarterly state work plan reporting to FEMA. 


 


Program 
Capability 


Emergency 
Management 
Function (EMF) 


Key Activities 


Program 
Management 


EMF-1: Finance & 
Administration 


Budget preparation, grant administration, LEMS application, 
expense tracking, quarterly reimbursement requests, quarterly 
performance reports (work plan), equipment inventory and 
monitoring 


 EMF-2: Laws & 
Authorities 


Ordinances, resolutions, emergency declarations, EMAP 
accreditation, compliance with laws and regulations 


Hazard 
Mitigation 


EMF-3: Risk 
Assessment 


Development/upgrade of local/tribal THIRA (Threat and Hazard 
Risk Identification and Assessment), development of 
corresponding risk management strategies 


 EMF-4: Hazard 
Mitigation Plans & 
Projects 


Development of local/tribal hazard mitigation plans, 
implementation of hazard mitigation projects, coordination of 
Environmental and Historic Preservation (EHP) reviews 


Plans EMF-5: Emergency 
Operations Plans 


Development/upgrades/revisions of local/tribal emergency 
operations plans (EOPs) in accordance with CPG-101, Version 
2.0, fostering partnerships with EOP stakeholder agencies and 
organizations 



https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2018-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2018-title2-vol1-sec200-430.pdf

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CFR-2018-title2-vol1/pdf/CFR-2018-title2-vol1-sec200-430.pdf
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 EMF-6: Recovery 
Plans 


Development/upgrades/revisions of local/tribal recovery plans, 
fostering partnerships with recovery stakeholder agencies and 
organizations 


Preparedness EMF -7: Training NIMS training delivery, professional development for staff, 
development of Training & Exercise Plans (TEPs) 


 EMF-8: Exercises Participation in exercises as “Sponsoring” and/or “Participating” 
agencies 


Operations EMF-9: Incident 
Management 


EOC management, Continuity of Operations (COOP), multi-
agency coordination, support of incident command operations 
 


 EMF-10: 
Communications 


Activities supporting interoperability, including cooperative 
planning, equipment tests, drills, radio checks, purchases, etc. 


 EMF-11: Operations 
Procedures 


Development/maintenance of systems (Web EOC), processes 
(resource order process), capabilities (EOC management 
training), and Plans (COOP) to support incident operations. 


 EMF-12: Mutual Aid Maintenance of local, interagency, regional and statewide 
intergovernmental agreements 


Logistics  EMF-13: Resource 
Management 


Development/maintenance of local resource mobilization plans 
and processes, including database management systems, 
inventory, financial controls and relevant forms. 


 EMF-14: Facilities 
Management 


Monitoring & maintenance of EOC/Alternate EOC facilities and 
equipment. 


Public 
Information 


EMF-15: Crisis 
Communication, Public 
Information and 
Education 


Development/maintenance of Joint Information System (JIS) 
protocols and procedures, web page management, and procedures 
for utilizing social media. Development and maintenance of local 
Alert and Warning Plans and procedures. 


 
 
Supporting National Preparedness Initiatives 
 
In addition to enhancing comprehensive all-hazards emergency management capabilities, EMPG 
funds provide an opportunity to support state and national homeland security strategies and 
strengthen national preparedness. Presidential Policy Directive 8: National Preparedness (PPD-8), 
signed on March 30, 2011, describes the Nation’s approach and preparation efforts for the threats and 
hazards that pose the greatest risk to the security of the United States.  
 
The EMPG Program plays an important role in the implementation of Presidential Policy Directive 8 
(PPD-8) by supporting the development and sustainment of “core capabilities”. The core capabilities 
represent an evolution from the Target Capabilities List (TCL). EMPG guidance requires States and 
local/tribal partners to tie EMPG activities more closely to enhancing core capabilities. DHSEM has 
determined that, for FFY 2021, LEMS participants will fulfill the obligation to support core 
capabilities by meeting the FFY 2021 Program Requirements below. Files and information on PPD-8 
and core capabilities can be found at http://www.fema.gov/ppd8.  
 
 
 
 



http://www.fema.gov/ppd8
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Program Requirements 
 
Jurisdictions receiving EMPG-LEMS program funds are required to work toward completion in 
current or multiyear program cycle as supported by RFMs of all tasks and planned activities 
identified, submitted and approved in their annual work plan. Applicants for 2021 EMPG-LEMS 
support must conform to the program requirements as follows: 
 


1. Development and maintenance of a formally adopted current Emergency Operations 
Plan; and a Local alert and warning plan. (Federal and State requirement, base 
requirement equates to 25% of the 75% base allocation) 
 
CRS 24-33.5, §§ 707 requires all Colorado Counties to have a current Emergency Operations 
Plan (EOP) which serves the entire County. All EMPG program recipients and subrecipients 
must implement, maintain, and revise as necessary a jurisdiction-wide all hazard EOP that is 
consistent with CPG-101 v.2 (November 2010), which serves as the foundation for State, 
Local and Tribal emergency planning. CPG-101 v.2 can be found at: 
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/developing-maintaining-emergency-
operations-plans.pdf 
 
Subrecipients are required to submit new and revised EOP elements to their RFMs in order to 
be eligible for FFY 2021 EMPG Program funds (FEMA required). In order to fulfill this 
statutory requirement, for program year 2021, all EMPG funded jurisdictions will complete 
the 2021 Colorado EOP Review Tool no later than March 31st, 2021. Measures contained in 
the review tool are derived from Federal guidance to include: The National Preparedness 
Goal as amended and revised, Core Capabilities as amended and revised, and the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency CPG-101 and CPG-201 as amended and revised.  EMPG 
funded jurisdictions will demonstrate satisfactory submission of the measures by noting the 
page and section in their plan where each measure is contained with the provided review tool. 
 


2. Development of critical components in support of resource management processes 
and planning. (State requirement, base requirement equates to 15% of the 75% base 
allocation) 


 
In order to meet the requirements of the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act CRS 24-33.5, §§ 
707, a Colorado priority for the 2021 EMPG program is the development and implementation 
of identified critical resource management components aimed at aiding in response and 
development of a comprehensive resource mobilization plan(s). These systems will include a 
management plan for jurisdictionally-owned resources, mutual aid resources, private and 
public sector resources, non-governmental and volunteer resources, and the policies and 
procedures for each. For the 2021 grant year, Colorado DHSEM requires local and tribal 
jurisdictions to focus on the following specific measurable outcomes:  
 



https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/developing-maintaining-emergency-operations-plans.pdf

https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/2020-07/developing-maintaining-emergency-operations-plans.pdf
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i. Develop and maintain a system for maintaining, mobilizing, and tracking of local 
resources. 


ii. Annual meeting with the jurisdiction’s mutual aid partners to review and validate 
mutual aid terms and agreements, and build understandings around mobilization. 


iii. Submit a plan for the integration of Local ordering processes into State ordering 
system(s). 


 
3. Conduct at least two local “whole community” stakeholder/partner meetings with 


the agencies who represent the capabilities in the jurisdiction. (State requirement, 
base requirement equates to 5% of the 75% base allocation) 
 
These are the agencies who are required to establish and implement processes and procedures 
for consequence management during disaster emergencies. Whole Community 
stakeholder/partners include: law enforcement, fire, emergency medical service, public works, 
health and medical, behavioral health, mass care (human services, Red Cross, VOAD), school 
districts, public utilities, public information, and other relevant stakeholders. These agencies 
and entities constitute your partners during an Emergency Operations Center and/or Incident 
Management Team activation for any significant incident response. Working with RFMs in 
preparation of an agenda for these meetings is encouraged. The agenda should address 
emergency management planning, operations, as well as processes and procedures. Maintain a 
sign in sheet and a record of discussion items and/or issues.  
 


4. Development and maintenance of a Multi-Year Training and Exercise Plan 
(MYTEP) (Federal and State requirement, base requirement equates to 10% of the 75% 
base allocation) 
 
All Subrecipients are required to develop a MYTEP updated annually that incorporates and 
addresses identified capability gaps or sustainment of capabilities identified in the 
Subrecipient’s THIRA or Colorado Emergency Preparedness Assessment (CEPA). 
Subrecipients must use the DHSEM State MYTEP template and submit the MYTEP to the 
DHSEM by October 30th, 2021. Participation in a regional MYTEP will meet this 
requirement with pre-approval of the Regional Field Manager. 
 


5. All EMPG program funded personnel (State/Tribal/Local) must participate in at least 
three exercises in a 12-month period. (Federal requirement, base requirement 15% of the 
75% base allocations) 


 
i. Sponsor at least one exercise (tabletop, functional or full scale) which 


demonstrates the emergency management functions of situational assessment, 
resource management, alert and warning, and public information within the Local 
Emergency Operations Center (EOC) or equivalent support location. 


ii. Participate in another jurisdiction’s exercise in an Emergency Management 
capacity. 
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iii. Conduct a resource management drill with EOC personnel, local resource 
management personnel from jurisdictional agencies, and your DHSEM RFM. The 
drill will document the capability to use the resource management process and 
tools including State ordering integration. 


 
EMPG jurisdictions must submit an After Action Report (AAR) and an Improvement Plan 
(IP) to their RFM for the exercise they sponsor. Real events and actual incidents are 
allowable substitutes for exercise participation, but will have the same requirement for an 
AAR and IP to be submitted. 


 
6. Targeted Training of EMPG-Funded Personnel. (Federal requirement, base 


requirement equates to 5% of the 75% base allocation) 
 
All EMPG program funded personnel (State/Local/Tribal) must complete the following 
National Incident Management System (NIMS) training courses and record proof of 
completion by providing certificate copies to the RFM: IS 100c; IS 200b; IS 700b; and IS 
800c; FEMA Professional Development Series: IS 120.c; IS 230.d; IS 235.c; IS 240.b; IS 
241.b; IS 242.b; and IS 244.b. Submission of a list of EMPG program funded personnel along 
with the training completed will be included in quarterly performance reports. EM Staff 
personnel with no role in program activations only need IS 100, 200, 700 and 800.  
 


7. Timely Submission of Application, Quarterly Reports and Quarterly Requests for 
Reimbursement. (Federal and State requirement, base requirement with no percentage 
assigned, all reimbursement contingent upon completion)  
 
All EMPG-LEMS applicants are responsible for submitting a complete application package 
and four quarterly progress reports and requests for reimbursement in a timely manner. A 
complete application package includes:  
 


i. Part I, FFY 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities/Work Plan Template  
ii. Part II, Jurisdiction Information and Signatures  


iii. Part III, Staffing Pattern and Funding Request (Note: Please remember to complete 
both the staffing pattern and budget tabs) 


iv. Current position description for all personnel that are listed on the Staffing Pattern. 
This document must include the emergency manager and related responsibilities for 
each employee claimed under EMPG (if there are no changes from the previous 
year, then there is no need to submit a copy of an employee’s job description).  


v. Completed Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (FFATA) form 
(required for all federal grant programs except American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act grants).  


vi. W9 and Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) 
 


8. Beginning in calendar year 2021, DHSEM is requiring all EMPG subrecipients to 
participate in the National Cyber Security Review (NCSR) to be eligible for EMPG 
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funding.  Any subrecipients not participating in the 2021 NCSR will not be eligible for funding 
in the FY22 process. The NCSR opens for reporting annually beginning on October 1st, 2020.  
The hard deadline to complete the NCSR is December 31st, 2021.  DHSEM requires that the 
completed survey be emailed to Esther.son@state.co.us, when finished for evidence of 
completion and eligibility for 2021 funding. 


NCSR registration:  https://www.cisecurity.org/ms-isac/services/ncsr/ 


The NCSR is a no-cost, anonymous, annual self-assessment, designed to measure gaps and 
capabilities of state, local, tribal and territorial (SLTT) governments’ cybersecurity programs. 
Based on the National Institute of Standards and Technology Cybersecurity Framework 
(NISTCSF), the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and the Multi-State Information 
Sharing and Analysis Center® (MS-ISAC®) sponsors the NCSR. 


DHS uses the results of the NCSR to deliver a bi-yearly, anonymous summary report to 
Congress, providing a broad picture of cybersecurity maturity across the SLTT communities.  


The NCSR aligns to the National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) Cybersecurity 
Framework (CSF). The CSF provides a common language for understanding, managing, and 
expressing cybersecurity risk, and used to help identify and prioritize actions for reducing 
cybersecurity risk, and align policy, business, and technological approaches to managing risk. 
Learn more here: https://www.nist.gov/cyberframework/framework. 


 
Program and Financial Monitoring 
 
Per Federal grant guidance, DHSEM has implemented a formal monitoring process that will be 
conducted with each subrecipient at least every two (2) years. The schedule and monitoring visit 
process will be coordinated through the Subrecipient monitoring team and RFM. The monitoring 
program is intended to ensure that all Subrecipients are performing and administering the EMPG 
Grant in compliance with all of the required federal and DHSEM grant terms and conditions, and 
have the proper financial and programmatic documentation in the grant files ready for future Federal 
audits.  Given recent requests to the State for substantiating documentation of match funding, 
applicants can expect greater scrutiny of grant match documentation during monitoring visits. 
 
Quarterly Reports and Reimbursement Requests 
 
Quarterly Part I Progress Reports must be submitted to your DHSEM RFM 10 days following the 
end of each quarter. The timely submission of quarterly progress reports and products is a 
requirement for approval of quarterly requests for reimbursement. If an extension is needed, a written 
request to your DHSEM RFM must be made before the deadline. RFMs will then have an additional 
10 days to report the regional information to DHSEM for the State report.  
 
Quarterly reports should identify the status of each activity planned for that quarter: 
Completed/accomplished, in-process, postponed/canceled, or not completed or not accomplished.  
 



mailto:Esther.son@state.co.us

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.cisecurity.org_ms-2Disac_services_ncsr_&d=DwMFaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=WI6dDGkrCsUFjtn_yB1hyh_wY2UwAyBUsR3_UAlXatA&m=yzZ3l6zV4BG-0I_gOgUm0Po2_2y_xmKBzMR7oMrx9vU&s=t7R4-X1cy6K-Yw94ukFnP6dfk7Dn-0UjUOzXJR4Kx5k&e=

https://www.nist.gov/cyberframework/framework.
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Please indicate a reason when activities are postponed, canceled or not completed. For reporting 
purposes, please include dates and identify scenario and type of exercises conducted. Also identify 
specific plans/annexes or updates to EOPs or other plans. See final for bullets 
 
Quarterly Requests for Reimbursement and supporting financial reports must be submitted to your 
DHSEM RFM 30 days following the end of each quarter  
 
All EMPG programs will be required to submit a certified time card for all EMPG funded staff 
regardless of claimed percentage. Programs will also be required to submit a copy of the 
general ledger for each quarter.  
 
 
Reporting Schedule 
 


Local 
Jurisdiction 
Reporting 
Schedule 


   


Quarter 
 


Reporting Period Report Due Date Claim Due Date 


1 01/01/21 – 03/31/21 04/10/21 4/30/21 
2 04/01/21 – 06/30/21 07/10/21 7/31/21 
3 07/01/21 – 09/30/21 10/10/21 10/31/21 
4 10/01/21 – 12/31/21 1/10/22 1/31/22 


DHSEM Field 
Manager 
Reporting 
Schedule 


  


Quarter 
 


Reporting Period Roll up Report 
Due Date 


1 01/01/21 – 03/31/21 04/20/21 
2 04/01/21 – 06/30/21 07/20/21 
3 07/01/21 – 09/30/21 10/20/21 
4 10/01/21 – 12/31/21 01/20/22 


 
Electronic/Digital Signatures  
 
Electronic/digital signatures will be accepted on the 2021 EMPG application.  
 
Signatures should be readable by the Adobe Reader program and must be created by the signer and 
show a verified/unchanged status when the form arrives via email to the DHSEM RFM. The Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO) is still the primary person expected to affix their signature to the quarterly 
reimbursement request/financial report, as they are certifying that the expenses shown on the report 
are eligible for the EMPG program and the DHSEM LEMS award under the EMPG program and 
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match the jurisdiction’s General Ledger reports for the period. Any variance from the general ledger 
report should be noted and explained either on the report itself or in documentation maintained by the 
sub-recipient. The CFO or the Governing Body (Board of County Commissioners), City Council, 
Tribal Council may delegate the reimbursement signing authority to the authorized designee if they 
so choose. This delegation must be in writing and submitted to the OEM DHSEM by email, or 
regular mail before an alternate signature can be accepted.  
 
Table 1 – Base Program Requirements 


 
Note: Mandatory requirements are weight valued at 75%  
 
Multi-agency and multi-jurisdictional 
relationships (MAC Group (MACG) 
established and maintained). NOTE: A MACG 
is made up of agency representatives with 
authority to commit agency resources.  
 


NIMS 2018 pg. 40 
CPG101: Pages 1-2 to 1-4/ 4-3 & 4-6 
NFPA: Std. 4.1.1 to 4.3.3 
EMAP: Std. 3.3 to 3.3.2 


Training and Exercise Plan (TEP) 
 


EMAP 4.9 to 4.10.3 


Exercise Participation: 
Evaluator/controller: one exercise 
Role in exercise play: two exercises 
NOTE: Exercise actor does not count as 
participation.  
Program requirement 
Exercise Sponsor 


Homeland Security Exercise and Evaluation 
Program (HSEEP) 
NFPA: Std. 8.1.1 to 8.5.1 
EMAP Std. 4.10 to 4.10.3 
 
 
 
 
 


FEMA Training 
 


National Planning Framework  


Emergency Operations Plan (EOP) 
 


CPG 101 v. 2.0 2010 
EMAP 4.4 to 4.4.9 
 


Resource Management Components 
 


C.R.S. 24-33.5-705.4 (1)(a) 
EMAP 4.6 to 4.6.6 
NIMS 2017 pg. 40 
NFPA 1600 5.4.1 to 5.5.4 
 


National Incident Management System (NIMS) 
 


EMAP 4.5 to 4.5.7 
NIMS  
Presidential Policy Directive 8 / PPD8:   
National Preparedness 
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Table 2 – Elective Planning Options 
 
Note: Elective planning options approved in conjunction with the regions Field Manager and are 
weight valued at 25% 
 
Finance (procedures established)  CPG101: Pages 3-14 & C-10 


NFPA: Std. 4.6.1 to 4.7.2 
EMAP: Std. 3.4 to 3.4.3 
 


Threat and Hazard Identification and Risk 
Assessment or Colorado Emergency 
Preparedness Assessment (CEPA) 
NOTE: County as largest geographic scope of 
analysis) 


CPG101: Pages 4-1 & 4-7 to 4-11 
CPG 201 
NFPA: 5.4-5.4.4  
EMAP: 4.2 to 4.2.5 


FEMA Academies 
Colorado Academy for Professional EM 


Requires Graduation 
Requires Completion (Min hours) 


Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP) CPG 101: Pages 1-9, 3-10, 3-13, C-25 
NFPA: Std.6.9.1.2 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.5 
 


EMAP self-assessment EMAP EM Standard 2016 
 


Rapid Needs Assessment Plan  CPG 101: Page 1-9 
NFPA: Std. A.5.2.3(4) 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 
 


Damage Assessment Plan  CPG 101: Pages C-14 
NFPA: Std. 6.7.5 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 
 


EOC Management Plan to include processes, 
procedures, etc.  


NIMS 
CPG101: Page C-16 
NFPA: Std. 6.7.1.1 to 6.8.4 
EMAP: Std. 4.7.1 to 4.7.5 
 


Debris Management Plan  CPG 101: Page C-14 
EMAP: 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 
 


Public Information/Crisis Communications 
Plan  


CPG101: Page C-23 
NFPA: Std. 6.4 to 6.4.2 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 
NIMS 2018 pg. 50 
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Recovery Plan CPG101: Pages 1-9, 3-10, 4-15, B-8, C-23 
NFPA: Std. 5.3.1 to 5.3.6 & 6.9.1 to 6.9.3 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.4 
 


Hazardous Materials Plan 
 


EMAP Std. 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 


Development or update of EOP Annexes CPG 101: Pages 3-14, C-10 
NFPA: 6:1 Plan Requirements 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 
 


Resource Mobilization Plan 
 


CRS: 24-3.5-705.4 (1)(a) 
EMAP 4.6 to 4.6.6 
 


Laws and Authorities 
 


EMAP 3.5 to 3.5.2 
NFPA 4.5 
NIMS 2018 pg. 75 
 


Continuity of Government (COG) plan CPG 101: Pages 1-9, 3-10, 3-13, C-25 
NFPA: Std.5.2.3.5 
EMAP: Std. 4.4.6 
 


Attain Storm Ready recognition NWS Recognition 
CRS 24-33.5-714 
 


Job Aids  CPG 101: Page 3-12 
NFPA: A.6.8.1 
EMAP: 4.4.3, 5.5.5 & 4.5.6 
 


TIC Plan 
 


CRS 24-33.5-716 
EMAP 4.4.3 & 4.7.1 
 


Lifelines 
 


EMAP 4.4.4 


Volunteer Donations Management Plans 
 


EMAP 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 


Agricultural Plans 
 


EMAP 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 


Energy Assurance 
 


EMAP 4.4.1 to 4.4.3 


Preparedness EMAP 2.18 
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Colorado Emergency Management Program Guide Reference: 
 


Product Activity Page Reference 
Threat and Hazard Identification and Risk Assessment 25 
Current ESF based EOP  35 
Continuity of government plan 36 
Continuity of operations plan  35&36 
Local Alert and Warning Plan 43 & 44 
Rapid Needs Assessment Plan 83 
Resource Management Plan 42 & 43 
Damage Assessment Plan 82 - 84 
EOC Management Plan 49 - 55 
Debris Management Plan 87 
Public Information Crisis Communications Plan 57 
Job Aids 140 
Recovery Plan 74 -92 
Hazard Mitigation Plan 90 
Multi-agency and multi-jurisdictional relationships 
(MAC Group established and maintained) 


29 


Development and maintenance of a jurisdictional 
multi-year Training and Exercise Plan 


7, 45 & 46 


 
 
 
 
 







 
 


Part I 
Calendar Year 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 


Gunnison County 
Work Plan Template (v.082018) 


 
Instructions 
  
Use the 15 EMF categories as a framework for planning your annual work program and consider 
identified capability gaps or shortfalls that need to be addressed. This can be done in four steps. 


1. First, consider your community’s long-term strategy for developing and sustaining an all-hazards 
preparedness strategy, including initiatives that can be accomplished during the grant 
performance period as well as those objectives that will need to be phased over multiple years. 


2. Second, identify Planned Activities that, when completed, will assist you in achieving your long-
term strategy. Complete the Work Plan Template by identifying Planned Activities for each 
Emergency Management Function (EMF) that is relevant to your strategy. Identify to the extent 
possible the measurable outcome for each Planned Activity. 


3. Third, place those activities that can be accomplished during the current performance period in 
the quarter that you expect the activity to be completed (it is recognized that schedules and 
priorities change and that activities may actually be accomplished in a different quarter than the 
one projected). 


4. Fourth, determine if the products/activities you have identified combine to make your program 
eligible for 100% of your award (use the product/activity table from the guidance) 


5. Finally, submit the finished document to your assigned DHSEM Regional Field Manager.  
 
Please don’t hesitate to contact your DHSEM Regional Field Manager for assistance in completing this 
Work Plan Template. 
 
Signatures 
 
Must be signed (in ink) or (Adobe Acrobat digital signature) by the emergency manager and forwarded 
to the assigned DHSEM Regional Field Manager for approval. 
 
By signing, the applicant acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the calendar year 2018 
Program Guidelines and Application Kit.  
 
Jurisdiction: ___Gunnison County_________________________________________________ 
 
Jurisdiction Administrator (Title): ______________________________Date: ________________ 
 
Emergency Manager of Jurisdiction: ___________________________Date: _________________ 
 
DHSEM Regional Field Manager: ______________________________Date: _________________ 







 
 


Part I 
2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 


Work Plan Template 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-1 
Finance and Administration 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Budget preparation, grant administration, LEMS application, expense 
tracking, quarterly reimbursement requests, quarterly performance reports, equipment monitoring 
 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: Submit updated FFATA 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Submit 1st Quarter report and 
reimbursement request.  
 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Submit 2nd Quarter report and 
reimbursement request.  
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Submit 3rd Quarter report and 
reimbursement request.  
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Submit 4th Quarter report and 
reimbursement request.  
 


Results: 


 
 


2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-2 
Laws and Authorities 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Ordinances, resolutions, emergency declarations, EMAP accreditation, 
compliance with laws and regulations 
 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities:  
• Review resolution 2020-11  
• Update BoCC Disaster Guidelines  


 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Meet with BoCC to discuss 2020-


Results: 







 
11 and BoCC Disaster Guidelines 


• Facilitate Fire Restriction 
discussions if necessary 


 
3rd Quarter 


 
Planned Activities: 


• Facilitate Fire Restriction 
discussion if necessary 


 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


 
 


2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-3 
Risk Assessment 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development/upgrade of local/tribal THIRA (Threat and Hazard Risk 
Identification and Assessment) or (HIRA Hazard Risk Identification and Assessment), development of 
corresponding risk management strategies 
 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Continue CEPA  process with 


DHSEM 
 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


 







 
 
 


2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-4 
Hazard Mitigation Plans and Projects 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development of local/tribal hazard mitigation plans, implementation 
of hazard mitigation projects, coordination of Environmental and Historic Preservation (EHP) reviews 
 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Work with stakeholders to refine 


power/internet outage plans 
 
 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Review HMP with HMPC; consider 


Human Caused HMP 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


 
 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-5 
Emergency Operations Plans 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development/upgrades of local/tribal emergency operations plans 
(EOPs) in accordance with CPG-101, Version 2.0, fostering partnerships with EOP stakeholder agencies 
and organizations.  
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: All EMPG Program grantees/sub-grantees must maintain, 
or revise as necessary, jurisdiction-wide all-hazards Emergency Operations Plans that are consistent 
with CPG-101 v.2 (November 2010) and provide copies of new and revised EOPs/Annexes to DHSEM 
Regional Field Manager. 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Review status of EOP and 


components. Determine 
development and update 
priorities. 


Results: 







 
2nd Quarter 


 
Planned Activities: 


• Begin update of EOP based on 
review and CPG 101 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Complete EOP update  


 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Revised EOP adoption by BoCC 


 


Results: 


 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-6 
Recovery Plans 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development/upgrades of local/tribal recovery plans, fostering 
partnerships with recovery stakeholder agencies and organizations 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Update Gunnison County 


Recovery plan with Recovery 
Coordinator and appropriate 
departments using lessons learned 
from pandemic. 


 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


 







 
 


2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-7 
Training 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: NIMS training delivery, staff professional development, development 
of Training & Exercise Plans (TEPs) 
 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF, (1) all EMPG program funded personnel 
(State/Local/Tribal) must complete the following NIMS training courses and record proof of 
completion: IS 100; IS 200; IS 700; and IS 800; FEMA Professional Development Series: IS 139; IS 230.a; 
IS 235.a; IS 240.a; IS 241.a; IS 242.a; and IS 244.a, (2) all grantees and sub-grantees are required to 
develop a Multi-Year TEP that incorporates linkages to core capabilities and update it annually. 
 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Implement the CY21 TEP 
Update CY22 of the multi-year training 
and exercise plan.  This plan should 
include required training for EMPG funded 
personnel 
 
Report completed training for EMPG 
funded personnel. 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Submit updated TEP to FM 
 
Report completed training for EMPG 
funded personnel. 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Work with MAC group to determine 
training and exercise goals for 2022 and 
2023. 
Participate in TEPW 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
Report completed training for EMPG 
funded personnel. 


Results: 


 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-8 
Exercises 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Participation in exercises as “Sponsoring” and/or “Participating” 
agencies. Conduct at least one resource management drill/functional exercise. 
 







 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: (1) All EMPG program funded personnel 
(State/Tribal/Local) must participate in at least three exercises in a 12-month period. Sub-grantees 
may sponsor and/or participate in other sponsor’s exercises to fulfill this requirement, (2) all grantees 
and sub-grantees are required to develop a Multi-Year TEP that incorporates linkages to core 
capabilities and update it annually. 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Implement exercise program as outlined in 
the TEP 
Develop plan to meet grant exercise 
requirement and review with FM. 
 
Report on completed exercises include 
AAR or CAP 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Implement exercise program as outlined in 
the TEP 
 
Report on completed exercises include 
AAR or CAP 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Implement exercise program as outlined in 
the TEP 
 
Report on completed exercises include 
AAR or CAP 
 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
Implement exercise program as outlined in 
the TEP 
 
Report on completed exercises include 
AAR or CAP 
 


Results: 


 







 
 


2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-9 
Incident Management 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: EOC management, COG, multi-agency coordination, support of 
incident command operations 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 
State Requirement: Hold a meeting with the jurisdiction’s emergency services and partner agencies to 
include: law enforcement, fire, EMS, public works, health and medical, behavioral health, mass care 
(human services, Red Cross, VOAD), school districts, public utilities, public information, and other 
relevant stakeholders. These are the agencies and entities which constitute your partners during an 
EOC activation and any significant incident response. Prepare an agenda for these meetings with the 
Regional Field Manager.  
 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Continued EOC COVID response 


activities, transitioning to 
vaccination planning and 
implementation 


• Feb 25 MAC meeting 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Continued EOC COVID response 


activities, transitioning to 
vaccination planning and 
implementation 


• Apr 29 MAC meeting 
• June 24 MAC meeting 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Aug 26 MAC Meeting 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Oct 28 MAC Meeting 
• Dec 16 MAC Meeting 


Results: 


 







 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-10 
Communications 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Activities supporting interoperability, including cooperative planning, 
equipment tests, drills, radio checks, purchases, etc 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• County rep to the 


Gunnison/Hinsdale Comm Board, 
monthly meetings 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• County rep to the 


Gunnison/Hinsdale Comm Board, 
monthly meetings 


• Assist with update to WR TIC Plan 
• Work with local ARES group to 


build out ARES room at the EOC 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• County rep to the 


Gunnison/Hinsdale Comm Board, 
monthly meetings 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• County rep to the 


Gunnison/Hinsdale Comm Board, 
monthly meetings 


Results: 


 







 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-11 
Operations Procedures 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development/maintenance of systems (e.g., Web EOC), processes 
(e.g., resource order process), capabilities (e.g., EOC management training), and Plans (e.g., COOP) to 
support incident operations 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Update two EOC Job Aids 
• Begin bi-monthly EOC trainings 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Begin meeting with county 


departments ref COOP updates 
• Update two EOC Job Aids 
• EOC Training 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Update two EOC Job Aids 
• EOC training 


 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• EOC Training 


 


Results: 


 
 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 


EMF-12 
Mutual Aid 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Maintenance of local, interagency, regional and statewide 
intergovernmental agreements. Meet with stakeholder groups to go over mutual aid agreements for 
currency and validity. 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Review MAA’s with Delta and 


Montrose County, specific to the 
Little Blue Hwy 50 construction 
project 


 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 


Results: 







 
 
 


 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-13 
Resource Management 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development/maintenance of resource mobilization plans and 
processes, including database management systems, financial controls and relevant forms 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 
Colorado Requirement: In order to meet the requirements of the Colorado Disaster Emergency Act 
CRS 24-33.5, Part 7, a Colorado priority for the 2021 EMPG program is the development and 
implementation of state and local resource management systems. (Please see program requirements 
in guidance) 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: Some time in 2021 
conduct a resource management 
workshop, drill, or functional exercise. 
 
Update resource database in WebEOC 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 


Results: 


 
 2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 


EMF-14 
Facilities Management 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Monitoring & maintenance of EOC/Alternate EOC facilities and 
equipment 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Monthly testing EOC systems, 


equipment and processes 
 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Monthly testing EOC systems, 


equipment and processes 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Monthly testing EOC systems, 


equipment and processes 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Monthly testing EOC systems, 


Results: 







 
equipment and processes 


 
 


2021 EMPG-LEMS Grant Activities 
EMF-15 
Crisis Communication, Public Information and Education 
Objective(s) of Planned Activities: Development/maintenance of Joint Information System (JIS) protocols 
and procedures, web page management, and procedures for utilizing social media. Development and 
maintenance of Alert and Warning Plans and procedures. 
 
Mandatory Federal Activities for this EMF: None 


1st Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 


Results: 


2nd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 


Results: 


3rd Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
• Review Alert and Warning Annex 


to EOP 
 


Results: 


4th Quarter 
 


Planned Activities: 
 
 
 


Results: 


 







 
 


 
2021 EMPG-LEMS Annual Program Paper 


Part II  Jurisdiction Information and Signatures (v.010118) 
Note: This document serves to meet the requirements of §24-33.5-707(7), C.R.S. 


Jurisdiction Name: Gunnison County 
Emergency Program Manager 


Name: Scott Morrill 
Job Title: Emergency Manager 
Mailing Address: 200 E. Virginia Av, Gunnison CO 81230 


Physical Address (if different): 510 W. Bidwell Av, Gunnison CO 81230 
Phone Contact Information 


Office Phone number: 970-275-1370 
24 Hour Emergency Line: 970-641-8201 (Gunnison Dispatch) 
Office Fax: 970-641-7649 
Cellular: 970-275-1370 
Pager:  
E-Mail Address: smorrill@gunnisoncounty.org 


Employment Status (Please indicate how many) 
Paid Full Time:   X   Paid Part Time:         Volunteer:        Other:          
Jurisdiction Job Title Program Manager Reports to: Gunnison County Manager 
Hours worked per week for jurisdiction in all job titles: 40 
Hours worked per week devoted to Emergency Management: 40 


 
Additional Emergency Management Staff 


Type of Employment How many? Total staff hours/week Total E.M. hours/week 
Paid full time professional    
Paid full time clerical    
Paid part time professional    
Paid part time clerical    
Volunteer    
Other personnel    


 


Senior Elected Official (Name and Title) _Jonathan Houck, Chair Gunnison County BoCC_____________ 


 


Chief Executive Officer (if different from above) __ Matthew Birnie, Gunnison County Manger _________ 


 


Signature/Chief Executive _______________________________________________________________ 


 


Signature/Emergency Manager/Coordinator _____________________________________________ Date ____________ 


 
Signature/DHSEM Regional Field Manager______________________________________________ Date ____________ 


 



mailto:smorrill@gunnisoncounty.org





1a)


Employee Name
Scott Morrill
Open


1b) 5) 6) 7) 8) 9) 10) 11)


PAID Employee Name


Jurisdiction
Gross Annual
salary (All job


titles)


Gross Annual
Employer-
Provided 
Benefits


Total 
Hours/
Week


LEM
Hours/
Week


Percent
LEM


Hours/
Week


LEMS 
Eligible
Salary


LEMS
Eligible
Benefits


Scott Morrill $79,691 $22,321 40 40 100% $79,691 $22,321
Deputy EM Open $46,643 $22,347 40 28 100% $46,643 $22,347


0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0
0% $0 $0


Totals 126,334.00$   44,668.00$   $126,334 $44,668
Enter in
Slot A


On Funding
Request


Enter in
Slot B


On Funding
Request


Employee Status- Type
of Appointment


SEE INSTRUCTIONS


4)


JURISDICTION: 


Staffing Pattern for Calendar Year 2021


 Emergency Management Program Grant (EMPG)          
Local Emergency Manager Support (LEMS)


 Program Funding  Application: Part III (v.082018)


Note: This for MUST be resubmitted whenever the jurisdiction has personnel changes .


Emergency Manager
Deputy Emergency Manager


10/25/2004


Classification Specification/Full
Position Title


2) 3)


Open
Non-exempt


Date of Appoint-
ment or


Date Hired







A


B
C                                                     Total Salary and Benefits (a+b):   $ $171,002


D from 6310, 6350
E


F


G Split w/ line F
H


I from 7363
J $       5,378.00 


K from 6110, 6120
L
M from 7492
N
O from 6180
P from 6170


Q
R                   Total Office Support Expenses (K+L+M+N+O+P+Q):   $ 44,033.00$      
S 220,413.00$                       
T 110,206.50$                       


from 7312,7313,7331, 7331,7332,7430 total 
split w/G


from 7020 phn svc, 7022 cell, 7490 GIS, 
7491 Computer svc


893.00$                      


892.00$                      


900.00$                      


Training
(Registration Fees, hotels, etc.):


Out of State Travel:
Conference & Seminars (Registration Fees,
Hotels, etc.):


LEMS Eligible Salary
(Staffing Report Block 10 Total):
LEMS Eligible Benefits
(Staffing Report Block 11 Total):


$126,334


JURISDICTION: 


______________________________________________________
Jurisdiction Chief Financial Officer Signature __________________________ Date


Local Travel
(mileage, fleet expense, or other):


Federal (Eligible for Reimbursement) Amount (One half of S):


10.00$                        


Emergency Management Program Grant (EMPG)
Local Emergency Manager Support (LEMS)


Program Funding Application: Part III (v.082018)


Travel Expenses


$44,668


Note: This for MUST be resubmitted whenever the jurisdiction has personnel changes .
Staffing Pattern and Program Funding for Calendar Year 2021


______________________________________________________
Jurisdiction Emergency Manager Signature


Postage:
Other (Advertising, Cell Phones, Aircards, 
etc.): 37,949.00$                 


Salaries & Benefits


__________________________ Date


5,584.00$                   


140.00$                      Office Supplies and Materials:


Equipment Lease:
Rent, Utilities, etc.:
Printing & Copying:


Total Request (C+J+R):


Equipment Purchase:


350.00$                      


Office Support Expenses (more than $200 for year)


-$                           


2,693.00$                   
                                       Total Travel Expenses  (D+E+F+G+H+I):   


Per Diem:
Other (Dues, Certifications and Membership 
Fees):















 700 Kipling Street, Lakewood, CO 80215 | www.colorado.gov/publicsafety 


 Jared Polis, Governor | Stan Hilkey, Executive Director 


 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
September 14, 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Emergency Management Partners, 


 
We are pleased to send out this Letter of Intent regarding the 2021 Emergency Management Performance 
Grant (EMPG) program.  
 
Federal funding in support of EMPG for State and local programs has remained steady and continues to 
provide our partners the opportunity to further develop and improve the emergency management 
programs for their respective communities.  Due to Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) 
timing of the grant cycle, DHSEM anticipates receiving the award letter from FEMA around August 2021.  
For the 2021 EMPG, each approved jurisdiction should plan to receive a Grant Award Letter, barring any 
unforeseen changes in funding at the Federal level around August 2021.  
 
The performance period for the 2021 EMPG grant is January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021.   
 
As always, you may contact us if you have questions regarding your 2021 EMPG Program.   
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Mike Willis Trevor Denney 
Director of Emergency Management EMPG Program Manager 
Division of Homeland Security Division of Homeland Security 
and Emergency Management and Emergency Management 
 
 
 
 
 
CC:   Lin Bonesteel, Director, Office of Grants Management 
 Larisa Cannon, Grants and Contracts Manager 


Esther Son, Grant Specialist 
 Grant File 


Field Services Unit 
9195 E. Mineral Avenue, Suite 200 
Centennial, CO 80112 
 



http://www.colorado.gov/publicsafety
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Application: Building Workforce Capacity of Rural/Frontier Local Health 
Departments to Respond to COVID-19 
 
Instructions:  APPLICATIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED THROUGH THE ONLINE SYSTEM. COMPLETE THIS 
FORM IN ITS ENTIRETY AND UPLOAD YOUR ANSWERS, WHEN PROMPTED, IN THE ONLINE SYSTEM, 
AVAILABLE AT: https://naccho.co1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_2gZmE1E3mLsG1P7. Applications are due 
by 11:59PM ET on Monday, December 7, 2020.  
  
Please note that responses are automatically saved each time the respondent progresses a page within 
the application and the responses themselves are limited to the word counts indicated.  If you are 
having issues accessing the online application, please contact preparedness@naccho.org for other 
submission options. Additionally, send your completed budget template (attached here) to 
preparedness@naccho.org. Incomplete applications or applications received after the deadline will not 
be considered.  
 
A. CONTACT INFORMATION 
Local Health Department Name: Gunnison County Health and Human Services (HHS) 
Street Address:220 N. Spruce St 
City: Gunnison State/Territory: CO Zip Code: 81230 
Approximate population size served by LHD 
(number): 17,000 


17000 individuals  


Primary type of population served by LHD 
(select all that apply): 


  X Frontier (RUCA 10) 
 X Rural (RUCA 4-9) 


LHD Address RUCA Code 7 
Gunnison County Health and 
Human Services, 220 N. 
Spruce St, Gunnison CO 81230 
 


 


ZIP codes in the LHD’s jurisdiction (please list 
all, separating each with a comma) 


81210, 81230, 81224, 81225, 81231, 81237, 81239, 81241, 
81243, 81434  


Current number of staff: 44   40    full-time equivalents (FTEs) (all staff) 
 
  35    non-clinical full-time equivalents (FTEs) 
 


Lead project contact (agency-designated project contact for all matters pertaining to the project):  
Name, Title  Ariel Tidwell, Clinical Services Supervisor 
Email:  atidwell@gunnisoncounty.org 
Phone 970-641-7952 
 
Lead finance contact (agency-designated finance contact for all matters pertaining to processing contracts and 
invoices):  
Name, Title  Jody Wise, Accountant 
Email jwise@gunnisoncounty.org 
Phone 970-641-7679 
 
In the last 24 months (November 2018 – 
November 2020) has your LHD received any 
grant funding from NACCHO?  (Note: this 
information is for tracking purposes and has 
no bearing on review and selection.) 


 
  Yes 


 
  No 


 



https://naccho.co1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_2gZmE1E3mLsG1P7

http://bit.ly/PilotPlanTemplate

https://www.ers.usda.gov/data-products/rural-urban-commuting-area-codes.aspx





If yes, provide a general description, dates 
and approximate amount of each separate 
grant funding received.  


 


B. CONTRACTING INFORMATION 
Selected LHDs will enter into a contract with NACCHO to complete the deliverable(s) selected as part of this 
application.  To expedite the contracting process for selected sites, agreement with NACCHO standard contract 
terms and conditions, found here, is a requirement for application.  No modifications will be made.  The 
information below will help to begin the contracting process immediately upon selection. 
The LHD (or entity that will be contracting 
with NACCHO, e.g., city government), 
including any relevant financial or legal 
offices, has read NACCHO’s standard contract 
language and would be able to enter into a 
contract without making modifications to the 
terms and conditions. 


  Yes 
  No 


 


The LHD (or contracting entity) will be able to 
sign and return a contract to NACCHO within 
30 calendar days of receipt. 


  Yes 
  No 


 
If you selected ‘No’ to either of the above, 
please explain.   


     Gunnison County Finance and Attorney’s offices will 
review the contract as soon as possible.  We anticipate it to 
be acceptable. 


C. CURRENT COVID-19 WORKFORCE ACTIVITIES 


C.1. Describe your recent/current COVID-19 contact tracing and testing, and vaccine administration activities. (Max 
300 Words) 
Case Investigation, Contact Tracing and testing: Gunnison County HHS has been putting enormous effort into case 
investigation, contact tracing and case investigation.  Every case is investigated within 24 hours of result to identify 
areas of risk for the community, potential outbreaks and isolation procedures for the case. Contacts of the positive 
case are notified and scheduled for testing, as well as put in quarantine within 48 hours of the result.  This effort 
takes a significant amount of time.  It takes one experienced nurse 8 hours to investigate 10 cases including 
reaching out to all their contacts.  Gunnison County partners with the hospital to do testing and the current goal is 
at least 20 tests offered per day. Testing includes people tested for illness, contacts, and surgery.  We offer rapid 
PCR tests and send out PCR tests (processed by Mayo or Curative labs).  Our goal is to expand testing capacity for 
any person who wants to be tested.  A mass testing site is planned for the middle of December that would be open 
for any person to be tested.   
 
Vaccine Administration: We are in the planning stages for vaccine administration and have participated in state 
planning grants.  We have purchased supplies and are holding local planning meetings, anticipating being a regional 
redistribution point for the western slope of Colorado.  We have ultracold freezers in place.  We have 4 coolers 
with the ability to lock for security.  We’re planning for real time data entry into Colorado’s Immunization 
Information System (CIIS).  We are preparing a location for a closed Point of Distribution (POD) clinic and are 
completing the final planning for local vaccine administration for Phase I. 
 
 
C.2. Describe your efforts to ensure adequate staffing and to train your workforce to engage in COVID-19 contact 
tracing and testing, and vaccine administration activities. Please include information on workforce structure, hiring 
processes (including for contact tracers), and all virtual and in-person training activities. (Max 300 Words) 
 
Staffing:  Gunnison County has hired additional staff including:  Public Health nurses, including one Clinical Nurse 
Manager, administrative, health educator  and increased several other part-time staff member’s hours to respond 
to COVID.  For nurses, we (ideally) have a minimum of two COVID designated RNs per day, Monday through Friday.  
It would be better to have three nurses, especially during surges in cases.  We have one nurse on call on the 



https://www.naccho.org/uploads/downloadable-resources/NACCHO-Contract-Language.pdf





weekend to call positive cases and their contacts.  We also have health educators and administrative staff working 
on COVID 19 response.  They manage data, education, technology, supply ordering to support these activities.  The 
hospital has expanded staffing to meet testing needs and is the primary agency for testing, though Gunnison 
County HHS staff have offered testing as needed. 
 
Training: This occurs online and onsite.  Online is via the State of Colorado system, Dr. Justina.  Onsite we offer 
educational updates via email and clinical meetings weekly.  We also do in person, “watch one, do one, teach one”, 
often called “over the shoulder” training for clinical staff.  This includes vaccine administration as well as case 
investigation and testing.  We are also training volunteer contact tracers and case investigators with online Zoom 
trainings.  They also do Dr. Justina training.  This starts with weekly trainings as they are onboarded.      
 
Vaccine administration training is in development including recruitment and training for additional data entry 
within the CIIS, vaccine clinic support and vaccine administration with community provider support.   
 
D. COVID-19 WORKFORCE CHALLENGES 
Please describe challenges that you have encountered in your COVID-19 response that affect your workforce 
capacity and ability to implement COVID-19 programs and initiatives. (Max 400 Words) 
 
Hiring new workforce is challenging and putting systems into place to be both effective and efficient while 
responding to an emergency is also difficult.  Quality and consistency with novice workers is very problematic.  
There are many different aspects that need to be managed consistently (e.g. case investigations, contact tracing, 
vaccination) ongoing.  There are rapidly changing documentation standards, as well as changing of guidance and 
standards on quarantine and isolation.  Double documentation is also a challenge, as we are tracking data locally 
as well as reporting to the state.   
 
Onboarding and training enough people is time intensive in a normal time.  During COVID, we add to that the 
challenge of a changing situation weekly.  Surges in the number of cases means that we need to quickly reassign 
people to tasks based on what’s necessary in the moment.  Sometimes there is a surge and nurses are needed for 
a duty they haven’t had to do in a month.  It’s difficult for them to stay up to date on skills they don’t need every 
day.  Our nurses and other staff are being pulled from other duties that they still are responsible for.  Other 
challenges related to training: 


• Data entry related to contact tracing and case investigation into our local database is also a challenge.  
There is often human error with so much data to manage.   


 
• Not being able to meet in person for training, especially with the use of volunteers.    


 
• Getting enough people trained to do testing who are willing to do it.  


 
E. CATEGORY OF WORK 
Please select the category/ies of work on which you will focus your workforce capacity building activities. (Select 
one or both.) 
 
We would choose both categories. 
  


• Contact tracing and testing 
• Vaccine administration 


F. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE NEEDS 
NACCHO wants to support the ability of rural and frontier health departments working on COVID-19 to build their 
workforce capacity to conduct contact tracing and testing, and to administer vaccinations. Please select up to three 
(3) priority training and technical assistance (TTA) areas that would be most useful to assist in the implementation 







of action plan activities. In the space below each selected area, please provide additional details about your 
workforce needs, capacity and capabilities, which may include staffing, training, and retention, among others. (Max 
200 words) 
 


o Technical Training: Knowledge and skill development in technical areas related to contact tracing 
and testing and vaccine administration that will assist frontline staff to implement these 
activities.  


 please provide additional details about your workforce needs, capacity and capabilities, 
which may include staffing, training, and retention, among others Our LPHA has hired 
several new staff (clinical and non-clinical) to respond to COVID 19, which increased our 
capacity quickly.  There is good capability, however training and delegation of duties to 
other staff is a need. We need help developing a good onboarding system and clear 
understanding of roles a nd responsibilities. As vaccine distribution is added to the 
duties on top of case investigation, contact tracing and testing, our staff will be strained 
to keep up, especially if cases continue to surge. 


o Health Equity: An increased understanding of health equity principles and how they relate to and 
can be incorporated into emergency preparedness activities. 


o Public Communications: A focus on engaging with the community in a meaningful way that builds 
trust and understanding of COVID-19 response activities. 


 please provide additional details about your workforce needs, capacity and capabilities, 
which may include staffing, training, and retention, among others We have a Public 
Information Officer who is doing an excellent job communicating with the public in 
general.  However we struggle with tailored messages to priority populations such as 
Spanish speakers and other specific populations.  We have a Spanish speaking 
Multicultural Resource Coordinator who is helping to link individuals to resources, but 
again the public education part of this is lacking.   


o Public Health Authorities: Insights on how to utilize authorities available to public health during 
emergencies that expedite administrative processes and procedures, streamline procurement 
and personnel actions, and support the implementation of protective health measures. 


o Emergency Procurement: Understand how to recognize procurement capacity and capability to 
become better able to efficiently respond to public health emergencies. 


o Emergency Reporting Practices: Determine how to streamline policies and procedures focused 
on public health data reporting processes. 


 please provide additional details about your workforce needs, capacity and capabilities, 
which may include staffing, training, and retention, among others 


o Other: Other COVID workforce topics not listed above (indicated by applicant). 
 
G. PROJECT PARTNERSHIPS 
List the key organizations you anticipate participating in this project and briefly describe their role(s). (Max 200 
Words) 
Gunnison Valley Health is our local hospital system.  This organization has been providing leadership for testing and 
assistance with vaccine distribution.  A GVH Staff person has been servings as the Operations Chief and another as 
Co-Incident Commander for the COVID 19 response in close partnership with HHS.   
Hispanic Affairs Project (HAP) and Immigrantes Unidos have both been partners in the communication efforts 
aimed at the Spanish speaking community.  They have helped us  host Facebook live events in Spanish related to 
COVID 19 and we see that continuing. 
 
H. PROPOSED PROJECT ACTIVITIES 
H.1. What are your initial proposed activities (subject to change following awards)? What do you plan to do with 
this funding? (Max 200 Words) 
 
Activity #1 Improve training on case investigation, contact tracing and vaccine administration 







1a) Assess current training needs.  1b) Participate in technical assistance 1c) Develop comprehensive training 
plan.  1d) Ongoing quality assurance/peer review for consistency.  We will improve internal systems to assign 
training responsibilities to other staff.   Goal: Meaningful, Timely, Useful, Succinct, Consistent training system for 
nurses, volunteers, internal staff.   
 
Activity #2 Improve public education, especially aimed at priority populations, such as Spanish speakers and low-
income people.  2a) Assess current strengths and weaknesses of communication efforts with priority 
populations.  2b) Increase training opportunities for health educators and HHS Public Information Officer.  2c) 
Develop Public Communication Plan aimed at priority populations. 
 
Activity #3 Streamline policies and procedures focused on public health data reporting processes.  3a) Assess 
current policies and procedures. 3b) Participate in technical assistance activities related to data 3c) Develop 
streamlined plan related to data reporting processes 
 
H.2. How will you ensure sustainability of capacities built through this grant’s activities? (Max 100 Words) 
 
The activities of this grant will result in more staff being well trained and understanding roles and 
responsibilities.  These changes to the system will have long term affect outlasting the time of this grant.  
Investing in our workforce through training and developing effective procedures and policies will create a better 
functioning system.   
 
H.3. How do you anticipate that these activities will address health disparities within your population? (Max 100 
Words) 
 
There will be a direct effect by having better communications in place for priority populations, which will mean 
more people disparately affected by COVID 19 will be seeking testing, participating in contact tracing, and 
preventing the spread of the disease. Also through staff who have more time, the ability to offer clients good 
information on resources will be improved.  Currently staff doing case investigation and contact tracing provide 
information on community resources.  However with a better system, this will free up more time to be spent 
helping people with health disparities access the resources necessary to isolate, access testing, and prevent spread 
of disease. 
 
 
 
Submission Information 
 


Timeline (subject to change) 
• November 3, 2020: RFA released  
• November 10, 2020 1:00PM EST: Informational webinar (link to webinar page) 
• November 30, 2020, 11:59PM EST: Deadline for submission of grant applications  
• Approximately December 18, 2020: Anticipated notice of award announced  
• January 2021: Contract period commences  
• November 12, 2021: Final action plan, sustainability plan, and progress report due 


 
Applicant Questions and Guidance  
NACCHO will support interested applicants to offer guidance and address specific questions about 
the RFA. Interested parties should attend the November 10, 2020 informational webinar and/or 
review the FAQ document produced after the webinar is held. The webinar’s recording will be posted 
to the Public Health Preparedness page. 
 



https://naccho.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_QPGGybrvTquO6oCWEhK0Lg

https://www.naccho.org/programs/public-health-preparedness





Funding and Disclaimer Notices 
 
This project is supported by a grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC-RFA-
OT18-18020202SUPP20). CDC does not endorse any particular product, service, or enterprise. Views 
expressed in related products do not necessarily reflect those of CDC, Health and Human Services. 
 
This RFA is not binding on NACCHO, nor does it constitute a contractual offer. Without limiting the 
foregoing, NACCHO reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to reject any or all proposals; to modify, 
supplement, or cancel the RFA; to waive any deviation from the RFA; to negotiate regarding any 
proposal; and to negotiate final terms and conditions that may differ from those stated in the RFA.  
Under no circumstances shall NACCHO be liable for any costs incurred by any person in connection 
with the preparation and submission of a response to this RFA.  


 
 
 







A. Summary Budget
B. Detailed Line Item Budget (Direct and Indirect Costs)
C. Budget Narrative


  The budget should be for the entire project period. Selected applicants may be be asked to provide a month-by-
month projection post-award.  


 All line items must be described in the budget narrative.


Personnel – Identify staffing requirements by each position title and brief description of duties.  List annual salary of 
each position, percentage of time and number of months devoted to project (e.g., Administrative Director:  
$30,000/year x 25% x 8.5 months; calculation:  $30,000/12 = $2,500 x 25% x 8.5 months = $5,312). Please include 
relevant monitoring and evaluation staff. For any position which is currently unfilled the applicant should describe 
their plan for filling the role within the first 12 weeks of project start. This description could include reassignment of 
current staff or expedited hiring practices utilized by the department.


Include a budget narrative (preferably in Microsoft Word format) to explain each line-item and how the amounts were 
derived.  


Contractual – For each subgrant/contract please provide a detailed line item breakdown explaining specific services. 
This may also include consultants to conduct monitoring and evaluation for the project. For any consultant or sub-
contractor the applicant has already identified please provide specific names and brief description of any existing 
relationship between contractor and the applicant. If the applicant intends to select contractor/subgrantee through a 
competitive process please describe how this process can expedited by the applicant. Due to the short timeline of this 
award it is essential that an awardee demonstrate ability to draw down grant funds by the deadline.


Detailed Line Item Budget  (Template on Tab 3)


Applicants must provide a detailed line-item budget (in Microsoft Excel or similar spreadsheet format) outlining 
specific cost requirements within each of the summary budget categories. 


Budget Narrative


Supplies - list items separately using unit costs (and the percentage of each unit cost being charged to the grant) for 
photocopying, postage, telephone/fax, printing, and office supplies (e.g., Telephone:  $50/month x 50% = $25/month x 
12 months).


Equipment –provide justification for any equipment purchase/rental.


Travel - Staff and participant travel, and per diem/maintenance:  includes lodging, meals and incidentals. 


Fringe Benefits - State benefit costs separately from salary costs and explain how benefits are computed for each 
category of employee - specify type and rate.


BUDGET GUIDELINES   


Applicants must provide the following three elements as part of the budget submission:


Summary Budget (Template on Tab 2, autofills from Tab 3 "Detailed Budget")







Other Direct Costs - these will vary depending on the nature of the project. This may include activities, monitoring and 
evaluation (baseline, mid-term review, evaluation, etc.), office rent, etc. Justify each in the budget narrative.







A Personnel  $          20,084.00 0%
B Fringe Benefits  $            9,474.00 0%
C Travel  $                       -   0%


D Equipment  $               908.00 0%


E Supplies  $               200.00 0%
F Contractual  $                       -   0%
H Other:  $                       -   0%
I Other:  $                       -   0%
J Total Indirect costs  $            4,293.00 0%
K Total Project Cost 34,959.00


* line item amounts auto-fill from "Detailed Budget Template" tab


% Total Budget


Summary Budget
Gunnison County Health and Human Services


COVID 19 Workforce Capacity Project


        Requested Funds







Line Items Requested 
Amount


Personnel (Name)
Mary Kunes 13,252.00$          
Ashely Akerlund 6,832.00$            


-$                     
-$                     


Personnel Subtotal 20,084.00$          


Fringe Benefits (X%) 9,474.00$            
Travel


-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     


Travel Subtotal -$                     
Equipment 


Computer Equipment 908.00$               
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     


Equipment Subtotal 908.00$               
Supplies 
Office Supplies 100.00$               
Meeting Supplies 100.00$               


-$                     
-$                     
-$                     


Supplies Subtotal 200.00$               
Contractual Costs


-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     


Contractual Subtotal -$                     
Other 


-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     


Other Subtotal: -$                     
Other 


-$                     
-$                     
-$                     
-$                     


Other Subtotal: -$                     


Subtotals of Direct costs 30,666.00$          
Indirect (14%) 4,293.00$            


Grand Total 34,959.00$          


Monthly Salary $5,238 x 11 months x 23% = $11,523


 LINE-ITEM BUDGET
Gunnison County Health and Human Services


COVID 19 Workforce Capacity Project


Cost Justification


Monthly Salary $6,211 x 11 months x 10% = $6,832


y Fringe includes medical, dental, retirement, workers compe


Monthly cost $250 x 11 months x 33%


Office Supplies, pens, paper, laminating sheets
Quarterly Planning meeting $25/meeting x 4 = $100







 


 


STAFF TEMPLATE - Use this for Consultants/Professional Services Members. 


UPDATED June 8, 2017 


NACCHO CONTRACT # 2020- _ _ _ _ _ _ 


 


 CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT 


 


 This Contractor Agreement is entered into, effective as of the date of the later signature 


indicated below, by and between the National Association of County and City Health Officials 


(hereinafter referred to as “NACCHO”), with its principal place of business at 1201 (I) Eye Street 


NW 4th Fl., Washington, DC 20005, and [insert name of Contractor] (hereinafter referred to as 


“Contractor”), with its principal place of business at [insert mailing address of Contractor]. 


 


 WHEREAS, NACCHO wishes to hire Contractor to provide certain goods and/or services to 


NACCHO; 


 


 WHEREAS, Contractor wishes to provide such goods and/or services to NACCHO; 


 


 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 


which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, do hereby agree as follows: 


 


 ARTICLE I:  SPECIAL PROVISIONS 


 


1. PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT:  Contractor agrees to provide the goods and/or services to 


NACCHO to enhance the programmatic activities of ____ GRANT # ___, CFDA # ____,  as 


described in Attachment I.  The terms of Attachment I shall be incorporated into this Agreement 


as if fully set forth herein.  Contractor shall act at all times in a professional manner consistent 


with the standards of the industry.  


 


2. TERM OF AGREEMENT:  The term of the Agreement shall begin on (insert date) and shall 


continue in effect until (insert date), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms 


herein.  Expiration of the term or termination of this Agreement shall not extinguish any rights 


or obligations of the parties that have accrued prior thereto.  The term of this Agreement may be 


extended by mutual agreement of the parties. 


 


3. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES:  In consideration for professional services to be performed, 


NACCHO agrees to pay Contractor an amount not to exceed $ #####.00 (enter amount to be 


paid, either as a flat rate or hourly rate. You should also insert here the time schedule on which 


the consultant will be paid.  All payments will be made within 30 days of receipt of invoice(s) 


from Contractor and following approval by NACCHO for approved services, as outlined on 


Attachment I.  Three invoices must be submitted as follows:  
Invoice No. Amount Deliverable Due date 


Invoice I    


Invoice II    


Invoice III    







Contract # 2020- _ _ _ _ _  Page 2 


 


 


(insert time increment). (May be “monthly” or after completion of specific activities, etc.  The 


fewer payment invoices to process the better and the more you can pay later the better!).   


NACCHO award number must be included on all invoices. Unless otherwise expressly stated in 


this Agreement, all amounts specified in, and all payments to be made under, this Agreement shall 


be in United States Dollars. The parties agree that payment method shall be made by check, via 


postage-paid first class mail, at the address for the giving of notices as set forth in Section 23 of 


this Agreement.  Any changes of payment method would require a modification signed by both 


parties. The final invoice must be received by NACCHO no later than 15 days after the end date of 


the Agreement.  Contractor will be given an opportunity to revise as needed but the final revised 


invoice must be received no later than 30 days after the end date of the Agreement.  NACCHO will 


not accept any invoices past 30 days of the end date of the Agreement. 


 


ARTICLE II:  GENERAL PROVISIONS 


 


1. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR:  Contractor shall act as an independent contractor, and 


Contractor shall not be entitled to any benefits to which NACCHO employees may be entitled.  


 


2. PAYMENT OF TAXES AND OTHER LEVIES:  Contractor shall be exclusively responsible 


for reporting and payment of all income tax payments, unemployment insurance, worker's 


compensation insurance, social security obligations, and similar taxes and levies. 


 


3. LIABILITY:  All liability to third parties, loss, or damage as a result of claims, demands, costs, 


or judgments arising out of activities, such as direct service delivery, to be carried out by the 


Contractor in the performance of this agreement shall be the responsibility of the Contractor, 


and not the responsibility of NACCHO, if the liability, loss, or damage is caused by, or arises 


out of, the actions of failure to act on the part of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone 


directly or indirectly employed by the Contractor.  


 


 All liability to third parties, loss, or damage as result of claims, demands, costs, or judgments 


arising out of activities, such as the provision of policy and procedural direction, to be carried 


out by NACCHO in the performance of this agreement shall be the responsibility of NACCHO, 


and not the responsibility of the Contractor, if the liability, loss, or damage is caused by, or 


arises out of, the action or failure to act on the part of any NACCHO employee. 


 


 In the event that liability to third parties, loss, or damage arises as a result of activities 


conducted jointly by the Contractor and NACCHO in fulfillment of their responsibilities under 


this agreement, such liability, loss, or damage shall be borne by the Contractor and NACCHO 


in relation to each party’s responsibilities under these joint activities. 


 


4. REVISIONS AND AMENDMENTS:  Any revisions or amendments to this Agreement must be 


made in writing and signed by both parties. 


 


5. ASSIGNMENT:  Without prior written consent of NACCHO, Contractor may not assign this 



https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/payment-method

https://www.lawinsider.com/clause/payment-method
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Agreement nor delegate any duties herein. 


 


6. CONTINGENCY CLAUSE: This Agreement is subject to the terms of any agreement between 


NACCHO and its Primary Funder and in particular may be terminated by NACCHO without 


penalty or further obligation if the Primary Funder terminates, suspends or materially reduces 


its funding for any reason. Additionally, the payment obligations of NACCHO under this 


Agreement are subject to the timely fulfillment by the Primary Funder of its funding 


obligations to NACCHO. 


 


7. INTERFERING CONDITIONS:  Contractor shall promptly and fully notify NACCHO of any 


condition that interferes with, or threatens to interfere with, the successful carrying out of 


Contractor's duties and responsibilities under this Agreement, or the accomplishment of the 


purposes thereof.  Such notice shall not relieve Contractor of said duties and responsibilities 


under this Agreement. 


 


8. OWNERSHIP OF MATERIALS:  Contractor hereby transfers and assigns to NACCHO all 


right, title and interest (including copyright rights) in and to all materials created or developed 


by Contractor pursuant to this Agreement, including, without limitation, reports, summaries, 


articles, pictures and art (collectively, the “Materials”) (subject to any licensed third-party 


rights retained therein).  Contractor shall inform NACCHO in writing of any third-party rights 


retained within the Materials and the terms of all license agreements to use any materials 


owned by others.  Contractor understands and agrees that Contractor shall retain no rights to 


the Materials and shall assist NACCHO, upon reasonable request, with respect to the protection 


and/or registrability of the Materials.  Contractor represents and warrants that, unless otherwise 


stated to NACCHO in writing, the Materials shall be original works and shall not infringe or 


violate the rights of any third party or violate any law. The obligations of this paragraph are 


subject to any applicable requirements of the Federal funding agency.  


 


9. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES:  The parties shall use their best, good faith efforts to 


cooperatively resolve disputes and problems that arise in connection with this Agreement.  Both 


parties will make a good faith effort to continue without delay to carry out their respective 


responsibilities under the Agreement while attempting to resolve the dispute under this section.  


If a dispute arises between the parties that cannot be resolved by direct negotiation, the dispute 


shall be submitted to a dispute board for a nonbinding determination. Members of the dispute 


board shall be the Director or Chief Executive Officer of the Contractor, the Chief Executive 


Officer of NACCHO, and the Senior Staff of NACCHO responsible for this Agreement.  The 


costs of the dispute board shall be paid by the Contractor and NACCHO in relation to the actual 


costs incurred by each of the parties.  The dispute board shall timely review the facts, Agreement 


terms and applicable law and rules, and make its determination. If such efforts fail to resolve the 


differences, the disputes will be submitted to arbitration in the District of Columbia before a 


single arbitrator in accordance with the then current rules of the American Arbitration 


Association. The arbitration award shall be final and binding upon the parties and judgment may 


be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction. 
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10. TERMINATION:  Either party may terminate this Agreement upon at least fifteen (15) days 


prior written notice to the other party.  NACCHO will pay Contractor for services rendered 


through the date of termination.   


 


11. ENTIRE AGREEMENT:  This Agreement contains all agreements, representations, and 


understandings of the parties regarding the subject matter hereof and supersedes and replaces 


any and all previous understandings, commitments, or agreements, whether oral or written, 


regarding such subject matter. 


 


12. PARTIAL INVALIDITY:  If any part, term, or provision of this Agreement shall be held void, 


illegal, unenforceable, or in conflict with any law, such part, term or provision shall be restated 


in accordance with applicable law to best reflect the intentions of the parties and the remaining 


portions or provisions shall remain in full force and effect and shall not be affected. 


 


13. GOVERNING LAW:  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with 


the laws of the District of Columbia (without regard to its conflict of law’s provisions). 


 


14. ADDITIONAL FUNDING: Unless prior written authorization is received from NACCHO, no 


additional funds will be allocated to this project for work performed beyond the scope specified 


or time frame cited in this Agreement.  


 


15. REMEDIES FOR MISTAKES:  If work that is prepared by the Contractor contains errors or 


misinformation, the Contractor will correct error(s) within five business days.  The Contractor 


will not charge NACCHO for the time it takes to rectify the situation.  


 


16. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS:  Contractor’s use of funds 


under this Agreement is subject to the directives of and full compliance with 2 CFR Part 200 


(Uniform Administrative Requirements, Costs Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal 


Awards), and 45 C.F.R. Part 75 (Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 


Audit Requirements for HHS Awards), It is the Contractor’s responsibility to understand and 


comply with all requirements set forth therein.  


 


17. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY:  Pursuant to 2 CFR 200 Subpart D , Contractor 


will comply with E.O. 11246, "Equal Employment Opportunity," as amended by E.O. 11375, 


"Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity," and as 


supplemented by regulations at 41 C.F.R. part 60, "Office of Federal Contract Compliance 


Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor." 


 


18. DEBARRED OR SUSPENDED CONTRACTORS:  Pursuant to 2 CFR 200 Subpart C, 


Contractor will execute no subcontract with parties listed on the General Services 


Administration's List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement or Nonprocurement 


Programs in accordance with E.O.s 12549 and 12689, "Debarment and Suspension.” 


 


19. LOBBYING RESTRICTIONS AND DISCLOSURES: Pursuant to 2 CFR 200 Subpart E, 
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Contractor will certify to NACCHO using the required form that it will not and has not used 


Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to 


influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee 


of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any 


Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Contractor will also 


disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining 


any Federal award. 


 


20. COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS: Pursuant to 2 


CFR 200 Subpart F , Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or 


regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and the Federal Water 


Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251 et seq.).     


 


21. WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION: Pursuant to 41 U.S.C. 4712 employees of a contractor, 


subcontractor, or subrecipient will not be discharged, demoted, or otherwise discriminated 


against as reprisal for “whistleblowing.”  


 


22. EXECUTION AND DELIVERY: This Agreement may be executed in two or more 


counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall 


constitute one and the same Agreement. The counterparts of this Agreement and all Ancillary 


Documents may be executed and delivered by facsimile or electronic mail by any of the parties 


to any other party and the receiving party may rely on the receipt of such document so executed 


and delivered by facsimile or electronic mail as if the original had been received. 


 


23. NOTICE:  All notices, including invoices, required to be delivered to the other party pursuant to 


this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be sent via facsimile, with a copy sent via US mail, 


postage prepaid, to the parties at the addresses set forth below.  Either party may send a notice 


to the other party, pursuant to this provision, to change the address to which notices shall be sent. 


 


  


FOR NACCHO: 


  


      National Association of County and City  


      Health Officials 


 Attn: _______________________ 


 [Name of Program Staff] 


 1201 (I) Eye Street NW 4th Fl.,  


 Washington, DC 20005 


 Tel. (202) ________________ 


 Fax (202) 783-1583  


 Email: ___________@naccho.org 


 


 


     With a copy to: 


National Association of County and City 


Health Officials 


 Attn: Ade Hutapea, LL.M., CFCM 


 Lead Contracts Administrator 


 1201 (I) Eye Street NW 4th Fl.,  


 Washington, DC 20005 


 Tel. (202) 507-4272 


 Fax (202) 783-1583  


 Email: ahutapea@naccho.org 


 


FOR CONTRACTOR: 


 


 



mailto:___________@naccho.org

mailto:ahutapea@naccho.org
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(Name and address of Contractor’s 


Contract Officer or Designee, including 


telephone and fax.) 


 


  


  


 


 


 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the persons signing below warrant that they are duly authorized 


to sign for and on behalf of, the respective parties. 


 


AGREED AND ACCEPTED AS ABOVE: 


 


  


NACCHO:      CONTRACTOR: 


 


 


 


By: ___________________________  By: ___________________________ 


       


Name:  Jerome Chester                                    Name: ___________________________ 


 


Title: Chief Financial Officer                          Title: ___________________________ 


 


Date:       Date: ___________________________ 


        


Federal Tax ID No.:     


       DUNS No.:________________________ 







Contract # 2020- _ _ _ _ _  Page 7 


 


 


     


NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY AND CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS 


 


CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT – ATTACHMENT I 


 


SCOPE OF WORK 
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Printed on 12/18/2020 7:01 PM 


Gunnison County Board of County Commissioners Calendar 
(Two or more commissioners may be in attendance.) 


December 18, 2020 – December 31, 2020 
As of 12/18/2020 


 
Board of County Commissioners 


BOCC Regular Meeting & Certification of Mill Levies 
December 22, 2020, 8:30 am @ BOCC Boardroom 
More Details  
 
BOCC Work Session 
December 29, 2020, All Day @ BOCC Boardroom 
More Details  


 


Gunnison County Organization 


Holiday - Christmas Eve & Christmas Day - Offices Closed 
December 24, 2020 - December 25, 2020 
More Details 



https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6343&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6343&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6367&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=6367&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5287&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0

https://gunnisoncounty.org/Calendar.aspx?EID=5287&month=12&year=2020&day=4&calType=0
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 
FOR WINTER ROAD MAINTENANCE 


 
 THIS INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT made effective on this ____  
day of _____________, 2020, between the COUNTY OF MONTROSE, STATE OF 
COLORADO, who shall hereinafter be referred to as “Montrose” and the COUNTY OF 
GUNNISON, STATE OF COLORADO, who shall hereinafter be referred to as 
“Gunnison,” both of which entities are political subdivision of the State of Colorado. 
 


RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Colorado Constitution, Article XIV, Section 18(2.a.) 
and C.R.S. 29-1-201, et seq., any political subdivision of the State of Colorado may 
cooperate or contract with one another to provide any function, service or facility 
lawfully authorized to each of the cooperating or contracting units, provided that such 
cooperation or contracts are authorized by each party thereto with the approval of its 
legislative body; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Montrose and Gunnison desire to enter into an Intergovernmental 
Agreement to provide for the performance by Montrose of winter snow removal and/or 
plowing on a certain segment of Big Cimarron Road located within Gunnison County; 
and 
 


WHEREAS, Montrose and Gunnison desire to enter into an Intergovernmental 
Agreement to provide for non-winter performance road grading by Gunnison on certain 
segments of county Road 864A and O84 Rd located within Montrose County; and 
 


WHEREAS, Montrose and Gunnison desire to enter into an Intergovernmental 
Agreement for gravel crushing services by Montrose within certain Montrose County 
gravel pits for the  benefit of Gunnison to use on Gunnison County roads; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Montrose and Gunnison deem such Intergovernmental Agreement 
to be in the best interests of each of their inhabitants; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, Montrose and Gunnison in consideration of the 
agreements and covenants set forth herein, do hereby enter into this Agreement for the 
provisions of winter and non-winter road maintenance services along with gravel 
crushing services. 
 


SECTION I 
TERM OF AGREEMENT 


 
 THE TERM of this Agreement shall be for a period of twelve months from 
January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 unless otherwise terminated in accordance with 
Section III below. 
 
 
 







SECTION II 
MONTROSE WINTER MAINTENANCE 


OF GUNNISON COUNTY ROADS 
 


1. Montrose shall perform winter snow removal and/or plowing maintenance for 
Gunnison on Big Cimarron Road as follows: 


 
a. Montrose County Road & Bridge will provide basic “Road Grader” or 


“Maintainer” snow removal service for Gunnison on the Big Cimarron Road 
from the current end of Montrose winter maintenance at the Youth with a 
Mission entrance, south up the road to a convenient turnaround at the Forest 
Boundary just past the Bear Claw Subdivision.  A distance of about 4 miles. 


b. The snow removal will be provided only in process as an extension of 
Montrose plowing on the lower portion of the road.  Montrose will not plow 
the 4 mile section of Big Cimarron Road in Gunnison unless the lower portion 
also needs to be plowed.  The intention of this provision is that Montrose shall 
not be obligated to mobilize its equipment just for this upper 4 mile section. 


2. Gunnison shall perform non-winter road grading maintenance services on County 
Road 864A and O84 Rd as an extension of Gunnison County grading 
maintenance as follows: 


a. Gunnison County will provide “road grader” or “maintainer” grading 
services for Montrose on County Road 864A that lies within Montrose 
County but is accessed by Gunnison County roads.  Grading services will 
consist of grading the road and pulling ditches if necessary on 3.69 miles 
of road. 


b. Gunnison County will provide “road grader” or “maintainer” grading 
services for Montrose on 082 Rd for the portion that lies within Montrose 
County off of Highway 92 and provides access to Gunnison County.  
Grading services will consist of grading the road and pulling ditches if 
necessary, on 1.1 miles of road. 


c. Grading services shall be in conjunction with Gunnison’s normal grading 
schedule and is not intended to be done on a special basis. 


3. Montrose operates the Soderquist gravel pit located on the Big Cimarron Road in 
Montrose County.  Montrose will provide crushed gravel to Gunnison from the 
Soderquist gravel pit as follows: 


a. Gunnison has paid for 2,052 tons of gravel in the Montrose owned Cedar 
Pit to be hauled in 2021.  Montrose hereby agrees to allow Gunnison to 
haul the 2,052 tons of gravel from the Soderquist Pit because it is closer 
and more convenient to Gunnison County. 


b. Gunnison County may haul gravel from the Soderquist pit in excess of the 
initial 2,052 tons.  The cost of this gravel will be based on crushing costs 
plus fifty (50) cents/ton for loading the gravel and pit administration, 
maintenance and reclamation. 


c. Montrose issued an RFP and received bids for crushing in the Soderquist 
pit in 2020.  The 2020 crushing cost was $3.31 per ton, which includes the 
crusher mobilization cost.  Adding the $0.50 cost for loading and pit 
administration costs, the total cost is $3,81 per ton.  This will be the price 
for any gravel hauled by Gunnison in excess of the 2,052 tons already paid 
for. 







d. All gravel shall be loaded using Montrose loaders equipped with a scale. 
e. Gunnison shall receive the same class of gravel as that already crushed by 


Montrose to the specifications of Montrose. 
 


SECTION III 
PAYMENT 


 
 Montrose and Gunnison shall charge on a time and materials basis for the services 
to be provided under this IGA, with gravel charged as provided in Section II, above.  
Each entity shall submit invoices specifying the services rendered and the amount of 
dollars expended.  Invoices for all services and gravel shall be provided by each County  
by December 1, 2021 and payments shall be made respectively not later than December 
31, 2021. 
 


SECTION IV 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ROAD MAINTENANCE 


AND DAMAGES 
 


 Montrose and Gunnison specifically understand and agree that nothing in this 
Agreement shall be interpreted to require Montrose to perform any general road 
maintenance other than the snow removal and/or plowing on Big Cimarron Road in 
Gunnison County.  Furthermore, it is understood and agreed that Montrose shall not be 
held liable for any roadbed or roadside damages that occur as a result of such snow 
removal and/or plowing, and that Gunnison shall be solely responsible for any such road 
repair or maintenance required as a result of the snow removal and/or plowing performed 
under this Agreement.   
 
 Montrose and Gunnison specifically understand and agree that nothing in this 
Agreement shall be interpreted to require Gunnison to perform any road maintenance 
other than grading and pulling ditches on County Road 864A or O84 Rd.  Montrose shall 
be responsible for culverts and graveling on said roads.  Furthermore, it is understood and 
agreed that Gunnison shall not be held liable for any road infrastructure damages that 
occur as a result of such grading, and that Montrose shall be solely responsible for any 
such road infrastructure repair or maintenance required as a result of road grading 
performed under this Agreement.   
 
 Montrose and Gunnison specifically understand and agree that contracting for 
gravel crushing services shall be the responsibility of Montrose.  Gunnison shall 
communicate gravel type and quantity 30 days prior to the issuance of bids for crushing 
each year. 
 


Nothing in this agreement is or shall be construed to be a waiver by either party of 
governmental immunity. 
 


SECTION V 
RECORDS 


 







 Montrose and Gunnison shall maintain records of the time and materials spent 
performing the services described in this Agreement.  Such records shall be available 
upon request. 
 


SECTION VI 
WORKER’S COMPENSATION AND DAMAGES TO EQUIPMENT 


 
Each party shall be responsible for its own employees and equipment while performing 
services under this Agreement.  Any and all injuries to employees and/or damages to 
equipment shall be subject to the respective party’s insurance coverages, and the other 
party is expressly held harmless as to the injuries and/or damages suffered by the 
employees and/or equipment. 
 


SECTION VII 
NON-ASSIGNABILITY 


 
 Neither party hereto shall assign, sublet or transfer this Agreement or any interest 
therein to any other party without the prior written consent of both parties to this 
Agreement, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. 
 


SECTION VIII 
BINDING EFFECT 


 
 Each and every clause and covenant of this Agreement shall extend to, benefit, 
and bind the successors and assigns of the parties hereto respectively. 
 


SECTION IX 
AMENDMENTS 


 
 Any and all modifications or alterations of or additions to or changes in any term, 
condition, or agreement contained herein shall be void and non-binding unless set forth in 
writing and signed by both parties hereto. 
 


SECTION X 
TERMINATION 


 
 It is understood and agreed by and between Montrose and Gunnison that this 
Agreement may be terminated by either party upon thirty (30) days advance written 
notice to the other party. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto agree to the foregoing Agreement. 
 
 
APPROVED on _____________________, 2020 by Montrose County Board of County 
Commissioners. 
 
      COUNTY OF MONTROSE, 
ATTEST:     STATE OF COLORADO 
 
 
________________________________ ____________________________ 
Deputy Clerk and Recorder   Chairperson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED on _____________________, 2020 by Gunnison County Board of County 
Commissioners. 
 
      COUNTY OF GUNNISON, 
ATTEST:     STATE OF COLORADO 
 
 
_______________________________ ____________________________ 
Deputy Clerk     Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
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(4) Sick Leave Transfers. The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) allows for donation of accrued 
sick leave without negative tax consequences to the donor in instances of medical 
emergency, defined by the Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) as a serious health 
condition of the employee or an immediate family member (spouse, child or parent) that 
prevents the employee from performing the functions of the employee’s essential job duties, 
and will require the prolonged/extended absence of the employee from duty resulting in a 
substantial loss of income to the employee due to the exhaustion of all paid leave available, 
apart from the leave-sharing plan. Family and Medical Leave should run concurrently with 
an approved Sick Leave Transfer. An employee may request a sick leave transfer for 
extended time off following the loss of a spouse, child or parent. A leave transfer application 
for pregnancy or maternity leave will not be considered unless the pregnancy and/or birth 
of a child resulted in a medical emergency. 


Currently, any benefit-eligible County employee may make voluntary donations of 
accumulated sick leave to the Sick Leave Bank to assist employees who are in need of 
additional sick leave time over and above their vacation, sick leave, holiday and comp time 
balances. This practice does not constitute a change to Section 4-3(i), but is a method of 
assisting employees experiencing a medical emergency, as defined by the IRS, or 
bereavement following the death of a spouse, child or parent. All paid leave granted to the 
recipient employee is considered wages and is subject to Federal Insurance Contributions Act 
(FICA) withholding, Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA) withholding and other required 
tax holdings. Donor employees may not claim an expense, a tax deduction or a charitable 
contribution for any of the leave that they donated to the Sick Leave Bank. 


a. Donations. Each January, Human Resources may request donation of sick leave 
from eligible employees, and donations will be accepted until January 31st. Upon 
separation, employees may donate any portion or all of their accumulated sick time 
to the Sick Leave Bank, limited to the number of hours the employee is eligible to 
receive cash payment (see Section 7 for more information). In the event that the 
Sick Leave Bank balance falls below an adequate level at any given time during the 
year, the Sick Leave Bank Board may request that Human Resources issue additional 
donation requests. Donors may not request transfer of their donated hours to 
specific employees, all donated hours are immediately transferred to the Sick Leave 
Bank, and donor employees forfeit their right to reclaim the hours for any reason. 


b. Donation Limitations. County employees should strive to maintain a sick leave 
balance capable of meeting the demands of expected absences (i.e., general 
illnesses, routine medical needs, vacations, pregnancy, etc.). Thus, only  
employees with sick leave balances of at least 160 hours (equivalent to 20 standard 
eight-hour shifts) and separating employees may donate to this program according 
to the below limitations: 


Gunnison County Employee Handbook, effective April 2, 2019 Page 18 of 43 







Donor Employee’s Maximum Annual 
Accumulated Sick Leave Balance Allowed Donation  
159 or less hours No donation possible 
160-480 hours 32 hours 
481+ hours 64 hours 
N/A (separating employees only) Limited to those hours that 


the employee would have 
otherwise been entitled to 
receive cash payment. 


c. Application Procedure. An employee desiring to receive a transfer should submit an 
application for additional sick leave to their supervisor at least 10 working days 
prior to the use of all of his/her available leave time, or as soon as reasonably 
possible. If an employee is unable to make such application, the application may 
be completed by a family member or a representative. Application forms are 
available in Human Resources and on the County website. Applications and 
transfers will be kept confidential; however, the applicant accepts that his/her 
private health-related information and request will be discussed by the Sick Leave 
Bank Board members and any other members of management who may be 
consulted to fully evaluate the application. 


1. The application will be reviewed by the supervisor and department head. 
If approved, it will be forwarded to Human Resources for evaluation by 
the Sick Leave Bank Board (See Section 2-4). 


2. The Sick Leave Bank Board will then review the request and make a 
determination, by majority vote, regarding authorization of a sick leave 
transfer. 


i. Under Six (6) Months of Sick-Leave Benefitted Employment. 
These employees are not eligible for transfers of sick leave hours 
from the Sick Leave Bank. 


ii. More than Six (6) but Less than 12 Months of Sick-Leave 
Benefitted Employment. These employees are eligible to receive 
up to 80 hours of leave from the Sick Leave Bank. Additional 
hours for these employees may be authorized upon full 
depletion or imminent full depletion of the original transfer and 
any additionally earned leave, only by unanimous approval of 
the Sick Leave Bank Board members. 


iii. After 12 Months of Sick-Leave Benefitted Employment. These 
employees are eligible to receive up to 173.33 hours (equivalent 
to a full-time monthly pay period) of leave. Additional hours for 
these employees may be authorized upon full depletion or 
imminent full depletion of the original transfer and any 
additionally earned leave, only by unanimous approval of the 
members of the Sick Leave Bank Board. 


3. Actual transfer of sick leave hours to an eligible employee may be less than 
the full amount authorized, if less is taken or if the Sick Leave Bank 
balance remains insufficient to cover authorized transfers after all 
donations are received. If the Sick Leave Bank is insufficient to cover 
authorized transfers, the receiving employee will need to take leave 
without pay for the duration of their absence. 


d. Criteria for Determination of Authorization for Transfer.  
1. An employee should have made a conscientious effort to accumulate 


leave time balances that are sufficient, in the Sick Leave Bank Board’s 
opinion, to meet the demands of expected absences. 


2. An employee's request for additional sick-leave time beyond the initial 
173.33 hours should, in the opinion of the Sick Leave Bank Board, reflect 
an unexpected circumstance, extended recovery or life-threatening 
situation. 


3. The Sick Leave Bank Board may, it its sole discretion, provide additional 
hours if needed. 







4. While an employee may apply for a transfer prior to the use of all of 
his/her combined available accumulated compensatory time, holiday 
time, sick leave, personal leave and vacation time, all of those combined 
hours must be exhausted prior to the final transfer and utilization of 
donated hours made possible by this program. 
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		Sick Leave Transfers - Draft 1 12.17.2020










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5


12/4/2020


ok   db    11/18/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


over $10,000 refund


Owner appealed valuation in 2020. Valuation was adjusted for 2020. 2019 value should match 2020 value.


Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Outdoor


12/2/2020


bblackett@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak 12/4/2020


12/22/2020


Robert Blackett













		Agenda Item - Abatement Petition - Kebler Korner R016120 Completed Form

		R016120 - 2019 Petition










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


15 minutes


12/15/2020


ok for BOCC decision.  db   12/10/20


Other Hearing on Abatement Petition


Petitioner is seeking abatement of 2019 taxes on seven affordable housing lots in Paradise Park subdivision


Petition for Abatement or Refund of Taxes; Bywater


12/10/2020


wspicer@gunnisoncounty.org


GUNCOUNTY1\kweak 12/15/2020


12/22/2020


William Spicer







Narrative for Bywater Abatement Hearing 


History of Taxable Status 


• Petitioner purchased seven deed restricted lots in Paradise Park subdivision from Town of 


Crested Butte on April 3rd, 2019. 


• While owned by Town of Crested Butte, lots were statutorily exempt from property taxation. 


• By statute, lots became taxable from date of conveyance to petitioner. 


• Deeds were not processed by Assessor’s Office in time for 2019 final certification, and were 


therefore added to the 2019 tax roll retroactively as omitted property. 


• 2019 Special Notices of Valuation were mailed to petitioner on March 25th, 2020. 


• Petitioner did not appeal, and properties were added to 2019 tax roll on August 5th, 2020.  


Shortly thereafter, Treasurer mailed 2019 tax notices to petitioner. 


• Petitioner filed attached abatement petition for 2019 taxes on August 25th, 2020. 


Valuation of Lots 


• Assessor originally valued lots at $10 per square foot, based on sales of similar deed restricted 


lots in Paradise Park that occurred through June 30th, 2018. 


• Petitioner claims that lots have no value, because they were deeded from the Town for nominal 


consideration. 


• Conveyance from Town to petitioner was subject to contract to build affordable housing units 


and irrevocable repurchase option.  Assessor contends that property has significant market 


value, and this value was taken into consideration within overall terms of agreement between 


Town and petitioner. 


• To place no value on property would effectively exempt it from taxation, which is specifically 


prohibited by statute unless property is owned by an exempt entity or granted exemption by 


the Division of Property Taxation. 


• On reviewing petition, Assessor noted that vacant lots in Paradise Park would have been eligible 


for subdivider discounting in 2019.  This factor had not previously been calculated, because all 


vacant lots had historically been owned by the Town of Crested Butte and were therefore 


exempt.  Applying subdivider discount to petitioners lots reduces 2019 value to $5.81 per square 


foot.  Assessor recommends making this adjustment. 























Sales of Vacant Lots in Paradise Park Subdivision


July 2016 through June 2018


RECEPTIONNO ACCOUNTNO LEGAL SALE DATE SALE PRICE SIZE $/SF


653374 R072227 LOT 17 BLK 79 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 24-May-18 45000 4800 9.38


647836 R072211 LOT 1 BLK 79 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 24-Jul-17 65000 6000 10.83


646749 R072219 LOT 9 BLK 79 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 31-May-17 25000 2750 9.09


642200 R072222 LOT 12 BLK 79 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 22-Sep-16 30000 3125 9.60


642153 R072209 LOT 4 BLK 80 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 21-Sep-16 75000 6600 11.36


642155 R072213 LOT 3 BLK 79 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 21-Sep-16 30000 3000 10.00


642218 R072225 LOT 15 BLK 79 REPLAT OF BLKS 79 & 80 PARADISE PARK SUBD 21-Sep-16 60000 5400 11.11





		Agenda Item - Hearing on 2019 Abatement Petition - Bywater LLC Completed Form

		Narrative for Bywater Abatement Hearing

		2019 Abatement Petition - Bywater LLC

		Bywater 2019 - Vacant Sales










Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5


12/15/2020


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Present Monthly and Investment Reports


Treasurer's Reports


ddunbar@gunnisoncounty.org


12/22/2020


Debbie Dunbar







FUNDS BEGINNING 


BALANCE  RECEIPTS  DISBURSEMENTS 


 ENDING   


BALANCE   


COUNTY FUNDS $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-County General 10,117,254.36    690,253.24          (511,145.57)            10,296,362.03    


Due from Tre-Road & Bridge 3,433,363.52      64,700.69            (270,815.38)            3,227,248.83      


Due from Tre-Human Services 461,310.63         6,625.31              (28,108.54)              439,827.40         


Due from Tre-Public Health Agency 326,470.90         35,660.05            (132,427.00)            229,703.95         


Due from Tre-Conservation Trust 72,777.44           44.61                   -                          72,822.05           


Due from Tre-Bond Fund 804.26                33,120.84            -                          33,925.10           


Due from Tre-Airport 1,404,596.17      368,198.52          (411.27)                   1,772,383.42      


Due from Tre-Sales Tax 2,255,425.46      3,778.84              (644,745.99)            1,614,458.31      


Due from Tre-Land Preservation 800,625.19         46,515.39            -                          847,140.58         


Due from Tre-Mosquito 11,039.00           1,777.31              (42.16)                     12,774.15           


Due from Tre-Sage Grouse 156,177.91         4,936.62              -                          161,114.53         


Due from Tre-Risk Management 193,635.58         19,733.00            (196.02)                   213,172.56         


Due from Tre-Airport Construction 456,657.97         19,315.16            (72,950.82)              403,022.31         


Due from Tre-Capital Projects 733,981.66         25,340.20            -                          759,321.86         


Due from Tre-Sewer 1,457,900.40      105,697.07          (26,039.85)              1,537,557.62      


Due from Tre-Water 751,429.76         472.52                 (59,128.55)              692,773.73         


Due from Tre-Solid Waste 227,129.18         102,856.49          (173,454.60)            156,531.07         


Due from Tre-Housing Authority 109,403.07         66.55                   (848.79)                   108,620.83         


Due from Tre-Gunn Sr Housing 68,803.93           8,630.44              -                          77,434.37           


Due from Tre-Assisted Living 3,050.55             -                       -                          3,050.55             


Due from Tre-Internal Service I 1,452,892.90      133,022.22          (0.64)                       1,585,914.48      


Due from Tre-Internal Service II 846,480.06         6,676.86              (2,036.70)                851,120.22         


Due from Tre-Insurance Trust 2,161,096.09      80,605.90            (144,892.76)            2,096,809.23      


Due from Tre-Local Marketing District 859,411.93         221,777.63          -                          1,081,189.56      


Due from Tre-Rural Trans Auth 2,817,602.62      306,654.34          (37.37)                     3,124,219.59      


Due from Tre-Public Trustee Agency 12,598.80           -                       (4,786.71)                7,812.09             


Due from Tre-Series 2010 Bond Reserve 241.23                0.15                     -                          241.38                


Due from Tre-Terminal Construction 704,461.75         431.86                 -                          704,893.61         


Due from Tre-Courthouse Renovation 69.19                  -                       -                          69.19                  


Due from Tre-Series 2013 Bond Reserve -                      -                       -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Assessor Fees -                      -                       -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Fees -                      14,314.34            (14,314.34)              -                      


Due from Tre-Health Claims 16,515.86           300,859.65          (300,859.65)            16,515.86           


Due from Tre-Landfill Closure 1,019,307.36      3,779.60              -                          1,023,086.96      


Due from Tre-Landfill Cons Resv 687,183.55         12,136.85            -                          699,320.40         


Due from Tre-Payroll Clearing 24,749.31           710,804.07          (708,492.70)            27,060.68           


Due from Tre-Sewer Reserve 96,160.00           -                       -                          96,160.00           


Due from Tre-Water -Restricted 78,496.00           -                       -                          78,496.00           


Due from Tre-Sr Housing Deposits 12,352.65           7.57                     -                          12,360.22           


Due From Tre-Housing Authority Restricted Deposits 8,900.00             60.00                   -                          8,960.00             


Due from Tre-Accounts Payable Clearing 548,048.28         3,006,090.48       (2,065,904.90)         1,488,233.86      


Due from Tre-Finance Revenue Clearing -                      3,839,838.51       (3,839,838.51)         -                      


Due from Tre-Water Resource 80,545.00           48.92                   (745.00)                   79,848.92           


Due from Tre-Workforce Impact Fees 42,374.34           25.98                   -                          42,400.32           


Due from Tre-Living Community 2,001.81             14,482.53            (11,297.10)              5,187.24             


COUNTY FUNDS TOTAL 34,513,325.67    10,189,340.31     (9,013,520.92)         35,689,145.06    


CITIES AND TOWNS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Crested Butte General 7,876.81             15,210.45            (13,981.14)              9,106.12             


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Street/Alley 2,780.08             23,125.48            (23,989.16)              1,916.40             


Due from Tre-Gunnison City General 4,432.17             16,076.92            (9,085.89)                11,423.20           


Due from Tre-Marble General 280.03                989.76                 (295.69)                   974.10                


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte General 10,055.73           58,015.51            (55,245.22)              12,826.02           


Due from Tre-Pitkin General 225.58                515.47                 (232.04)                   509.01                


CITIES AND TOWNS TOTAL 25,650.40           113,933.59          (102,829.14)            36,754.85           


SCHOOLS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Gen 130,865.18         349,683.26          (274,180.74)            206,367.70         


Due from Tre-Gunn RE1J Bond 11,809.06           95,725.28            (73,530.24)              34,004.10           


Due from Tre-Delta 50J General 11,708.71           9,483.55              (11,710.04)              9,482.22             


Due from Tre-Delta 50J Bond 970.71                115.67                 (970.71)                   115.67                


Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J General 718.57                2,318.62              (722.15)                   2,315.04             


TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 2020







Due from Tre-Montrose RE1J Bond -                      228.01                 -                          228.01                


Due from Tre-Reij 2014 Mill Override 5,844.82             47,328.81            (36,533.15)              16,640.48           


SCHOOLS TOTAL 161,917.05         504,883.20          (397,647.03)            269,153.22         


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Library Dist 2,412.00             18,014.54            (14,183.32)              6,243.22             


Due from Tre-CO River Water CD 1,312.76             4,124.28              (3,270.99)                2,166.05             


Due from Tre-Reserve MD2 725.45                4,946.19              (4,343.86)                1,327.78             


Due from Tre-Mt Crested Butte DDA 2,814.37             66,492.77            (67,645.61)              1,661.53             


Due from Tre-Bostwick Park Water CD 13.77                  33.95                   (14.28)                     33.44                  


Due from Tre-Crawford Water CD -                      -                       -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Crested Butte South MD 2,790.80             3,065.12              (2,815.71)                3,040.21             


Due from Tre-Mt CB Water/San 10,085.80           58,963.97            (54,741.21)              14,308.56           


Due from Tre-East River Regional SD 721.29                1,303.25              (742.22)                   1,282.32             


Due from Tre-Cemetery 1,175.84             4,106.43              (2,128.83)                3,153.44             


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Metro Rec Dist 4,995.88             16,728.56            (13,278.67)              8,445.77             


Due from Tre-N Fork Water CD 243.27                177.85                 (243.57)                   177.55                


Due from Tre-Skyland MD 6,096.28             7,197.23              (6,172.25)                7,121.26             


Due from Tre-Upper Gunn Water CD 9,603.76             32,223.54            (25,756.18)              16,071.12           


Due from Tre-Crested Butte Fire PD 24,382.49           82,764.36            (78,033.95)              29,112.90           


Due from Tre-Gunn Co Fire PD 5,007.58             9,099.21              (5,138.16)                8,968.63             


Due from Tre-Carbondale & Rural Fire PD 1,477.93             3,665.18              (1,613.77)                3,529.34             


Due from Tre-Ragged Mt Fire PD 1,443.24             1,064.94              (1,445.47)                1,062.71             


Due from Tre-Arrowhead Fire PD 360.45                892.85                 (377.80)                   875.50                


Due From Tre-Library General Fund 9,646.93             28,021.48            (21,877.22)              15,791.19           


Due From Tre-Reserve MD#2 BOND 2016A 3,010.53             18,031.35            (15,520.38)              5,521.50             


Due From Tre-North Fork Ambulance Health Service Dist2,563.05             1,985.31              (2,567.02)                1,981.34             


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016B 377.33                2,572.96              (2,218.76)                731.53                


Due From Tre-Reserve MD #2 BOND 2016C 318.65                2,172.40              (1,873.35)                617.70                


IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS TOTAL 91,579.45           367,647.72          (326,002.58)            133,224.59         


MISC CONTROL  $  $  $  $ 


Due from Tre-Clerk & Recorder 574,126.15         466,774.18          (589,542.26)            451,358.07         


Due from Tre-Clerk Sales Tax 21,790.98           65,499.29            (24,540.71)              62,749.56           


Due from Tre-SOT -                      303,038.37          (303,038.37)            -                      


Due from Tre-State Auto -                      227,952.85          -                          227,952.85         


Due from Tre-Clerk ST Domestic Abuse -                      440.00                 -                          440.00                


Due from Tre-Clerk State Registrar -                      66.00                   -                          66.00                  


Due from Tre-Clerk State Specific -                      -                       -                          -                      


Due from Tre- State Tech 2.00 Surcharge -                      1,758.00              -                          1,758.00             


Due from Tre-Range Improvement Dist 3 -                      -                       -                          -                      


Due from Tre-Sheriff Commissary 14,615.05           -                       -                          14,615.05           


Due from Tre-Inmate Trust 17,592.71           25,723.84            (18,137.68)              25,178.87           


Due from Tre-Investment Interest -                      40,778.45            (40,778.45)              -                      


Due from Tre-Treas Deed 4,536.07             1,533.12              (1,475.42)                4,593.77             


Due from Tre-Unused Remittances 2,030.28             518.54                 -                          2,548.82             


Due from Tre-Elected Official Fees Clrg 33,647.32           60,967.05            (68,357.16)              26,257.21           


Due from Tre-GV Regional Housing Authority -                      -                       -                          -                      


MISC CONTROL TOTAL 668,338.56         1,195,049.69       (1,045,870.05)         817,518.20         


GRAND TOTALS 35,460,811.13    12,370,854.51     (10,885,869.72)       36,945,795.92    


TO THE HONORABLE JONATHAN HOUCK , CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF


THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, IN THE STATE OF COLORADO:


The preceding is a full and accurate account of all moneys, received and disbursed, and all payments received


in account thereof of every name and descriptions whatsoever in the office of the County Treasurer,


within and for the aforesaid county for the month of November 2020.


Debbie Dunbar


  Gunnison County Treasurer


DATE:


Jonathan Houck


Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners Date Accepted:







CASH AND CHECKING GL# BALANCE RATE TYPE MATURITY/LENGTH


Cash on Hand 1100 142,791.39 Cash N/A


Bank of the West 1101 1,562,089.58 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West CC 1103 299,377.47 0.00% Chkg N/A


Bank of the West MM 1104 4,377,211.43 0.35% MMA Mo


Wells Fargo Warrant Clearing 1145 1,748,776.62 0.00% Chkg N/A


Wells Fargo Revenue Clearing 1147 3,052,954.59 0.03% Chkg Mo


Colotrust Plus 1118 902,768.79 0.14% Pool Mo


C-Safe 1121 1,856,412.16 0.19% Pool Mo


Community Banks of Colorado MM 1320 1,014,269.76            0.25% MMA Mo


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1102 154,161.68 0.00% MMA Mo


Solera Savings 1161 1,025,606.04 0.30% MMA Quarterly


Cobiz Hospital Reserve 1439 closed


Cobiz Money Market 1453 closed


Investment Clearing 1199 274,862.32 0.08% MMA Mo


TOTAL CASH AND CHECKING 16,411,281.83          44.35%


INVESTMENTS


Ally Bank GJX2 1313 253,486.80               2.45% CD SA/Mat 5/23/22  3 yrs


Alma Bank 0BQ9 1282 251,308.75               1.65% CD M/MAT 8/12/22 30 MO


American Express Centurion DM62 1355 245,012.25               1.80% CD SA/Mat 12/1/20  4 yrs


AXOS Bank DAH1 1275 252,876.72               1.55% CD M/Mat 3/27/23  3 yrs


Bank Champaign ABR1 1277 250,020.05               1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs


Bank Hapoalim A2C3 1252 245,784.00               0.30% CD SA/ Mat 8/21/23


Bank Midwest 7928 1302 249,790.59               1.95% CD A/Mat 11/22/21  27 mo


Bank Midwest 8479 1303 250,708.55               60.00% CD A/Mat 5/22/24 42 mo


Bank of Baroda HMT7 1260 248,229.10               0.65% CD SA/Mat 7/22/25 5 yrs


Bank of New England KAL2 1326 257,318.60               3.15% CD SA/Mat 7/29/22 4 yrs


Bankwell BCL3 1261 246,425.90               0.40% CD SA/Mat 7/28/23 3 yrs


Barclays Bank KKR7 1344 253,604.40               2.25% CD SA/MAT 7/26/22  5yrs


Beneficial Bank QBR6 1370 247,709.70               1.50% CD SA/Mat 9/13/21  4 yrs


Berkshire Bank 1GR8 1353 245,401.80               2.00% CD SA/Mat 12/30/20  4 yrs


BMO Harris Bank XAN0 1259 245,193.55               0.55% CD Qtrly/Mat 7/29/24 yrs


BMW Bank AKJ2 1343 248,949.40 2.10% CD SA/Mat 9/15/21 4yr


Cadence Bank RGA6 1272 251,563.55 1.30% CD SA/Mat 4/17/23  3yrs


Capital One Bank RPN5 1271 256,936.40               1.45% CD SA/Mat 4/15/25 5 yrs


Cathay Bank 9MQ5 1328 263,321.10               3.15% CD SA/Mat 6/8/2023 5 yrs


Celtic Bank RRH2 1306 259,577.50               1.85% CD SA/Mat 8/30/24  5 yr


CIT Bank LBA3 1305 252,489.65 1.90% CD SA/Mat 8/23/22 


Citibank QK40 1330 262,375.40 3.10% CD SA/MAT 5/4/23


Commercial Bank 2HE3 1368 245,928.55               1.35% CD SA/Mat 3/15/21 4 yrs 6 mo


Community Banks of Colorado 1357 262,587.35               1.70% CD ANNUAL/MAT 5/14/20 27 mo


East Boston Savings PDL2 1254 245,720.30               0.30% CD SA/ Mat 2/12/24


Enerbank TQJ2 1257 245,698.25               0.30% CD SA/Mat 7/24/23  3 yrs


Enterprise Bank RJC1 1369 247,665.60               1.40% CD M/Mat 9/23/21 4 yrs


Everbank DH52 1385 245,663.95               2.00% CD SA/Mat 1/19/21  -  5 yrs


FFCB K4N3 1297 called


FFCB L6U3 1251 249,920.00               0.28% CD SA/Mat 9/14/23 3 yrs callable


FFCB LQE7 1281 501,630.00               1.64% AG SA/Mat 3/3/25 5 yrs


FFCB MHL9 1247 499,475.00               0.31% AG SA/Mat 11/30/23 3 yrs callable


FHLB HQR7 1287 500,550.00               1.97% AG SA/Mat 12/23/24 5 yrs


FHLMC B3F5 1246 299,823.00               0.60% AG SA/Mat 11/20/25 5 yrs callable 


FHLMC UT91 1286 500,865.00 1.90% ag SA/Mat 1/15/25 Callable


FHLMC VUH9 1266 called


FLHLMC XAP9 1248 499,780.00 0.60% AG SA/Mat 11/12/25 5 yrs callable


First Oklahoma Bank 7BX5 1270 245,090.65 0.95% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable


Firstier Bank LAH1 1304 256,458.65 1.90% CD SA/Mat 8/23/23  4 yrs


Flagstar Bank E3X3 1256 247,244.20 0.50% CD SA/Mat 7/31/24 yrs


Frontier Bank 7DG7 1278 called


Goldman Sachs P6U6 1399 259,655.90               2.65% CD SA/Mat 5/1/23  4yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 6020 1106 500,000.00               1.71% CD M/Mat 1/17/22 - 5 yrs


Gunnison Savings and Loan 8721 1335 500,000.00               2.70% CD M/,AT 2/14/23


Gunnison Bank and Trust 1283 245,000.00               2.00% CD Qtrly/Mat 1/27/25


Jonesboro Bank PGT6 1267 245,071.05               0.75% CD M/Mat 5/15/25 5 yrs Callable


JP Morgan UNC9 1250 245,129.85               0.40% CD SA/Mat 9/30/25 5yrs callable


Leader Bank UHF2 1249 245,166.60               0.25% CD SA/Mat 10/2/23 callable


Legacy Bank 9156 1402 215,433.15               1.01% CD Q/Mat 6/21/22 -  25 mo


Live Oak Bank ^HN7 1284 259,263.90               1.85% CD SA/Mat 7/24/24 


Luana Savings PHA5 1253 245,717.85               0.30% CD SA/ Mat 2/14/24


M Y Safra Bank JBJ0 1258 245,110.25               0.30% CD SA/Mat 2/14/24 4 yrs


Marlin  Business Bank 1291 256,098.50               1.70% CD SA/ Mat 12/4/23 4 yrs


Medallion Bank dgb1 1487 252,646.45               1.60% CD SA/MAT 2/6/23 3 yr


Merrick Bank KEW2 1285 256,956.00               1.75% CD SA/Mat 1/31/24


Morgan Stanley RRBB 1338 261,023.00               1.90% CD SA/Mat 1/2/25


Morgan Stanley Private Bank AYA1 1316 259,788.20               2.75% CD SA/Mat 4/4/23  4 yr


Nicolet NB 7DG7 1276 245,801.15               1.05% CD M/Mat 3/31/23  3 yrs


Northern Bank & Trust QCJ5 1367 248,890.60 1.25% CD SA/Mat 4/18/22 2 yrs


Pacific Western Bank YRK7 1273 253,116.85 1.20% CD SA/Mat 4/30/24 4  yrs


Park State Bank VAB7 1265 245,301.35 0.90% CD M/Mat 5/22/25  5 yrs callable


Pinnacle Bank SKU4 1269 248,133.55 0.70% CD M/Mat 5/8/23 3 yrs


Raymond James Bank 1293 260,278.20               1.85% CD SA/Mat 11/26/24 5 yrs


Redstone Bank 0776 1449 258,159.45               0.40% CD SA/Mat 11/8/23 - 3 yrs


Sallie Mae 0TT2 1472 252,906.15               1.85% CD SA/Mat 10/24/22 3 yrs


Security Federal LCY6 1262 245,132.30               0.55% CD SA/Mat 7/10/24 callable 4yrs


State Bank of India NY  5KL4 1333 260,540.35               2.90% CD SA/Mat 3/29/23 5 yrs 


Stockmens Bank 1372 245,000.00               1.40% CD Q/Mat 7/20/21  - 5yrs


Synchrony Bank WLV8 1381 246,176.00               1.70% CD SA/Mat 3/4/21 -  5 yrs


Texas Capital Bank PLY3 1255 245,705.60               0.30% CD SA/Mat 2/7/23


Texas Exchange Bank THU7 1263 245,122.50               1.00% CD M/Mat 6/19/25 callable 5 yrs


Townebank PCQ0 1274 248,621.10               1.15% CD SA/Mat 4/29/22  4 yrs 


Toyota Financial Savings MJS1 1264 249,944.10               0.80% CD SA/Mat 6/30/25 5 yrs


UBS Bank JEE6 1324 251,568.45               3.10% CD M/Mat 10/18/21 5 yrs


Verus Bank LBT0 1364 252,137.40               1.35% CD M/Mat 10/25/21    5 yr 


Wells Fargo Bank 3A48 1488 265,158.60 2.75% CD M/5/3/24 5 yrs


Western States Bank 1309 500,000.00 2.72% CD Q/Mat 7/14/24 5 yr


TOTAL INVESTMENTS 20,591,938.66          55.65%


Cash per Treasurer's Ledger 37,003,220.49          100.00%


Plus Pending Disbursements (57,424.57)                


Total Due to All Funds 36,945,795.92          


Gunnison County Treasurer


Investment Report 


30-Nov-20
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GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO


JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING:NOVEMBER 2020


01 01 01 01 01 02 03 04 07 08 08 08


Finance General Water Workforce Courthouse Revenue Road & Human Public Conservation Bond Series 2010 Series 2013


Business Fund Resource Prot. Impact Fees Renovation Clearing Bridge Services Health Trust Fund Bond Reserve Bond Reserve


   Balance JE's           Description Date 01 11900 01 11102 01 11103 01 11105 01 11106 02 11900 03 11900 04 11900 07 11900 08 11900 08 11101 08 11102


0.00 JE 31728 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 11/30/20 (12,522.05)              (802.29)                   


0.00 JE 31728 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 11/30/20 43,954.09               (6,219.00)                (5,019.00)                


0.00 JE 31728 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20 (11,863.85)              (1,675.85)                (22.05)                    (22.05)                    


0.00 JE 31728 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20 (4,479.08)                (412.50)                   (920.00)                   (524.99)                   


0.00 JE 31728 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 10/31/20 (25,522.92)              (2,870.83)                (1,716.67)                (3,428.16)                


0.00 JE 31718 REC WATER RESOURCE CASH USE 10/31/20 745.00 (745.00)


0.00 JE 31587 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/4 06/30/20 22,017.24               (141.50)                   (1,042.77)                (12,574.63)              


0.00 JE 31695 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 9/4 09/30/20 24,544.25 (129.55) (1,113.48) (6,666.82)


0.00 JE 31719 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 20 10/31/20


0.00 JE 31720 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 20 10/31/20


0.00 JE 31721 EQUIPMENT USAGE OCT 10/31/20 (1,231.25)                (174,693.10)            


0.00 JE 31722 MATERIAL USAGE OCT 10/31/20 (54,858.29)


0.00 JE 31723 MOTOPOOL RENTS OCT 10/31/20 (1,263.24)                (45.82)                    (64.38)                    (541.14)                   


0.00 JE 31725 RECLASS JOHN P PR TO CORR ACCT 10/31/20 (65.28) 65.28


0.00 JE 31731 POSTAGE USE NOV 11/30/20 (1,361.58)                


0.00 JE 31732 PHOTOCOPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20 (675.84) (0.48)


0.00 JE 31733 COLOR COPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20 (403.02)                   (0.18)                      


0.00 JE 31736 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC NOV 11/30/20


0.00 JE 31737 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHKS NOV 11/30/20 (3,528.39)                


0.00 JE 31738 RECLASS MAR THRU MAY EOC MEALS 11/30/20 12,063.65 (12,063.65)


0.00 JE 31739 RECORD PW COMP EARNED NOV 11/30/20 (63.46)                    994.86                    


0.00 JE 31740 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 11/30/20 (1,113.37) 1,113.37


0.00 JE 31741 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY NOV 11/30/20 941,575.96             (3,839,838.51)         272,534.91             129,403.64             186,770.89             


0.00 PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY NOV


0.00 JE 31742 DHS RENT NOV 11/30/20 12,297.00               (12,297.00)              


0.00 JE 31743 DHS ATTORNEY TIME NOV 11/30/20 12,027.90 (12,027.90)


0.00 JE 31744 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME NOV 11/30/20 527.67                    (527.67)                   


0.00 JE 31748 CASH TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20 (41,540.00) 998,160.00


0.00 JE 31749 MOTORPOOL RENTS NOV 11/30/20 (1,323.56)                (246.50)                   


0.00


0.00 JE 31729 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20 (710,804.07)            


0.00 PRJ Payroll Journals 11/30/20 389,179.98 (168,563.78) (116,261.56) (58,669.42)


0.00 INT-FUND SEP LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/20 (235.92)                   


0.00 INT-FUND NOV LANDFILL CHARGES NOV 11/30/20 (42.63)


0.00 NOV AP AP Clearing 11/30/20 (455,006.66)            (133,881.90)            (8,275.75)                (219,398.12)            (965,059.94)       


0.00 Cash Transfer adjustments 71,653.36               -                  -                  -                  -                         -                         332.64                    -                         -                   -                    -                    -                 


0.00      TOTALS 257,775.85             (745.00)           -                  -                  (3,839,838.51)         (270,445.43)            (24,221.87)              (132,071.81)            -                   33,100.06          -                    -                 







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO


JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING:NOVEMBER 2020


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


JE 31728 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 10/31/20


JE 31718 REC WATER RESOURCE CASH USE 10/31/20


JE 31587 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/4 06/30/20


JE 31695 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 9/4 09/30/20


JE 31719 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 20 10/31/20


JE 31720 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 20 10/31/20


JE 31721 EQUIPMENT USAGE OCT 10/31/20


JE 31722 MATERIAL USAGE OCT 10/31/20


JE 31723 MOTOPOOL RENTS OCT 10/31/20


JE 31725 RECLASS JOHN P PR TO CORR ACCT 10/31/20


JE 31731 POSTAGE USE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31732 PHOTOCOPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31733 COLOR COPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31736 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC NOV 11/30/20


JE 31737 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHKS NOV 11/30/20


JE 31738 RECLASS MAR THRU MAY EOC MEALS 11/30/20


JE 31739 RECORD PW COMP EARNED NOV 11/30/20


JE 31740 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 11/30/20


JE 31741 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY NOV 11/30/20


PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY NOV


JE 31742 DHS RENT NOV 11/30/20


JE 31743 DHS ATTORNEY TIME NOV 11/30/20


JE 31744 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME NOV 11/30/20


JE 31748 CASH TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20


JE 31749 MOTORPOOL RENTS NOV 11/30/20


JE 31729 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20


PRJ Payroll Journals 11/30/20


INT-FUND SEP LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/20


INT-FUND NOV LANDFILL CHARGES NOV 11/30/20


NOV AP AP Clearing 11/30/20


Cash Transfer adjustments


     TOTALS


10 10 12 13 30 32 34 41 43 50 50 51


Airport Terminal Sales Land Mosquito Sage Risk Airport Capital Sewer Sewer Water


Operations Construction Tax Preservation   Control Grouse Management  Construction  Expenditures Fund Bond Reserve Fund


10 11900 10 11101 12 11900 13 11900 30 11900 32 11900 34 11900 41 11900 43 11900 50 11900 50 11101 51 11900


(290.17)                   (397.13)                   (200.00)                   


(6,579.67)                (8,333.33)             1,257.25                 648.67                    (3,752.17)                1,234.17                 


(22.05)                    (661.52)                   


(300.00)                   


(1,654.17)                (166.67)                   


(269.83)                   (52.74)                    


(1,575.90) (53.39)


(357.00)                   


(2.80)                      


(41.68)


(64.45)                    


4,837.91


(246.60)                   


444,829.95             517,703.47           45,996.39           440,243.16             24,875.00           


(956,620.00)


(67,959.45) (4,068.23) (13,462.33)


(104.52)


(39,979.78)              (197,468.23)         (513,842.65)            (16,027.64)              (23,768.65)              


-                         -                    -                      -                     -                         -                         -                         -                         -                     -                         -                         (21,750.82)              


325,985.48             -                    (644,718.09)         45,996.39           1,257.25                 4,837.91                 -                         (72,950.82)              24,875.00           (24,602.17)              -                         (59,128.55)              







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO


JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING:NOVEMBER 2020


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


JE 31728 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 10/31/20


JE 31718 REC WATER RESOURCE CASH USE 10/31/20


JE 31587 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/4 06/30/20


JE 31695 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 9/4 09/30/20


JE 31719 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 20 10/31/20


JE 31720 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 20 10/31/20


JE 31721 EQUIPMENT USAGE OCT 10/31/20


JE 31722 MATERIAL USAGE OCT 10/31/20


JE 31723 MOTOPOOL RENTS OCT 10/31/20


JE 31725 RECLASS JOHN P PR TO CORR ACCT 10/31/20


JE 31731 POSTAGE USE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31732 PHOTOCOPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31733 COLOR COPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31736 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC NOV 11/30/20


JE 31737 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHKS NOV 11/30/20


JE 31738 RECLASS MAR THRU MAY EOC MEALS 11/30/20


JE 31739 RECORD PW COMP EARNED NOV 11/30/20


JE 31740 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 11/30/20


JE 31741 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY NOV 11/30/20


PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY NOV


JE 31742 DHS RENT NOV 11/30/20


JE 31743 DHS ATTORNEY TIME NOV 11/30/20


JE 31744 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME NOV 11/30/20


JE 31748 CASH TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20


JE 31749 MOTORPOOL RENTS NOV 11/30/20


JE 31729 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20


PRJ Payroll Journals 11/30/20


INT-FUND SEP LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/20


INT-FUND NOV LANDFILL CHARGES NOV 11/30/20


NOV AP AP Clearing 11/30/20


Cash Transfer adjustments


     TOTALS


51 52 52 52 70 70 71 71 72 80 82 90 90


Water Solid Landfill Landfill Housing Hsg Auth Senior Senior Hsg. Assisted Internal Internal Health Health Claims


Bond Reserve Waste Closure Construction Authority Deposits Housing Deposits Living Service I Service II Insurance Clearing


51 11101 52 11900 52 11101 52 11102 70 11900 70 11101 71 11900 71 11101 72 11900 80 11900 82 11900 90 11900 90 11101


(9,378.90)                23,590.54               


(6,116.00)                (477.00)                   353.33                    (2,740.67)                (4,152.00)                


(22.05)                    14,289.42               


(37.50)                    6,711.57                 


(420.83)                   (166.67)                   36,156.92               


(4,315.16)                (421.64)                   (3,163.97)                


(4,509.96) (561.20) (9,898.95)


(30.00)                    30.00                 


(30.00) 30.00


(2,074.00)                178,355.35             


54,858.29


2,118.74                 (204.16)                   


1,364.38                 


718.00


467.65                    


(19,699.12) 3,152.80 11,708.41


(297,331.26)            300,859.65             


(126.20)                   (558.60)                   


9,712.00           


1,741.74                 (171.68)                   


(45,574.69) (60,706.93) (38,399.88) 188,955.50


235.92                    


172.15 (25.00)


(22,372.51)              (289.74)                   (1,129.00)          (66,554.16)              (2,642.57)                (32,365.00)              


-                    (58,247.70)              -                    -                  -                         -                    -                   -                 -                   -                         -                         -                         -                         


-                    (172,427.00)            3,152.80            11,708.41         (848.79)                   60.00                 8,583.00           -                 -                   131,986.29             2,486.06                 (144,892.76)            300,859.65             







GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO


JOURNAL ENTRY CASH TRANSFERS


FOR THE MONTH ENDING:NOVEMBER 2020


Finance


Business


JE's           Description Date


JE 31728 STND1: VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT RENT 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND2: BUDGETED INTERFUND TRANSF 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND3: MAPPING SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND4: TELEPHONE/FAX SYSTEM CHARGES 11/30/20


JE 31728 STND5: COMPUTER SYSTEM CHARGES 10/31/20


JE 31718 REC WATER RESOURCE CASH USE 10/31/20


JE 31587 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 6/4 06/30/20


JE 31695 PCARD DISTRIBUTION 9/4 09/30/20


JE 31719 GVRHA REV/EXP JUL 20 10/31/20


JE 31720 GVRHA REV/EXP AUG 20 10/31/20


JE 31721 EQUIPMENT USAGE OCT 10/31/20


JE 31722 MATERIAL USAGE OCT 10/31/20


JE 31723 MOTOPOOL RENTS OCT 10/31/20


JE 31725 RECLASS JOHN P PR TO CORR ACCT 10/31/20


JE 31731 POSTAGE USE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31732 PHOTOCOPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31733 COLOR COPY USAGE NOV 11/30/20


JE 31736 LANDFILL SURCHARGE ALLOC NOV 11/30/20


JE 31737 REC MED/DEN/FLEX/Rx CHKS NOV 11/30/20


JE 31738 RECLASS MAR THRU MAY EOC MEALS 11/30/20


JE 31739 RECORD PW COMP EARNED NOV 11/30/20


JE 31740 RECORD RETIREMENT FORFEITURES 11/30/20


JE 31741 REVENUE CLEARING ACTIVITY NOV 11/30/20


PUBLIC HEALTH PHOTOCOPY NOV


JE 31742 DHS RENT NOV 11/30/20


JE 31743 DHS ATTORNEY TIME NOV 11/30/20


JE 31744 DHS ACCOUNTING TIME NOV 11/30/20


JE 31748 CASH TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20


JE 31749 MOTORPOOL RENTS NOV 11/30/20


JE 31729 NET PAYROLL TRANSFER NOV 11/30/20


PRJ Payroll Journals 11/30/20


INT-FUND SEP LANDFILL CHARGES SEP 09/30/20


INT-FUND NOV LANDFILL CHARGES NOV 11/30/20


NOV AP AP Clearing 11/30/20


Cash Transfer adjustments


     TOTALS


91 92 93 95 95


Marketing Transportation Public Accounts Pay Payroll


District Authority Trustee Clearing Clearing


91 11900 92 11900 93 11900 95 11121 95 11122


(3,142.00)                (916.67)                   


(37.50)                    


(210.00)                   


(35.00)                    


(35.00)


360,365.56             465,827.58             


710,804.07             


(4,469.21)


(136,108.33)            (163,907.33)            2,998,077.96           


-                         -                         -                         8,012.52                 -                         


221,115.23             301,003.58             (4,786.71)                3,006,090.48           710,804.07             
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See reports.


October 2020 Sales Tax and Local marketing District Tax Reports


Sales Tax - LMD Reports
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Kelly Weak







Gunnison County, Colorado


County Taxable Sales 


For the Year Ended 12/31/20


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 14,635,850 14,000,127 15,133,045 11,932,684 15,954,321 19,372,536 23,038,867 22,218,810 26,371,538 20,261,753 0 0 182,919,531


Crested Butte 10,471,137 9,450,851 6,444,115 5,175,176 5,488,622 10,999,031 17,679,453 15,578,385 15,561,932 10,587,353 0 0 107,436,055


Mt. Crested Butte 5,027,827 5,730,611 3,186,788 1,908,470 835,291 1,349,158 3,849,787 3,121,506 2,888,821 1,639,309 0 0 29,537,568


Marble 75,081 57,884 60,091 83,170 207,672 381,939 486,729 395,287 478,854 317,888 0 0 2,544,595


Pitkin 60,171 36,829 (13,486) 43,998 58,737 169,813 235,564 163,847 251,899 104,841 0 0 1,112,213


Unincorporated 7,645,916 8,584,311 6,106,643 6,353,506 7,390,112 10,634,557 12,475,812 11,308,379 11,386,336 8,997,474 0 0 90,883,046


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 37,915,982 37,860,613 30,917,196 25,497,004 29,934,755 42,907,034 57,766,212 52,786,214 56,939,380 41,908,618 0 0 414,433,008


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 379,159.82 378,606.13 309,171.96 254,970.04 299,347.55 429,070.34 577,662.12 527,862.14 569,393.80 419,086.18 0.00 0.00 4,144,330.08


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2020 over 2019 15.90% 17.12% -9.57% -0.53% 9.50% 2.63% 2.32% 6.46% 28.78% 13.56%


For the Year Ended 12/31/19


Entity January February March April May June July August September October November December TOTAL


------------------------------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- -------------------- ------------------- -------------------- ---------------------


City of Gunnison 13,649,414 13,445,873 14,376,018 12,832,324 15,741,067 19,359,716 25,406,908 22,846,120 19,773,003 20,468,225 14,157,064 16,599,175 208,654,907


Crested Butte 9,941,087 8,941,014 11,476,987 4,430,888 5,913,287 10,885,407 16,877,556 14,984,864 12,622,910 8,269,486 7,938,802 11,729,570 124,011,858


Mt. Crested Butte 4,739,411 5,328,765 4,283,781 4,104,714 1,134,162 2,445,252 4,609,193 3,315,427 2,944,148 1,339,780 2,181,652 5,264,304 41,690,589


Marble 84,855 85,760 94,324 102,272 251,745 361,119 400,000 296,567 416,368 268,792 88,488 161,248 2,611,538


Pitkin 36,122 498,927 32,549 396,671 135,007 198,028 (521,966) 195,936 163,241 149,745 97,237 103,804 1,485,301


Unincorporated 4,262,651 4,025,261 3,923,616 3,765,078 4,163,425 8,559,168 9,684,296 7,943,430 8,294,542 6,409,242 7,226,064 10,589,573 78,846,346


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 32,713,540 32,325,600 34,187,275 25,631,947 27,338,693 41,808,690 56,455,987 49,582,344 44,214,212 36,905,270 31,689,307 44,447,674 457,300,539


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


  Computed 1% Sales Tax 327,135.40 323,256.00 341,872.75 256,319.47 273,386.93 418,086.90 564,559.87 495,823.44 442,142.12 369,052.70 316,893.07 444,476.74 4,573,005.39


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


% Incr(Decr) of 2019 over 2018 5.97% 12.08% 4.14% 10.19% 3.06% 7.08% 9.75% 14.85% -14.75% 21.16% 32.76% 20.43% 9.12%







Y-T-D Y-T-D


2019 2020


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % 2017 2018


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


City of Gunnison 177,898,668 182,919,531 5,020,863 2.82% ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


Crested Butte 104,343,486 107,436,055 3,092,569 2.96% City of Gunnison 175,996,491 190,666,769 14,670,278 8.34%


Mt. Crested Butte 34,244,633 29,537,568 (4,707,065) -13.75% Crested Butte 108,890,946 126,866,234 17,975,288 16.51%


Marble 2,361,802 2,544,595 182,793 7.74% Mt. Crested Butte 38,963,525 40,815,057 1,851,532 4.75%


Pitkin 1,284,260 1,112,213 (172,047) -13.40% Marble 1,481,919 2,157,469 675,550 45.59%


Unincorporated 61,030,709 90,883,046 29,852,337 48.91% Pitkin 941,177 1,069,451 128,274 13.63%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     --------------- Unincorporated 48,058,750 57,515,834 9,457,084 19.68%


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 381,163,558 414,433,008 33,269,450 8.73%      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


========== ========== ========== ==========   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 374,332,808 419,090,814 44,758,006 11.96%


========== ========== ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 2,062,841 2,364,940 302,099 14.64%


========== ========== ========== ==========


Y-T-D Y-T-D


2018 2019 2016 2017


TOTAL TOTAL Difference % TOTAL TOTAL Difference %


--------------------- -------------------- ------------------------ ----------------- ------------------------- ------------------------- ----------------------- -----------------


City of Gunnison 161,950,701 177,898,668 15,947,967 9.85% City of Gunnison 162,404,270 175,996,491 13,592,221 8.37%


Crested Butte 109,777,165 104,343,486 (5,433,679) -4.95% Crested Butte 96,948,829 108,890,946 11,942,117 12.32%


Mt. Crested Butte 34,621,069 34,244,633 (376,436) -1.09% Mt. Crested Butte 35,999,808 38,963,525 2,963,717 8.23%


Marble 2,004,424 2,361,802 357,378 17.83% Marble 1,381,964 1,481,919 99,955 7.23%


Pitkin 972,275 1,284,260 311,985 32.09% Pitkin 856,715 941,177 84,462 9.86%


Unincorporated 48,987,253 61,030,709 12,043,456 24.58% Unincorporated 53,265,429 48,058,750 (5,206,679) -9.77%


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------      ---------------


  TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 358,312,887 381,163,558 22,850,671 6.38%   TOTAL TAXABLE SALES 350,857,015 374,332,808 23,475,793 6.69%


========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ========== ==========


     ---------------      ---------------      ---------------     ---------------


TOTAL COUNTY REVENUE 1,904,191 2,062,841 158,651 8.33%


========== ========== ========== ==========


PREVIOUS YEARS FOR COMPARISON







SALES TAX REVENUE COMPARISONS


Budgeted Sales Tax 


Revenue


YEAR


And % YTD Actual / 


TTL Budgeted


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Total Year to Date


2020 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 211,645.49$  216,060.62$  168,955.20$  143,088.55$  170,460.34$  251,543.96$  335,046.12$  304,308.97$  325,464.58$  238,366.46$  2,364,940.29$    2,364,940.29$   2,364,672.12$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 24.45% 29.42% -3.86% 8.26% 19.46% 6.12% 6.06% 11.54% 31.38% 18.14% 14.64% 100.01%


2019 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 170,067.96$  166,941.31$  175,741.46$  132,172.13$  142,697.59$  237,026.29$  315,888.42$  272,815.87$  247,730.77$  201,759.56$  179,763.86$  260,373.24$  2,502,978.46$    2,062,841.36$   2,110,144.44$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 6.96% 12.89% 4.28% 9.95% -0.24% 10.74% 11.84% 16.86% -10.43% 26.89% 43.45% 33.69% 8.33% 97.76%


2018 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 158,998.15$  147,877.26$  168,534.55$  120,215.15$  143,035.31$  214,044.30$  282,456.83$  233,447.74$  276,580.27$  159,001.17$  125,310.95$  194,759.60$  2,224,261.28$    1,904,190.73$   1,924,050.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 14.07% 0.56% -3.97% 24.93% 24.08% 16.38% 25.51% -2.42% 37.65% 12.47% 7.25% 6.80% 14.44% 98.97%


2017 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 139,392.05$  147,046.94$  175,494.85$  96,225.07$    115,278.76$  183,923.35$  225,051.99$  239,240.43$  200,934.31$  141,366.34$  116,835.75$  182,355.98$  1,963,145.82$    1,663,954.09$   1,838,400.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 11.37% -9.78% 11.44% -7.80% 5.38% 1.77% -4.98% 4.68% 6.87% 17.47% 22.18% 5.95% 3.10% 90.51%


2016 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 125,157.30$  162,978.56$  157,480.34$  104,370.28$  109,392.20$  180,729.23$  236,844.80$  228,536.23$  188,023.92$  120,347.56$  95,627.52$    172,116.30$  1,881,604.24$    1,613,860.42$   1,838,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -1.20% 29.56% 4.72% 21.85% 6.55% 9.49% 2.63% 16.62% -4.53% 6.42% -4.80% 4.24% 8.10% 87.81%


2015 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE 126,678.67$  125,794.53$  150,379.22$  85,651.79$    102,663.54$  165,070.67$  230,768.25$  195,967.70$  196,937.46$  113,087.50$  100,454.29$  165,122.68$  1,758,576.30$    1,492,999.33$   1,590,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 13.93% 13.06% 10.63% 7.12% 3.16% 11.09% 6.21% 7.35% 8.53% 4.87% 4.44% 8.69% 8.54% 93.90%


2014 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  111,193.82  $  111,264.35  $  135,936.02  $    79,959.58  $    99,519.75  $  148,591.26  $  217,271.71  $  182,557.86  $  181,452.74  $  107,834.56  $    96,183.39  $  151,915.60 1,623,680.64$    1,375,581.65$   1,472,000.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.79% 4.46% 4.02% 6.01% 8.73% 5.16% 7.10% 9.55% 23.01% -0.72% 6.56% 9.74% 7.35% 93.45%


2013 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  110,323.53  $  106,514.20  $  130,684.01  $    75,428.71  $    91,528.08  $  141,300.06  $  202,862.92  $  166,649.18  $  147,508.85  $  108,616.50  $    90,259.56  $  138,427.93 1,510,103.53$    1,281,416.04$   1,425,560.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 18.70% -3.76% 12.39% -3.09% -2.68% -2.80% 11.87% 17.96% 11.21% 13.03% 2.22% 5.56% 7.82% 89.89%


2012 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    92,940.69  $  110,678.57  $  116,280.84  $    77,835.01  $    94,048.48  $  145,374.41  $  181,344.11  $  141,276.47  $  132,636.58  $    96,095.54  $    88,302.36  $  131,131.54 1,407,944.60$    1,188,510.70$   1,329,266.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -5.63% 11.73% -2.46% 8.75% 16.00% 21.77% 2.09% -10.04% 0.67% 5.01% 3.11% -7.50% 3.64% 89.41%


2011 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,483.50  $    99,062.88  $  119,211.37  $    71,571.55  $    81,077.59  $  119,386.11  $  177,639.68  $  157,047.23  $  131,749.00  $    91,514.44  $    85,637.00  $  141,760.78 1,374,141.13$    1,146,743.35$   1,314,611.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) 0.08% 2.33% -6.44% 6.03% 5.34% -4.07% 4.40% 1.19% 9.97% -2.08% 3.07% 4.34% 1.47% 87.23%


2010 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $    98,400.27  $    96,807.67  $  127,414.83  $    67,498.88  $    76,966.39  $  124,445.99  $  170,158.18  $  155,201.21  $  119,801.59  $    93,460.15  $    83,089.19  $  135,867.11 1,349,111.46$    1,130,155.16$   1,448,152.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -9.51% -6.61% 11.82% -4.86% -7.74% -3.63% 6.07% 6.73% -5.77% 5.35% 7.94% 3.59% -0.12% 78.04%


2009 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  108,739.89  $  103,664.68  $  113,950.67  $    70,950.60  $    83,421.06  $  129,132.90  $  160,419.87  $  145,416.76  $  127,133.00  $    88,715.98  $    76,977.54  $  131,163.52 1,339,686.47$    1,131,545.41$   1,350,032.00$       


% Change over previous year (monthly) -10.18% -2.86% -6.94% -10.81% -0.54% 0.59% -1.05% -10.89% -2.95% -9.60% 3.56% -5.37% -5.43% 83.82%


2008 Current Month TOTAL


 COUNTY REVENUE  $  121,067.89  $  106,716.68  $  122,453.88  $    79,546.54  $    83,875.39  $  128,378.18  $  162,129.71  $  163,180.48  $  130,995.77  $    98,138.16  $    74,332.02  $  138,609.60 1,409,424.30$    1,196,482.68$   1,480,000.00$       


80.84%
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COMPARISON AS OF OCTOBER


2019


2020







Taxes by Industry Oct 2020


Amusement & Entertainment $13,165.97


Bldg Material & Trades $75,981.85


Clothing Stores $6,827.58


Department Stores $16,444.76


Furniture & Appliance Stores $7,717.37


Gas/Convenience Stores $5,551.76


Grocery Stores $47,491.25


Lodging $38,218.11


Manufacturing $9,508.12


Marijuana $8,568.68


Miscellaneous Services $34,920.05


Online Sales $28,801.50


Ranching & Agriculture $489.17


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores $55,479.01


Specialty Shops $23,510.49


Utilities $25,570.55


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services $20,839.96


GRAND TOTAL: $419,086.18


Wednesday, December 16, 2020 Page 1 of 1







Taxes by Industry and Jurisdiction


October 2020


Amusement & Entertainment


Almont 113.69


Crested Butte 4438.21


Gunnison 6794.52


Marble 35.89


Mt. Crested Butte 444.33


Ohio City 4.58


Parlin 11.24


Pitkin 0.86


Rem of Cnty 1322.60


Somerset 0.05


Grand Total By Industry: $13,165.97


Bldg Material & Trades


Almont 162.27


Crested Butte 22707.86


Gunnison 44883.08


Marble 234.87


Mt. Crested Butte 149.69


Ohio City 205.60


Pitkin 232.89


Powderhorn 20.52


Rem of Cnty 7207.81


Somerset 177.26


Grand Total By Industry: $75,981.85


Clothing Stores


Almont 39.88


Crested Butte 3974.98


Gunnison 2182.58


Marble 12.56


Mt. Crested Butte 295.60


Ohio City 5.25


Parlin 0.25


Pitkin 2.66


Powderhorn 0.99


Rem of Cnty 414.03


Sapinero -102.52


Wednesday, December 16, 2020 Page 1 of 5







Somerset -0.03


Tincup 1.35


Grand Total By Industry: $6,827.58


Department Stores


Almont 123.24


Crested Butte 852.56


Gunnison 14927.09


Marble 8.61


Mt. Crested Butte 261.71


Ohio City 10.11


Parlin 3.62


Pitkin 8.53


Powderhorn 110.90


Rem of Cnty 133.93


Somerset 4.36


Tincup 0.10


Grand Total By Industry: $16,444.76


Furniture & Appliance Stores


Almont 8.68


Crested Butte 1654.55


Gunnison 3090.88


Marble 78.53


Mt. Crested Butte 861.00


Ohio City 70.13


Pitkin 3.74


Powderhorn 0.16


Rem of Cnty 1246.74


Somerset 38.65


Tincup 664.31


Grand Total By Industry: $7,717.37


Gas/Convenience Stores


Crested Butte 947.31


Gunnison 4126.98


Pitkin 16.78


Rem of Cnty 341.28


Somerset 119.41


Grand Total By Industry: $5,551.76


Grocery Stores


Almont 1.19


Crested Butte 8650.67


Gunnison 38444.68
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Marble 68.48


Mt. Crested Butte 75.21


Pitkin 0.15


Powderhorn 4.78


Rem of Cnty 244.97


Somerset 1.12


Grand Total By Industry: $47,491.25


Lodging


Almont 2052.96


Crested Butte 13009.87


Gunnison 8729.72


Marble 556.44


Mt. Crested Butte 6757.56


Ohio City 44.53


Parlin 47.19


Pitkin 42.10


Powderhorn 15.64


Rem of Cnty 6962.10


Grand Total By Industry: $38,218.11


Manufacturing


Almont 29.50


Crested Butte 1913.25


Gunnison 2988.41


Marble 7.14


Mt. Crested Butte 212.77


Ohio City 70.98


Pitkin 138.21


Powderhorn 15.08


Rem of Cnty 4033.15


Sapinero 0.45


Somerset 93.23


Tincup 5.95


Grand Total By Industry: $9,508.12


Marijuana


Crested Butte 2804.18


Gunnison 5764.50


Grand Total By Industry: $8,568.68


Miscellaneous Services


Almont 221.99


Crested Butte 8895.52


Gunnison 14425.85
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Marble 86.12


Mt. Crested Butte 1322.92


Ohio City 24.98


Parlin 14.27


Pitkin 296.72


Powderhorn 25.36


Rem of Cnty 8525.61


Somerset 1081.65


Tincup -0.94


Grand Total By Industry: $34,920.05


Online Sales


Rem of Cnty 28801.50


Grand Total By Industry: $28,801.50


Ranching & Agriculture


Crested Butte 1.88


Gunnison 206.90


Marble 120.49


Rem of Cnty 159.90


Grand Total By Industry: $489.17


Restaurant/Bars/Liquor Stores


Almont 2.10


Crested Butte 24900.82


Gunnison 24890.18


Marble 1549.47


Mt. Crested Butte 1520.76


Ohio City 7.01


Parlin 23.97


Pitkin 0.39


Rem of Cnty 2584.30


Sapinero 0.01


Grand Total By Industry: $55,479.01


Specialty Shops


Almont 39.02


Crested Butte 5395.10


Gunnison 10639.35


Marble 173.42


Mt. Crested Butte 536.64


Ohio City 21.23


Parlin 3.24


Pitkin 53.05


Powderhorn 53.65
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Rem of Cnty 4227.06


Sapinero -0.41


Somerset 2347.07


Tincup 22.07


Grand Total By Industry: $23,510.49


Utilities


Almont 2224.03


Crested Butte 3911.26


Gunnison 5266.56


Marble 191.02


Mt. Crested Butte 3714.05


Ohio City 66.52


Parlin 7.99


Pitkin 241.48


Powderhorn 6.79


Rem of Cnty 9509.53


Somerset 270.64


Tincup 160.68


Grand Total By Industry: $25,570.55


Vehicle Sales/Parts/Services


Crested Butte 1815.51


Gunnison 15256.25


Marble 55.84


Mt. Crested Butte 240.85


Ohio City 0.17


Parlin -0.13


Pitkin 10.85


Powderhorn 17.55


Rem of Cnty 3182.14


Somerset 260.93


Grand Total By Industry: $20,839.96


$419,086.18


Wednesday, December 16, 2020 Page 5 of 5







COMPARATIVE MARKETING DISTRICT TAX FIGURES 


YEAR Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2020


Current Month Net Collection 192,337.20    217,689.00    183,515.22      56,203.66      30,274.48      188,258.70      358,038.00    304,201.02   363,812.00       152,657.98   


Interest Credit 15.00             698.00           44.48               19,104.76      (4,667.50)       (177.60)            247.00           30.00            17.00                26.00            


Program Cost 147.97           216.53           198.04             107.88           44.20             (5,983.34)         (4,596.45)      190.91          176.62              216.70          


Current Total Distribution 192,500.17$  218,603.53$  183,757.74$    75,416.30$    25,651.18$    182,097.76$    353,688.55$  304,421.93$ 364,005.62$     152,900.68$ 2,053,043.46$   2,053,043.46$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 5.75% 14.23% 4.43% -0.06% -6.11% -7.23% -1.96% 1.44% 6.08% 8.70%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2019


Current Month Net Collection 181,759.69    177,578.30    209,047.39      100,724.00    70,191.13      207,441.00      309,188.00    257,693.50   276,461.20       96,836.07     82,106.00      216,810.00      


Interest Credit 152.00           84.00             509.00             7.00               172.00           254.02             459.00           20.32            133.00              394.20          156.00           272.00             


Program Cost 128.08           176.76           184.79             333.11           165.11           (2,443.33)         226.15           312.87          309.59              252.98          144.90           65.56               


Current Total Distribution 182,039.77$  177,839.06$  209,741.18$    101,064.11$  70,528.24$    205,251.69$    309,873.15$  258,026.69$ 276,903.79$     97,483.25$   82,406.90$    217,147.56$    2,188,305.39$   1,888,750.93$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 20.51% 18.14% 7.37% 14.17% 10.98% 1.14% 0.56% 1.54% 0.29% 0.63% 1.63% 2.63% 2.63%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2018


Current Month Net Collection 150,988.25    153,443.94 225,700.97 56,842.31 80,200.55 267,369.77 313,268.01 241,735.29 294,313.53 90,622.93 62,462.92 191,652.50


Interest Credit 4.00               25.00 30.00 4.64 88.00 3,069.00 20.00 52.00 43.00 18.74 24.00 953.40


Program Cost 71.70             93.54 160.38 88.55 110.11 (2,467.14) 185.13 298.14 303.93 227.89 139.41 72.74


Current Total Distribution 151,063.95$  153,562.48$  225,891.35$    56,935.50$    80,398.66$    267,971.63$    313,473.14$  242,085.43$ 294,660.46$     90,869.56$   62,626.33$    192,678.64$    2,132,217.13$   1,876,912.16$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 15.06% 8.18% 12.14% -1.92% 1.85% 14.14% 14.88% 13.40% 14.18% 11.43% 12.48% 11.68% 11.68%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2017


Current Month Net Collection 131,226.92    150,242.13    191,385.00      125,552.00    56,447.40      166,343.60      267,468.40    227,437.04   248,807.60       118,126.46   40,002.34      184,745.32      


Interest Credit 22.00             16.00             8.00                 310.00           103.00           40.00               55.00             19.00            56.00                1,820.00       (13.00)           59.00               


Program Cost 41.65             54.80             89.05               -                 228.03           (2,234.71)         109.46           162.93          196.53              188.83          61.55             52.41               


Current Total Distribution  $ 131,290.57  $ 150,312.93  $    191,482.05  $  125,862.00  $   56,778.43  $   164,148.89  $ 267,632.86  $227,618.97  $    249,060.13  $ 120,135.29  $   40,050.89  $   184,856.73 1,909,229.74$   1,684,322.12$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.99% -11.93% -2.37% 1.95% 3.02% 6.33% 4.67% 6.62% 7.27% 10.32% 9.96% 10.28% 10.28%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2016


Current Month Net Collection 154,255.38    165,229.45    164,669.00      102,875.15    48,926.71      136,784.96      266,986.96    194,346.00   224,387.82       68,581.00     41,202.00      163,034.63      


Interest Credit 150.33           58.23             47.67               52.26             26.00             (8.67)                740.68           44.00            55.90                25.00            176.30           24.00               


Program Cost 30.27             39.21             71.30               22.48             74.79             (2,248.68)         204.62           62.87            238.92              95.47            46.19             21.84               


Current Total Distribution  $ 154,435.98  $ 165,326.89  $    164,787.97  $  102,949.89  $   49,027.50  $   134,527.61  $ 267,932.26  $194,452.87  $    224,682.64  $   68,701.47  $   41,424.49  $   163,080.47 1,731,330.04$   1,526,825.08$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 48.61% 40.79% 10.92% 24.08% 22.90% 18.62% 17.77% 13.06% 12.09% 11.70% 11.88% 14.85% 14.85%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2015


Current Month Net Collection 103,887.62    123,026.98    209,636.18      36,499.60      44,147.00      133,997.56      231,925.85    208,642.67   209,796.56       65,936.00     34,600.13      105,526.52      


Interest Credit 20.00             167.00           17.00               69.00             258.00           77.00               193.84           (2.00)             17.90                29.00            156.68           265.31             


Program Cost 11.58             -                 84.66               52.12             57.69             (1,998.18)         53.61             99.39            93.77                65.97            45.03             13.03               


Current Total Distribution  $ 103,919.20  $ 123,193.98  $    209,737.84  $    36,620.72  $   44,462.69  $   132,076.38  $ 232,173.30  $208,740.06  $    209,908.23  $   66,030.97  $   34,801.84  $   105,804.86 1,507,470.07$   1,366,863.37$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 452.10% 608.71% 31.93% 39.95% 48.15% 17.49% 18.74% 20.42% 13.00% 13.44% 13.37% 8.87% 8.87%
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2014


Current Month Net Collection 18,792.00      13,080.60      299,068.76      7,142.00        11,227.36      205,225.14      189,618.00    163,004.00   245,097.00       53,500.77     31,347.96      148,224.44      


Interest Credit 7.00               105.00           -                   29.00             15.00             53.00               57.00             15.00            74.08                41.92            112.44           32.00               


Program Cost 23.43             38.18             3.75                 26.39             54.58             (1,640.70)         -                -                78.29                136.22          59.23             41.57               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,822.43  $   13,223.78  $    299,072.51  $      7,197.39  $   11,296.94  $   203,637.44  $ 189,675.00  $163,019.00  $    245,249.37  $   53,678.91  $   31,519.63  $   148,298.01 1,384,690.41$   1,204,872.77$  


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -0.02% 47.41% 8.74% 3.28% 6.57% 17.43% 48.17% 78.33% 20.71% 22.48% 25.45% 22.07% 22.07%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2013


Current Month Net Collection 17,797.00      2,867.00        282,694.00      22,960.06      444.44           144,450.39      30,240.40      6,574.45       445,564.73       29,978.12     1,731.00        148,722.92      


Interest Credit 1,003.00        10.00             54.00               76.77             0.85               145.16             7.00               1.00              60.00                48.00            2.00               -                  


Program Cost 26.17             36.03             4.41                 32.95             60.91             (1,531.60)         31.01             37.97            10.38                68.74            85.05             6.87                 


Current Total Distribution  $   18,826.17  $     2,913.03  $    282,752.41  $    23,069.78  $        506.20  $   143,063.95  $   30,278.41  $    6,613.42  $    445,635.11  $   30,094.86  $     1,818.05  $   148,729.79 1,134,301.18$   983,753.34$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -14.52% -16.80% 14.02% 9.81% 5.99% 8.67% 6.42% 7.09% 6.98% 4.82% 4.27% 3.60% 3.60%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2012


Current Month Net Collection 21,800.00      3,937.80        240,894.00      31,236.91      10,986.00      125,479.23      37,160.27      2,935.00       416,480.80       46,892.73     6,153.00        149,692.99      


Interest Credit 191.04           102.51           5.00                 0.05               137.00           5.00                 404.00           296.00          492.00              89.35            456.00           3.00                 


Program Cost 33.14             64.89             17.14               27.61             89.58             (1,444.94)         33.43             (6.09)             76.83                96.51            96.78             10.30               


Current Total Distribution  $   22,024.18  $     4,105.20  $    240,916.14  $    31,264.57  $   11,212.58  $   124,039.29  $   37,597.70  $    3,224.91  $    417,049.63  $   47,078.59  $     6,705.78  $   149,706.29 1,094,924.86$   938,512.79$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 16.10% 29.82% -8.20% -7.24% -3.98% -2.94% 3.28% 3.23% 8.23% 10.52% 11.11% 8.30% 8.30%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2011


Current Month Net Collection 18,937.12      1,104.76        270,773.23      30,367.37      663.36           125,580.61      9,481.00        3,191.13       363,759.45       25,523.22     1,388.00        160,304.38      


Interest Credit 33.13             52.32             3.31                 381.87           113.77           16.87               4.00               115.06          334.46              (82.22)           8.00               6.22                 


Program Cost -                 (72.08)            (22.09)            (1,244.91)         31.75             29.68            20.18                97.63            133.81           15.17               


Current Total Distribution  $   18,970.25  $     1,157.08  $    270,776.54  $    30,677.16  $        755.04  $   124,352.57  $     9,516.75  $    3,335.87  $    364,114.09  $   25,538.63  $     1,529.81  $   160,325.77 1,011,049.56$   849,193.98$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) 28.17% -5.25% 6.58% 12.59% 10.03% 7.31% 7.71% 4.24% 1.47% 1.67% 1.02% 2.83% 2.83%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2010


Current Month Net Collection 14,751.40      6,362.16        251,692.03      12,616.22      7,438.11        124,451.70      7,299.63        17,229.27     370,895.72       23,464.77     6,891.62        141,091.75      


Interest Credit 49.15             80.18             10.54               56.14             146.69           12.68               47.20             84.21            8.44                  6.13                 


Program Cost -                 (247.69)          (1,166.31)         (68.36)           


Current Total Distribution  $   14,800.55  $     6,442.34  $    251,702.57  $    12,672.36  $     7,337.11  $   123,298.07  $     7,278.47  $  17,313.48  $    370,904.16  $   23,464.77  $     6,891.62  $   141,097.88 983,203.38$      835,213.88$     


% Change over previous year (cumulative) -51.42% -76.70% -31.35% -31.16% -30.33% -22.52% -24.42% -22.84% -9.50% -10.05% -10.50% -8.73% -8.73%


Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec  Totals Year to Date


2009


Current Month Net Collection 30,455.74      60,590.76      306,416.05      17,257.52      5,559.26        116,798.75      23,103.91      10,962.95     325,543.22       31,427.64     12,196.52      136,289.85      


Interest Credit 13.59             106.26           26.43               49.03             203.32           13.23               21.56             93.04            14.42                131.72          251.53           22.09               


Program Cost (185.12)          (87.88)              (3.56)             (25.90)           -                    (4.42)             


Current Total Distribution  $   30,469.33  $   60,697.02  $    306,442.48  $    17,306.55  $     5,577.46  $   116,724.10  $   23,121.91  $  11,030.09  $    325,557.64  $   31,559.36  $   12,443.63  $   136,311.94 1,077,241.51$   928,485.94$     


Page 2





		Agenda Item - Sales Tax - LMD Reports Completed Form

		2020.10 BOCC Sales Tax

		BOCC Worksheet 19-20

		Sales Tax Revenue Comparisons

		19 - 20 INDUSTRY COMP REPORT

		COUNTY TAXES BY INDUSTRY

		COUNTY TAXES BY INDUSTRY_LOCATION

		COMPARATIVE LODGING TAX FIGURES 2009-2020












Term Begins: Term Ends: Grant Contract #:


Submitter's Email Address:


Finance Review: Not Required


County Attorney Review: Required Not Required


Regular Agenda Time Allotted:


Action Requested:


Parties to the Agreement:


Agenda Item: 


Summary:


Fiscal Impact:


Submitted by:


Certificate of Insurance Required


Reviewed by: Discharge Date:


Yes           No
Reveiwed by: Discharge Date:


County Manager Review:


Discharge Date:


Required


Comments:


AGENDA ITEM or FINAL CONTRACT REVIEW SUBMITTAL FORM 


 Revised April 2015


Comments:


Reveiwed by:


Comments:


WorksessionConsent Agenda 


Agenda Date: 


GUNCOUNTY1\dBaumgarten


GUNCOUNTY1\mbirnie


5 minutes


12/11/2020


ok  db   12/10/20


Board of County Commissioners' Signature


Cluster lots 20,21,22,23,24, and 25 Townsite of Whitepine


Lot Cluster Agreement and Declaration; Sandra Lee


12/10/2020


bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org


12/22/2020


Beth Baker







 


   
 
MEMO 
 
 
Date: December 4, 2020 
To: BOCC 
From: Beth Baker- Community Development 
RE: Lot Cluster Request 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
The Sandra Lee Brath Living Trust, represented by attorney Jacob With has applied to cluster lots in the 
Townsite of Whitepine.    
 
The trust owns Lots 20, 21, 22,23,24 and 25, Townsite of Whtepine.  These lots are all contiguous. They 
will result in a parcel over one acre in size.   
 


• The application has been reviewed by the County Attorney and the Community Development 
Director.  


•  The utility companies in the area have all approved the lot cluster.   
• The taxes are current. 
• There is no HOA. 
• There are no mortgages or lenders.   


 
Please contact me with any questions. 
 
Thank you, 
Beth Baker 
970-641-0360 
bbaker@gunnisoncounty.org 
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 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
 OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
  


RESOLUTION NO. 20-____ 
 


A RESOLUTION VACATING A PORTION OF WASHINGTON AND ALDER STREETS, 
GUNNISON COUNTY, COLORADO 


 
WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Gunnison, Colorado, (“Board”) 
has the legal authority to regulate and control the use of, and is the owner of, certain highways and 
roads in Gunnison County, Colorado; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has determined that not all platted roads are necessary for public access to 
privately owned property; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board has received a request to vacate a portion of Washington Street and Alder 
Street in townsite of Tincup, County of Gunnison, State of Colorado, described as follows: 
 


Washington Street:  That portion of Washington Street adjacent to Lots 1-3, Block 33; 
Lots 18-20, Block 24; All of Blocks 34 and 25 and that section half way into the Alder 
Street intersection adjacent to Block 25 and 34.  


 
 Alder Street: Half of that portion of Alder Street adjacent to Lot 20, Block 25.  
 
WHEREAS, this is a unique roadway that is not anticipated by the Board to have any other public 
use other than as a public trail and the vacation shall be subject to a reservation by the Board of 
County Commissioners of Gunnison County of a public trail; and  
 
WHEREAS, the vacation of the above described portion of Washington Street and Alder Street 
will not hinder any property owners from having access to their respective land, nor disrupt 
existing travel modes or anticipated conditions in traffic or development patterns, nor adversely 
affect health and safety; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board believes under these unique circumstances that it is in the best interest of 
the public to vacate those portions of the roadway described below but reserving a public trail as 
described below; and 
 
WHEREAS, the notices required by Colorado law for such vacation have been given and a public 
hearing on such vacation has been conducted; and  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of the County 
of Gunnison, Colorado, that the following described portion of Washington Street and Alder Street 
shall be and hereby is vacated subject to the easement as set forth below: 
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Washington Street:  That portion of Washington Street adjacent to Lots 1-3, Block 33; 
Lots 18-20, Block 24; All of Blocks 34 and 25 and that section half way into the Alder 
Street intersection.  


 
 Alder Street: Half of that portion of Alder Street adjacent to Lot 20, Block 25.  
 


RESERVING, HOWEVER, a permanent, irrevocable easement to be held by the Board 
of County Commissioners of Gunnison County, Colorado for public, non-motorized use 
over and across all portions of Washington Street and Alder Street vacated herein.  This 
reservation for public, non-motorized use specifically includes without limitation: (i) the 
right for members of the public to use the easement for public, non-motorized ingress and 
egress over and across the easement area, (ii) the right of Gunnison County to develop 
and install a public, non-motorized trail on, over and through the easement area, 
including such erecting signage and performing site improvement as may be appropriate 
in the sole discretion of the Board, (iii) the right of Gunnison County to use such 
machinery, equipment and vehicles in the easement area as may be appropriate in the sole 
discretion of the Board for the purposes of installing, maintaining and replacing any 
pedestrian trail within the easement area.  
 


FURTHERMORE, this Resolution is made with the following conditions: 
 


1. It is the specific intent of the Board that the vacation of the above described streets and 
alleys shall accrue to and vest in the record owner(s) pursuant to the provisions of C.R.S. 
§ 43-2-302; and 
 


2. This Resolution shall not be effective until it has been recorded with the records of the 
Clerk and Recorder of Gunnison County.  
 


 
INTRODUCED by Commissioner ______________________, seconded by Commissioner 
______________________, and adopted this ___ day of _________________, 2020. 
 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF THE COUNTY OF GUNNISON, COLORADO 
 
 
By ________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By: ________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner  
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By: ________________________________ 
 Elizabeth Smith, Commissioner 
 
       ATTEST: 
 
       ______________________________ 
       Deputy County Clerk 







Jacob

Line



Jacob

Callout

Vacated Portion of Washington and Alder Streets
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Gunnison County, CO 


Community Development Department 


221 N. Wisconsin St. Ste. D, Gunnison, CO 81230 
Phone: (970) 641-0360       


Website: www.gunnisoncounty.org  
Email: planning@gunnisoncounty.org 


 


To: BOCC 


From: Cathie Pagano, Director of Community and Economic Development 


Date: December 18, 2020 


Re: Hunter Ridge Preliminary Plan Extension Request    


During your December 8th, 2020 regular meeting the extension request for Hunter Ridge subdivision application 


was discussed. At that time the Board decided to hold off on making a decision on the request until the applicant 


received a decision from the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District (the District) on Hunter Ridge’s request 


for inclusion into the District. The District Board met on December 16, 2020 and held a public hearing on the 


inclusion application. The District Board heard public testimony, a staff recommendation of support for the 


application, and guidance from their District attorney, Marcus Lock. The District Board decided 2-1 to deny the 


Hunter Ridge request for inclusion into the Sanitation District.  


 


I followed up with Marcus Lock after the meeting and he confirmed that the applicant has no additional opportunity 


to appeal the District Board decision. Mr. Watt may seek relief through the courts but there is no other option with 


the district for this application. However, Mr. Watt is not precluded from submitting a new or modified application in 


the future for inclusion into the District, Lock stated, “There is nothing that precludes him from submitting another 


petition in accordance with Colorado law and the District's rules.” However, the District Board did not indicate that 


modifications or any changed conditions would alter their decision.  


 


The BOCC approved the Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan on January 7, 2020, the decision is attached for your reference.  


 


The Gunnison County Land Use Resolution states: 


“Section 7-202: Q. Extension of Submittal Deadline. The Board may extend the deadline to submit a 


Preliminary Plan application for good cause shown, provided the applicant requests the extension in writing 


no less than 30 days before the deadline, and provided the Board finds that there has been no substantial 


change in circumstances of neighborhood land uses, in the capability or willingness to serve the 


development of proposed service providers, or to the site on which it is proposed since Sketch Plan 


approval. Should the Board determine that such findings are not supportable, the review process shall be 


required to begin anew with the submittal of a Sketch Plan. 


1. REFERRAL TO PLANNING COMMISSION FOR RECOMMENDATION. The Board may request 


a recommendation from the Planning Commission on the request for extension before taking 



mailto:planning@gunnisoncounty.org
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action. 


2. MAXIMUM PERIOD OF EXTENSION. In no case shall the deadline for submittal of a Preliminary 


Plan application be extended for more than 12 months beyond the date of the 12-month expiration, 


and only one extension may be granted. 


3. FEE FOR REQUEST FOR EXTENSION. In order to compensate the County for the cost of 


reviewing and processing the requested extension, each applicant shall pay the required fee, as 


shown in a schedule of fees issued by the Community Development Department that is adopted 


and amended from time to time by the Board. The fee schedule is designed to make the amount of 


the fee proportional to the amount of expense likely to be “incurred by the County in reviewing and 


processing the application.” 


 


The request for extension has been submitted more than 30 days before the deadline and the applicant states that 


no significant changes to neighborhood land uses since the Sketch Plan approval. There has been a change in the 


willingness of the Mt. Crested Butte Sanitation District to serve the proposed development with central water and 


sewer services. This change is significant to the application and does not meet the above criteria of Section 7-202: 


Q. Extension of Submittal Deadline. Staff has requested the applicant submit a narrative response by 4pm on 


12/17/20 to the District’s decision and describe their plan for water and sewer service; the applicant’s response is 


attached for your review.  


 


The applicant has proposed the development of sixteen residential units on an approximately 10-acre parcel. Four 


triplex units (twelve units) and four single-family residential lots are proposed. Lot sizes range from 0.65 to 0.97 


acres. If the applicant were to modify the application and seek individual and/or shared wells and onsite wastewater 


treatment systems (OWTS) or a package plant that would be a significant change from the Sketch Plan approval 


and proposal. OWTS are allowed on parcels that are a minimum of one acre and staff has concerns about the 


potential water loading on the unstable slopes that exist on the Hunter Ridge parcel. Central water and sewer 


service is an integral component to the application and without it other standards, including locational standards 


and residential density standards, are impacted and compliance may be difficult or impossible. Modifications to the 


application to the achieve compliance with the required standards would likely require significant changes to the 


proposed development which would warrant a new sketch plan review.  


 


Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners deny the request for extension and find that there has 


been a change in the willingness of the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District to serve the Hunter Ridge 


parcel and due to this change the application process must begin again as described in Section 7-202: Q. Extension 


of Submittal Deadline of the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution.  


 


Please feel free to contact me with any questions. Thank you.  
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Katherine Haase


Subject: FW: Hunter Ridge
Attachments: Updated Staff memo Hunter Ridge Prelim Plan extension request.pdf


From: Michael Dawson <mdawson@guclaw.com>  
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2020 4:00 PM 
To: Cathie Pagano <CPagano@gunnisoncounty.org> 
Cc: Alpine Construction <alpinewatt@hotmail.com> 
Subject: RE: Hunter Ridge 
 


[EXTERNAL SENDER - USE CAUTION]  


Cathie: 
 
Hunter Ridge, LLC requests the Board of County Commissioners continue the request for extension of time to submit its 
Preliminary Plan to a future meeting of the Board.  Given the decision of the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation 
District Board of Directors on December 16, 2020, Hunter Ridge is exploring its options for water and sewer service, 
which may include re‐submitting to the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District, judicial review, and or alternate 
water and sewer sources and systems for the Hunter Ridge project.   
 
As we stated in the December 10, 2020 meeting, extending the time limit for the applicant to submit its preliminary plan 
is necessary in order to re‐negotiate water and sewer service through the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation 
District, or develop alternate plans which meet the standards of Section 12‐105 and 12‐106 of the Gunnison County 
Land Use Resolution as required by the Sketch Plan approval. 
 
 
 


Michael C. Dawson 
O'HAYRE DAWSON, PLLC  
120 N. Taylor Street - P.O. Box 179 
Gunnison, CO  81230 
(970) 641-3326, ext. 3 
970.596.5329 cell-text 
  
The information contained in this e‐mail message may be privileged, confidential and protected from disclosure. If you 
are not the intended recipient, any dissemination, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited. If you believe that you 
have received this e‐mail message in error, please e‐mail the sender at info@guclaw.com. 
 


From: Cathie Pagano <CPagano@gunnisoncounty.org>  
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2020 6:55 AM 
To: Alpine Construction <alpinewatt@hotmail.com>; Michael Dawson <mdawson@guclaw.com> 
Subject: Hunter Ridge 
 
Jamie and Mike,  
 
Given the decision of the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District board last night to deny inclusion of the 
Hunter Ridge parcel into the district please provide a written response describing how you intend to supply water and 
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wastewater for the proposed development. Please provide this response by 4pm today so that the Board of County 
Commissioners may consider it at the 12/22 meeting. Thanks. 
 
Cathie Pagano, AICP CEP 
Director of Gunnison County Community and Economic Development 
221 N Wisconsin St. Suite D 
Gunnison, CO 81230 
Ph. 970‐641‐7985 
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Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


TO:   Planning Commission 
 
SUBJECT:  Planning Commission Sketch Plan Recommendation 


Hunter Ridge, LLC 
LUC-19-00008 


 
DATE:   February 24, 2020 
 
PREPARED BY:  Cathie Pagano, Director of Community and Economic Development 
    
APPLICANT:   Hunter Ridge, LLC 
  
 


 
At a regularly scheduled meeting on January 7, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners 
unanimously approved the Sketch Plan application in Resolution 2020-1.  
 
At a regularly scheduled meeting on November 15, 2019 Commissioner Rogalski made a motion 
to approve the recommendation, Commissioner Diani seconded the motion. The motion passed 
unanimously.  
 


SKETCH PLAN IS EXPLORATORY. Sketch Plan review provides an opportunity for the 
County, the applicant, and the public to engage in an exploratory discussion of a proposed 
land use change, to examine alternative approaches to development of the property, to 
participate in a process of joint planning and negotiation between the County and the 
applicant to promote development and land use change which is consistent with the intent 
and purposes of this Resolution.  
 
SKETCH PLAN EXPECTED TO EVOLVE. Requirements of Sketch Plan direct the 
applicant to review specific sections of this Resolution and submit a plan that has 
addressed issues important to the County. It is expected that the proposal will evolve 
during Sketch Plan review.  
 
ENGINEERED DESIGNS AND DETAILED PLANS NOT REQUIRED NOR ACCEPTED 
AT SKETCH PLAN. To encourage the consideration of alternatives and to allow the 
Sketch Plan to evolve, detailed engineering plans and other overly detailed information 
shall not be required nor accepted by the County. 


 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 


 
The applicant proposes the development of sixteen residential units on an approximately 10-acre 
parcel. Four triplex units (twelve units) and four single-family residential lots are proposed. The 
applicant proposes that the units will be served by the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation 
District for central water and sewer services.  
 
Lot sizes range from 0.65 to 0.97 acres. Single family homes are proposed to be no greater than 
8,500 sq. ft. Triplex buildings are proposed to be no greater than 8,500 sq. ft. Two of the triplex 
units are proposed to be deed restricted as workforce housing. 
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Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


The subject parcel is legally described at 45 Hunter Hill Road. It is adjacent to the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte.  The parcel is legally described as a parcel of land in the SW1/4SE1/4, Section 
26, Township 13 South, Range 86 West, 6th p.m.  
 
 
PLANS/REPORTS/SUBMITTALS: 


 
Plans, reports, letters and other submittal documents informing this decision include, but are not 
limited to: 


 “Development Layout Plan,” prepared by NCW & Associates, Inc. dated August 29, 2019 


 “Preliminary Roadway,” prepared by NCW & Associates, Inc. dated August 29, 2019 


 “Theoretical Slope Stability Analysis, Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, Crested Butte, 
Colorado,” prepared by Lambert and Associates and dated December 27, 2018.  


 
IMPACT CLASSIFICATION:   


 
The project, by definition, is a Major Impact pursuant to Section 7-101: A. More Than Four Units.  
 
MEETING DATES: 


 
The Planning Commission held work sessions and public hearings to discuss the application on 
the following dates: 
 


 July 19, 2019  Work Session and Site Visit 


 August 2, 2019 Work Session 


 September 6, 2019 Joint Public Hearing 


 October 18, 2019 Continued Joint Public Hearing 


 November 15, 2019 Continued Joint Public Hearing 
 
SITE VISIT: 


 
The Planning Commission conducted a site visit on July 19, 2019. The Commission viewed the 
site, adjacent property owners, and the road access. Commissioners noted: 


 A lot of multi-family housing adjacent to the subject parcel and large residences nearby. 


 The grade of the parcel is similar to other developments in Mt. Crested Butte.  


 Some of the lots are quite narrow, particularly the single family residential lots.  


 Concerns with the slope stability 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: 


 
The Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners conducted a joint public 
hearing on September 6, October 18, and November 15, 2019.  
 
Comments received included the following but are not limited to: 
 


 Multiple concerns related to geologic hazards, avalanche hazards and overall stability of 
the subject parcel 


 Concern related to adequacy of the analysis of the geologic hazards prepared by Lambert 
and Associates 
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Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


 Statement that additional geotechnical analysis is required as part of the Sketch Plan 
application 


 Concerns related to location of snow storage and how it may impact avalanche hazards 
or be impacted by snowplowing from Hunter Hill Road 


 Snow storage and its impacts on slope stability 


 Removal of vegetation and its impact on slope stability 


 Support the for the development of more homes 


 Support for the compatibility of the proposed development with the neighborhood 


 Concern related to the proposed density of the project and its compatibility with the 
neighborhood 


 Concern about the road cutting on an unstable slope 


 Concern about proximity of road location to avalanche area 


 Concern about the cost of development on the parcel due to geologic hazard issues 


 Statement that the described “bench” on the subject parcel does not meet the definition of 
a bench. 


 Support for the Town of Mt. Crested Butte’s rejection of previous development proposals 
on this parcel 


 Statement that massive retaining walls would be needed to mitigate slope instability 


 Applicant has misrepresented geologic critique from Colorado Geological Survey 


 Proposed snow storage locations subjects road system to avoidable geologic hazards 


 Statement that so many aspects of the project tie in perfectly to area and make a great 
development 


 Plans are well suited for the property and compliment surrounding land owners 


 Concern about aesthetics of possible massive retaining walls 


 Possible increased risk of traffic incidents 


 Snowplowing conflicts 


 Support for proposed density and that affordable housing is a problem 


 Proposed development compliments neighborhood 


 Size of lots are similar to the Summit to the east 


 Location of building envelopes are located a safe distance from avalanche zone 


 Developer has good reputation 


 Development would be a negative impact to neighborhood, pedestrians and cyclists 


 Negative impacts on traffic 


 Negative impacts on safety, traffic, public needs, and general welfare of the community 


 Negative impacts to pedestrians and cyclists and Upper Loop trail access 


 Concern about safety of ingress/egress on a blind corner 


 Concern about removal of avalanche danger sign on property 


 Unsightly remains of other failed development projects could happen at this site 


 Support for development review to be conducted by Town of Mt. Crested Butte 


 Access would be safer off of Castle Road 


 Concern about the amount of existing land for sale and need for additional development 


 Concern related to bus access and turnaround safety on road 


 Concern about financial wherewithal of developer 


 Previous plan did not demonstrate need due to current inventory of lots for sale in Mt. 
Crested Butte 


 Development does not meet principals of continuity of the Town 


 Proposed size of structures are inconsistent with Mt. Crested Butte’s allowed maximum 
square footage 
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 How will road maintenance of subdivision roads be ensured 


 Concerns about road design and amount of fill that may be needed 


 High performance bond is needed 


 There is no approved service agreement in place with Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation District.  
 


REVIEW AGENCY REFERRAL COMMENTS:  


 
A copy of the complete application was sent via email to the following review agencies for 
comments:  
 


 Gunnison County Public Works, comments received in an email dated June 11, 2019 


 Colorado Parks and Wildlife, comments received in a letter dated June 14, 2019 


 Town of Mt. Crested Butte, comments received in a letter dated June 11, 2019 


 Town of Crested Butte, comments received in a letter dated June 11, 2019 


 Colorado Geological Survey, comments received in a letter dated June 19, 2019 


 Colorado State Forest Service, comments received in an email dated June 4, 2019 


 RE1-J School District, comments received in an email dated May 23, 2019 


 Crested Butte Fire Protection District, comments received in an email dated May 24, 2019 


 Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority 
 
Applicable comments are noted in the below narrative.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE GUNNISON COUNTY LAND USE 


RESOLUTION:  


 
Section 7-100: Classification, Standards and General Review Steps for Major Impact 
Projects 
 
7-102: A. Compliance with All Applicable Standards.  
Applicable, the proposed development and submitted evidence demonstrate compliance with this 
standard.  
 
7-102: B. Compatibility with Community Character 
Applicable, the applicant shall demonstrate that the project is compatible with community 
character, or an enhancement of the character of existing land uses in the development area, and 
shall not adversely impact the future development of the development area. The proposed 
development is adjacent to the Town of Mt. Crested Butte and multi-family and single-family 
residential development adjoin the subject parcel.   
 
Section 7-103: C. Phases Required to “Stand Alone” in Providing Services.  
Applicable, each phase shall contain the required roads, bridges, utilities, landscaping, and other 
improvements that are necessary and desirable for residents of the project. If the Land Use 
Change incorporates any amenities for the benefit of the County, such as trail connections, these 
shall be constructed within the first phase of the Project, or, if this is not possible, then at a time 
defined and agreed upon as part of the Development Improvement Agreement at Final Plan 
approval. A Development Improvements Agreement shall be required to be executed upon any 
final approval of the development. 
 
Section 7-103: D. Uses Identified on all Subdivision Lots.  
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Applicable, all uses proposed on the subject parcel are defined within the Sketch Plan submittal. 
Proposed uses include:  
• Sixteen total residential units including: 
• Four triplex lots (12 total residential units) 
• Four single family residential lots 
• Two of the twelve triplex units will be deed restricted as “workforce housing.” 
 
Section 9-100: Uses Secondary to a Primary Residence. 
Not applicable, no secondary residences are proposed as part of this application. 
 
Section 9-200: Special Residential Uses. 
Not applicable, no special residential uses proposed as part of this application.  
 
Section 9-300: Commercial and Industrial Uses. 
Not applicable, no commercial or industrial uses are proposed as part of this application.  
 
Section 9-400: Exploration, Extraction and Processing of Minerals and Construction 
Materials. 
Not applicable, no exploration, extraction or processing of materials proposed as part of this 
application.   
 
Section 9-500: Miscellaneous Uses and Activities. 
Not applicable, no miscellaneous uses and/or activities are proposed as part of this application.  
 
Section 9-600: Essential Housing.  
Applicable, two workforce housing units are proposed as part of this application.  The subject 
proposal includes 12% of the proposed units as workforce housing, in compliance with the 
definition of workforce housing in the Land Use Resolution.  
 
The application is not eligible for the incentives of Section 9-604: A. Required Incentives because 
it proposes less than 40% of the units as essential housing. The applicant does not propose 
construction of the workforce housing units, only that a covenant or restriction be placed on the 
parcel requiring that two of the units are developed as such. A copy of the application has been 
sent to the Gunnison Valley Regional Housing Authority. 
 
Section 10-102: Locational Standards for Residential Development.   
Applicable, the standards of this Section are applicable. The standards of this Section require that 
an application for a new residential development shall initially be reviewed for its location relative 
to existing development and shall be located adjacent to existing population centers, within a 
municipal three mile plan area or “to a subdivision that is served by a central wastewater treatment 
system that was platted and approved pursuant to the requirements of the former Gunnison 
County Land Use Resolution.”  
 
The proposed development is adjacent to the Town of Mt. Crested Butte and within the municipal 
three-mile plan areas of Crested Butte and Mt. Crested Butte. The application complies with this 
Section.    
 
Section 10-103: Residential Density. 
Applicable, the subject parcel is within the Town of Mt. Crested Butte’s three mile plan area and 
the Town of Crested Butte’s three mile plan area, however there is no intergovernmental 
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agreement between the County and either Town regarding the three mile planning area. If there 
is a conflict between the three mile plan and the LUR, the County standards apply. 
 
The subject parcel is within three miles of the Towns of Mt. Crested Butte and Crested Butte. 
Neither town has adopted an intergovernmental agreement related to a three mile plan with 
Gunnison County. Where there may be conflicts between County and Town standards, County 
standards apply.  
 
Comments from the Town of Mt. Crested Butte in a memorandum from Carlos Velado, Community 
Development Director dated June 11, 2019 include: 
 


“On June 19, 2018 The Mt Crested Butte Town Council denied the Subdivision Plan 
Sketch Plan Application submitted by Hunter Ridge, LLC by a vote of 6-1. There also was 
an annexation application submitted to the Town but since annexation approval was 
contingent upon subdivision approval, the Annexation Application was essentially 
terminated by the Council’s denial of the subdivision sketch plan. The Councils concerns 
that led to the denial included slope stability, the lack of demonstrated need for the 
additional lots given the current inventory, and compliance with specific aspects of the 
Town’s Community Plan. It was stated that the proposed development did not address the 
following requirements of the Community Plan: 
 
1) Foster a distinctive, attractive community with a strong sense of place. 
 
2) Foster a well-balanced community through integrated design that promotes economic 
diversity, transit, and pedestrian-friendly lifestyles, and the mixing of people from different 
backgrounds. 
 
3) Encourage land use to occur in such a way that it protects and enhances the existing 
physical and natural environment. 
 
4) Provided for a “critical mass” of permanent local residents by providing quality 
community housing integrated into the larger community and by creating a range of 
housing opportunities and choices. 


 
The plan submitted to the County is also materially different than the one that was denied 
by the Town. The new application has more than double the density than was proposed 
to the Town. The new plan has 16 units which is comprised of 4 multi-family (triplexes) 
and 4 single family units. The plan submitted to the Town was for 7 single family units. 
The access has also changed. The Plan submitted to the Town had access from Castle 
Rd while the new plan comes from Hunter Hill Rd. I have attached the land use plan that 
was submitted to the Town for reference. The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council has 
reviewed the subdivision sketch plan and voted 5-0 to have the following comments 
forwarded to the Gunnison County Planning Commission: 


 
The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council requests that the Hunter Ridge Major Impact Land 
Use Sketch Plan Application Located at 45 Hunter Hill Road Submitted by Hunter Ridge, 
LLC to be denied by the County for the following reasons: 
 
• The project is within our 3 Mile Plan and if the property were developed, the Town would 
prefer it to be within our Town Boundaries; 
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• The previous plan did not demonstrate need due to the current inventory in Town and 
the current proposed development does not either; 
 
• The proposed application does not meet the principals of the continuity of the Town; 
 
• Reasons for the Town Council's denial of the previous project were well documented; 
 
• Concerns still persist about the geology at the project; 
 
• The proposed sizes of the structures are inconsistent with Mt. Crested Butte's permitted 
maximum square footage; and 
 
• The previous Town Council denied the previous sketch plan 6-1.” 


 
The June 20, 2019, applicant’s response to the Town of Mt. CB states:  
 


“One of the main reasons for recommendation for denial by the Mt Crested Butte Town 
Council was the lack of “need”.  Economic viability or need is not a consideration under 
the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution or the Mt. Crested Butte Town Code. 


 
-The Hunter Ridge project does ‘meet the principals of the continuity of the Town.’  
-The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by being similar 
or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of High Density 
Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family buildings of 3, 4, 
5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East is comprised of 
a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB. 


 
-Concerns about geology should be alleviated by the positive, extensive soils report 
produced by the respected firm of Lambert & Associates. Even though 3-4 drill holes would 
have been sufficient for this size property, we instructed them to drill 7 holes just to provide 
an extra measure of safety. The holes were drilled down to as much as 45 feet. In their 
Slope Stability Analysis, they found that ‘…the slopes within and adjacent to the proposed 
site improvements are stable at their present condition…’ 


 
Further, their scientific analysis calculated the driving forces of the soil related to the 
resisting forces and found that in three cross sections the lot had Minimum Factor of Safety 
factors of 1.530, 1.517 and 1.722. A calculated Factor of Safety of 1.5 is considered by 
the geotechnical engineering industry as a minimum factor of safety for a slope to be 
considered as stable. 


 
-The concern about the maximum square footage of the structures being inconsistent with 
Town of Mt Crested Butte’s regulations can be easily alleviated simply by us increasing 
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the size of the lots. This would however decrease the size of the Open Space which we 
believe would not be a desirable option.” 


 
Comments from the Town of Crested Butte in a letter from Bob Nevins, Town Planner, dated June 
11, 2019 state: 
 


“Density: The current sketch plan proposal that includes 8 lots/16 residential units on 10.28 
acres (1.6 units/ acre) appears to be too dense based on the natural site 
features/constraints and neighborhood context.  The previous proposal that was reviewed 
and denied by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte contained a total of 7 single-family lots/7 
residential units (0.7 units/acre). 
 
• Mass and Scale: The proposed maximum building size of 8,500 square feet seems to 
be larger and potentially more massive than the existing, adjacent single-family residences 
and low density multi-family buildings. 
 
• Access: The proposed private access drive from Hunter Hill Road requires considerable 
engineering and it is not easily negotiable, especially during the winter months. There is a 
large amount of fill material and a substantial retaining wall required on the upper 600 
lineal feet of roadway that is a dead-end which is over 1,300 feet in length. Road B that 
accesses the four (4) tri-plex lots results in a 200-feet long cut-bank. The prior submittal 
accessed the site from Castle Road with a 750 feet long access drive that had a straight 
alignment and more balanced cut/fill slopes. 
 
• Open Space: The proposed dedicated open space is reasonable as it includes 5.28 acres 
or 51% of the site that will be retained as natural open space. The proposed open areas 
generally include the lower portions of the property that have slopes greater than 30% and 
are identified as avalanche zones per the Town of Mt. Crested Butte.  It may be 
appropriate to consider providing increased buffer/landscaped areas between the four (4) 
tri-plexes and the existing low density multi-family units immediately to the north.  
 
• Workforce Housing: This development should generate the need for additional employee 
housing beyond the proposed two (2) deed-restricted workforce housing units: from the 
need for construction workers to install utilities and construct homes, to servers and lift 
operators, and including teachers, police officers and others who will provide services to 
the future residents of this development. Therefore, to mitigate the increased density of 
sixteen (16) units and the generation of additional employees, the owner/developer should 
consider providing a minimum of forty percent (40%) or 6.4 units of Essential Housing in 
accordance with LUR Section 9-604 Incentives to provide Essential Housing. 
 
• Visual Impacts: The site is visible from the Town of Crested Butte and especially from 
Gothic Road. As such, careful consideration needs to be given to the mass, scale and 
height of the proposed buildings, architectural-character and use of non-glare materials, 
site grading (minimizing cuts/fills and retaining walls), landscaping and lighting. 


 
• Other Public Impacts: The impacts to public services and facilities such as schools, 
parks, trails and emergency services should also be analyzed to ensure proper mitigation 
measures are required to provide adequate compensation for the ‘change in use.’   


 
The Town of Mt. Crested Butte adopted its amended 3-Mile Plan on September 4, 2018.  
Section 2. Annexation of the Plan includes future development areas and specifically 
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identifies the Hunter Ridge parcel, “the 10.28 acre parcel of land below Hunter Hill Rd. 
between Timberline and Overlook Condos (shown on Exhibit A as ‘Area A’ in white shaded 
area.)” The annexation of this parcel by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte would be consistent 
and comport with the Town of Crested Butte Area Plan.  


 
In summary, it seems prudent for Hunter Ridge, LLC to withdraw the County Sketch Plan 
application and to re-submit the Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan proposal to the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte for consideration of annexation and the extension of municipal services 
including sewer and water in accordance with the Town’s duly adopted 3-Mile Plan.”   


 
On June 20, 2019 the applicant responded via letter:  
 


“-Density. The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by 
being similar or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of 
High Density Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family 
buildings of 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East 
is comprised of a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB. Taken from Crested Butte’s own Three Mile 
Plan: 


 
‘The intent of this Plan is to encourage development to take place in an orderly fashion by 
encouraging new development to expand upon existing urban services and to avoid 
patterns of leapfrog, noncontiguous, scattered development within the MSRV’ pg.18 


 
‘For purposes of this policy, if a subdivision is located adjacent to the parcel proposed for 
subdivision, the density of the whole subdivision, including streets, parks and open space, 
will be considered the density of that parcel.’ pg.16 


 
‘Higher density is directed to areas near existing development’ pg.3 


 
‘The density should not exceed the average density per acre for the parcels surrounding 
the land proposed to be subdivided or the density of areas described in Policy LU 7, 
whichever is applicable’ pg.16 


 
Mass and Scale. The neighborhood has several huge Multi-Family structures and large 
Single Family homes 


 
Access. The private road has been planned by a licensed engineer and has been 
approved by the Crested Butte Fire Dept. The grade is substantially less than the 
Gunnison County allowed maximum and is typical of many roads in Mt. Crested Butte. 


 
Open Space. Buffering landscaping can be added to the covenants. 


  
Workforce Housing. The two proposed units exceeds the County requirements. 
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Visual Impacts. We mitigate visual impact by substantially duplicating the Mt. CB 
requirements for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint 
requirements. 


 
Possible annexation into town of Mt. Crested Butte. We feel that Mt. CB has made it clear 
they do not want this parcel developed. They rejected a simple low density, 7-lot Single 
Family proposal and now reject a slightly higher density that would provide some much 
needed lower cost and workforce housing.” 


 
The applicant states on page 6 of the Sketch Plan application that “we are proposing lot sizes and 
densities that are substantially similar to neighborhood parcels. Our goal in mind in designing the 
lot layout and density was to provide a compatible transition from the high density multi-family 
and low density multi-family existing projects to the north down to low density multi-family and 
single-family projects to the south. Our proposed three triplexes bordering Castle Road are a 
transition down from the various mixture of existing multi-unit buildings. The single-family lots are 
a transition down from the low density multi-family on the south border.”   
 
The Mt. Crested Butte master plan identifies the subject parcel as an area of potential growth for 
single-family residences, however the Town of Mt. Crested Butte denied Hunter Ridge LLC’s 
previous development proposal to the Town for seven single-family residences.  
 
The Planning Commission determined that the proposed density of the project is substantially 
similar to neighborhood parcels. The neighborhood includes existing multi-family residential 
(Treasury Point Townhomes, Castle Creek condominiums) development and single-family 
residential development (the Summit, the Overlook, Chalet Village Addition).  
 
The subdivision is proposed to be served by central water and wastewater treatment. Mountain 
Express provides bus service in the Mt. Crested Butte area.  
 
Section 10-104: Locational Standards for Commercial, Industrial, and other Non-
Residential Uses. 
Not applicable, no commercial, industrial or other non-residential uses are proposed. 
 
Section 11-103: Development In Areas Subject to Flood Hazards. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not within the 100-year floodplain. 
 
Section 11-104: Development in Areas Subject to Geologic Hazards.   
Applicable, the subject parcel is an area of mapped geologic hazards (unstable slopes). Areas of 
avalanche hazard have also been identified on the subject parcel (see Development Layout Plan, 
dated April 9, 2019). Portions of the parcel are also on slopes greater than 30%.  
 
The applicant has submitted a report prepared by Lambert and Associates, dated December 27, 
2018 titled, “Theoretical Slope Stability Analysis for the Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, 
Crested Butte, Colorado.” The applicant shall comply with the recommendations in the Lambert 
and Associates report dated December 27, 2018.  
 
Section 11-104: D. requires that a plan identifying avoidance or mitigation is required to be 
submitted. The applicant submitted a narrative dated May 6, 2019 in response to this Section.  
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The development shall also comply with the standards of Section 11-104: G.7. Unstable or 
Potentially Unstable Slopes. Additional detailed geologic engineering reports have not been 
requested at this time, in compliance with Section 7-103: B.2. Engineered Designs and Detailed 
Plans Not Required Nor Accepted at Sketch Plan. A copy of the application has been referred to 
the Colorado Geological Survey for review and comment.  
 
Jill Carlson, of Colorado Geological Survey (CGS), in a letter dated June 19, 2019 stated:  
 


“CGS recommends the following, in addition to the recommendations in Lambert’s 
Theoretical Slope Stability Analysis: 
 
1. A more detailed geologic hazard analysis and specific hazard mitigation 
recommendations should be developed based on the currently proposed development 
plans and building locations relative to the steep slopes in the southwestern portion of the 
site. 


 
2. Structures and driveways should be located such that grading requirements, and the 
need for retaining walls, will be minimized to the extent possible. Building setbacks from 
slopes steeper than 3H:1V (33%) must adhere to Section R403.1.7, Footings on or 
adjacent to slopes, as described in the 2015 International Residential Code (or Section 
1808.7 of the 2015 International Building Code) currently adopted by Gunnison County.  
 
3. Site-specific, maximum allowable temporary and permanent cut and fill heights and 
slope angles should be determined by a qualified geotechnical professional familiar with 
slope stability concerns, and adhered to throughout design and construction. 
 
4. Special care should be taken to maintain (not interrupt or alter) existing surface drainage 
patterns. Drainage improvements must be designed and maintained to channel all surface 
runoff away from structures and roads and off of slopes as efficiently as possible. If the 
soils on, near, or above any part of the development become saturated through rainfall, 
snowmelt, a water or sewer pipeline failure, unchanneled runoff or other means, the soils 
could lose strength and fail slowly or catastrophically. It is imperative that water is allowed 
to drain quickly and NOT pond anywhere within or near developed areas in the vicinity of 
the proposed subdivision. 
 
5. Site grading and drainage plans should be prepared and stamped by a qualified, 
licensed engineer who is familiar with slope stability concerns. 
 
6. Existing vegetative cover should be left intact to the extent possible, and every effort 
should be made to restore native vegetation within disturbed areas as quickly as possible. 
However, irrigation beyond the bare minimum required to reestablish native vegetation 
should not be permitted. 
 
Provided these recommendations are incorporated into the development plans and are 
strictly adhered to throughout design, construction, and the life of the development, risks 
associated with localized potential slope movement may be reduced to an acceptable 
level.” 


 
Numerous public comments indicated concerns related to geologic hazards, existing failures of 
developments and scars on the hillsides related to retaining walls and retaining wall failures.  
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A detailed geotechnical analysis in compliance with the standards of this Section and addressing 
the recommendations of CGS shall be required to be submitted as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  
 
Section 11-105: Development In Areas Subject to Wildfire Hazards. 
Applicable, the subject parcel is in an area of moderate fire hazards and also includes some 
slopes greater than 30%. A copy of the application has been referred to the Crested Butte Fire 
Protection District and Colorado State Forest Service (CSFS) for review and comment.   
 
Comments from the CSFS state, “I was pleased to see ‘wildfire defensible space’ included in the 
Covenants attachment. I did not see any specifics in the landscape plan in regards to proposed 
tree/shrub species for the development. We would encourage some consideration for Fire Wise 
plant material to be used for landscaping as much of the wildfire risk for this community may come 
from adjacent wildfire ember showers.” 
 
The applicant responded on June 5, 2019, “The landscape plan on page 63 shows the plant 
species. At just the subdivision stage there is not much proposed, just some around the entrance 
and some bordering the buildings next door. We will be writing in our covenants that as people 
build on their properties that they will have to follow the landscape guidelines for Mt. Crested Butte 
which is very comprehensive. I like your idea about using some Fire Wise plant material. We'll 
work that into the landscape guidelines.”  
 
Detailed protective covenants that address wildfire hazard, defensible space, and landscaping in 
accordance with Fire Wise guidelines shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 11-106:  Protection of Wildlife Habitat Areas. 
Applicable, a copy of the application has been sent to Colorado Parks and Wildlife (CPW) for 
review and comment. Comments from CPW include, “This type of development—expanding 
outward from a core population hub—is the preferred method for minimizing the negative impacts 
to wildlife and their habitats…To avoid human/bear encounters, the storage and handling of trash 
must be a high priority. The use of bear-proof trash containers has proven the safest and best 
technique to avoid human/bear conflicts…Household pets such as cats and dogs perhaps present 
the greatest threat to native wildlife with a new development.” 
 
Section 11-107: Protection of Water Quality.  
Not applicable, the subject parcel appears to be greater than 125 feet from a water body. There 
do appear to be some wetlands plant species on the subject parcel and a certified wetlands 
delineation or documentation that there are no wetlands shall be required to be submitted as part 
of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 11-108: Standards For Development On Ridgelines.  
Not applicable, there are no ridgelines, as defined in the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution, 
on the subject parcel. 
 
Section 11-109: Development That Affects Agricultural Lands. 
Applicable, the subject parcel is adjacent to an agricultural operations, as defined in the Gunnison 
County Land Use Resolution.  
 
Section 11-110: Development Of Land Beyond Snowplowed Access. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not beyond snowplowed access.  
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Section 11-111: Development On Inholdings In The National Wilderness. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not an inholding in a national wilderness. 
 
Section 11-112: Development On Property Above Timberline. 
Not applicable, the subject parcel is not above timberline.  
 
Section 12-103:  Road System. 
Applicable, the development of the road system shall comply with this Section. A copy of the 
application has been referred to Gunnison County Public Works Department. Engineered road 
plans and a traffic study are not required at the Sketch Plan stage of a Major Impact project; those 
elements are required at Preliminary Plan. A copy of the application has been referred to 
Gunnison County Public Works and the Town of Mt. Crested Butte for review and comment.  
 
Comments from Marlene Crosby, Director of Public Works, in an email dated June 11, 2019 
included: 
 


“The width of the roads is not clearly defined, but it appears that Road A and Road B are 
not wide enough to allow two 11’ lanes and 4’ shoulders.  The width of Road C may need 
to be adjusted to accommodate traffic and grade; 


 
Road surfacing is not shown, but roads should be paved; 


 
The emergency access turn-around for Lot 6 and Lot 7 appears to be beyond the 150’ 
required by our Standards; 


 
The location of Road A directly under Hunter Hill Road could cause some issues during 
the winter as the snow from Hunter Hill Road will be deposited over the edge and 
potentially ending up  on Road A.  If that is the case, the snow would either be plowed 
onto the multi-family lots or have to be carried to the snow storage area. 


 
Due to the density of the development and the complexity of defining impacts of the 
development on roads that are not County maintained or under County jurisdiction our 
department will request an outside review by a professional traffic engineer selected by 
our department.” 


 
The applicant provided the following written response on June 20, 2019: 
 


“-The width of roads A and B are initially designed by Norm Whitehead to be 22’ wide with 
2’ shoulders. Road C was designed to be 16’ to comply with guidelines for ADT of 40. The 
majority of the grade of Road C is very flat ranging from 0 to 3 %.  


 
-Roads shall be paved 


 
-The need for an emergency turn-around by Lots 6 and 7 has not yet been determined. 
There is ample room for one if needed based on final design. 


 
-Hunter Hill road has a 60’ROW which allows for ample snow from road plowing. Visually 
confirmed this last winter. 


 
-We do not agree that Hunter Hill Rd. is not under Gunnison County jurisdiction.” 
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On September 12, 2019, Cathie Pagano, Director of Community Development sent a letter to the 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte regarding access on the subject parcel and requested, “clarification 
from the Town on whether Hunter Ridge, LLC has permission from the Town to access the subject 
parcel for the proposed development.”  
 
Janet Farmer, Mayor of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte responded in a letter dated October 2, 
2019 and stated: 
 


“Legal access to a landlocked parcel of land has never been in dispute. The question is 
more related to the impact on Town roads, most notably Hunter Hill Rd, and surrounding 
hillside that may occur as a result of development activities and resulting continuing use 
of the road as homes are built.  


 
The portion of Hunter Hill Road in question has never been legally dedicated nor accepted 
as a public road, however, it is in fact serving as a public road and is described as a portion 
of the right of way on the bargain and sale deed. The road is located within the County 
and the land proposed for development is also within the County. Therefore, while the 
Town cannot deny access over a public road, we do believe that the impact of the 
proposed development as it relates to the road must be evaluated under the County’s 
Land Use Resolution. This would include application of the LUR development standards 
relating to roadways: Article 12, Sections 101, 102 and 103. Further, the Town requests 
that any Town road standards which are more stringent be applied to analysis of the 
application (Chapter 18, Article II, Divisions 2 & 3 Code of the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, 
Colorado).  


 
Application of the Article 12 standards will require a traffic study, as well as potential 
mitigation of impacts, if such can mitigated.” 


 
A detailed road plan, traffic study and summary addressing compliance with the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte’s road standards shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 12-104:  Public Trails. 
Not applicable, no trails are proposed or impacted as part of this application. 
 
Section 12-105: Water Supply.  
Applicable, the applicant has provided a letter from Michael Fabbre of the Mt. Crested Butte Water 
and Sanitation District dated February 14, 2019 stating “the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation District is capable of supplying water and sewer services to the Hunter Hill Road 
property, parcel number: 3177-264-00-053, if it is annexed into the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation district.” 
 
The application complies with Section 12-105: B. Connection to Existing Systems.  
 
Section 12-106: Sewage Disposal/Wastewater Treatment.   
Applicable, the applicant has provided a letter from Michael Fabbre of the Mt. Crested Butte Water 
and Sanitation District dated February 14, 2019 stating “the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation District is capable of supplying water and sewer services to the Hunter Hill Road 
property, parcel number: 3177-264-00-053, if it is annexed into the Mt. Crested Butte Water and 
Sanitation district.” 
 
The application complies with Section 12-106: B. Connection to Existing Systems.  







15 
Hunter Ridge LLC (LUC-19-00008) Sketch Plan Recommendation 


 
Section 12-107: Fire Protection.  
Applicable, the subject parcel is within the Crested Butte Fire Protection District (CBFPD) and a 
copy of the application has been referred to CBFPD and Colorado State Forest Service for review 
and comment.   
 
Comments from the Colorado State Forest Service are noted above in Section 11-105.  
 
Comments from the CBFPD state: 
 
“Access as shown on the site plan submitted December 6, 2018 is approved with the following 
conditions: 


1. Proposed road names cannot be duplicated. Water supply as shown on the site plan 
submitted December 6, 2018 is approved with the following conditions: 


a. Fire flows must meet the requirements for the size of the proposed homes.” 
 
Section 13-102: Location with a Municipal Three Mile Plan 
The subject parcel is within three miles of the Towns of Mt. Crested Butte and Crested Butte. 
Neither town has adopted an intergovernmental agreement related to a three mile plan with 
Gunnison County. Where there may be conflicts between County and Town standards, County 
standards apply.  
 
Comments from the Town of Mt. Crested Butte from Carlos Velado, Community Development 
Director in a letter dated June 11, 2019 include: 
 


“On June 19, 2018 The Mt Crested Butte Town Council denied the Subdivision Plan 
Sketch Plan Application submitted by Hunter Ridge, LLC by a vote of 6-1. There also was 
an annexation application submitted to the Town but since annexation approval was 
contingent upon subdivision approval, the Annexation Application was essentially 
terminated by the Council’s denial of the subdivision sketch plan. The Councils concerns 
that led to the denial included slope stability, the lack of demonstrated need for the 
additional lots given the current inventory, and compliance with specific aspects of the 
Town’s Community Plan. It was stated that the proposed development did not address the 
following requirements of the Community Plan: 
 
1) Foster a distinctive, attractive community with a strong sense of place. 
 
2) Foster a well-balanced community through integrated design that promotes economic 
diversity, transit, and pedestrian-friendly lifestyles, and the mixing of people from different 
backgrounds. 
 
3) Encourage land use to occur in such a way that it protects and enhances the existing 
physical and natural environment. 
 
4) Provided for a “critical mass” of permanent local residents by providing quality 
community housing integrated into the larger community and by creating a range of 
housing opportunities and choices. 


 
The plan submitted to the County is also materially different than the one that was denied 
by the Town. The new application has more than double the density than was proposed 
to the Town. The new plan has 16 units which is comprised of 4 multi-family (triplexes) 
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and 4 single family units. The plan submitted to the Town was for 7 single family units. 
The access has also changed. The Plan submitted to the Town had access from Castle 
Rd while the new plan comes from Hunter Hill Rd. I have attached the land use plan that 
was submitted to the Town for reference. The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council has 
reviewed the subdivision sketch plan and voted 5-0 to have the following comments 
forwarded to the Gunnison County Planning Commission: 


 
The Mt. Crested Butte Town Council requests that the Hunter Ridge Major Impact Land 
Use Sketch Plan Application Located at 45 Hunter Hill Road Submitted by Hunter Ridge, 
LLC to be denied by the County for the following reasons: 
 
• The project is within our 3 Mile Plan and if the property were developed, the Town would 
prefer it to be within our Town Boundaries; 
 
• The previous plan did not demonstrate need due to the current inventory in Town and 
the current proposed development does not either; 
 
• The proposed application does not meet the principals of the continuity of the Town; 
 
• Reasons for the Town Council's denial of the previous project were well documented; 
 
• Concerns still persist about the geology at the project; 
 
• The proposed sizes of the structures are inconsistent with Mt. Crested Butte's permitted 
maximum square footage; and 
 
• The previous Town Council denied the previous sketch plan 6-1.” 


 
The applicant’s response dated June 20, 2019 to the Town of Mt. Crested Butte letter stated:  
 


“One of the main reasons for recommendation for denial by the Mt Crested Butte Town 
Council was the lack of “need”.  Economic viability or need is not a consideration under 
the Gunnison County Land Use Resolution or the Mt. Crested Butte Town Code. 


 
-The Hunter Ridge project does ‘meet the principals of the continuity of the Town.’  
-The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by being similar 
or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of High Density 
Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family buildings of 3, 4, 
5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East is comprised of 
a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB. 


 
-Concerns about geology should be alleviated by the positive, extensive soils report 
produced by the respected firm of Lambert & Associates. Even though 3-4 drill holes would 
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have been sufficient for this size property, we instructed them to drill 7 holes just to provide 
an extra measure of safety. The holes were drilled down to as much as 45 feet. In their 
Slope Stability Analysis, they found that ‘…the slopes within and adjacent to the proposed 
site improvements are stable at their present condition…’ 


 
Further, their scientific analysis calculated the driving forces of the soil related to the 
resisting forces and found that in three cross sections the lot had Minimum Factor of Safety 
factors of 1.530, 1.517 and 1.722. A calculated Factor of Safety of 1.5 is considered by 
the geotechnical engineering industry as a minimum factor of safety for a slope to be 
considered as stable. 


 
-The concern about the maximum square footage of the structures being inconsistent with 
Town of Mt Crested Butte’s regulations can be easily alleviated simply by us increasing 
the size of the lots. This would however decrease the size of the Open Space which we 
believe would not be a desirable option.” 


 
Comments from Town of Crested Butte, Town Planner Bob Nevins in a letter dated June 11, 2019 
stated: 
 


“Density: The current sketch plan proposal that includes 8 lots/16 residential units on 10.28 
acres (1.6 units/ acre) appears to be too dense based on the natural site 
features/constraints and neighborhood context.  The previous proposal that was reviewed 
and denied by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte contained a total of 7 single-family lots/7 
residential units (0.7 units/acre). 
 
• Mass and Scale: The proposed maximum building size of 8,500 square feet seems to 
be larger and potentially more massive than the existing, adjacent single-family residences 
and low density multi-family buildings. 
 
• Access: The proposed private access drive from Hunter Hill Road requires considerable 
engineering and it is not easily negotiable, especially during the winter months. There is a 
large amount of fill material and a substantial retaining wall required on the upper 600 
lineal feet of roadway that is a dead-end which is over 1,300 feet in length. Road B that 
accesses the four (4) tri-plex lots results in a 200-feet long cut-bank. The prior submittal 
accessed the site from Castle Road with a 750 feet long access drive that had a straight 
alignment and more balanced cut/fill slopes. 
 
• Open Space: The proposed dedicated open space is reasonable as it includes 5.28 acres 
or 51% of the site that will be retained as natural open space. The proposed open areas 
generally include the lower portions of the property that have slopes greater than 30% and 
are identified as avalanche zones per the Town of Mt. Crested Butte.  It may be 
appropriate to consider providing increased buffer/landscaped areas between the four (4) 
tri-plexes and the existing low density multi-family units immediately to the north.  
 
• Workforce Housing: This development should generate the need for additional employee 
housing beyond the proposed two (2) deed-restricted workforce housing units: from the 
need for construction workers to install utilities and construct homes, to servers and lift 
operators, and including teachers, police officers and others who will provide services to 
the future residents of this development. Therefore, to mitigate the increased density of 
sixteen (16) units and the generation of additional employees, the owner/developer should 
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consider providing a minimum of forty percent (40%) or 6.4 units of Essential Housing in 
accordance with LUR Section 9-604 Incentives to provide Essential Housing. 
 
• Visual Impacts: The site is visible from the Town of Crested Butte and especially from 
Gothic Road. As such, careful consideration needs to be given to the mass, scale and 
height of the proposed buildings, architectural-character and use of non-glare materials, 
site grading (minimizing cuts/fills and retaining walls), landscaping and lighting. 


 
• Other Public Impacts: The impacts to public services and facilities such as schools, 
parks, trails and emergency services should also be analyzed to ensure proper mitigation 
measures are required to provide adequate compensation for the ‘change in use.’   


 
The Town of Mt. Crested Butte adopted its amended 3-Mile Plan on September 4, 2018.  
Section 2. Annexation of the Plan includes future development areas and specifically 
identifies the Hunter Ridge parcel, “the 10.28 acre parcel of land below Hunter Hill Rd. 
between Timberline and Overlook Condos (shown on Exhibit A as ‘Area A’ in white shaded 
area.)” The annexation of this parcel by the Town of Mt. Crested Butte would be consistent 
and comport with the Town of Crested Butte Area Plan.  


 
In summary, it seems prudent for Hunter Ridge, LLC to withdraw the County Sketch Plan 
application and to re-submit the Hunter Ridge Sketch Plan proposal to the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte for consideration of annexation and the extension of municipal services 
including sewer and water in accordance with the Town’s duly adopted 3-Mile Plan.”   


 
The applicant responded in a letter dated June 20, 2019:  
 


“-Density. The proposed development preserves the character of the neighborhood by 
being similar or less in density. The existing neighborhood to the North is comprised of 
High Density Multi-Family buildings of 32, 30 and 15 units, Low Density Multi-Family 
buildings of 3, 4, 5, 6 and 8 units and Single Family. The existing neighborhood to the East 
is comprised of a Fourplex and Single Family. 


 
Our proposal blends in well by graduating down to our proposed less dense Triplex and 
then Single Family.  


 
The topography and slope of the building sites is a continuation of the bordering land to 
the North being a moderate (24%) and typical for much of Mt. CB building sites. In addition, 
covenants for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint requirements 
will be substantially the same as for Mt. CB.Taken from Crested Butte’s own Three Mile 
Plan: 


 
‘The intent of this Plan is to encourage development to take place in an orderly fashion by 
encouraging new development to expand upon existing urban services and to avoid 
patterns of leapfrog, noncontiguous, scattered development within the MSRV’ pg.18 


 
‘For purposes of this policy, if a subdivision is located adjacent to the parcel proposed for 
subdivision, the density of the whole subdivision, including streets, parks and open space, 
will be considered the density of that parcel.’ pg.16 


 
‘Higher density is directed to areas near existing development’ pg.3 
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‘The density should not exceed the average density per acre for the parcels surrounding 
the land proposed to be subdivided or the density of areas described in Policy LU 7, 
whichever is applicable’ pg.16 


 
Mass and Scale. The neighborhood has several huge Multi-Family structures and large 
Single Family homes 


 
Access. The private road has been planned by a licensed engineer and has been 
approved by the Crested Butte Fire Dept. The grade is substantially less than the 
Gunnison County allowed maximum and is typical of many roads in Mt. Crested Butte. 


 
Open Space. Buffering landscaping can be added to the covenants. 


  
Workforce Housing. The two proposed units exceeds the County requirements. 


 
Visual Impacts. We mitigate visual impact by substantially duplicating the Mt. CB 
requirements for setback, open space, height, bulk, landscaping and footprint 
requirements. 


 
Possible annexation into town of Mt. Crested Butte. We feel that Mt. CB has made it clear 
they do not want this parcel developed. They rejected a simple low density, 7-lot Single 
Family proposal and now reject a slightly higher density that would provide some much 
needed lower cost and workforce housing.” 


 
When there are conflicts between a three mile plan and County standards, County standards shall 
apply.  


 
Section 13-103: General Site Plan Standards And Lot Measurements. 
Applicable, the site plan for this proposed development must meet the site plan criteria of this 
section, including proposed and existing roads, driveways, lot lines, building sites, and natural 
features of the site. The “Development Layout Plan,” of the Sketch Plan submittal dated August 
29, 2019 complies with the requirements of this Section. 
 
Section 13-104: Setbacks from Property Lines and Road Rights-of-Way. 
Applicable, the application generally complies with the standards of this Section for property line 
setbacks. The “Development Layout Plan,” of the Sketch Plan submittal dated August 29, 2019 
complies with the requirements of this Section. 
 
Section 13-105: Residential Building Sizes and Lot Coverages. 
Applicable, the applicant proposes that the four single-family residences be no greater than 8,500 
square feet and the triplex buildings are no larger than 8,500 square feet. The applicant did 
increase the lot size of the proposed parcels to demonstrate compliance with the Town of Mt. 
Crested Butte’s floor area ratio standards.  
 
Section 13-107: Installation of Solid Fuel-Burning Devices 
Applicable, the standards of this Section shall be applied at the time of building permit application.  
 
Section 13-108: Open Space And Recreation Areas  
Applicable, a major impact residential project is required to provide 30% open space. The 
“Development Layout Plan,” dated August 29, 2019 shows 4.12 acres (40%) of open space; the 
total parcel size is 10.28 acres.  
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Section 13-109: Signs. 
Applicable, any proposed sign(s) shall meet the requirements of this Section. The applicant may 
submit designs for any proposed signs at the Preliminary Plan stage. 
 
Section 13-110: Off-Road Parking And Loading. 
Applicable, parking in compliance with this Section shall be required. Specific detail and location 
shall be demonstrated as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 
 
Section 13-111: Landscaping And Buffering.  
Applicable, this Section requires that a Major Impact application “shall integrate the elements of 
the site plan and design, so that the land use change preserves and enhances the unique identity 
of the site. Landscaping may include plant materials including trees, shrubs, ground covers, 
perennials and annuals, and other materials including rocks, walls, fences, planters and paving 
materials.”  
 
Applicable, a “Landscape Plan,” dated March 12, 2019 was submitted on page 60 of the Sketch 
Plan submittal and show that there will be two bushes, eight aspen trees, and four coniferous 
trees installed. A landscaping plan integrating the recommendations of the Colorado State Forest 
Service shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 
Section 13-112: Snow storage. 
Applicable, the “Development Layout Plan,” of the Sketch Plan submittal dated August 29, 2019 
shows the proposed snow storage location. A copy of the application has been referred to 
Gunnison County Public Works and comments dated June 11, 2019 state: 
 


“The location of Road A directly under Hunter Hill Road could cause some issues during 
the winter as the snow from Hunter Hill Road will be deposited over the edge and 
potentially ending up  on Road A.  If that is the case, the snow would either be plowed 
onto the multi-family lots or have to be carried to the snow storage area. 


 
Due to the density of the development and the complexity of defining impacts of the 
development on roads that are not County maintained or under County jurisdiction our 
department will request an outside review by a professional traffic engineer selected by 
our department.”  


 
A detailed snow storage plan that addresses the concerns of Gunnison County Public Works, the 
Town of Mt. Crested Butte and the general public shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  
 
Section 13-113: Fencing  
Applicable, the proposed development is adjacent to agricultural operations, as defined in the 
Gunnison County Land Use Resolution. Any fencing installed at the subject parcel shall comply 
with the requirements of this Section.  
 
Section 13-114: Exterior Lighting.   
Applicable, the standards of this Section shall be applied at the time of building permit application. 
All lighting proposed on the parcel shall comply with this Section.  
 
Section 13-115:  Reclamation And Noxious Weed Control. 
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Applicable, the applicant has acknowledged that a reclamation plan, prepared in compliance with 
this Section, shall be required at Preliminary Plan. A reclamation permit is required for road cutting 
and/or construction, homesite clearing and berm construction.  
 
Section 13-116: Grading And Erosion Control. 
Applicable, the applicant has submitted a “Drainage Plan” dated March 15, 2019 on page 61 of 
the Sketch Plan application.  
 
Details of grading and erosion control are appropriately required at Preliminary Plan level of 
review as elements of detailed engineered plans. 
 
Section 13-117: Drainage, Construction And Post-Construction Stormwater Runoff. 
Applicable, this is a Major Impact subdivision, which may create more than 10,000 square feet of 
impervious surface area created by road and driveway improvements.  A plan pursuant to this 
Section is required to be submitted in the Preliminary Plan, certified by a qualified professional 
engineer licensed in the State of Colorado, indicating that this project meets the standards of this 
Section including methods to ensure that drainage will not injure adjacent lands. Documentation 
of whether a Stormwater Discharge Permit is required for this project by the Colorado Department 
of Public Health and Environment is also required to be submitted as part of Preliminary Plan. 
 
Subject to State standards, storm water runoff is required to be managed onsite, to direct runoff 
to stable, vegetated areas capable of maintaining sheet flow for infiltration, or to discharge to a 
storm water conveyance structure, designed to accommodate the projected additional flows from 
the proposed project.  
 
Section 13-118: Water Impoundments. 
Not applicable, no water impoundments, as defined in this Section, are proposed as part of this 
application.  
 
Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses. 
Applicable, this Section notes that, “Proposed land use changes shall be designed, constructed, 
and maintained in a manner that will not adversely affect the character and tranquility of nearby 
residential or public use areas, as well as the following:  
 


1. Hazards or Nuisances. Land use changes shall not subject other uses to undue noise, 
dust, fumes, odor, explosion, aircraft flight patterns, or other hazards or nuisances, 
whether the result of design, location, basic character, or of planned or reasonably 
expected growth. 
2. Adverse Impacts to Adjoining Land. Land use changes shall eliminate or minimize 
or mitigate conflicts between adjoining land uses and to the maximum extent feasible, 
avoid changes that will result in significant net adverse impact to adjoining land. 


 
“Significant net adverse effect” is defined in the Land Use Resolution as, “…an impact of an action, 
after mitigation, which is considerable or substantial, and unfavorable or harmful; includes social, 
economic, physical, health, aesthetic and historical impacts, and biological impacts including but 
not limited to, effects on natural resources or the structure or function of affected ecosystems.” 
 
Further, this Section notes that, “…the applicable review body may recommend and the decision-
making body shall be authorized to impose conditions that are necessary to minimize any 
potentially adverse impacts” as conditions of approval of a Permit, but does not require that those 
conditions be devised in actions taken on plans submitted in the phases of review that precede 
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recommendation and/or action on a Permit (in this case, Sketch or Preliminary Plans for a Major 
Impact project).   
 
Conditions that may be imposed upon the Permit may include: Limitation on hours of operation 
and deliveries; relocation on a site of activities that generate potential adverse impacts on 
adjacent uses including noises and glare; appropriate placement of trash receptacles;  
appropriate location of loading and delivery areas; appropriate lighting location, intensity, and 
hours of illumination; appropriate placement and illumination of outdoor vending machines, 
telephones, and similar outdoor services and activities; the requirement of additional landscaping 
and buffering; the imposition of height and size restrictions to preserve light, privacy, views of 
significant features from public property and rights-of-way, and to ensure reasonable compatibility 
of structure sizes; preservation of natural lighting and solar access; ventilation and control of odors 
and fumes; and the imposition of paving or other means as a dust control measure.  
 
Article 15: Right-to-Ranch Policy.   
Applicable, the standards of this Section shall apply to the proposed development.   
 
FINDINGS: 


 
The Gunnison County Planning Commission finds, for purposes of approval of the Sketch Plan 
phase of the Major Impact project application, that: 
 
1. Approval of this Sketch Plan application constitutes a final decision of approval for the 


general development concept only, but shall not constitute approval of any detailed design 
or engineering submittals or proposed solutions to specific problems revealed during the 
Sketch Plan review or later in the review process. Sketch Plan approval by the Board shall 
not constitute approval of the Major Impact project, or permission to proceed with 
construction of any aspect of the proposed land use change. Approval at this stage only 
authorizes the applicant to submit a Preliminary Plan application. If, during the Preliminary 
and Final Plan reviews, the applicant is unable to fulfill all of the requirements of this 
Resolution or any requirements imposed as part of the Preliminary or Final Plan review, then 
the application shall be denied at the Preliminary or Final Plan review stage. 
 


2. This application, by definition, is classified as a Major Impact. 
 


3. Pursuant to Section 7-102:Standards of Approval for Major Impact Projects: 
 


a. This Sketch Plan application is generally consistent with the standards and requirements 
of the Resolution, pursuant to Section 7-103, i.e., compliance of the proposed land use 
change with the standards of the Resolution are required to be determined broadly and 
conceptually during Sketch Plan review. This application has broadly addressed, and the 
Commission has broadly evaluated this submittal for its integration of the standards of 
the Resolution within its conceptual presentation of the proposed development. The 
burden in the Preliminary Plan review is on the applicant to provide detailed information 
and mitigation proposals for evaluation. 
 


b. A determination of whether or not the proposed land use change would result in a 
significant adverse net effect to adjacent land uses can occur only after the applicant has 
designed mitigations in response to conflicts and general issues raised during this Sketch 
Plan review process. While the applicant has proffered conceptual mitigations to 
elements that have been raised as issues by the public and by the Planning Commission, 
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determination of the effectiveness of those proposals requires additional information that 
engineered solutions might provide. 


  
c. Phasing has not been proposed by the applicant within this Sketch Plan submittal. 


 
d. All uses have been identified on lots within this proposed subdivision. 


 
4. There appear to wetland plant species on the subject parcel and a wetlands delineation 


certified by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or documentation that no wetlands exist shall 
be submitted as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 


 
5. Colorado Parks and Wildlife identified recommendations for protection of wildlife and wildlife 


habitat in their comment letter which shall be integrated in the Preliminary Plan application. 
 


6. Colorado State Forest Service included recommendations for mitigation of wildlife risk in their 
comment letter which shall be incorporated as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 


 
7. Conflicts exist between the Town of Mt. Crested Butte’s community plan and the County’s 


standards. County standards shall apply where there are conflicts.  
 


8. The proposed development and density is substantially similar to the neighborhood parcels. 
 


9. The Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District has indicated a willingness to serve the 
proposed development.  


 
10. The subject parcel is in an area of mapped geologic hazards. The applicant submitted a report 


from Lambert and Associates, dated December 27, 2018 titled, “Theoretical Slope Stability 
Analysis for the Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, Crested Butte, Colorado.” 


 
11. Concerns related to traffic, access, and safety have been expressed by Gunnison County 


Public Works, the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, and the general public.  
 


12. Concerns related to snow storage have been expressed by Gunnison County Public Works, 
the Town of Mt. Crested Butte, and the general public. 


 
13. The following have been identified as significant issues related to this application during the 


Sketch Plan review process: 
 


a. Compatibility with neighborhood 
b. Access and safety 
c. Geologic hazards 
d. Traffic 
e. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists 
f. Potential failure of the proposed development due to development costs associated with 


geologic hazards 
g. Snow storage 
h. Service of water and sewer by the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District 
i. Need for additional residential lots 


 
14. Integration of the standards of Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses, as well 


as other measures to mitigate issues raised during this Sketch Plan review is required within 
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the Preliminary Plan submittal. Issues that have been identified relative to compatibility include 
but are not limited to: 


 
a. Size of proposed units 
b. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists on Hunter Hill Road 
c. Aesthetics including road cuts, retaining walls 
d. Potential slope failures  


 
15. This review and decision incorporates, but is not limited to, all the documentation submitted 


to the County and included within the Community Development department file relative to this 
application; including all exhibits, references and documents as included therein. 


 
RECOMMENDATION: 


The Gunnison County Planning Commission, having considered the submitted plan, site 
observations and public testimony, has reached the above findings and recommends that LUC-
19-00008 be classified as a Major Impact Sketch Plan, and that the Sketch Plan be approved with 
the following conditions: 
  
1. Pursuant to Section 7-103: C., in the submittal of Preliminary Plan, the applicant shall 


formulate detailed, designed/engineered solutions to the issues and concerns identified during 
this Sketch Plan review, and shall address, in a site-specific manner, all other issues that are 
relevant to the Preliminary Plan.  


 
2. The Preliminary Plan application shall address how the application and proposed 


development will address the following issues identified during the Sketch Plan review 
process: 


 
a. Compatibility with neighborhood 
b. Access and safety 
c. Geologic hazards 
d. Traffic 
e. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists 
f. Potential failure of the proposed development due to development costs associated with 


geologic hazards 
g. Snow storage 
h. Service of water and sewer by the Mt. Crested Butte Water and Sanitation District 
i. Need for additional residential lots 


 
3. Demonstration of an adequate and physical legal supply of water shall be included as part of 


the Preliminary Plan application in compliance with Section 7-301: J. 12. Water Supply Plan.  
 


4. Provisions for wastewater treatment shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application in compliance with Section 7-301: J. 13. Sewage Disposal/Wastewater Treatment.  


 
5. A detailed road plan, traffic study and summary addressing compliance with the Town of Mt. 


Crested Butte’s road standards shall be prepared by a Colorado-licensed engineer in 
compliance with Section 12-103: Road System and shall be included as part of the 
Preliminary Plan application. 
 


6. Snow storage shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application and shall address 
concerns raised by the general public and Gunnison County Public Works. A narrative 
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describing how snow storage may impact slope stability shall be prepared by a Colorado-
licensed engineer.  


 
7. The recommendations from Colorado Parks and Wildlife noted in Section 11-106: Protection 


of Wildlife Habitat Areas shall be integrated into the covenants and subdivision plan and 
included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  


 
8. A wetlands delineation, certified by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers or documentation that 


no wetlands exist shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application.  
 


9. A detailed geotechnical analysis in compliance with the standards of the Gunnison County 
Land Use Resolution and addressing the recommendations of CGS shall be submitted as part 
of the Preliminary Plan application.  


 
10. The Preliminary Plan application shall comply with the recommendations in the report 


prepared by Lambert and Associates, dated December 27, 2018 titled, “Theoretical Slope 
Stability Analysis for the Proposed Hunter Ridge Subdivision, Crested Butte, Colorado.” 


 
11. The Preliminary Plan application shall be submitted to the Colorado Geological Survey for 


review and comment.  
 


12. A detailed avalanche analysis, in compliance with Section 11-104: G. 1. Development in 
Avalanche Hazard Areas, shall be prepared and submitted as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application. The analysis shall be prepared by a qualified professional engineer licensed in 
the State of Colorado or qualified professional geologist, specializing in avalanche hazard 
area identification and analysis, and approved by the County.  


 
13. Detailed protective covenants that address wildfire hazard, defensible space, and landscaping 


in accordance with Fire Wise guidelines shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application. 


 
14.  A landscaping plan integrating the recommendations of the Colorado State Forest Service 


shall be included as part of the Preliminary Plan application. 
 


15. Draft covenants or restrictions for the proposed workforce housing units shall be submitted as 
part of the Preliminary Plan application. The applicant shall consult the Gunnison Valley 
Regional Housing Authority for guidance on drafting the covenants or restrictions.  


 
16. A detailed plan, analysis, and visual rendering showing any proposed retaining walls shall be 


prepared by a Colorado-licensed engineer and included as part of the Preliminary Plan 
application.  


 
17. The applicant shall explore utilization of access off of Castle Road for the proposed 


subdivision and provide evidence of such.  
 


18. Residential building size limitations shall align with the Town of Mt. Crested Butte standards 
(i.e. floor area ratios).  


 
19. A detailed snow storage plan that addresses the concerns of Gunnison County Public Works, 


the Town of Mt. Crested Butte and the general public shall be included as part of the 
Preliminary Plan application. 
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20. Integrating the standards of Section 13-119: Standards to Ensure Compatible Uses, as well 


as other measures to mitigate issues raised during this Sketch Plan review, is required within 
the Preliminary Plan submittal. Mitigation must address: 


 
a. Size of proposed units 
b. Safety of pedestrians and cyclists on Hunter Hill Road 
c. Aesthetics including road cuts, retaining walls 
d. Potential slope failures  


 
21. Approval of this Sketch Plan application constitutes a final decision of approval for the 


general development concept only, but shall not constitute approval of any detailed design 
or engineering submittals or proposed solutions to specific problems revealed during the 
Sketch Plan review or later in the review process. Sketch Plan approval by the Board shall 
not constitute approval of the Major Impact project, or permission to proceed with 
construction of any aspect of the proposed land use change. Approval at this stage only 
authorizes the applicant to submit a Preliminary Plan application. If, during the Preliminary 
and Final Plan reviews, the applicants are unable to fulfill all of the requirements of this 
Resolution or any requirements imposed as part of the Preliminary or Final Plan review, then 
the application shall be denied at the Preliminary or Final Plan review stage. 


   
22. The applicant shall be required to submit and actively pursue the completion of the Preliminary 


Plan application within 12 months after the date of approval of the Sketch Plan. Per Section 
7-202: Q. Extension of Submittal Deadline, the Board may extend the deadline to submit a 
Preliminary Plan application for no more than 12 months beyond the date of the 12-month 
expiration, and only one extension  may be granted. Failure to submit a complete Preliminary 
Plan application within this time period shall render the Sketch Plan approval null and void, 
and require the applicant to begin the Sketch Plan review process again.  


 
23. This approval is founded on each individual requirement. Should the applicant successfully 


challenge, in a judicial proceeding, any such finding or requirement, this approval is null and 
void. 


 
24. This Sketch Plan approval may be revoked or suspended if Gunnison County determines that 


any material fact set forth herein or represented by the applicant was false or misleading, or 
that the applicant failed to disclose facts necessary to make any such fact not misleading. 


 
25. The removal or material alteration of any physical feature of the property (geological, 


topographical or vegetative) relied on herein to mitigate a possible conflict shall require a 
new or amended land use change application. 


 
26. Approval of this use is based upon the facts presented and implies no approval of similar use 


in the same or different location and/or with different impacts on the environment and 
community.  Any such future application shall be reviewed and evaluated, subject to its 
compliance with current regulations, and its impact to the County. 
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  Inntopia System and Services Agreement (DestiMetrics) 


This Agreement, executed on ___________________, is between Sterling Valley Systems Inc. dba Inntopia 
(“Inntopia”) and Gunnison County (“Client” “You” or “Your”), with Services (as identified below) beginning on 
January 1, 2021 (“Service Start Date”) and continuing through December 31, 2021 (“Service End Date”), 
subject to the terms and conditions described herein. The Client, their participating properties (“Client-
Properties”) along with their designated and authorized staff are collectively referred to herein as 
Subscribers.  


The purpose of this Agreement is to plan, initiate and operate a destination-lodging research program for the 
Client, (collectively, “Services”) in conjunction with its Client-Properties, operated by Inntopia, utilizing 
Inntopia’s proprietary methods, systems, procedures and enabling technology as further described below: 


I. Services:    


Services Provided:  Includes both one-time program startup feasibility and ongoing program Operations, 
along with the production and publication of related work product which are provided by Inntopia under the 
terms of this Agreement, as further described in “Attachment B – Products and Services”, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 


Ongoing Operations: Begins with the completion of Startup (if applicable), continues through the term of this 
Agreement and concludes with a final report, mid-month after the Service End Date. (Note: By way of 
example, using a 12 month Agreement, Ongoing Operations will begin after completion of Startup, which is 
typically 60 days after the Service Start Date, and completion of Startup, then continue for 10 monthly reports 
through Service End Date, with the final Report several weeks thereafter.)  


Data Submission & Report Subscribers:  This Agreement includes participation licenses for up to 14 Client-
Properties as data submitters. Additionally, access to resulting reports is granted and provided via the Inntopia 
Destimetrics secure web portal for up to 33 Subscribers (which includes 2 representatives for each Client-
Property, and 5 Subscriptions for Client representatives), subject to change by mutual agreement during the 
term of this Agreement. 


 
II. Client Responsibilities:  Client will:  


Compensate Inntopia annual fees of $31,796, payable at Service Start Date, and then quarterly in advance 
through the Term of the Agreement, as further detailed below:    


Invoice Date Amt. Due Description 


January 1, 2021 $7,949 Service Start Date - First of four quarterly payments 


April 1, 2021 $7,949 Second of four quarterly payments 


July 1, 2021 $7,949 Third of four quarterly payments 


October 1, 2021 $7,949 Fourth of four quarterly payments  


Note:  Fees are based on Inntopia standard policies and payment terms outlined above and will be subject to 
change if altered.  


 


2. Designate a representative in the person of John Norton/Andrew Sandstrom (Client Representative) 
to serve as primary contact for Client’s performance of the responsibilities described herein.  


3.  Identify, recruit, and engage Client-Properties, by way of a related Client-Property Subscription 
Agreement (see Attachment C) and then assist Inntopia with their Startup and ongoing data 
submission in accordance with Inntopia standard procedures.       


4. Acknowledge that this Agreement is part of a broader, cooperative industry destination/lodging 
research program, whose value increases with broader participation, and generally endorse and 
promote Program participation by any/all appropriate properties, similar comparative destinations 







 


 


 
    Page 2 of 13                                                                       _______ Client (Initial) 


  


and any others whose participation might be beneficial.  
 


III. Inntopia Services and Responsibilities:  Inntopia will: 


1. Provide those products and Services further described in Attachment B, along with the use of its 
proprietary systems, procedures, policies and enabling technology. 


2. Assist Client in their recruitment of Client-Properties and then provide Startup training/orientation 
and ongoing support of Client and Client-Subscribers.  


3. Collect data provided by Client-Properties, evaluate and secure the resulting data, then produce and 
distribute requisite reports to all Subscribers by way of Inntopia’s DestiMetrics secure web portal to 
which Subscribers are provided access via individual Subscriber logons.  


4. Provide Client-Properties with access to additional Inntopia products and services (beyond the scope 
of this agreement) on an a la carte basis, at best available rates, subject only to pre-existing 
commitments and in accordance with its standard Terms and Conditions.  


 


IV. Client-Property Responsibilities:  In the performance of their obligations under this Agreement, both 
Inntopia and Client rely on participating properties, the terms and responsibilities for which are defined 
in a separate but related Client-Property Subscription Agreement (see Attachment C), where:  


1. Client-Properties agree to execute and abide by the Client-Property subscription agreement, 
participate by submitting their reservation activity data according to Inntopia standard terms, 
conditions and procedures in a manner that is both timely and accurate, as will be confirmed as part 
of the Feasibility-Startup 


2. Earn Subscription rights and access to resulting reports (see Attachment B) 


3. Receive right to purchase additional Inntopia products and services on an a la carte basis pursuant to 
a separate agreement between Inntopia and the Client-Properties 


 


V. Terms and Conditions:  


1. Billing Procedures:   


a. Fees related to this Agreement are due and payable as described in the Client Responsibilities 
section of this Agreement and are delinquent if not received within 30 days of invoice date. 
Delinquent payments are subject to interest charges at 1.5% per month until received and if not 
cured within 30 days of notice, are grounds for default under this Agreement and the right to 
pursue applicable remedies. 


b. If at Client’s request, Inntopia travels to Client’s location then Client will be responsible for the 
payment of all reasonable and receipted travel expenses incurred by Inntopia. 


c. No taxes or other similar surcharges are anticipated, but if imposed or assessed by an authorized 
taxing authority, will become the Client’s responsibility to pay. 


d. Any/all additional work requested by Client and not already included in this Agreement, will be 
performed, subject to pre-existing commitments, and charged at Inntopia standard rates, terms 
and conditions.  


2. Confidentiality and Distribution: Data Provided by Client-Properties, and resulting reports are 
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, as subject to the following: 


a. Client/Client-Property data will be treated as Confidential Information by Inntopia, not to be 
published or distributed unless aggregated with other similar data and indistinguishable as a 
result.  Inntopia will retain all data in its secure web portal, produce and distribute agreed upon 
reports for Client and Client-Properties and retain exclusive rights to the data and various 
reports, provided that no individual Client-Property data is disclosed, nor any aggregated data 
made public, nor will Inntopia disclose aggregated destination data, unless with Client approval.  
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For example, Client and Client-Property data might be combined with other similar data as part 
of a broader regional or industry-wide report set. 


b. As part of the Separate-but related Client-Property Subscription Agreement (Attachment C), 
Client Properties and their respective Subscribers, acknowledge and agree that all information, 
reports and related data posted within Inntopia’s DestiMetrics web portal and/or otherwise 
provided by Inntopia is CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, to which access is restricted, and  
reproduction, distribution or sharing of this CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION is STRICTLY 
PROHIBITED and enforceable by law excepting only when specific written agreement provides 
otherwise.   


c. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Section shall restrict Client or Client Property 
regarding any Confidential Information which (i) You can prove You rightfully possessed before 
You received such information from another party; (ii) subsequently becomes publicly available 
through no fault of Yours; (iii) You can prove You develop independently; or (iv) is subsequently 
furnished rightfully to You by a third party without restrictions on use or disclosure; or (v) is 
required to be disclosed in response to a valid order of a court or other official governmental 
body, provided however that You shall first give notice to Inntopia of such disclosure and shall 
allow Inntopia to try to obtain a protective order requiring that the information and/or 
documents so disclosed be used only for the purposes required by law. 


3. Inherent Limitations and Restrictions: Notwithstanding the reasonable and best efforts undertaken 
by the parties to fully perform their respective obligations as provided for herein, the parties 
acknowledge and agree that there are inherent limitations and/or restrictions which may alter, 
influence and otherwise affect the results and the success of this Agreement and may thereby provide 
justifiable cause and reason for inability to perform certain obligations by a given party. These 
limitations and restrictions include, without limitation, the following: 
a. Client-Property Subscribers submission of timely and accurate data is vital to the performance of 


this Agreement, but beyond the control or direction of either Inntopia or the Client, and could 
result in a failure to start or maintain the minimum thresholds of  sufficient quantity or quality of 
data (Data Integrity) to publish viable reports in which case: 


1. Parties will utilize best efforts to restore minimum Data Integrity. 
2. Inntopia may evoke a limited report production process, where data will be collected, 


aggregated, and reports produced, but distributed only to Client on a confidential basis, 
until Data Integrity is restored.   


3. If Data Integrity is not achieved within 4 months of Service Start Date, or not maintained 
for any consecutive 3 month period during the term of this Agreement, then this 
Agreement may be cancelled by either party by providing 30 days written notice as 
provided for herein. . 


b. The existence of minimum Data Integrity will be determined and established by Inntopia, in 
accordance with its standard procedures and at its sole discretion. 


 
4. Responsibility:  All Program participants understand and acknowledge that Inntopia reports are 


based on data provided by participating program Client-Properties. 
a. Systems:  Inntopia stands by the systems (processes, procedures and technology) used to 


vet, aggregate and organize data that has been submitted to the Program.  In the event that 
an error in these systems results in inaccurate data being published, Inntopia will take the 
necessary steps to resolve the errant issue and republish any and all reports that have been 
impacted by the errant system and provide an explanation of the correction, insofar as such 
an explanation does not breach Inntopia confidentiality policies or reveal trade secrets.   


b. Submitted Data:  Inntopia will use its best efforts to assure the accuracy of the data and 
resulting reports.  Client acknowledges that data submissions from Client-Properties must be 
submitted in a manner that is compliant with Inntopia data definitions, standards, and 
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submission procedures.  Client acknowledges that Inntopia systems may not identify all 
errors in data submitted by Client-Properties.  In instances where errant data submissions 
are identified after publication, Inntopia will work to correct the errant data and restate / 
republish any and all reports that have been impacted by the errant data and provide an 
explanation of that correction, insofar as such an explanation does not breach Inntopia 
confidentiality policies or reveal trade secrets.  


c. Inntopia will not be responsible or liable for accuracy of the data provided by Client-
Properties nor its impact on resulting reports, or any decisions made as a result. 


 
5. Termination:  This Agreement may be terminated:  


 
a. Immediately by Inntopia if Client commits a material breach of any term of this Agreement, 


including Client’s failure to pay any of the fee(s) set forth in this Agreement, which (in the 
case of a breach capable of being remedied) is not remedied within thirty (30) days of 
written notice of breach.  


b. Immediately by Client if Inntopia commits a material breach of any term of this Agreement 
which (in the case of a breach capable of being remedied) is not remedied within thirty (30) 
days of written notice of breach. 


c. Immediately by either party if one party files for protection from creditors pursuant to the 
Bankruptcy Act, has a petition of bankruptcy filed with respect to the party, is declared 
insolvent or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors. 
 


d. Client acknowledges and agrees that the provisions set forth in this Agreement are based 
upon a commitment by Client to the initial term of one year.  Client further acknowledges 
and agrees that if Client terminates this Agreement prior to the expiration of the initial term 
set forth above or any renewal term, Inntopia will suffer substantial damages, which would 
be difficult to quantify.  Client therefore acknowledges and agrees that if it should terminate 
this Agreement prior to the end of the initial term set forth above or any renewal term, for 
any reason other than a failure of Inntopia to complete the Services as described in this 
Agreement, in addition to all other amounts which Client may owe Inntopia pursuant to the 
provisions of this Agreement, Client shall pay to Inntopia the balance of the monthly Fees 
remaining in the Term or any renewal Term. 


 


 
6. Independent Contractor:  Inntopia and the Client shall be considered independent contractors.  


Neither Inntopia nor the Client is an employee, agent, joint venturer or partner of the other entity.  
Nothing shall be interpreted as creating an employment relationship between or among Inntopia 
and the Client.  Inntopia shall have control of the manner and means by which its services are 
provided to the Client subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement.  


 


7. Limitation of Liability:  IN NO EVENT SHALL INNTOPIA, OR ITS OFFICERS’, EMPLOYEES’, DIRECTORS’, 
PARENT’S, OR SUBSIDIARIES’ LIABILITY TO YOU ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT, 
WHETHER BASED ON AN ACTION OR CLAIM IN CONTRACT OR TORT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, STRICT 
LIABILITY OR WARRANTY, EXCEED THE FEES PAID BY YOU TO INNTOPIA HEREUNDER IN THE TWELVE 
MONTH PERIOD PRECEDING THE DATE OF FILING ANY CLAIM.    IN ALLOCATING THE RISKS UNDER 
THIS AGREEMENT, THE PARTIES AGREE THAT THE LIMITATION ON DAMAGES IN THIS SECTION 
SHOULD SPECIFICALLY APPLY TO ANY ALTERNATIVE REMEDY ORDERED BY A COURT IF SUCH COURT 
DETERMINES THAT THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES PROVIDED IN SECTION 5 FAIL IN THEIR 
ESSENTIAL PURPOSE.    IN NO EVENT WHATSOEVER SHALL INNTOPIA OR ITS OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES 
DIRECTORS, PARENTS, OR SUBSIDIARIES BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, OR 
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SPECIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE, LOST DATA, 
LOSS OF USE, FAILURE TO REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, OR OTHER COMMERCIAL OR ECONOMIC LOSS 
OF ANY KIND OR FOR ANY CLAIM AGAINST CUSTOMER BY ANY THIRD PARTY ARISING OUT OF OR IN 
CONNECTION WITH THE DELIVERY, USE, PERFORMANCE OR LICENSING OF THE SYSTEM OR SERVICES 
PERFORMED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY BREACH OF THIS AGREEMENT, EVEN IF INNTOPIA HAS 
BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.   


8. General This Agreement is the entire agreement between Inntopia and Client and supersedes any 
prior agreements or understandings between the parties.  It shall not be amended, varied, or modified 
unless in writing executed by both parties hereto.  This Agreement shall be governed by and 
construed under the laws of the State of Vermont without consideration of choice of law provisions.  
Customer hereby consents to jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Vermont or the United States 
District Court located in Burlington, Vermont for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this 
Agreement, or resolving any dispute arising out of this Agreement. Nothing contained in this 
Agreement shall be construed to create a partnership or joint venture between the parties hereto or 
their successors in interest.  Inntopia is acting solely as an independent contractor and not as an agent 
of Customer.  The parties signing this agreement represent and warrant that they are authorized to 
sign on behalf of and bind their respective companies to this Agreement. By executing this 
Agreement, each signatory confirms that he or she is acting as principal or has the requisite corporate 
authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of his or her employer or Inntopia. Neither the 
acceptance of any partial or delinquent payment by Inntopia or Inntopia’s failure to exercise any of its 
rights or remedies on default of Customer shall be a waiver of the default, a modification of this 
Agreement or Customer’s obligations under this Agreement, or a waiver of any subsequent default by 
Customer.  A waiver will be valid only if it is in writing and signed by Inntopia. Customer agrees not to 
export, directly or indirectly, any U.S. source technical data acquired from Inntopia or any products 
utilizing such data to countries outside the United States, which export may be in violation of the 
United States export laws or regulations.  This Agreement will bind and benefit the successors and 
assignees of the parties, but Customer may not assign Customer’s rights and obligations under the 
Agreement without Inntopia’s prior written consent.   Should any litigation be commenced between 
the parties hereto concerning this Agreement, the System or the rights and duties of either in relation 
thereto, the party prevailing in such litigation shall be entitled, in addition to such other relief as may 
be granted, to a reasonable sum for its expenses and attorney’s fees in such litigation which shall be 
determined by the court in such litigation. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement 
or by law, any and all notices or other communications required or permitted by this Agreement or by 
law to be served on, given to, or delivered to either party hereto by the other party to this Agreement 
shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly served, given, delivered, and received when personally 
delivered to the party to whom it is directed, or in lieu of such personal delivery, when deposited in 
the United States mail, first-class postage prepaid, to the address set forth on the first page of this 
agreement, or to such address as a party may from time to time communicate in writing to the other 
party.  The headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall have no legal significance.  
In case this Agreement is found to contain any mistake, including any error, ambiguity, illegality or 
omission, then it shall be interpreted as if such mistake were rectified in a manner which implements 
the intent of the parties as nearly as possible and effects substantial fairness under all circumstances.   
This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.  
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EXECUTED as of the ____   day of    , 2020. 


 


CLIENT:  Sterling Valley Systems: 


 


  Sterling Valley Systems Inc. dba Inntopia  


 


 


By:            By:        


         


Name: _________________________________  Name:  


Title:  ________________________________  Title:    


 


Attachment A:  Billing Information 
Attachment B: Products and Services  
Attachment C: Client-Property Subscription Agreement  
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ATTACHMENT A: BILLING INFORMATION 


 
 
 Invoices will be sent electronically to: 


 


Client Company Name:  _______________________________________________________ 


 


 Authorized Representative Name: ___________________________________________________ 


 


Phone: _____________________     Email Address: _______________________________________________ 


 


Mailing Address:    _______________________________________________________ 
                                (PO Box or Street Address) 


 


City: _____________________     State/Province: _____________________             


Country:  _____________________ 


Zip/Postal Code: _____________________ 


 


 


 Invoices are to be sent to the attention of: __________________________________________  


 


Accounting Contact Email Address: ______________________________Phone____________________ 
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ATTACHMENT B - INNTOPIA  PRODUCTS AND SERVICES   


This Attachment B  is an integral part of  the Client Agreement dated _____________ by and between Sterling Valley 
Systems, Inc. dba Inntopia (”Inntopia”) and Gunnison County (“Client”)  and further describes the Services that are 
being provided  pursuant to the Client  Agreement.  The prices, terms and conditions described below are based on the 
total number of  Data Submitting Client-Properties and Subscribers (including Client/Client-Property Subscribers) and 
data submitting Client-Properties as well as the overall term of this Agreement.  


 


1.  MARKET INTELLIGENCE PACK:  Designed to provide a broad, contextual overview of the destination leisure 
travel ecosystem, and destination travel marketplace, the “Intel-Pak” includes a family of information related 
services, bundled into a comprehensive package that provides “what you ought to know…” to do business better. 
All Intel-Pak products are available through Inntopia’s DestiMetrics Secure Web Portal, and the 
Vacation/Mountain Travel News and Monthly Briefing are delivered by email for added convenience. Quarterly 
webinars complete the elements of the Intel Pak.  


• 1.1 The Economy:  A collection of national and local economic and travel indicators as well as comparative 
sales/lodging tax and airport enplanement data, collected and updated monthly from publicly available 
sources and presented on Inntopia’s DestiMetrics secure web portal.   


• 1.2 Monthly Briefing: A monthly narrative summary of Inntopia Travel News Talker, The Economy and 
Inntopia “industry-wide” econometric data, with expert interpretation and supporting economic indicator 
dashboard graphics.   


• 1.3 Travel News Talker:  A synopsis of current economic and destination travel news, aggregated from 
various 3rd party sources and selected for the destination travel industry marketing and management 
professionals, and updated regularly and posted on Inntopia’s DestiMetrics secure web portal.   


• 1.4 Mountain/Vacation Travel News:  A monthly newsletter, featuring the top stories from the daily News 
Talker, and distributed to all Subscribers.  


• 1.5 Quarterly Market Update Webinars:  A 60 minute web/phone based presentation by Inntopia’s analysts, 
provided several times per year, and including strategic assessment and interpretation of market conditions 
and trends as well as industry lodging metrics for the past season and upcoming season. Webinars are 
exclusively for Subscribers only. 


• 1.7 Library: A collection of articles, reports and other market intelligence along with copies of various 
Inntopia presentations are found in the Inntopia Subscriber Library.  


Annual Price:   $2,924 


Distribution Rights:  The Market Intelligence Pak is only available to individual Subscribers up to the number 
of subscribers listed in the Agreement.   


Publication:  Theses reports/products will be posted on Inntopia’s DestiMetrics web portal and will be 
accessible by all Subscribers. 


 


2.  RESERVATION ACTIVITY OUTLOOK REPORT SET:   Client-Property data is collected at a monthly level of 
granularity and aggregated to create a destination-wide monthly report set of paid lodging reservation 
activity and related revenue,  


2.1 Reservation Activity Outlook (RAO) Report.  The number of available units, room nights and related 
revenue are collected, from which Occupancy average daily rate (ADR), and revenue per available room night 
(RevPAR) are calculated.  Results are then aggregated in a report format that provides graphic summaries, 
charts and supporting tables of business on the books for the forward looking 6 months and total business 
for the trailing 6 months. Current year data is overlaid against previous year-to-date and previous seasons-
end data, when sufficient data exists. Three views of the resulting data are provided in chart form with 
supporting tables, including 6 month forward-looking view, fixed winter view (Nov. – Apr.), and fixed summer 
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view (May – Oct.).  Additionally, pacing of current year vs. previous year reservation activity is provided in 
chart and detailed table view.  From this information, destinations can track their performance against their 
previous history and properties can see how the aggregate of other properties in their destination are 
performing.  Distribution rights include all Subscribers.  Annual Price:  $12,647 per year.  
Note:  Additional Client-Property data submission licensing is available in increments for an additional fee. 
Distribution Rights:  The RAO, in its entirety, is only available to Subscribers.  
Publication:  This report will be posted on Inntopia’s DestiMetrics web portal and will be accessible by all 
Subscribers. 


 
2.1 RAO Segment Reports: When sufficient participation is obtained, reports will be produced that compare a 
portion of the participating properties (example: properties within a specific geographical location or unit 
type) against their own year over year performance or to another segment of participating properties. These 
reports will provide the same metrics as the RAO (2.1) and will be in the same format as described above. 
Distribution rights include all Subscribers. Annual Price: $2,310 per year for 2 monthly Segment Reports 
(North Valley & South Valley) subject to participation in the RAO (2.1) above, and under the same terms and 
conditions. 


 
2.2 Multi-Destination Comparative Report (MDC):  A destination-wide view of paid occupancies is created 
from data provided as part of the RAO (2.1) report, the result of which is displayed against all other individual 
participating Inntopia destinations (which are kept anonymous) in bar chart format, in both current year 
occupancy and year-over-year comparative change.  A third report shows Average Daily Rate in similar 
format and also includes the trailing months and forward –looking 6 months.  Distribution rights include all 
Subscribers.  This report will be posted on Inntopia’s DestiMetrics web portal and will be accessible by all 
Subscribers.  Annual Price:  $3,203 subject to participation in the RAO (2.1) above, and under the same terms 
and conditions.   


 


3. DAILY OCCUPANCY REPORT SET:  This report set is best suited to monitor overall resort occupancy of all guests 
(paid and unpaid), based on an aggregation of the advanced reservation data (at a daily level of granularity), 
from all reporting Client-Properties on (at least) a monthly basis, and more frequently upon agreement. Reports 
are available through the Inntopia secure web portal and include several configuration options described below. 


• 3.1 Daily Occupancy Report (DOR):  The standard DOR report shows the results at a daily level of granularity,  
in line chart format and includes previous year-to-date and previous year actual data when sufficient data 
exists. It then depicts percentage change of current year to previous year occupancy, and net pacing change 
since the previous report.  Data is presented in line chart format and includes 4 views of the resulting data, 
including i) a 12 month view including 6 months forward looking and trailing 6 months.  ii) fixed winter 
season: November – April, iii) fixed summer season: May – October. iv) a short-view of the upcoming 60 days 
of occupancy in bar chart format.  Annual Price:  $10,712 per year.  
 


Distribution Rights:  The Daily Occupancy Report, in its entirety, is only available to Subscribers.  
Publication:  This report will be posted on DestiMetrics web portal and will be accessible by all Subscribers.   
 


• 3.2 Report for Retailers (60 day short-view) Distribution:  This report depicts occupancy for the forward 
looking 60 days in bar chart format and displays occupancy for the current year and the previous year.  While 
access to this report is included in the DOR (page 5) this option allows for further distribution than the DOR 
allows.  The Report for Retailers will be provided in a separate PDF and allows for unlimited distribution to 
retail community and/or Client constituents.  Annual Price:  Included. 
Publication:  This report will be emailed each month to the designated Client(s) listed here:  John Norton & 
Andrew Sandstrom 
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TOTAL PACKAGE PRICE:  1 Year Agreement                                 
 


Total - Ongoing Annual Fees:                                                                                $31,796 
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This Participating Property Subscription Agreement is part of a master agreement between Sterling Valley 
Systems, Inc. dba Inntopia (”Inntopia”) and XXXXXXXX (“Client”), with Services (as identified below) beginning   
on XXXX, 2017 (“Service Start Date”) and continuing through XXXXXX (“Service End Date”). The master 
Agreement includes certain rights and obligations that are made available to the Client’s participating lodging 
management companies (“Client-Properties”), subject to the terms and conditions described herein. The 
Client, their participating properties (“Client-Properties”) along with their designated and authorized staff are 
collectively referred to herein as Subscribers.  


This confirms my organization’s participation in Inntopia’s DestiMetrics destination/lodging research 
program (“Program”) as a participating property (“Property”) and I agree that: 
 


1.  Participation - Data Submission:   I will contribute to the Program’s data set by submitting my 
Property performance data in a manner that is compliant with Inntopia’ data definitions, standards 
and calendar and that my data submission exempts my property from fees normally associated with 
research of this sort.  
 


2. Program Support: By participating in this program, I am contributing to a larger destination-lodging 
research fact base, the results of which are made more valuable to all participants by more/broader 
participation.  I understand the value of more/broader participation and will take such initiatives to 
encourage program participation, as I feel are reasonable and appropriate.   
 


3. Resulting Reports: As a compliant data submitting property, identified Subscribers at my property 
will receive those reports, resulting from the data I am submitting, and may also include other 
reports being produced as part of the Program. Once established, I may purchase additional property 
specific products and services directly from Inntopia on an a la carte basis.  
 


4.  Confidential Information:  I understand that Inntopia will treat all data provided by participating 
Properties, as CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, until aggregated with other similar data and 
indistinguishable as a result.  Aggregated Reports will be produced and posted to Inntopia’ 
DestiMetrics Secure web portal and made available to participating Properties, and their 
participating Destinations, as per Inntopia standard procedure.    
 


5. Report Confidentiality:  I understand the Program reports are CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION, not for 
further reproduction or distribution outside my organization.   


 


6. Responsibility:  All Program participants understand and acknowledge that Inntopia’ reports are 
based on data provided by participating program Properties and while Inntopia will use its best 
efforts to assure the accuracy of the data and resulting reports, it cannot be held responsible either 
for accuracy of the resulting reports or any decisions made as a result. 


 


Understood and Agreed,  


 


Key Contact Signature:  __________________________________________ Date:  _____________________ 
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Please print clearly 


Resort / Destination Name:    _________________________ 


 


Property Name:    _______________________________________________________________________ 


 


Management /Parent Company Name:  _____________________________________________________ 


 


 


Property type (check all that apply if multiple categories):  


 


 Hotel / Motel  Property Management firm 


 Bed and breakfast  Timeshare / fractional ownership property 


 Condo / Condo hotel  Other:  


 


 


Property Management Software System / Version: 


 


 


Number of accommodations units* currently in property inventory:  


 


*Note: A “unit” is any single hotel/motel room, studio, condominium, or single family house, regardless of the number 
of bedrooms, beds, or capacity.  Lock off units should be counted at their maximum rental capacity (“keys”).  For 
example, a portfolio of 100 condos should be counted as 100 “accommodations units”.  Please count only those units 
which are in your short-term rental pool.  


 


Please print clearly 


Address (Mailing): 


 


Street  PO Box  City  


 
 


State 
 Zip Code 


 


 


Property Phone # 
 Fax:  
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Contact Names:   


 


1.  Key/Main Contact: 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 


 


Email Address:  ______________________________________Phone Number:  ______________________________________ 


 


2. Designated Data Submitter (if different)   


 


Email address:  Phone number:   


    


3. Additional Persons to include on monthly report distribution list:  


 


Name:   Email address:   
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TAPP Subcontractors Report 
December 2020 
 
In addition to our direct marketing spend which makes up about $1.1 million in spending, there 
are six additional avenues TAPP uses to reach potential travelers to the valley: Buttery, our 
creative agency. Blister, a mountain enthusiasts media company. Matchstick, the producer of 
mountain movies. TerraQuest, serving competitive mountain athletes. Social Media, targeted to 
mountain travelers and athletes. And Unpaid Media, leveraging sports writers’ work across the 
globe. 
There are three ways TAPP measures the effectiveness of the six avenues: Colvita, which 
measures engagement. Arrivalist, which measures actual movement in the travel industry. And 
Cision, which places a dollar value on unpaid media as if it were paid for. 
The reasons TAPP has been so successful in driving business to the Gunnison Valley are these: 


1. We have found the target audience that is most likely to visit the valley, and return. 
“Temporary locals” who share our passion for the outdoors. The valley experience 
delivers on the promise of our marketing campaigns. 


2. We target those temporary locals.  
3. Our measuring tools—Colvita, Arrivalist, and Cision—are relentlessly employed in 


sorting and discarding efforts that produce below average results for efforts that 
produce stronger results.  


 


Buttery Agency, ~$200,000 
  
Buttery is a creative agency that produces branded videos, designs ads, and keeps a consistent 
voice for TAPP’s seasonal marketing campaigns. High-quality creative material, especially video, 
is imperative to generate clicks on social ads (see Article 1 and Article 2 for statistics and more 
details). Some of the Buttery staff are local to Crested Butte, so they know the trails, work with 
local models, and understand the valley’s sustainable tourism goals. This winter’s spend with 
Buttery totals about $56,000 for social media ad design, 5 videos, 27 digital ads, copy for 
advertisements and 1 print ad (for a delayed summer campaign). This year’s contract is larger 
than a normal year because it also includes a TAPP brand guide at $50,000. The brand guide will 
be a recipe book for all future content including our planned website redevelopments this 
summer. The brand book will put institutional knowledge down on paper so we won’t lose it 
should we have staff or contractor turnover. The summer campaign is similar to winter, but 
with more videos and ads. Please see Example 1 and Example 2 for samples of ads we have 
used this year. Example 3 and Example 4 show what videos look like for summer and winter 
campaigns. TAPP also sponsored Buttery’s short film, Born from Junk. Born from Junk Part 1 



https://www.butteryagency.com/

https://www.adquadrant.com/blog/videos-vs-images-facebook-engagement

https://databox.com/videos-vs-images-in-facebook-ads

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Summer-ad.jpg

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Winter-ad.jpg

https://youtu.be/FhHXuqBBP7M

https://youtu.be/ZPse8VFXHio

https://vimeo.com/430486769





chronicles the origins of mountain biking in the Gunnison Valley. The film has already won 
several awards and has been accepted into film festivals in the U.S. and internationally. Part 2 
was filmed this summer and will be released next year. 
  


Blister Gear Review, $127,000 
  
Blister Gear Review is an outdoor recreation equipment review website located in Mt. Crested 
Butte. TAPP's campaign with Blister is focused on raising awareness of the valley as a tourism 
destination amongst a serious mountain outdoor audience. This audience is 18-55-year-old 
outdoor enthusiasts, especially mountain bikers and skiers, who have higher-than-average 
incomes. Our media buy with Blister is unique due to the many different platforms through 
which they promote our message. Each year, our website is linked and the valley is mentioned 
in 200 new gear reviews (see Example 5 and Example 6). The valley is responsibly geotagged in 
600 social media posts (Example 7). We sponsor 100 podcast episodes (some of our favorites 
are with Cody Townsend, Eoin Comerford and Andy Sovick). Our banner ad appears in 24 email 
newsletters to an audience of 47,000 subscribers. The valley is highlighted in  the cover photo 
and throughout Blister’s Winter Buyer’s Guide which sees 4.65 million website page views and 
10,000 print copies are distributed across the globe. We purchased 5 million homepage banner 
ad impressions, too. Each month, Blister sends us a report (Example 8) with data on pageviews, 
podcast downloads, etc. Blister gives us at least 50 seasonal outdoor recreation photos per 
month with full usage rights. We’re currently using one of their photos on our homepage, and 
we use them on our social media posts, too (Example 9). This upcoming year, our contract with 
Blister included sponsorship of the Blister Summit, a winter sports gear convention in Mt. 
Crested Butte. Our media buy with Blister does not only help with our mission to grow lodging 
revenues with marketing. Blister relocated to the valley based on the partnership that we 
worked out with them. They are exporting their product around the globe and bringing money 
and jobs back to the valley. The Blister Speaker Series @ Western brings top Outdoor Industry 
influencers to the Gunnison Valley. By attracting top outdoor industry professionals to the 
valley we have built a reputation for Western that they are the place for the Outdoor Industry. 
This has helped the Outdoor Industry MBA gain credibility.  
  
Matchstick Productions, $100,000 
  
Matchstick is an extreme sports movie production company located in Crested Butte. This year 
TAPP partnered with them to sponsor a full-length mountain biking film. Over 75% of the film 
will be shot in the Gunnison Valley, and the Gunnison-Crested Butte logo will appear in the 
beginning credits. Matchstick has guaranteed 40 million impressions of ads, email newsletters 



http://blistergearreview.com/

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Blister-review.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Blister-review-3.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Blister-Instagram.png

https://blisterreview.com/podcasts/reviewing-the-news-w-cody-townsend-nov-2020-ep-150

https://blisterreview.com/podcasts/inclusivity-innovation-in-the-outdoor-industry-moosejaw-ceo-eion-comerford-ep-153

https://blisterreview.com/podcasts/on-guide-books-decision-making-in-the-backcountry-ep-152

https://blisterreview.com/winter-buyers-guide

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Blister-banner-1.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Blister-banner-1.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/TAPP-_-BLISTER-Monthly-Report-July-2020.pdf

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Blister-photo.png

https://matchstickpro.com/

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/MSP-ad.jpg

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/MSP-email.png





and social media posts that promote TAPP’s website and social media channels. TAPP will also 
receive video and images with full usage rights.  
  
Colvita Creative, ~$75,000 
  
Colvita is a media buying agency based in Eagle, Colorado. Colvita staff work with vendors on 
pricing, placement and geo-targeting of TAPP’s ads. They design, test, run and optimize social 
media ads targeted to our desired audience. They created a Google data studio with real-time 
data for this winter’s campaign performance. We meet weekly to analyze campaign 
performance and modify the campaign on the fly. Colvita also provides seasonal campaign 
reports to us. This is the first year we’ve worked with Colvita, so we don’t have a seasonal 
report from them yet. Here’s a slide from our 2020 summer campaign report, which was put 
together by our former media buying agency, Hill Aevium. 
  
Arrivalist $60,000 
  
Arrivalist is a digital platform that helps TAPP analyze the behavior of visitors to the Gunnison 
Valley. Arrivalist is a unique tool that helps us understand correlations between ad engagement 
and actual arrivals in-market. Through Arrivalist, we assess ad conversions (arrival in market 
after seeing an ad). We observe travel patterns, including length of stay, origin markets and the 
relative popularity of various points of interest across the valley. This tool has given us insight 
that is useful across many of our missions. Beyond driving where, when and how we market, it 
also gives us a sense of how many annual visitors we have. This has been an instrumental tool 
for us to offer data when speaking to new businesses that are considering relocation.  We have 
also shared this data with Western students who have worked on various research projects 
including things like backcountry use which can drive some stewardship decision making. 
  
Social Media Content, $42,000 
  
TAPP has two social media accounts: @visitgcb (Gunnison-Crested Butte on Facebook) and 
@cbgtrails (CBGTrails on Facebook). Our organic, or unpaid, social media presence is an 
important part of establishing the brand identity of the valley. It’s also an effective platform by 
which to educate followers about sustainability issues and to encourage public land users to 
behave responsibly. Our social media coordinator, Danica Bona,  is based in Crested Butte and 
takes new photos as trails open and seasons change to ensure timely content. TAPP has full 
usage rights to all photos and videos posted to the account. In addition, Danica helps up to 
organize our extensive content libraries. We coordinate social media posts with email 
newsletters to promote new blog posts on gunnisoncrestedbutte.com.  



https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/MSP-post.png

https://www.colvitacreative.com/

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Facebook-1.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Facebook-1.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Screen-Shot-2020-12-14-at-10.22.33-AM-2.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Hill-report.png

https://www.arrivalist.com/

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Arrivalist-ad-effectiveness.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Arrivalist-travel-patterns.png

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/wp-content/uploads/Arrivalist-origin-market.png

https://www.instagram.com/visitgcb/

https://www.facebook.com/GCBTA

https://www.instagram.com/cbgtrails/

https://www.facebook.com/CBGTrails

https://gunnisoncrestedbutte.com/category/blog/





  
Cision, $14,000 
  
Cision is a Public Relations platform that is the gold standard of PR agencies. Cision allows us to 
track editorial content over time and put an “ad value” to this content. Editorial content, or 
earned media, is a very effective way of showcasing the valley without paying for the content. 
Cision has other functionality beyond reporting, it allows us to push out press releases to the 
media as well as has an extensive database of journalists and their contact info. 
  


TerraQuest, $5,000 
 
TerraQuest is the local company behind the CBGTrails map app. CBGTrails has been a crucial 
tool in helping TAPP understand our summer product--the valley’s trails. It spreads out trail 
users by giving them more options. It keeps users on the trail (rather than bushwhacking) by 
helping them navigate. Last winter, TerraQuest partnered with CB Nordic, Share the Slate, 
CBAC, and others to promote the new winter layer of the app. The winter layer shows groomed 
and ungroomed trails north and south valley and delineates usage from motorized, non 
motorized, fat bike, nordic only etc. it also shows downhill ski trails at CBMR, . Turn-by-turn 
navigation for routes is now available on both the summer and winter layers. As of last year, 
our major investment in the app development is over. Moving forward, we will just pay for 
maintenance. This initiative touches on multiple legs of our mission. By better understanding 
our trails product, we can better market to visitors and give them the best experience. By 
spreading out users and getting a sense of where folks are traveling in the backcountry, we can 
drive stewardship decision making. TerraQuest has hired Western graduates and looks to 
partner with the Paul Rady Computer Science and Engineering department. We have also 
supported the development and growth of a local tech company that is exporting their product 
out of the valley. 



https://www.terraquest.com/

https://www.cbgtrails.com/app

https://cbnordic.org/ski-snowshoe/our-trails/cbgtrails-winter-recreation-mobile-app/






TAPP Marketing During a Pandemic 
December 2020 
 
The pandemic has caused many challenges across the globe. Gunnison County has done a good 
job of threading the needle between economic and health risk. While some are frustrated over 
the conflicting messaging, we are telling locals to avoid travel and to isolate if they do travel 
and at the same time we are marketing for tourists to come here. There are also serious 
challenges the valley will face if we experience a serious decline in tourism which will result in 
business closures and the health ramifications of unemployment, depression, alcoholism, that 
would follow closing down our economy. 
 
Andrew Sandstrom, TAPP’s Marketing Director, has also been serving as Public Information 
Officer in Gunnison County’s COVID-19 response. This has allowed for continued 
communication between public health and outside marketing. TAPP has a completely digital ad 
buy this winter season and didn’t sign any contracts that cannot be backed out of should 
COVID-19 restrictions need to be implemented. In addition, TAPP’s messaging has been focused 
on outdoor recreation, which arguably is one of the safest activities during the pandemic. 
Andrew has communicated to Joni Reynolds that TAPP can turn off marketing in a day’s notice 
should Joni deem it necessary to do so to protect the health of the community. 
 
While it is an ever-evolving situation, Incident Command has thus far deemed the economic risk 
of shutting out tourists too great in comparison to the gains in health outcomes. We are asking 
locals to make personal sacrifices by not traveling to save our local economy. What do we have 
to lose if tourists don’t come? Based on the 4% Local Marketing Tax, lodging spend alone by 
tourists in 2019 was $54.7 million which is on track to be even bigger in 2020. Generally, 
lodging makes up about 30% of the spend for a tourist. That means that tourists in 2019 
brought in $182.4 million to our local economy. By shutting out visitors, we risk losing many 
more businesses. 
 
Considering the global pandemic, Gunnison County has fared better than most. Local Marketing 
District Tax Collections are up 8.7% through the month of October. July and then September 
were our largest lodging revenue months in the LMD’s history. Our unemployment rate is lower 
than other comparable CO mountain towns and the state at 3.9% as of September. While not 
all business sectors have had gains this year, we are an outlier in our success. According to 
Forbes, nearly half of all small businesses are at risk of closing for good. Among the worst 
impacted is travel and hospitality at nearly 62% expecting to close. For us to have a record 
summer under these circumstances is a testament to the balancing act that Joni and the 
Incident Command team have done to protect both the economy and the health of our citizens.  



https://drive.google.com/file/d/1t0O5Q_-d5GZL9DV6_rPjmLtPpwxl_Abg/view?usp=sharing

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1t0O5Q_-d5GZL9DV6_rPjmLtPpwxl_Abg/view?usp=sharing

https://covid19.gunnisoncounty.org/updates/gunnison-valley-economic-recovery-dashboard/

https://www.forbes.com/sites/pamdanziger/2020/12/07/half-of-small-retailers-may-be-forced-out-of-business-with-new-closures-threatening/?sh=2adc29d4762a
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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
 
THIS MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (“Agreement”), is made effective this _____ day of 
December, 2020, by and between the Board of the Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District 
(“LMD”) and the Tourism and Prosperity Partnership, known as the Gunnison-Crested Butte 
Tourism Association (“GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA”), a Colorado non-profit 
corporation, and provides that: 
 
RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, the public purposes and powers of the LMD, declared pursuant to C.R.S. §29-25-
102, are that it “will promote the health, safety, prosperity, security, and general welfare of the 
inhabitants thereof, the property owners therein, and all the people of the state; will promote the 
continued vitality of commercial business areas within local governments; and will be of special 
benefit to the property within the boundaries of any district created pursuant to this article. and is 
essential to the continued economic growth of the state.”; 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to C.R.S. §29-25-111(e), the provision of services within the LMD, are: 
 


A. Organization, promotion, marketing, and management of public events; 
B. Activities in support of business recruitment, management, and development; and 
C. Coordinating tourism promotion activities. 


 
WHEREAS, the LMD is responsible for the administration of funds collected from the LMD 
lodging tax and is supportive of the objectives of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA;  
 
WHEREAS, the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA has been working with the Crested Butte-
Mt. Crested Butte Chamber of Commerce, Gunnison County Chamber of Commerce, local elected 
officials and the private sector to coordinate the marketing efforts of the Gunnison County 
community;  
 
WHEREAS, in May 2019 the LMD and the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA amended the 
then-existing Memorandum of Agreement to provide for the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA 
to administer the ICELab located at Western Colorado University in Gunnison, Colorado; 
 
WHEREAS, the LMD feels that it is in the public interest and meets the goals of the LMD to enter 
into this Agreement with the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA to support the implementation 
of its 2021 Work Program. 
 
AGREEMENT 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the LMD and the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA, in consideration of 
the recitals above and the obligations and mutual covenants contained herein below, agree as 
follows: 
 
1. TERM 
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This Agreement replaces in full all previous Memoranda of Agreement between the parties.  
The term of the Agreement shall begin on January 1, 2021 and end on December 31, 2021, 
unless sooner terminated or replaced as provided herein. 


 
2. CONSIDERATION. 
 
During the Term of this Agreement, 
 


A. The LMD shall: 
 
Provide support funds to the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA, according to the 
2021 Budget attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Appendix “A”, in 
the amount of $2,040,590.51 (Two million, forty thousand, five-hundred and ninety 
dollars, and fifty-one cents). 
 
It is expressly agreed that these funds must be used exclusively for costs identified in 
the 2021 Budget attached as Appendix “A”. Adjustments among budget line items may 
be at the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA’s discretion as appropriate to achieve 
the overall marketing goals represented by the budget. The approved 2021 Gunnison 
County budget identifies the support funds and expenditures.  The funds will be 
provided via monthly payments as follows:  
 


January 2021 ............................................................$ 255,073.81 
February 2021 ..........................................................$ 238,068.89 
March 2021 ..............................................................$ 221,063.97 
April 2021 ................................................................$ 204,059.05 
May 2021 .................................................................$ 204,059.05 
June 2021 .................................................................$ 178,551.67 
July 2021 ..................................................................$ 161,546.75 
August 2021 .............................................................$ 136,039.37 
September 2021 .......................................................$ 136,039.37 
October 2021 ............................................................$ 119,034.45 
November 2021 ........................................................$ 102,029.53 
December 2021 ........................................................$ 85,024.60 
TOTAL ....................................................................$ 2,040,590.51 


 
B. The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA shall: 


 
1. Implement the 2021 Work Plan reflected by the budget in Appendix A. 


 
2. During the Term of this Agreement, enter into individual funding agreements 


with: 
a. Gunnison County Chamber of Commerce to provide funding for 


tourism services during the year 2021 in an amount no less than $25,000 
(Twenty-five thousand dollars); and 
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b. Mt. Crested Butte/Crested Butte Chamber of Commerce to provide 
funding for tourism services during the year 2021 in an amount no less 
than $25,000 (Twenty-five thousand dollars). 


 
3. Create and utilize a comprehensive grant application process to ensure that the 


funds provided during the term and by this contract are strategically and 
equitably  applied to diverse tourism efforts in the Gunnison Valley, pursuant 
to C.R.S. §29-25-111 with particular emphasis on the following funding 
structure and reporting: 


a. Events. Support of existing independent and organization sponsored 
events, with a clear formula for deciding which events to support, 
metrics for determining positive impacts to the economy and 
community vitality, and total dollars spent to support each event. 


b. Economic Development. Support of programs, events and opportunities 
with a focus toward developing and maintaining a diverse economic 
base in the valley. 


c. Marketing. Support of all marketing efforts that support the 
GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA’s mission, in addition to the 
following categories: 


i. Sustainable Tourism. Work closely with the Sustainable 
Tourism and Outdoor Recreation Committee (STORC) to 
consider and support resolution of issues related to infrastructure 
and signage necessary to promote and sustain recreational uses 
of areas throughout the valley. 


ii. Co-Marketing with Western State Colorado University 
(WSCU).  Work closely with WSCU marketing professionals to 
consider and support cooperative efforts to recruit and retain 
students at the institution. 


iii. Seasonal Expenditures. Equitably support winter and summer 
seasons to maintain balance in the diverse types of visitors to 
and uses of our valley. 


 
4.  Provide biannual reports to the LMD to minimally include: 


a. Performance information and metrics related to the funding structure 
outlined in Section 3 above; 


b. Performance of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA’s adopted 
strategic business plan for 2021, including the plan's specific metrics 
and trend data that illustrate performance levels being achieved; and 


c. Accompanying budget for the current year and of the previous six 
months showing alignment between the expenditures and the authorized 
spending categories outlined in Paragraph 3 above. 


 
5. Pursuant to the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA bylaws, no later than 


October 1, submit a tentatively adopted strategic business plan and 
accompanying budget for the 2021 calendar year that, at a minimum, addresses 
the following: 
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a. Proposed results and measurements for those results consistent with the 
purpose of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA; 


b. Proposed strategies and associated budgets to achieve the proposed 
results; 


c. Strategies for creation, maintenance and coordination of an effective 
digital presence for the County; 


d. Strategies for marketing in-valley experiences and fulfillment; 
e. Proposed performance-based contracts with vendors and subcontractors 


that contract with the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA; and 
f. Coordination with strategic partners including, but not limited to, 


Crested Butte Mountain Resort, Western State Colorado University; 
Gunnison County Chamber of Commerce, Mt. Crested Butte/Crested 
Butte Chamber of Commerce, major businesses and employers, 
municipalities, public land agencies, and event promoters. 


 
6. Permit auditing by the LMD of all the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA’s 


books, accounts, and financial transactions. 
 


7. Administer the ICELab 
 


It is further recognized and understood by the parties to this Agreement that the financial 
obligations under this Agreement are contingent upon the receipt of tax revenues by 
Gunnison County from the lodging tax and, if there are insufficient revenues to support the 
estimated expenditures for 2021, the financial obligation will be reduced accordingly. 


 
3. DESIGNATION OF COUNTY MANAGER 
 
The parties hereto designate the Gunnison County Manager as the Administrator for this 
Agreement, and all questions in regard to this Agreement shall be referred to the Gunnison County 
Manager. 
 
4. INDEMNIFICATION 
 
The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the LMD 
of Gunnison County, Colorado and Gunnison County, its elected officials, agents and employees, 
of and from any and all liability, claims, liens, demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever 
(including reasonable attorney's and expert's fees and costs) arising out of or related to any loss, 
cost, damage or injury, including death, of any person or damage to property of any kind caused 
by the misconduct or negligent acts, errors or omissions of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE 
TA or its employees, subcontractors or agents in connection with this Agreement. 
 
This provision shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement with respect to any 
liability, injury or damage occurring prior to such termination. 
 
5. RELATIONSHIP AMONG PARTIES 
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The relationship of THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA to the Board of the LMD is that of 
an independent contractor, performing marketing functions pursuant to this Agreement. The 
GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA is not an agent of the LMD, and the LMD is not responsible 
for the acts or omissions of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA, its officers, employees or 
agents. 
 
6. MEETING REQUIREMENTS AND PROJECT REPORTING 
 
The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA agrees to meet biannually with the LMD to discuss 
progress with the implementation of a 2021 Work Plan and 2021 Budget, as outlined in Section 
2B. 
 
The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA agrees to submit a final project report in a form and 
format as prescribed by the Administrator of this Agreement on or before December 1, 2021. 
 
7. NOTICES. 
 
Any notice, demand or communication which either party may desire or be required to give to the 
other party shall be in writing and shall be deemed sufficiently given or rendered if delivered 
personally or sent by certified first class US mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:  
 
 Gunnison River Valley Local Marketing District 
 Attn: Gunnison County Manager 
 200 E. Virginia Avenue 
 Gunnison, Colorado 81230 
 
 Gunnison-Crested Butte Tourism Association 
 202 E. Georgia, Suite B 
 Gunnison, CO 81230 
 
Either party has the right to designate in writing, served as provided above, a different address to 
which any notice, demand or communication is to be mailed. 
 
8. TERMINATION. 
 
This Agreement may be terminated for non-compliance with the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement or the inability of THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA to implement a 2021 
Work Plan and the 2021 Budget. 
 
9. IMMIGRATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION. 
 


A. By its signature on this Agreement, THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA 
certifies that, as of the time of its signature, it does not knowingly employ or contract 
with an illegal alien and that, in order to confirm the employment eligibility of all 
employees who are newly hired for employment in the United States, THE 
GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA has participated or attempted to participate in the 
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E-Verify program (“E-Verify Program”) created in Public Law 208, 104th Congress, 
as amended, and expanded in Public Law 156, 108th Congress, as amended, 
administered by the United States Department of Homeland Security, and the Social 
Security Administration or the Department Program (“Department Program”) 
established pursuant to §8-17.5-102(5)(c), C.R.S. 


 
B. THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA agrees that it shall not knowingly employ 


or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under this Agreement; and that it shall 
not enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to THE GUNNISON-
CRESTED BUTTE TA that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract 
 with an illegal alien to perform work under this contract. 


 
C. THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA has confirmed or attempted to confirm 


through participation in the E-Verify or Department Program the employment 
eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment in the United States. 


 
D. THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA shall not use E-Verify or Department 


Program procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while 
work under this Agreement is being performed. 


 
E. If THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA obtains actual knowledge that a 


subcontractor performing work under this Agreement knowingly employs or contracts 
with an illegal alien, THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA Contractor shall: 


 
1. Notify the subcontractor and the LMD within three days that THE GUNNISON-


CRESTED BUTTE TA has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing 
or contracting with an illegal alien; and 


2. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if, within three days of receiving 
the notice required herein, the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting 
with the illegal alien; except that the Contractor shall not terminate the contract 
with the subcontractor if during such three days the subcontractor provides 
information to establish that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or 
contracted with an illegal alien. 
 


F. THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA shall comply with any reasonable request 
by the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment made in the course of an 
investigation that the Department is undertaking pursuant to the authority established 
in C.R.S. §8-17.5-101(5). 


 
G. If the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA violates a provision of this Illegal Alien 


Addendum, the LMD may terminate this Agreement for breach of contract. If the 
Agreement is so terminated, THE GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA shall be liable 
for actual and consequential damages to the LMD.  THE GUNNISON-CRESTED 
BUTTE TA understands that, in the event of such a termination, the LMD is required 
to notify the office of the Colorado Secretary of State. 
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10. SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT. 
 
This Agreement is a sole source contract pursuant to Article XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution, 
and the following provisions are applicable to said Agreement. 
 


A. Section 15 of Article XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution is hereby incorporated by 
reference into this Agreement. 


 
B. The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA, on behalf of itself, any person who controls 


ten percent or more of the shares of or interest in the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE 
TA, and its officers, directors, and trustees (collectively, the "Contract Holder") agrees, 
for the duration of this Agreement and for two years thereafter, to cease making, 
causing to be made, or inducing by any means, a contribution, directly or indirectly, on 
behalf of the Contract Holder or on behalf of his or her immediate family members and 
for the benefit of any political party or for the benefit of any candidate for any elected 
officer of the state or any of its political subdivisions. 


 
C. If a person responsible for the bookkeeping of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE 


TA, or if a person acting on behalf of any party to this Agreement, obtains knowledge 
of a contribution made or accepted in violation of Section 15 of Article XXVIII of the 
Colorado Constitution, and that person intentionally fails to notify the Secretary of 
State or appropriate government officer about the violation in writing within ten 
business days of learning of such contribution, then that person may be contractually 
liable for restitution to the general treasury of the LMD to compensate for all costs and 
expenses associated with the breach, including costs and losses involved in securing a 
new contract if that becomes necessary. 


 
D. The parties hereto agree that if any party intentionally violates Section 15 of Article 


XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution, as contractual damages that party shall be 
ineligible to hold any sole source government contract or public employment within 
the State of Colorado or any of its political subdivisions, for three years. 


 
E. The parties hereto agree that if any party intentionally violates Section 17(2) of Article 


XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution, as contractual damages that party shall be 
ineligible to hold any sole source government contract or public employment with the 
State of Colorado or any of its political subdivisions, for three years. 


 
F. The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA agrees to comply with the summary and 


notice provisions of Section 16 of Article XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution. 
 
G. The GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA hereby certifies that it has not made or 


caused to be made any contribution intended to promote or influence the result of an 
election on a ballot issue relating to this Agreement on or after December 31, 2008. 


 
H. All terms used in this Section and not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have 


the same meanings as set forth in Article XXVIII of the Colorado Constitution. 
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11. MISCELLANEOUS. 
 


A. SEVERABILITY. If any clause or provision of this Agreement shall be held to be 
invalid in whole or in part, then the remaining clauses and provisions, or portions 
thereof, shall nevertheless be and remain in full force and effect. 
 


B. AMENDMENT. No amendment, alteration, modification of or addition to this 
Agreement shall be valid or binding unless expressed in writing and signed by the 
parties to be bound thereby. 


 
C. NO WAIVER OF GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY. Nothing in this Agreement 


is, or shall be, construed to be a waiver, in whole or part, by the Board of the LMD 
of Gunnison County, Colorado or Gunnison County of governmental immunity 
provided by the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act or otherwise. 


 
12. GOVERNING LAW. 
 
This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Colorado. Exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any legal proceedings related to this Agreement 
shall be in the state District Court governing Gunnison, Colorado. 
 
13. COUNTERPARTS: FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION. 
 
This Agreement may be executed by facsimile or in any number of counterparts, any or all of 
which may contain the signatures of less than all the parties, and all of which shall be construed 
together as but a single instrument and shall be binding on the parties as though originally executed 
on one originally executed document. All facsimile counterparts shall be promptly followed with 
delivery of original executed counterparts. 
 
14. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. 
 
This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject 
matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior agreements, proposals, negotiations and 
representations pertaining to the obligations to be performed hereunder. 
 
GUNNISON RIVER VALLEY LOCAL MARKETING DISTRICT 
 
 
By: __________________________________________ 
 Jonathan Houck, Chairperson 
 
 
By: __________________________________________ 
 Roland Mason, Commissioner 
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By: __________________________________________    
 Liz Smith, Commissioner     
       ATTEST: 
 
      
       __________________________________ 
       Deputy County Clerk 
 
GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TOURISM ASSOCIATION 
 
 
By: ___________________________________________ 
 President 
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TAPP Principles 


1. Trails, Summer & Winter
2. Synergies
3. Efficiency and Technology
4. Nimbleness and Speed
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Revenue Growth Accelerated Through 
Trail Strategy 
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5 Year Seasonal Revenue Growth
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2020 To Date
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Incremental Revenue vs Average Recovery 
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LMD/TAPP Fulfillment of MOU


1. Continuing to show lodging revenue share gains vs other hard-to-get-to Colorado 
mountain valleys


2. Economic Development
a. Recruit or help create one company that exports product from the valley
b. Help create new jobs $50,000/year or greater in the valley
c. Help grow export companies’ revenue annually


3. Continued active participation in and support for STOR
4. Continued support for positioning Western as a great school in a great location. 


Efforts to position Gunnison as a satellite for outdoor entrepreneurs


Proposed results and measurements for those results consistent with the 
purpose of the GUNNISON-CRESTED BUTTE TA;
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LMD/TAPP Fulfillment of MOU


1. With tourism, continue the efforts on trails, summer and winter, and our 
best-in-class messages with regards to our trails systems. Continue to search for 
other strategies and efforts that will pay dividends


2. Strong website presence for other activities such as fishing, wildflowers, and special 
events


3. ICELab continues hosting incubators and accelerators for local entrepreneurs
a. Exploring another Outdoor Industry Accelerator with entrepreneurs who may 


be open to moving their companies to the valley
b. Targeting professionals who now have the ability to work remotely
c. Maintaining a strong website presence of the benefits of the valley for those 


considering relocating here


Proposed strategies and associated budgets to achieve the proposed 
results;
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LMD/TAPP Fulfillment of MOU


1. Maintaining gunnisoncrestedbutte.com, cbgtrails.com, 
gcbeconomicdevelopment.com, and ICELab.co websites with a focus on 
search engine optimization


2. Continued focus on content based electronic media targeting our most 
likely satisfied visitors, summer and winter


3. Regular presence on partner websites


Strategies for creation, maintenance and coordination of an effective digital 
presence for the County;
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LMD/TAPP Fulfillment of MOU


1. Continued financial support for valley visitor centers
2. CBGTrails map app
3. TrailQuest game
4. Trail signage program
5. STOR, CBCC, and STOR Corps support
6. CB Avalanche Center support
7. Continuing the Events Grants program
8. Partner listings on appropriate websites


Strategies for marketing in-valley experiences and fulfillment;
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LMD/TAPP Fulfillment of MOU


1. All vendors and subcontractors are evaluated on performance every year
Examples include


i. Switch from Hill Aevium agency to Colvita will result in cost savings 
and enhancements to competitive analysis


ii. New social media content coordinator has driven enhanced 
engagement with social media users


iii. Development contract with TerraQuest ended, and ongoing 
support is ensured at an hourly rate


iv. Negotiated a reduction in Arrivalist contract from $70K annually to 
$60K annually


Proposed performance-based contracts with vendors and subcontractors 
that contract with the GCBTA;
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LMD/TAPP Fulfillment of MOU


1. CBMR. Agreed on complementary brand messaging. Coordinating on marketing airline programs
2. Western. Continued support for Blister Speaker Series. Placing graduates in careers and 


undergraduates in internships. Working with Outdoor MBA students on capstone projects
3. Chambers. Continued financial support for visitor centers. Providing occupancy projections. 


Aligning the missions of Chambers, SBDC, and ICELab
4. Major businesses. Through the ICELab, provided support for Beacon Guidebooks, Team Prep, 


Campfire Ranch, Camp 4 Coffee, Blister, Third Bowl Ice Cream, Hustle Bike Labs, and several 
companies just getting ready to launch


5. Municipalities. Annual or semi-annual reports to councils. Frequent work with town managers. 
Partnering with MCB on marketing programs


6. Public Lands agencies. Financial support for STOR Corps, Gunnison Trails, and CBMBA/CBCC. Active 
participation on STOR committee


7. Event promoters. Annual grants process for non-peak period special events continues. Major 
contribution to 2020 Cattlemen’s Days


8. In 2020, helped launch the Business Subgroups and acted as Public Information Office in response 
to the COVID outbreak


Coordination with strategic partners including but not limited to CBMR, Western 
Colorado University, Gunnison and CB/MCB Chambers, major businesses and employers, 
municipalities, public lands agencies, and event promoters
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Marketing Overview 


1. Trails, Summer & Winter
2. Synergies
3. Efficiency and Technology
4. Nimbleness and Speed
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Hill Aevium to Colvita: ~$75K


Switch of agency


1. Historical knowledge
2. Cost savings
3. Other data sources


Media buying agency


1. Social media spending
2. SEO
3. Digital media
4. Tracking and reporting
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Arrivalist: $60K


1. Negotiated a reduction in contract 
from $70K annually to $60K 
annually


2. We continue to utilize this across 
our missions and beyond
a. Drives marketing decisions
b. Helps with STOR and County 


Planning
c. Was used during COVID response
d. Conversations with potential 


business relocations
e. Western Outdoor MBA student 


project support
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Buttery: ~$200K


1. Big lift in building content the past 5 years
2. Reducing spend on content creation this year
3. Increasing spend on branding work
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Blister: $127K


1. Monthly site traffic up 55% from 2019 to 430k 
2. Newsletter reach 102% increase from 2018 to 


over 46k
3. Content creation for the valley
4. Contacts in industry
5. Western support
6. Blister Summit
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Matchstick Productions: $100k


1. In valley production with 75% of 
film taking place in the 
Gunnison Valley


2. Top athletes amplifying the 
message


3. Promotions throughout the year
a. Newsletters
b. Pre-roll to winter film
c. Social Media posts


4. Film to go on tour next spring
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Social Media Content: $42K 


1. Continued content focus to 
social media


2. Growing our photo library 
for editorial, advertorial 
and all other purposes


3. Added responsibilities this 
year
a. Organization of content 


libraries
b. Filming short social 


videos
c. Additional photo 


deliverables
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Cision: $14K


1. Allows us to track editorial coverage over time
2. Huge database of journalist contact information
3. Empowering community partners
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TerraQuest: $5K (Annual Maintenance) 


1. The heavy development of CBGTrails is complete
2. Our costs reduced dramatically
3. Now pursuing worldwide clients
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ICELab Results 2019


Annual Metrics 2019 Goal 2019 Actual 


Companies Recruited 1 1


Jobs Created 5 5


Jobs > $50K Created 1 3


Revenue $ Increase $200,000 $873,000


WCU Interns/Grads 
Placed 


2 5
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ICELab Focus 2021


1. Coworking
2. Startups 


a. Pre-incubator & Incubator
3. Established Businesses 


a. Accelerator
4. Recruiting 


a. Remote worker campaign
b. National Outdoor Industry Accelerator
c. Event participation
d. Leverage Western Rady School and Outdoor MBA for business 


recruitment 
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2021 Proposed Budget


2020 2021 Reduction %


$2,147,990 $2,040,590 ($107,400) (5%)


LMD Funds Request


Requesting $2.04M, a reduction of (5%) or ($107K)
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2021 Proposed Budget 
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2021 Proposed Budget 
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2021 Proposed Budget 


27
. . . . .







28


General TA Snow TA Non-Snow ICELab STOR Western TOTAL


Income $2,040,591 $150,000 $18,500 $160,500 $0 $0 $2,369,591


Websites and App $0 $14,839 $85,945 $29,550 $0 $0 $130,334


Content Creation $0 $75,850 $111,977 $12,500 $0 $0 $200,327


Social Media $0 $2,971 $66,500 $7,650 $0 $25,000 $102,121


Digital Media $0 $80,293 $375,772 $6,400 $0 $0 $462,465


Print Media $0 $6,551 $38,413 $7,750 $0 $0 $52,714


Air Specific Media $0 $165,000 $26,500 $0 $0 $0 $191,500


Grants Awarded $0 $71,421 $88,421 $0 $0 $10,000 $169,842


Press Trips $0 $44,500 $48,000 $0 $0 $0 $92,500


Research $60,648 $7,133 $6,925 $0 $0 $0 $74,706


Special Projects $500 $280 $1,580 $7,920 $0 $30,000 $40,280


Subcontractors $11,400 $31,460 $32,940 $29,000 $0 $0 $104,800


Personnel $10,800 $126,167 $127,000 $268,000 $0 $0 $531,967


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $0 $5,929 $19,855 $30,000 $0 $0 $55,784


Public Lands Experience $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,210 $0 $44,210


Visitor Centers $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000


Admin/Other $13,484 $2,109 $3,875 $35,700 $0 $0 $55,168


Total Expense $146,832 $634,502 $1,033,704 $434,470 $44,210 $65,000 $2,358,717


2021 Proposed Budget 







LMD Monthly Request
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Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun


$255,073.81 $238,068.89 $221,063.97 $204,059.05 $204,059.05 $178,551.67


Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec


$161,546.75 $136,039.37 $136,039.37 $119,034.45 $102,029.53 $85,024.60







Marketing Overview 


1. Trails, Summer & Winter
2. Synergies
3. Efficiency and Technology
4. Nimbleness and Speed
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2021 TAPP Draft Budget
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Income $2,040,591 $150,000 $18,500 $160,500 $0 $0 $2,369,591


Websites and App $0 $14,839 $85,945 $29,550 $0 $0 $130,334


Content Creation $0 $75,850 $111,977 $12,500 $0 $0 $200,327


Social Media $0 $2,971 $66,500 $7,650 $0 $25,000 $102,121


Digital Media $0 $80,293 $375,772 $6,400 $0 $0 $462,465


Print Media $0 $6,551 $38,413 $7,750 $0 $0 $52,714


Air Specific Media $0 $165,000 $26,500 $0 $0 $0 $191,500


Grants Awarded $0 $71,421 $88,421 $0 $0 $10,000 $169,842


Press Trips $0 $44,500 $48,000 $0 $0 $0 $92,500


Research $60,648 $7,133 $6,925 $0 $0 $0 $74,706


Special Projects $500 $280 $1,580 $7,920 $0 $30,000 $40,280


Subcontractors $11,400 $31,460 $32,940 $29,000 $0 $0 $104,800


Personnel $10,800 $126,167 $127,000 $268,000 $0 $0 $531,967


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $0 $5,929 $19,855 $30,000 $0 $0 $55,784


Public Lands Experience $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,210 $0 $44,210


Visitor Centers $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000


Admin/Other $13,484 $2,109 $3,875 $35,700 $0 $0 $55,168


Total Expense $146,832 $634,502 $1,033,704 $434,470 $44,210 $65,000 $2,358,717


Net Income $1,893,759 ($484,502) ($1,015,204) ($273,970) ($44,210) ($65,000) $10,873







2021 TAPP Draft Budget
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Income $255,074 $25,000 $3,150 $283,224


Websites and App $1,125 $375 $1,500


Content Creation $20,000 $20,000


Social Media $200 $700 $900


Digital Media $6,091 $30,000 $500 $36,591


Print Media $1,259 $654 $700 $2,614


Air Specific Media $87,000 $87,000


Grants Awarded $21,200 $21,200 $42,400


Press Trips $7,500 $7,500


Research $54 $54


Special Projects $349 $250 $10,000 $10,599


Subcontractors $5,243 $5,243


Personnel $1,800 $20,750 $22,333 $44,883


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $850 $422 $833 $2,105


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $25,000 $25,000


Admin/Other $785 $434 $2,433 $3,652


Total Expense $27,639 $171,652 $52,626 $28,125 $0 $10,000 $290,042


Net Income $227,435 ($146,652) ($52,626) ($24,975) $0 ($10,000) ($6,818)







2021 TAPP Draft Budget
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Income $238,069 $3,150 $241,219


Websites and App $4,125 $375 $4,500


Content Creation $18,750 $6,250 $25,000


Social Media $275 $825 $1,100


Digital Media $14,584 $5,000 $550 $20,134


Print Media $674 $69 $825 $1,567


Air Specific Media $42,000 $42,000


Grants Awarded $10,000 $10,000


Press Trips $7,500 $7,500


Research $30,054 $30,054


Special Projects $225 $1,900 $5,000 $7,125


Subcontractors $5,243 $5,243


Personnel $20,750 $22,333 $43,083


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $1,250 $694 $833 $2,777


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $335 $2,433 $3,553


Total Expense $30,839 $115,711 $5,762 $36,325 $0 $15,000 $203,637


Net Income $207,230 ($115,711) ($5,762) ($33,175) $0 ($15,000) $37,582







2021 TAPP Draft Budget
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Income $221,064 $3,000 $224,064


Websites and App $2,184 $375 $2,559


Content Creation $28,250 $6,250 $34,500


Social Media $200 $575 $775


Digital Media $15,817 $25,000 $450 $41,267


Print Media $659 $1,996 $575 $3,230


Air Specific Media $6,000 $6,000


Grants Awarded $10,000 $10,000 $20,000


Press Trips $8,000 $8,000


Research $54 $3,463 $3,517


Special Projects $220 $220


Subcontractors $5,243 $3,500 $8,743


Personnel $21,167 $22,333 $43,500


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $250 $1,695 $1,083 $3,029


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $25,000 $25,000


Admin/Other $785 $335 $2,433 $3,553


Total Expense $25,839 $101,568 $38,691 $37,795 $0 $0 $203,892


Net Income $195,225 ($101,568) ($38,691) ($34,795) $0 $0 $20,172







2021 TAPP Draft Budget
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Income $204,059 $48,000 $252,059


Websites and App $1,155 $385 $1,540


Content Creation $0


Social Media $200 $7,000 $950 $8,150


Digital Media $85,817 $900 $86,717


Print Media $180 $785 $950 $1,916


Air Specific Media $11,500 $11,500


Grants Awarded $8,000 $28,000 $36,000


Press Trips $6,500 $6,500


Research $54 $54


Special Projects $250 $250


Subcontractors $6,743 $1,000 $7,743


Personnel $1,800 $21,167 $22,333 $45,300


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $250 $1,083 $1,333


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $335 $2,433 $3,553


Total Expense $2,639 $8,380 $169,252 $30,285 $0 $0 $210,556


Net Income $201,420 ($8,380) ($169,252) $17,715 $0 $0 $41,503







2021 TAPP Draft Budget


May G
en


er
al


TA
 S


no
w


TA
 N


on
-


Sn
ow


IC
EL


ab


ST
O


R


W
es


te
rn


TO
TA


L


Income $204,059 $18,500 $13,900 $236,459


Websites and App $2,125 $375 $2,500


Content Creation $0


Social Media $22,200 $950 $23,150


Digital Media $75,320 $900 $76,220


Print Media $58 $26,863 $950 $27,871


Air Specific Media $5,000 $5,000


Grants Awarded $0


Press Trips $8,500 $8,500


Research $54 $54


Special Projects $370 $370


Subcontractors $5,243 $5,833 $11,077


Personnel $21,167 $22,333 $43,500


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $250 $6,958 $7,208


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $335 $2,433 $3,553


Total Expense $839 $58 $167,003 $41,103 $0 $0 $209,003


Net Income $203,220 ($58) ($148,503) ($27,203) $0 $0 $27,456
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Income $178,552 $13,900 $192,452


Websites and App $34,905 $11,635 $46,540


Content Creation $32,200 $32,200


Social Media $5,700 $450 $6,150


Digital Media $22,417 $400 $22,817


Print Media $65 $2,670 $450 $3,185


Air Specific Media $5,000 $5,000


Grants Awarded $0


Press Trips $9,000 $9,000


Research $54 $3,463 $3,517


Special Projects $588 $720 $1,308


Subcontractors $5,243 $3,333 $8,577


Personnel $1,800 $21,167 $22,333 $45,300


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $1,953 $1,708 $3,661


Public Lands Experience $20,000 $20,000


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $1,769 $335 $4,600 $6,704


Total Expense $3,623 $65 $144,640 $45,630 $20,000 $0 $213,958


Net Income $174,929 ($65) ($144,640) ($31,730) ($20,000) $0 ($21,507)
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Income $161,547 $58,000 $219,547


Websites and App $36,905 $11,635 $48,540


Content Creation $55,853 $55,853


Social Media $12,200 $450 $12,650


Digital Media $42,617 $400 $43,017


Print Media $180 $806 $450 $1,435


Air Specific Media $0


Grants Awarded $0


Press Trips $8,000 $8,000


Research $30,054 $30,054


Special Projects $220 $220


Subcontractors $11,400 $5,223 $1,000 $17,623


Personnel $1,800 $21,167 $22,333 $45,300


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $666 $1,708 $2,375


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $3,171 $335 $4,600 $8,106


Total Expense $46,425 $180 $183,771 $42,797 $0 $0 $273,173


Net Income $115,122 ($180) ($183,771) $15,203 $0 $0 ($53,626)
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Income $136,039 $3,000 $139,039


Websites and App $9,730 $2,885 $12,615


Content Creation $1,499 $1,499


Social Media $11,200 $700 $11,900


Digital Media $71,322 $550 $71,872


Print Media $77 $1,285 $750 $2,111


Air Specific Media $0


Grants Awarded $0


Press Trips $8,000 $8,000


Research $54 $54


Special Projects $1,400 $1,400


Subcontractors $5,243 $4,833 $10,077


Personnel $21,167 $22,333 $43,500


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $8,675 $6,708 $15,383


Public Lands Experience $20,000 $20,000


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $348 $4,600 $5,733


Total Expense $839 $77 $138,469 $44,760 $20,000 $0 $204,145


Net Income $135,200 ($77) ($138,469) ($41,760) ($20,000) $0 ($65,105)
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Income $136,039 $3,000 $139,039


Websites and App $1,125 $375 $1,500


Content Creation $21,425 $21,425


Social Media $6,200 $700 $25,000 $31,900


Digital Media $17,020 $550 $17,570


Print Media $587 $2,587 $750 $3,924


Air Specific Media $5,000 $5,000


Grants Awarded $3,000 $3,000


Press Trips $8,000 $8,000


Research $54 $3,463 $3,517


Special Projects $450 $750 $5,000 $6,200


Subcontractors $5,243 $3,500 $8,743


Personnel $1,800 $21,167 $22,333 $45,300


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $5,250 $1,083 $6,333


Public Lands Experience $75 $75


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $2,135 $2,433 $5,353


Total Expense $2,639 $3,587 $99,065 $32,475 $75 $30,000 $167,841


Net Income $133,400 ($3,587) ($99,065) ($29,475) ($75) ($30,000) ($28,802)
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Income $119,034 $3,000 $122,034


Websites and App $3,125 $375 $3,500


Content Creation $2,000 $1,000 $3,000


Social Media $200 $2,000 $450 $2,650


Digital Media $10,000 $1,259 $400 $11,659


Print Media $764 $312 $450 $1,526


Air Specific Media $10,000 $10,000


Grants Awarded $0


Press Trips $6,500 $6,500


Research $54 $54


Special Projects $38 $720 $5,000 $5,758


Subcontractors $5,243 $1,000 $6,243


Personnel $1,800 $21,167 $22,333 $45,300


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $2,051 $1,083 $3,134


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $335 $16 $2,433 $3,570


Total Expense $2,639 $61,385 $4,625 $29,245 $0 $5,000 $102,894


Net Income $116,395 ($61,385) ($4,625) ($26,245) $0 ($5,000) $19,141







2021 TAPP Draft Budget


November G
en


er
al


TA
 S


no
w


TA
 N


on
-


Sn
ow


IC
EL


ab


ST
O


R


W
es


te
rn


TO
TA


L


Income $102,030 $125,000 $4,200 $231,230


Websites and App $2,125 $375 $2,500


Content Creation $2,000 $2,000


Social Media $1,696 $450 $2,146


Digital Media $17,504 $400 $17,904


Print Media $676 $221 $450 $1,346


Air Specific Media $10,000 $10,000


Grants Awarded $29,221 $29,221 $58,442


Press Trips $7,500 $7,500


Research $54 $54


Special Projects $38 $370 $5,000 $5,408


Subcontractors $5,243 $5,000 $10,243


Personnel $21,167 $22,333 $43,500


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $466 $6,083 $6,549


Public Lands Experience $0


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $785 $335 $36 $2,433 $3,589


Total Expense $839 $97,932 $29,515 $37,895 $0 $5,000 $171,181


Net Income $101,191 $27,068 ($29,515) ($33,695) $0 ($5,000) $60,048
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Income $85,025 $4,200 $89,225


Websites and App $2,155 $385 $2,540


Content Creation $4,850 $4,850


Social Media $200 $450 $650


Digital Media $16,298 $400 $16,698


Print Media $1,372 $166 $450 $1,988


Air Specific Media $10,000 $10,000


Grants Awarded $0


Press Trips $7,500 $7,500


Research $54 $3,670 $3,724


Special Projects $500 $55 $117 $750 $1,422


Subcontractors $5,243 $5,243


Personnel $21,167 $22,333 $43,500


Travel/Meals/Entertainment $1,062 $833 $1,895


Public Lands Experience $4,135 $4,135


Visitor Centers $0


Admin/Other $1,479 $335 $2,433 $4,247


Total Expense $2,033 $73,908 $283 $28,035 $4,135 $0 $108,393


Net Income $82,992 ($73,908) ($283) ($23,835) ($4,135) $0 ($19,169)
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